
 
 

Independent Assurance Report 

To the Directors of Firstlight Network Limited and the Commerce Commission 
 
Assurance report on Related Party Transactions Pursuant to Electricity 
Distribution Information Disclosure (amendments relating to IM Review 2023) 
Amendment Determination 2024 [2024] NZCC 31  
Opinion 
We have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement in respect of the compliance of Firstlight 
Network Limited (the “Company”) with the related party requirements, as set out in the Electricity 
Distribution Information Disclosure (amendments related to IM Review 2023) Amendment 
Determination 2024 [2024] NZCC 31, (the “Determination”) for the disclosure year ended 31 March 
2025 where we are required to report on: 

●​ whether the Company’s basis for valuation of related party transactions (‘valuation of related party 
transactions’), has complied, in all material respects, with clause 2.3.6 of the Determination and 
clauses 2.2.11(1)(g) and 2.2.11(5) of the Electricity Distribution Services Input Methodologies 
Determination 2012 (consolidated 23 April 2024) (“the IM Determination”); and 

●​ whether the steps taken by the Company, as specified under the “Summary of steps and analysis 
undertaken by the Company to test compliance” are considered to be, in all material respects, 
reasonable in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, in all material respects: 

●​ the basis for valuation of related party transactions for the disclosure year ended 31 March 2025 
complies with the Determination and the IM Determination; and 

●​ the steps undertaken by the Company, as specified under the “Summary of steps and analysis 
undertaken by the Company to test compliance” are considered to be reasonable in the 
circumstances. 

Basis for Opinion 
We have conducted our engagement in accordance with the Standard on Assurance Engagements 
(SAE) 3100 (Revised) Compliance Engagements (“SAE 3100 (Revised)”), issued by the New Zealand 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. An engagement conducted in accordance with SAE (NZ) 
3100 (Revised) requires that we comply with the International Standard on Assurance Engagements 
(New Zealand) 3000 (Revised) Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of Historical 
Financial Information.   

We believe the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Our approach 

Materiality 
Our assurance engagement is designed to obtain reasonable assurance about the Company’s 
qualitative and quantitative compliance, in all material respects, with the Determination and the ​
IM Determination.  

Quantitative materiality level was determined as 2% of total related party transactions. Qualitative 
factors were also considered when assessing the arm’s length valuation rules on related party 
transactions. 

The scope of our assurance engagement was influenced by our application of materiality. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined certain quantitative thresholds for materiality. 
These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our assurance 
engagement, the nature, timing and extent of our assurance procedures and to evaluate the effect of 
misstatements, both individually and in aggregate on the related party information as a whole. 
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Key assumptions we made in carrying out our procedures 
In carrying out our procedures as the independent appraiser for the disclosure year ended 31 March 
2025, we have relied on the Company’s internal control environment relating to the identification of 
related party transactions and the valuation of related party transactions, that we obtained an 
understanding of during our audit of the First Sunrise Group financial statements for the period ended 
30 September 2024. We did not identify any significant changes in the Company’s internal control 
environment through our procedures performed for the regulatory year ended 31 March 2025. 

How we assessed the Company’s related party transactions 
We obtained the Company’s assessment of their compliance with the relevant related party valuation 
requirements in the Determination and IM Determination and performed the procedures set out below.  

Steps and analysis undertaken in testing compliance 

Step 1) Identifying related party relationships and transactions 

Summary of steps undertaken by the Company to demonstrate compliance 
The Company identified all related party relationships and transaction flows in accordance with the 
Determination and disclosed these in Appendix A - Information disclosure for related parties, as 
prepared and published under the Determination. Due to a decrease in the level of expenditure on 
non-network assets, and in increase in the level of related party systems operations and network 
support expenditure, the proportion of both total capital expenditure and total operating expenditure 
accounted for by related party transactions has increased by more than 5% since the most recent 
independent report in disclosure year 2024.  

In disclosure year 2025, the Company: 
●​ Provided unregulated services involving seconded staff across the Clarus Group including to 

Gas Services New Zealand (Midco) Limited (GSNZ Midco) to undertake operations and 
maintenance services (Transaction A - $5.46m) and to First Gas Limited (Firstgas) to assist in 
providing corporate function services across the group (Transaction B - $0.07m). 

●​ Procured operations and maintenance (O&M) services from its related party, GSNZ Midco under 
an Operation & Maintenance Services Agreement (Transaction C - $30.09m). 

●​ Procured corporate function services from Firstgas under the terms of the Corporate Function 
Services (CFSA) Agreement (Transaction D - $2.49m including Directors Fees). 

A summary of the related party relationships and transaction flows is shown below: 
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Our procedures undertaken 

We have tested the completeness and accuracy of the related party relationships and transactions by: 
●​ Agreeing the disclosures within Schedule 5(b) to the underlying financial records for the year 

ended 31 March 2025, investigating any material differences and determining whether any such 
differences are justified; and 

●​ Applying our understanding of the business structure against the related party definition in IM 
Determination clause 1.1.4(2)(b) to assess management’s identification of any “unregulated parts” 
of the entity. 

We selected related party transaction flows A (secondment income), C (operations and maintenance 
expenditure) and D (corporate function services expenditure) on the basis of materiality and assessed 
the supporting information provided by the Company to demonstrate the independent and objective 
measure used for those transactions and services, to determine whether the related party transactions 
have been valued in accordance with the related party valuation requirements in the Determination 
and the IM Determination. 

Step 2) Outlining the relationship with each related party and the intent behind the key related 
party contracts 
Summary of steps undertaken by the Company to demonstrate compliance 
Clarus is one of New Zealand’s largest energy groups, with brands that touch many parts of the 
energy supply chain – from energy transmission and distribution to retail supply and storage. GSNZ 
Midco, Firstgas and Firstlight are part of the wider Clarus Group and have the same ultimate 
shareholders.  

GSNZ Midco owns Gas Services, a contracting company providing operations and maintenance 
services. All such services are provided under an Operation & Maintenance Services Agreement 
(O&M Agreement).  

Under the terms of the agreement, GSNZ Midco manages the operation of the assets, carries out an 
agreed Capital and Maintenance works programme, responds to incidents and emergencies, and 
provides system operations and network support services to Firstlight. In the 2025 disclosure year, 
GSNZ Midco provided 98% of the Firstlight total capital expenditure and 70% of all operating 
expenditure under the terms of the agreement. 

Part of the policy intent of the new related party rules is to address concerns that related parties may 
be inefficient which may cause the Company to overcharge consumers. Firstlight notes that the intent 
of the O&M Agreement was to allow Firstlight to access a broader range of experience and capability 
for operating their electricity distribution business. The O&M Agreement specifies the outcomes that 
GSNZ Midco is expected to deliver and the consequences of failing to deliver. All work within the 
scope of the O&M Agreement is procured from GSNZ Midco, which then tenders out elements of the 
work as required to either GSNZ Midco or third parties. 

In addition, Firstgas provides business support services to support the operations of Firstlight under a 
Corporate Functions Services Agreement (the CFSA). Firstgas provides the corporate function 
services to all entities across the Clarus Group. Firstgas is the employer of staff performing corporate 
functions that work across the Clarus Group to support services for accounting, employment terms 
and conditions, remuneration and benefits, and performance planning and management. The shared 
service model allows the group to benefit from economies of scale and obtain benefits from increased 
staff utilisation and experience across the group. The CFSA puts a process in place for Firstlight to 
review performance and communicate any concerns back to Firstgas. Firstgas is obligated to respond 
to Firstlight’s concerns by identifying performance improvements and providing an implementation 
plan for Firstlight’s comment. 

Finally, Firstlight seconds staff to GSNZ Midco to undertake O&M services, and to Firstgas to assist 
with providing the corporate function services to the group, under a Secondment Services Agreement 
(SSA) with each entity. All agreements with related parties are designed to be similar to a 
commercially negotiated agreement between independent third parties. 
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Our procedures undertaken 
The background information provided by Firstlight is in line with our understanding of the intent behind 
the group structure and agreements entered between Firstlight, GSNZ Midco and Firstgas. 

●​ We obtained the final O&M Agreement, CSFA and SSA. The agreements were effective for the 
entire disclosure period and terms are consistent with the understanding obtained from 
management.  

●​ We obtained and reviewed prior year external reports and advice received by the Clarus group 
supporting the efficiency of the shared service nature of the group including the group’s external 
margin benchmarking report and internal cost benchmarking used to confirm that the margins 
applied to the services supplied under the O&M agreement and CFSA are appropriate.  

●​ We note from our procedures performed that GSNZ carried out an agreed Capital and 
Maintenance works programme resulting in 98% of total expenditure on assets and 70% of the 
total operating expenditure being with GSNZ. In addition, Firstgas provided business support 
services that contributed a further 16% of total operating expenditure. 

 
Step 3) Assessing compliance with the definition of an arm’s length transaction (in accordance 
with ISA (NZ) 550) 

Summary of steps undertaken by the Company to demonstrate compliance 
Regulated expenditure 
To demonstrate compliance with the definition of arm’s length, including the ‘willing buyer and willing 
seller’ criteria, the company relied upon independent third party benchmarking, performed in April 
2023, of the margins applied to the costs of O&M services provided by GSNZ Midco to Firstlight. O&M 
margins were set in 2023 with the intention they would be applied in disclosure year 2024 and 2025. 
The margins applied to the services performed by Firstgas under the CFSA were benchmarked by an 
independent third party in August 2022 with the intention they would be consistently applied in 
disclosure year 2024 and 2025.  
The purpose of the benchmarking was to test that the margins applied to related party transactions 
were consistent with margins observed in comparable arm’s length transactions in competitive 
markets. The benchmarking obtained from independent experts: 
●​ Confirmed the margin charged by GSNZ Midco under the O&M agreement was within the range of 

providers of similar services. 
●​ Cross-checked that GSNZ Midco costs remain efficient and consistent with the input prices 

Firstlight would have paid in an arm’s length transaction by completing benchmarking against 
others in the industry. 

●​ Determined the margin range to apply to the business support cost service categories captured 
under the CFSA based on comparable businesses. 
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To ensure that the Company’s costs are efficient and consistent with the input prices Firstlight would 
pay in an arm’s length transaction, Firstlight completed benchmarking of capital expenditure and 
operating expenditure against others in the industry in the current year. Benchmarking performed 
included: 
●​ Total capex per energy delivered ($/GWh) 
●​ Network capex per connection ($/ICP) 
●​ Network opex per energy delivered ($/GWh) 
●​ Network opex per connection ($/ICP) 
●​ Non-network opex per energy delivered ($/GWh) 
●​ Business support opex per ICP ($/ICP) 
●​ Business support opex as a proportion of RAB   

Benchmarking against comparable businesses has demonstrated that the cost incurred within 
Firstlight’s regulated business including related party expenditure, is comparable with others in the 
industry. 

Unregulated revenue 
The margin applied to unregulated services provided by Firstlight to GSNZ under the SSA, is 
consistent with the margin applied for similar services across the Clarus group and was determined 
based on independent advice received in 2020. The Group considers this margin to remain relevant to 
disclosure year 2025 due to the long-term nature of the contract.  

Overall 
Firstlight considers that the related party structure is a benefit to customers, as it allows the Company 
to provide reliable and specialised services at a cost that is no more than would be incurred from a 
third party. Additionally, by providing corporate functions at a centralised level across the Clarus Group 
at an arm’s length rate, the shared services model allows corporate activity to be streamlined, 
reducing the Group's overall costs to serve and encourages efficiency. Lower costs to serve are in the 
longer-term interests of consumers. 

Our procedures undertaken 
We have considered the following in our assessment over the arm’s length definition: 

●​ We have considered the business and group structure and read the key terms and conditions 
within the O&M agreement and SSA with GSNZ Midco and the CFSA with Firstgas. No 
non-standard terms were identified in the arrangements. 

●​ For the regulated expenditure, we obtained the margin and benchmarking reports prepared by 
management’s experts in prior periods, and considered whether there had been any significant 
changes to the group, industry or environment since the reports were prepared that would indicate 
the margins are no longer materially in line with arm’s length transactions. Based on the evidence 
provided, the margins applied are considered consistent with comparable entities indicating that 
the parties are acting consistent with the principle of willing buyer and willing seller who are 
unrelated and acting in their own best interests. 

●​ For the unregulated revenue, we obtained the margin report prepared by management’s experts in 
2020, and considered whether the market may have moved since the independent advice was 
obtained. Based on materiality, we consider the margin applied to be reasonably inline with arm’s 
length transactions.  
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Step 4) Obtaining independent and objective measures to support the arm’s length principle 

Summary of steps undertaken by the Company to demonstrate compliance 
As outlined in step 3 above, in prior periods the company utilised an independent third party to perform 
benchmarking and comparable pricing, determining margins that have continued to be applied in 2025. 
The margins applied ensured the value of goods or services acquired from a related party are not 
greater than if it had been acquired under the terms of an arm’s length transaction with an unrelated 
party, and the supply to a related party are not valued at an amount less than if it had been sold or 
supplied under the terms of an arm’s-length transaction with an unrelated party. 

A summary of benchmarking and comparable pricing exercise undertaken for each related party 
transaction flow is summarised below: 

RPT Category Description Arm’s-length valuation 
approach 

Test for Independent and 
objective measures 

Transaction A  Firstlight seconded staff 
to GSNZ Midco to 
provide operations and 
maintenance services.  

Applying a margin to the 
cost of unregulated 
secondment services 
provided based on 
independent advice 
received.  

For FY2025, Firstlight have: 
●​ Applied a margin to all direct 

labour costs incurred based 
on advice received from an 
independent advisor in 2020. 
Firstlight considers this 
margin to remain relevant and 
comparable with services 
within the industry. 

Transaction B 
 

Firstlight seconded staff 
to Firstgas to provide 
corporate function 
services across the 
group. 

Transaction C 
 

Firstlight acquired 
operations and 
maintenance services 
from GSNZ Midco. 

Comparable pricing by 
applying a margin to the 
services provided (i.e., a 
cost-plus approach) 
results in prices charged 
that are substantially the 
same as the prices paid 
for similar services by 
peers. 

For FY2025, Firstlight have: 
●​ Been charged an average 

EBIT margin across all O&M 
services provided. 

●​ Confirmed margins applied 
are based on independent 
advice received in April 2023. 

●​ Used benchmarking to 
confirm that costs are 
comparable with peers. 

Transaction D Firstgas provided 
corporate function 
services to Firstlight 

Comparable pricing by 
applying a margin to the 
services provided (i.e., a 
cost-plus approach) 
results in prices charged 
that are substantially the 
same as the prices paid 
for similar services by 
peers. 
 

For FY2025, Firstlight have: 
●​ Been charged an EBIT 

margin that is within the range 
of applicable margins, for 
each service received. 

●​ Confirmed margins applied 
are based on independent 
advice received in August 
2022 relevant to the Clarus 
Group. 

●​ Used benchmarking to 
confirm that costs are 
comparable with peers. 
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Our procedures undertaken 
Our procedures were tailored based on the identified related party transaction flows, including 
consideration of the materiality of each transaction flow, and aligned to the method management had 
applied to evidence that the related party transactions are at an arms’ length value. We have 
addressed our procedures below: 
●​ Obtained and understood the O&M agreement and SSA with GSNZ Midco, and the CFSA with 

Firstgas.  
●​ Tested compliance with the procurement policy/process as disclosed in Appendix A to the 

Information Disclosure Schedules.  
●​ Obtained the margin and benchmarking reports prepared by management’s experts and external 

advice received in prior years supporting the Clarus Group structure and margins applied to 
related party transactions across the Group including the margin and benchmarking reports 
prepared by management’s experts in April 2023 to incorporate Firstlight into the Clarus Group.  

●​ Confirmed that the management’s expert qualification and experience was adequate to perform 
the benchmarking and the experts were independent from Clarus Group. 

●​ Considered the appropriateness of the comparable entities used within the benchmarking. 
●​ Verified on a sample basis for O&M and overall for the SSA and CFSA, that the margins applied to 

each distinct service provided and/or received are in line with the independent expert margins 
obtained. 

●​ Recalculated the margins determined by the independent expert based on external data. 
●​ Benchmarked current and prior year costs against comparable businesses to confirm that costs 

incurred are consistent with others in the industry.  

Director’s Responsibilities 
The Directors are responsible on behalf of the Company for: 

●​ The identification of related-parties and related-party transactions during the disclosure year 
ended 31 March 2025; 

●​ Compliance with the Determination and the valuation of related party transactions in accordance 
with the Determination and the IM Determination; and 

●​ The identification of risks that may threaten compliance with the Determination and IM 
Determination, controls that would mitigate those risks, and monitoring the Company’s ongoing 
compliance. 

Our Independence and Quality Management 
We have complied with the Professional and Ethical Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for 
Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) or other 
professional requirements, or requirements in law or regulation, that are at least as demanding, which 
include independence and other requirements founded on the fundamental principles of integrity, 
objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behaviour. 

We apply Professional and Ethical Standard 3 Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or 
Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, which 
requires our firm to design, implement and operate a system of quality management including policies 
or procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable 
legal and regulatory requirements.  

We are independent of the Company. Our firm carries out other assurance services for the Company 
in the areas of regulatory compliance engagements. The provision of these other services has not 
impaired our independence. 
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Assurance Practitioner’s responsibilities 
Our responsibility is to prepare an independent appraiser report in accordance with clause 2.8.4 of the 
Determination. In preparing the report we are required to express an opinion on whether, for the 
disclosure year ended 31 March 2025, the basis for valuation of related party transactions complies, in 
all material respects, with the with clause 2.3.6 of the Determination, and clauses 2.2.11(1)(g) and 
2.2.11(5) of the IM Determination, and whether the steps taken by the Company to test whether it 
complies, are considered to be, in all material respects, reasonable in the circumstances.  

Our engagement has been conducted in accordance with SAE 3100 (Revised) which require that we 
plan and perform our procedures to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Company has 
complied, in all material respects, with the Determination and the IM Determination. 

An assurance engagement to report on the Company’s compliance with clause 2.3.6 of the 
Determination, and clauses 2.2.11(1)(g) and 2.2.11(5) of the IM Determination, involves performing 
procedures to obtain evidence about the compliance activity and controls implemented. The 
procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the identification and assessment of risks of 
material non-compliance. 

Inherent Limitations 
Because of the inherent limitations of an assurance engagement, together with the internal control 
structure, it is possible that fraud, error or non-compliance may occur and not be detected.  A 
reasonable assurance engagement for the disclosure year ended 31 March 2025 does not provide 
assurance on whether compliance with clause 2.3.6 of the Determination, and clauses 2.2.11(1)(g) 
and 2.2.11(5) of the IM Determination will continue in the future.  

Use of Report 
This report has been prepared for the Directors and the Commerce Commission in accordance with 
clause 2.8.4 of the Determination and is provided solely to assist you in establishing that compliance 
requirements have been met. 

Our report should not be used for any other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility for any reliance on this report to anyone other than the Directors of the 
Company, as a body, and the Commerce Commission or for any purpose other than that for which it 
was prepared.  

The engagement partner on the assurance engagement resulting in this independent assurance report 
is Elizabeth Adriana (Adri) Smit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers​ ​ Christchurch, New Zealand 
15 August 2025 
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Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Disclosure Template Instructions
This document forms Schedules 5f, 5g and 5h to the Electricity Distribution Information Disclosure (Targeted Review 

2024) Amendment Determination 2024 [2024] NZCC 2.

The Schedules take the form of templates for use by EDBs when making disclosures under subclause 2.3.2 of the 

Electricity Distribution Information Disclosure Determination 2012.      

Instructions for completing schedules 5f & 5g
When completing the schedule 5f & 5g templates, EDBs are only required to report on cost or asset values that are not 

directly attributable. If EDBs do not have any cost or asset values that are not directly attributable, they should 

indicate this on the first "Insert cost description" input box. 

EDBs are required to submit schedules 5f & 5g to the Commission even if they do not have any cost or asset values 

that are not directly attributable.

Company Name and Dates
To prepare the templates for disclosure, the supplier's company name should be entered in cell C8, the date of the last 

day of the current (disclosure) year should be entered in cell C12, and the date on which the information is disclosed 

should be entered in cell C10 of the CoverSheet worksheet.

The cell C12 entry (current year) is used to calculate the ‘For year ended’ date in the template title blocks (the title 

blocks are the light green shaded areas at the top of each template).

The cell C8 entry (company name) is used in the template title blocks.

Dates should be entered in day/month/year order (Example -"1 April 2013").

Data Entry Cells and Calculated Cells
Data entered into this workbook may be entered only into the data entry cells. Data entry cells are the bordered, 

unshaded areas (white cells) in each template.  Under no circumstances should data be entered into the workbook 

outside a data entry cell.

In some cases, where the information for disclosure is able to be ascertained from disclosures elsewhere in the 

workbook, such information is disclosed in a calculated cell.

Validation Settings on Data Entry Cells
To maintain a consistency of format and to help guard against errors in data entry, some data entry cells test keyboard 

entries for validity and accept only a limited range of values.  For example, entries may be limited to a list of category 

names, to values between 0% and 100%, or either a numeric entry or the text entry “N/A”. Where this occurs, a 

validation message will appear when data is being entered. These checks are applied to keyboard entries only and not, 

for example, to entries made using Excel’s copy and paste facility.

Inserting Additional Rows
The schedules 5f and 5g templates may require additional rows to be inserted in tables. 

Additional rows must not be inserted directly above the first row or below the last row of a table. This is to ensure that 

entries made in the new row are included in the totals. Column A schedule references should not be entered in 

additional rows. 
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Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5f: REPORT SUPPORTING COST ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

7

8

9

10

Electricity 

distribution 

services

Non-electricity 

distribution 

services

Arm's length 

deduction

Electricity 

distribution 

services

Non-electricity 

distribution 

services Total

11 Service interruptions and emergencies

12 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

13 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

14 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

15 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

16 Not directly attributable - - - - -

17 Vegetation management

18 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

19 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

20 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

21 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

22 Not directly attributable - - - - -

23 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection

24 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

25 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

26 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

27 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

28 Not directly attributable - - - - -

29 Asset replacement and renewal

30 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

31 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

32 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

33 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

34 Not directly attributable - - - - -

35

Firstlight Network Limited

31 March 2025

This schedule requires additional detail on the asset allocation methodology applied in allocating asset values that are not directly attributable, to support the information provided in Schedule 5d (Cost allocations). This schedule is not required to be publicly disclosed, but must be disclosed to 

the Commission. 

This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Line Item*

Allocation 

methodology type Cost allocator Allocator type

Allocator Metric (%) Value allocated ($000)
OVABAA 

allocation 

increase

($000)

EDB-ID-Schedules 5f-5h- FNL 2025 4 S5f.Cost Allocation Support



Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5f: REPORT SUPPORTING COST ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited

31 March 2025

This schedule requires additional detail on the asset allocation methodology applied in allocating asset values that are not directly attributable, to support the information provided in Schedule 5d (Cost allocations). This schedule is not required to be publicly disclosed, but must be disclosed to 

the Commission. 

This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

36 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party Not required before DY2025

37 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

38 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

39 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

40 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

41 Not directly attributable - - - - -

43 System operations and network support

44 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

45 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

46 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

47 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

48 Not directly attributable - - - - -

49 Business support

50 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

51 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

52 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

53 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

54 Not directly attributable - - - - -

55

56

57 Operating costs not directly attributable - - - - -

58 Pass through and recoverable costs

59   Pass through costs

60 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

61 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

62 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

63 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

64 Not directly attributable - - - - -

65   Recoverable costs

66 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

67 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

68 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

69 Insert cost description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

70 Not directly attributable - - - - -

71 * include additional rows if needed
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Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5g: REPORT SUPPORTING ASSET ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

7
8

9

10

Electricity 

distribution 

services

Non-electricity 

distribution 

services

Arm's length 

deduction

Electricity 

distribution 

services

Non-electricity 

distribution 

services Total

11 Subtransmission lines

12 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

13 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

14 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

15 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

16 Not directly attributable - - - - -

17 Subtransmission cables

18 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

19 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

20 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

21 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

22 Not directly attributable - - - - -

23 Zone substations

24 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

25 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

26 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

27 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

28 Not directly attributable - - - - -

29 Distribution and LV lines

30 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

31 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

32 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

33 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

34 Not directly attributable - - - - -

Allocation 

methodology typeLine Item*

Firstlight Network Limited

31 March 2025

Allocator Metric (%) Value allocated ($000)

OVABAA 

allocation 

increase ($000)

This schedule requires additional detail on the asset allocation methodology applied in allocating asset values that are not directly attributable, to support the information provided in Schedule 5e (Report on Asset Allocations). This schedule is not required to be publicly disclosed, but must be 

disclosed to the Commission.

This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Allocator typeAllocator

EDB-ID-Schedules 5f-5h- FNL 2025 6 S5g.Asset Allocation Support



Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5g: REPORT SUPPORTING ASSET ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited

31 March 2025

This schedule requires additional detail on the asset allocation methodology applied in allocating asset values that are not directly attributable, to support the information provided in Schedule 5e (Report on Asset Allocations). This schedule is not required to be publicly disclosed, but must be 

disclosed to the Commission.

This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

35 Distribution and LV cables

36 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

37 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

38 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

39 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

40 Not directly attributable - - - - -

41

42 Distribution substations and transformers

43 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

44 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

45 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

46 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

47 Not directly attributable - - - - -

48

49 Distribution switchgear

50 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

51 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

52 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

53 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

54 Not directly attributable - - - - -

55 Other network assets

56 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

57 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

58 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

59 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

60 Not directly attributable - - - - -

61 Non-network assets

62 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 1 [Select one] -

63 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 2 [Select one] -

64 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 3 [Select one] -

65 Insert asset description e.g. ABAA Allocator 4 [Select one] -

66 Not directly attributable - - - - -

67

68 Regulated service asset value not directly attributable - - - - -

69 * include additional rows if needed

EDB-ID-Schedules 5f-5h- FNL 2025 7 S5g.Asset Allocation Support



Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5h: REPORT ON CYBERSECURITY EXPENDITURE

sch ref

7
8 5h(i): Actual Expenditure Capex (where known)
9

10 Cybersecurity (Commission only)  118

11

12 5h(ii): Actual Expenditure Opex (where known)
13

14 Cybersecurity (Commission only)  274

15

16 5h(iii): Actual vs Forecast (where known) 
17 Target ($000) Actual ($000) % variance 

18 Cybersecurity (Commission only)  274  –

19

20

21

22

23

This schedule requires details on the cybersecurity expenditure for various categories. This schedule is not required to be publicly disclosed, but must be disclosed to the Commission.

This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited

31 March 2025

EDB-ID-Schedules 5f-5h- FNL 2025 8 S5h.Cybersecurity Expenditure



Firstlight Network
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Information 
Disclosure 
Assessment Period 

1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025 



1. Introduction

Firstlight Network (Firstlight) is the electricity lines company for Tairāwhiti and Wairoa. 
We own and maintain the poles, wires, transformers and underground cabling used by 
electricity retailers to supply customers with electricity.  

We also own the region’s high-voltage electricity transmission network (the steel poles 
and towers that connect our region to the national grid). 

We’re a team of people who, with our contractors, are responsible for keeping the lights 
on for 26,000 customers across 12,000 square kilometers of Tairāwhiti and Wairoa. 

On 1 April 2023, Firstgas Group (now Clarus) took over ownership of Eastland Network 
Limited from Eastland Group. Firstlight Network is part of Clarus and is owned by Igneo 
Infrastructure Partners. 

Clarus is one of New Zealand’s largest energy groups, with brands that touch many 
parts of the energy supply chain – from energy transmission and distribution to retail 
supply and storage. 

2. Date prepared

The Information Disclosures were prepared on 13 August 2025. 



EDB Information Disclosure Requirements
Information Templates

 Schedules 1–10
excluding 5f–5h

Company Name Firstlight Network Limited

Disclosure Date 31 August 2025

Disclosure Year (year ended) 31 March 2025

Templates for Schedules 1–10 excluding 5f–5h
Prepared 27 November 2024



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 1: ANALYTICAL RATIOS

sch ref

7 1(i): Expenditure metrics

8

Expenditure per 
GWh energy 

delivered to ICPs
($/GWh)

Expenditure per 
average no. of 

ICPs
($/ICP)

Expenditure per 
MW maximum 

coincident system 
demand
($/MW)

Expenditure per 
km circuit length

($/km)

Expenditure per MVA 
of capacity from EDB-

owned distribution 
transformers

($/MVA)

9 Operational expenditure  52,946  583  231,262  3,820  64,349
10 Network  28,342  312  123,795  2,045  34,446
11 Non-network  24,604  271  107,467  1,775  29,903
12
13 Expenditure on assets  69,561  766  303,835  5,019  84,543
14 Network  66,841  736  291,956  4,822  81,237
15 Non-network  2,720  30  11,879  196  3,305
16
17 1(ii): Revenue metrics

18

Revenue per GWh 
energy delivered 

to ICPs
($/GWh)

Revenue per 
average no. of  

ICPs
($/ICP)

19 Total consumer line charge revenue  114,422  1,260
20 Standard consumer line charge revenue  114,422  1,260
21 Non-standard consumer line charge revenue  – –
22
23 1(iii): Service intensity measures
24
25 Demand density  17 Maximum coincident system demand per km of circuit length (for supply) (kW/km)
26 Volume density  72 Total energy delivered to ICPs per km of circuit length (for supply) (MWh/km)
27 Connection point density  7 Average number of ICPs per km of circuit length (for supply) (ICPs/km)
28 Energy intensity  11,010 Total energy delivered to ICPs per average number of ICPs (kWh/ICP)
29
30 1(iv): Composition of regulatory income
31 ($000) % of revenue

32 Operational expenditure  15,176  45.80%
33 Pass-through and recoverable costs excluding financial incentives and wash-ups  5,140  15.51%
34 Total depreciation  8,493  25.63%
35 Total revaluations  5,612  16.93%
36 Regulatory tax allowance  826  2.49%
37 Regulatory profit/(loss) including financial incentives and wash-ups  9,115  27.51%
38 Total regulatory income  33,137
39
40 1(v): Reliability
41

42 Interruption rate  29.53 Interruptions per 100 circuit km

This schedule calculates expenditure, revenue and service ratios from the information disclosed. The disclosed ratios may vary for reasons that are company specific and, as a result, must 
be interpreted with care. The Commerce Commission will publish a summary and analysis of information disclosed in accordance with this ID determination. This will include information 
disclosed in accordance with this and other schedules, and information disclosed under the other requirements of this determination.        
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 2: REPORT ON RETURN ON INVESTMENT

sch ref

7 2(i): Return on Investment CY-2 CY-1 Current Year CY

8
9 ROI – comparable to a post tax WACC % % %

10 Reflecting all revenue earned  7.97%  4.61%  3.62%
11 Excluding revenue earned from financial incentives  7.97%  4.78%  3.81%
12 Excluding revenue earned from financial incentives and wash-ups  8.01%  4.81%  3.35%
13
14 Mid-point estimate of post tax WACC  4.88%  6.05%  6.18%
15 25th percentile estimate  4.20%  5.37%  5.50%
16 75th percentile estimate  5.56%  6.73%  6.86%

17
18
19 ROI – comparable to a vanilla WACC 
20 Reflecting all revenue earned  8.27%  5.31%  4.34%
21 Excluding revenue earned from financial incentives  8.27%  5.48%  4.53%
22 Excluding revenue earned from financial incentives and wash-ups  8.31%  5.51%  4.07%
23
24 WACC rate used to set regulatory price path  4.57%  4.57%  4.57%
25
26 Mid-point estimate of vanilla WACC  5.39%  6.75%  6.90%
27 25th percentile estimate  4.71%  6.07%  6.22%
28 75th percentile estimate  6.07%  7.43%  7.58%
29

30 2(ii): Information Supporting the ROI ($000)

31
32 Total opening RAB value  222,587
33 plus Opening deferred tax (18,624)
34 Opening RIV  203,963
35
36 Line charge revenue  32,797

37
38 Expenses cash outflow  20,316
39 add Assets commissioned  19,047
40 less Asset disposals  221
41 add Tax payments  332
42 less Other regulated income  341
43 Mid-year net cash outflows  39,133
44
45 Term credit spread differential allowance  –

46
47 Total closing RAB value  238,531
48 less Adjustment resulting from asset allocation  0
49 less Lost and found assets adjustment  –
50 plus Closing deferred tax (19,117)
51 Closing RIV  219,414
52
53 ROI – comparable to a vanilla WACC  4.34%

54
55 Leverage (%)  42%
56 Cost of debt assumption (%)  6.12%

57 Corporate tax rate (%)  28%
58
59 ROI – comparable to a post tax WACC  3.62%

60

This schedule requires information on the Return on Investment (ROI) for the EDB relative to the Commerce Commission's estimates of post tax WACC and vanilla WACC. EDBs must calculate their 
ROI based on a monthly basis if required by clause 2.3.3 of this ID Determination or if they elect to.  If an EDB makes this election, information supporting this calculation must be provided in 2(iii). 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their ROI in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 2: REPORT ON RETURN ON INVESTMENT

sch ref

This schedule requires information on the Return on Investment (ROI) for the EDB relative to the Commerce Commission's estimates of post tax WACC and vanilla WACC. EDBs must calculate their 
ROI based on a monthly basis if required by clause 2.3.3 of this ID Determination or if they elect to.  If an EDB makes this election, information supporting this calculation must be provided in 2(iii). 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their ROI in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

61 2(iii): Information Supporting the Monthly ROI
62
63 Opening RIV  N/A

64
65

66
Line charge 

revenue
Expenses cash 

outflow
Assets 

commissioned
Asset 

disposals
Other regulated 

income
Monthly net cash outflows

67 April  –
68 May  –
69 June  –
70 July  –
71 August  –
72 September  –
73 October  –
74 November  –
75 December  –
76 January  –
77 February  –
78 March  –
79 Total  –  –  –  –  –  –
80

81 Tax payments  N/A
82
83 Term credit spread differential allowance  N/A
84
85 Closing RIV  N/A

86
87
88 Monthly ROI – comparable to a vanilla WACC  N/A
89
90 Monthly ROI – comparable to a post tax WACC  N/A

91
92 2(iv): Year-End ROI Rates for Comparison Purposes
93
94 Year-end ROI – comparable to a vanilla WACC  3.91%
95
96 Year-end ROI – comparable to a post tax WACC  3.19%
97

98 * these year-end ROI values are comparable to the ROI reported in pre 2012 disclosures by EDBs and do not represent the Commission's current view on ROI.
99

100 2(v): Financial Incentives and Wash-Ups
101

102 IRIS incentive adjustment (367)
103 Purchased assets – avoided transmission charge  –
104 Innovation and non-traditional solutions recovered amount  –
105 Quality incentive adjustment (172)
106 Other CPP financial incentives  –

107 Financial incentives (540)
108
109 Impact of financial incentives on ROI  –0.19%
110

111 Input methodology claw-back  –
112 CPP application recoverable costs  –
113 CPP Urgent project allowance  – Not Required before DY2026
114 Reopener event allowance  – Not Required before DY2026
115 Wash-up draw down amount  – Not Required before DY2026
116 Catastrophic event allowance  1,381 Not Required after DY2025
117 Capex wash-up adjustment (83) Not Required after DY2025

118 Transmission asset wash-up adjustment  – Not Required after DY2025
119 2013–15 NPV wash-up allowance  – Not Required after DY2025
120 Reconsideration event allowance  – Not Required after DY2025
121 Other CPP wash-ups  –
122 Wash-up costs  1,298
123



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 2: REPORT ON RETURN ON INVESTMENT

sch ref

This schedule requires information on the Return on Investment (ROI) for the EDB relative to the Commerce Commission's estimates of post tax WACC and vanilla WACC. EDBs must calculate their 
ROI based on a monthly basis if required by clause 2.3.3 of this ID Determination or if they elect to.  If an EDB makes this election, information supporting this calculation must be provided in 2(iii). 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their ROI in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

124 Impact of wash-up costs on ROI  0.45%



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 3: REPORT ON REGULATORY PROFIT

sch ref

7 3(i): Regulatory Profit ($000)

8 Income
9 Line charge revenue  32,797

10 plus Gains / (losses) on asset disposals (79)
11 plus Other regulated income (other than gains / (losses) on asset disposals)  420
12
13 Total regulatory income  33,137

14 Expenses
15 less Operational expenditure  15,176

16
17 less Pass-through and recoverable costs excluding financial incentives and wash-ups  5,140
18
19 Operating surplus / (deficit)  12,821

20
21 less Total depreciation  8,493
22
23 plus Total revaluations  5,612
24
25 Regulatory profit / (loss) before tax  9,940

26
27 less Term credit spread differential allowance  –
28
29 less Regulatory tax allowance  826
30
31 Regulatory profit/(loss) including financial incentives and wash-ups  9,115
32

33 3(ii): Pass-through and Recoverable Costs excluding Financial Incentives and Wash-Ups ($000)

34 Pass through costs
35 Electricity lines service charge payable to Transpower Not Required before DY2026
36 Transpower new investment contract charges Not Required before DY2026
37 System operator services Not Required before DY2026
38 Rates  283
39 Commerce Act levies  135
40 Industry levies  106
41 CPP or DPP specified pass-through costs
42 Recoverable costs excluding financial incentives and wash-ups
43 Independent engineer costs Not Required before DY2026
44 FENZ levies Not Required before DY2026
45 Electricity lines service charge payable to Transpower  4,541 Not Required after DY2025
46 Transpower new investment contract charges  75 Not Required after DY2025
47 System operator services Not Required after DY2025
48 Distributed generation allowance Not Required after DY2025
49 Extended reserves allowance
50 Other CPP recoverable costs excluding financial incentives and wash-ups
51 Pass-through and recoverable costs excluding financial incentives and wash-ups  5,140

52

53 3(iv): Merger and Acquisition Expenditure

54 ($000)

55 Merger and acquisition expenditure
56

57

58 3(v): Other Disclosures

59 ($000)

60 Self-insurance allowance

This schedule requires information on the calculation of regulatory profit for the EDB for the disclosure year. All EDBs must complete all sections and  provide explanatory comment 
on their regulatory profit in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes). 
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

Provide commentary on the benefits of merger and acquisition expenditure to the electricity distribution business, including required disclosures in accordance with 
section 2.7, in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes)



Commerce Commission Information Disclosure Template

SCHEDULE 3a:  REPORT ON INCREMENTAL ROLLING INCENTIVE SCHEME
This schedule requires information on the calculation of IRIS incentive amounts. All non-exempt EDBs must complete this section. 
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.
Please note; only the white cells should be filled in (i.e. F7 - J7, F10 - J12, F15 - J17).  Forecast values should be filled in for all years, actual values should be filled in for all years where known.

Section Row Context Category1 Category2 RY1 RY2 RY3 RY4 RY5
Total over / 

(under) 
spend

3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 7 Current Year Current Year CY-2 CY-1 CY CY+1 CY+2

Section Row Context Category1 Category2 RY1 ($000) RY2 ($000) RY3 ($000) RY4 ($000) RY5 ($000)
Total over / 

(under) 
spend

3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 10 Opex incentive amounts Forecast opex
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 11 Opex incentive amounts Actual opex
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 12 + Opex incentive amounts Plus lease payments
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 13 Opex incentive amounts Actual opex for IRIS - - - - -

3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 14 Opex incentive amounts Expenditure variance to opex allowance - - - - - -

3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 15 Capex incentive amounts Forecast aggregate value of commissioned assets
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 16 Capex incentive amounts Actual commissioned assets
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 17 - Capex incentive amounts Less right-of-use assets
3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 18 Capex incentive amounts Actual commissioned assets for IRIS - - - - -

3a: Incremental Rolling Incentive Scheme 19 Capex incentive amounts Expenditure variance to commissioned assets allowance - - - - - -

ATT 1a EDB-ID-Schedules 1-10 FNL 2025.xlsx 9 S3a.IRIS



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 4: REPORT ON VALUE OF THE REGULATORY ASSET BASE (ROLLED FORWARD)

sch ref

7 4(i): Regulatory Asset Base Value (Rolled Forward) RAB RAB RAB RAB RAB

8 CY-4 CY-3 CY-2 CY-1 CY
9 ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)

10 Total opening RAB value  166,070  172,870  188,035  209,446  222,587
11
12 less Total depreciation  6,483  6,504  7,106  7,840  8,493
13
14 plus Total revaluations  2,518  11,955  12,500  8,417  5,612
15
16 plus Assets commissioned   10,983  9,630  16,078  12,573  19,047
17
18 less Asset disposals  –  88  24  40  221
19
20 plus Lost and found assets adjustment  – (21) (38)  –  –
21
22 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation (219)  193  –  30  0
23
24 Total closing RAB value  172,870  188,035  209,446  222,587  238,531
25

26 4(ii): Unallocated Regulatory Asset Base
27
28 ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
29 Total opening RAB value  222,688  222,587
30 less
31 Total depreciation  8,506  8,493
32 plus
33 Total revaluations  5,614  5,612
34 plus
35 Assets commissioned (other than below) Not Required after DY2025  689  689
36 Assets commissioned out of WUC Not Required before DY2026
37 Assets acquired (other than below) Not Required before DY2026
38 Assets acquired from a regulated supplier
39 Assets acquired from a related party  18,358  18,358
40 Assets commissioned   19,047  19,047
41 less 
42 Asset disposals (other than below)  221  221
43 Asset disposals to a regulated supplier
44 Asset disposals to a related party
45 Asset disposals  221  221
46
47 plus Lost and found assets adjustment
48
49 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation  0
50
51 Total closing RAB value  238,622  238,531

52

RAB

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires information on the calculation of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) value to the end of this disclosure year. This informs the ROI calculation in Schedule 2. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on the value of their RAB in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes). This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report 
required by section 2.8.

*  The 'unallocated RAB' is the total value of those assets used wholly or partially to provide electricity distribution services without any allowance being made for the allocation of costs to services provided by the supplier that are not electricity distribution 
services.  The RAB value represents the value of these assets after applying this cost allocation.  Neither value includes works under construction. 

Unallocated RAB *



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 4: REPORT ON VALUE OF THE REGULATORY ASSET BASE (ROLLED FORWARD)

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires information on the calculation of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) value to the end of this disclosure year. This informs the ROI calculation in Schedule 2. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on the value of their RAB in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes). This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report 
required by section 2.8.

53

54 4(iii): Calculation of Revaluation Rate and Revaluation of Assets
55
56 CPI4  1,299
57 CPI4

-4  1,267

58 Revaluation rate (%)  2.53%
59
60
61 ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)

62 Total opening RAB value  222,688  222,587
63 less Opening value of fully depreciated, disposed and lost assets  399  399
64
65 Total opening RAB value subject to revaluation  222,288  222,188
66 Total revaluations  5,614  5,612
67

68 4(iv): Roll Forward of Works Under Construction

69
70 Works under construction—preceding disclosure year Not Required after DY2025  1,893  1,893
71 plus Capital expenditure Not Required after DY2025  19,780  19,780
72 less Assets commissioned Not Required after DY2025  19,047  19,047
73 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation Not Required after DY2025
74 Works under construction - current disclosure year Not Required after DY2025  2,626  2,626

75
76 Works under construction—preceding disclosure year Not Required before DY2026
77 plus WUC capital expenditure Not Required before DY2026
78 WUC acquired from a regulated supplier Not Required before DY2026
79 WUC acquired from a related party Not Required before DY2026
80 WUC capital expenditure - other Not Required before DY2026
81 Total WUC capital expenditure Not Required before DY2026  –  –
82 less WUC capital contributions Not Required before DY2026
83 less WUC other revenue Not Required before DY2026
84 less Assets commissioned out of WUC Not Required before DY2026  –  –
85 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation Not Required before DY2026
86 Works under construction - current disclosure year Not Required before DY2026  –  –

87
88 Highest rate of capitalised finance applied
89

Allocated works under construction

Unallocated RAB *

Unallocated works under 
construction

RAB

Unallocated works under 
construction Allocated works under construction



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 4: REPORT ON VALUE OF THE REGULATORY ASSET BASE (ROLLED FORWARD)

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires information on the calculation of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) value to the end of this disclosure year. This informs the ROI calculation in Schedule 2. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on the value of their RAB in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes). This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report 
required by section 2.8.

90 4(v): Regulatory Depreciation
91
92 ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
93 Depreciation - standard  6,898  6,898
94 Depreciation - no standard life assets  1,607  1,594
95 Depreciation - modified life assets
96 Depreciation - alternative depreciation in accordance with CPP
97 Total depreciation  8,506  8,493
98

99 4(vi): Disclosure of Changes to Depreciation Profiles

100 Asset or assets with changes to depreciation* Reason for non-standard depreciation (text entry)

Depreciation 
charge for the 
period (RAB)

Closing RAB value 
under 'non-
standard' 

depreciation 

Closing RAB value 
under 'standard' 

depreciation 
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109 * include additional rows if needed

110 4(vii): Disclosure by Asset Category
111 ($000 unless otherwise specified)

112
Subtransmission 

lines
Subtransmission 

cables Zone substations
Distribution and 

LV lines
Distribution and 

LV cables

Distribution 
substations and 

transformers
Distribution 
switchgear

Other network 
assets

Non-network 
assets Total 

113 Total opening RAB value  23,595  1,619  32,189  84,515  31,620  21,265  10,748  6,900  10,137  222,587
114 less Total depreciation  845  43  1,270  2,608  981  850  516  672  709  8,493
115 plus Total revaluations  596  41  813  2,134  798  536  271  174  249  5,612
116 plus Assets commissioned  3,521  –  1,955  6,821  1,187  1,753  1,494  1,627  689  19,047
117 less Asset disposals  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  221  221
118 plus Lost and found assets adjustment  –
119 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation  –
120 plus Asset category transfers  –
121 Total closing RAB value  26,867  1,617  33,688  90,861  32,624  22,705  11,997  8,029  10,145  238,531

122
123 Asset Life
124 Weighted average remaining asset life  39.1  35.4  31.2  39.2  37.5  28.9  24.0  12.3  12.4 (years)
125 Weighted average expected total asset life  55.1  52.7  43.5  53.7  56.8  42.9  36.6  19.9  19.0 (years)

($000 unless otherwise specified)

Unallocated RAB * RAB



Company Name
For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5a: REPORT ON REGULATORY TAX ALLOWANCE

sch ref

7 5a(i): Regulatory Tax Allowance ($000)

8 Regulatory profit / (loss) before tax  9,940
9

10 plus Income not included in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but taxable  *
11 Expenditure or loss in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but not deductible  10  *
12 Amortisation of initial differences in asset values  1,901
13 Amortisation of revaluations  1,798
14 Total  3,709
15
16 less Total revaluations  5,612
17 Income included in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but not taxable  *
18 Discretionary discounts and customer rebates
19 Expenditure or loss deductible but not in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax  *
20 Notional deductible interest  5,089
21 Total  10,701
22
23 Regulatory taxable income  2,948
24
25 less Utilised tax losses  
26 Regulatory net taxable income  2,948  
27
28 Corporate tax rate (%)  28%
29 Regulatory tax allowance  826  

30
31 *   Workings to be provided in Schedule 14

32 5a(ii): Disclosure of Permanent Differences
33 In Schedule 14, Box 5, provide descriptions and workings of items recorded in the asterisked categories in Schedule 5a(i).

34 5a(iii): Amortisation of Initial Difference in Asset Values ($000)

35
36 Opening unamortised initial differences in asset values  34,172
37 less Amortisation of initial differences in asset values  1,901
38 plus Adjustment for unamortised initial differences in assets acquired
39 less Adjustment for unamortised initial differences in assets disposed
40 Closing unamortised initial differences in asset values  32,272
41
42 Opening weighted average remaining useful life of relevant assets (years)  18
43

This schedule requires information on the calculation of the regulatory tax allowance. This information is used to calculate regulatory profit/loss in Schedule 3 (regulatory 
profit).  EDBs must provide explanatory commentary on the information disclosed in this schedule, in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 
2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025



Company Name
For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5a: REPORT ON REGULATORY TAX ALLOWANCE

sch ref

This schedule requires information on the calculation of the regulatory tax allowance. This information is used to calculate regulatory profit/loss in Schedule 3 (regulatory 
profit).  EDBs must provide explanatory commentary on the information disclosed in this schedule, in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 
2.8.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

44 5a(iv): Amortisation of Revaluations   ($000) 

45
46 Opening sum of RAB values without revaluations  177,839
47

48 Adjusted depreciation  6,695
49 Total depreciation  8,493
50 Amortisation of revaluations  1,798
51

52 5a(v): Reconciliation of Tax Losses ($000)

53
54 Opening tax losses
55 plus Current period tax losses 
56 less Utilised tax losses
57 Closing tax losses  –

58 5a(vi): Calculation of Deferred Tax Balance   ($000) 

59
60 Opening deferred tax (18,624)
61
62 plus Tax effect of adjusted depreciation  1,874
63
64 less Tax effect of tax depreciation  1,849
65
66 plus Tax effect of other temporary differences*  4
67
68 less Tax effect of amortisation of initial differences in asset values  532
69
70 plus Deferred tax balance relating to assets acquired in the disclosure year
71
72 less Deferred tax balance relating to assets disposed in the disclosure year (10)
73
74 plus Deferred tax cost allocation adjustment (0)
75
76 Closing deferred tax (19,117)

77

78 5a(vii): Disclosure of Temporary Differences

79
80

81 5a(viii): Regulatory Tax Asset Base Roll-Forward
82 ($000)
83 Opening sum of regulatory tax asset values  69,123

84 less Tax depreciation  6,603
85 plus Regulatory tax asset value of assets commissioned  19,047
86 less Regulatory tax asset value of asset disposals  186
87 plus Lost and found assets adjustment
88 plus Adjustment resulting from asset allocation
89 plus Other adjustments to the RAB tax value
90 Closing sum of regulatory tax asset values  81,381

In Schedule 14, Box 6, provide descriptions and workings of items recorded in the asterisked category in Schedule 5a(vi) (Tax effect of other temporary 
differences).



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5b: REPORT ON RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

sch ref

7 5b(i): Summary—Related Party Transactions ($000) ($000)

8 Total regulatory income  5,464
9

10 Market value of asset disposals
11
12 Service interruptions and emergencies  2,846
13 Vegetation management  2,117
14 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection  3,106
15 Asset replacement and renewal (opex)  55
16 Network opex  8,124

17 Business support  2,493
18 System operations and network support  2,472
19 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party  –
20 Operational expenditure  13,088

21 Consumer connection  125
22 System growth  278
23 Asset replacement and renewal (capex)  17,582
24 Asset relocations  –
25 Quality of supply  844
26 Legislative and regulatory  253
27 Other reliability, safety and environment  77
28 Expenditure on non-network assets  331
29 Expenditure on assets  19,489

30 Cost of financing
31 Value of capital contributions
32 Value of vested assets
33 Capital Expenditure  19,489
34 Total expenditure  32,578

35
36 Other related party transactions

37 5b(iii): Total Opex and Capex Related Party Transactions

38 Name of related party 
Nature of opex or capex service 

provided

Total value of 
transactions

($000)

39 First Gas Limited  2,454
40 Directors   Business support  39
41 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  2,846
42 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  2,117
43 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  3,106
44 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  55
45 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  2,472
46 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  125
47 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  278
48 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  17,582
50 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  844
51 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  253
52 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  77
53 Gas Services NZ Midco Limited  331
54 Total value of related party transactions  32,578

55 * include additional rows if needed

  Consumer connection 

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule provides information on the valuation of related party transactions, in accordance with clause 2.3.6 of this ID determination. 
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in clause 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by clause 2.8.

  Business support 

  Service interruptions and emergencies 
  Vegetation management 
  Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection 
  Asset replacement and renewal (opex) 
  System operations and network support 

  Expenditure on non-network assets 

  System growth 
  Asset replacement and renewal (capex) 
  Quality of supply 
  Legislative and regulatory 
  Other reliability, safety and environment 



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5c: REPORT ON TERM CREDIT SPREAD DIFFERENTIAL ALLOWANCE

sch ref
7

8 5c(i): Qualifying Debt (may be Commission only)
9

10 Issuing party Issue date Pricing date
Original tenor (in 

years) Coupon rate (%)
Book value at 

issue date (NZD)

Book value at 
date of financial 

statements (NZD)
Term Credit 

Spread Difference
Debt issue cost 
readjustment 

11
12
13
14
15
16 * include additional rows if needed  –  –  –
17

18 5c(ii): Attribution of Term Credit Spread Differential
19
20 Gross term credit spread differential  –

21
22 Total book value of interest bearing debt
23 Leverage  42%
24 Average opening and closing RAB values
25 Attribution Rate (%)  –
26
27 Term credit spread differential allowance  –

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule is only to be completed if, as at the date of the most recently published financial statements, the weighted average original tenor of the debt portfolio (both qualifying debt and non-qualifying debt) is greater than five years.
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name
For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5d: REPORT ON COST ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

7 5d(i): Operating Cost Allocations
8 Value allocated ($000s)

9
Arm's length 

deduction

Electricity 
distribution 

services

Non-electricity 
distribution 

services Total
OVABAA allocation 

increase ($000s)

10 Service interruptions and emergencies
11 Directly attributable  2,846
12 Not directly attributable  –
13 Total attributable to regulated service  2,846

14 Vegetation management
15 Directly attributable  2,117
16 Not directly attributable  –
17 Total attributable to regulated service  2,117

18 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection
19 Directly attributable  3,106
20 Not directly attributable  –
21 Total attributable to regulated service  3,106

22 Asset replacement and renewal
23 Directly attributable  55
24 Not directly attributable  –
25 Total attributable to regulated service  55
26 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party
27 Directly attributable  388
28 Not directly attributable  –
29 Total attributable to regulated service  388

30 System operations and network support
31 Directly attributable  1,975
32 Not directly attributable  –

33 Total attributable to regulated service  1,975
34 Business support
35 Directly attributable  4,689
36 Not directly attributable  –
37 Total attributable to regulated service  4,689
38
39 Operating costs directly attributable  15,176
40 Operating costs not directly attributable  –  –  –  –  –
41 Operational expenditure  15,176

42

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule provides information on the allocation of operational costs.  EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their cost allocation in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes), including on the impact of any reclassifications.
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name
For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5d: REPORT ON COST ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule provides information on the allocation of operational costs.  EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their cost allocation in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes), including on the impact of any reclassifications.
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

43 5d(ii): Other Cost Allocations

44 Pass through and recoverable costs ($000)

45  Pass through costs
46 Directly attributable  525
47 Not directly attributable 
48 Total attributable to regulated service  525

49  Recoverable costs
50 Directly attributable  4,615
51 Not directly attributable 
52 Total attributable to regulated service  4,615
53

54 5d(iii): Changes in Cost AllocaƟons* †
55
56 Change in cost allocation 1 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
57 Cost category Original allocation
58 Original allocator or line items New allocation
59 New allocator or line items Difference  –  –

60
61 Rationale for change
62
63
64
65 Change in cost allocation 2 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
66 Cost category Original allocation
67 Original allocator or line items New allocation
68 New allocator or line items Difference  –  –

69
70 Rationale for change
71
72
73 ($000)
74 Change in cost allocation 3 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
75 Cost category Original allocation
76 Original allocator or line items New allocation
77 New allocator or line items Difference  –  –

78
79 Rationale for change
80
81
82
83 † include addiƟonal rows if needed

($000)

* a change in cost allocation must be completed for each cost allocator change that has occurred in the disclosure year.  A movement in an allocator metric is not a change in allocator or component.

($000)



Company Name
For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 5e: REPORT ON ASSET ALLOCATIONS

sch ref

7 5e(i): Regulated Service Asset Values

8
Value allocated 

($000s)

9
Electricity distribution 

services

10 Subtransmission lines
11 Directly attributable  26,867
12 Not directly attributable 
13 Total attributable to regulated service  26,867

14 Subtransmission cables
15 Directly attributable  1,617
16 Not directly attributable 
17 Total attributable to regulated service  1,617

18 Zone substations
19 Directly attributable  33,688
20 Not directly attributable 
21 Total attributable to regulated service  33,688

22 Distribution and LV lines
23 Directly attributable  90,861
24 Not directly attributable 
25 Total attributable to regulated service  90,861

26 Distribution and LV cables
27 Directly attributable  32,624
28 Not directly attributable 
29 Total attributable to regulated service  32,624

30 Distribution substations and transformers
31 Directly attributable  22,705
32 Not directly attributable 
33 Total attributable to regulated service  22,705

34 Distribution switchgear
35 Directly attributable  11,997
36 Not directly attributable 
37 Total attributable to regulated service  11,997

38 Other network assets
39 Directly attributable  8,029
40 Not directly attributable 
41 Total attributable to regulated service  8,029

42 Non-network assets
43 Directly attributable  10,145
44 Not directly attributable 
45 Total attributable to regulated service  10,145
46
47 Regulated service asset value directly attributable  238,531
48 Regulated service asset value not directly attributable  –
49 Total closing RAB value  238,531

50

51 5e(ii): Changes in Asset AllocaƟons* †
52 ($000)
53 Change in asset value allocation 1 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
54 Asset category Original allocation
55 Original allocator or line items New allocation
56 New allocator or line items Difference  – –
57
58 Rationale for change
59
60
61 ($000)
62 Change in asset value allocation 2 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
63 Asset category Original allocation
64 Original allocator or line items New allocation
65 New allocator or line items Difference  – –
66
67 Rationale for change
68
69
70 ($000)
71 Change in asset value allocation 3 CY-1 Current Year (CY)
72 Asset category Original allocation
73 Original allocator or line items New allocation
74 New allocator or line items Difference  – –
75
76 Rationale for change
77
78
79
80 † include addiƟonal rows if needed

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

* a change in asset allocation must be completed for each allocator or component change that has occurred in the disclosure year.  A movement in an allocator metric is not a change in allocator or component.

This schedule requires information on the allocation of asset values. This information supports the calculation of the RAB value in Schedule 4.
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their cost allocation in Schedule 14 (Mandatory Explanatory Notes), including on the impact of any changes in asset allocations. This information is part of 
audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 6a: REPORT ON CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FOR THE DISCLOSURE YEAR 

sch ref

7 6a(i): Expenditure on Assets ($000) ($000)

8 Consumer connection  125
9 System growth  278

10 Asset replacement and renewal  17,582
11 Asset relocations  –
12 Reliability, safety and environment:
13 Quality of supply  844
14 Legislative and regulatory  253
15 Other reliability, safety and environment  77
16 Total reliability, safety and environment  1,174
17 Expenditure on network assets  19,159

18 Expenditure on non-network assets  779
19
20 Expenditure on assets  19,938

21 plus Cost of financing
22 less Value of capital contributions  158
23 plus Value of vested assets
24
25 Capital expenditure  19,780

26 6a(ii): Subcomponents of Expenditure on Assets (where known) ($000)

27 Energy efficiency and demand side management, reduction of energy losses
28 Overhead to underground conversion  4
29 Research and development

31 6a(iii): Consumer Connection
32 Consumer types defined by EDB* ($000) ($000)
33 Residential  37
34 Commercial  88
35 Industrial
36
37
38 * include additional rows if needed
39 Consumer connection expenditure  125
40
41 less Capital contributions funding consumer connection expenditure
42 Consumer connection less capital contributions  125

43 6a(iv): System Growth and Asset Replacement and Renewal
44
45 ($000) ($000)
46 Subtransmission  154  3,373
47 Zone substations  23  1,484
48 Distribution and LV lines  –  6,844
49 Distribution and LV cables  –  387
50 Distribution substations and transformers  74  1,733
51 Distribution switchgear  –  2,068
52 Other network assets  28  1,693
53 System growth and asset replacement and renewal expenditure  278  17,582
54 less Capital contributions funding system growth and asset replacement and renewal  158
55 System growth and asset replacement and renewal less capital contributions  120  17,582

56

57 6a(v): Asset Relocations
58 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
59
60
61
62
63
64 * include additional rows if needed
65 All other projects or programmes - asset relocations
66 Asset relocations expenditure  –
67 less Capital contributions funding asset relocations
68 Asset relocations less capital contributions  –

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires a breakdown of capital expenditure on assets incurred in the disclosure year, including any assets in respect of which capital contributions are received, but 
excluding assets that are vested assets. Information on expenditure on assets must be provided on an accounting accruals basis and must exclude finance costs.  
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their expenditure on assets in Schedule 14 (Explanatory Notes to Templates).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

System Growth

Asset 
Replacement and 

Renewal



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 6a: REPORT ON CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FOR THE DISCLOSURE YEAR 

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires a breakdown of capital expenditure on assets incurred in the disclosure year, including any assets in respect of which capital contributions are received, but 
excluding assets that are vested assets. Information on expenditure on assets must be provided on an accounting accruals basis and must exclude finance costs.  
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their expenditure on assets in Schedule 14 (Explanatory Notes to Templates).
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

69

70 6a(vi): Quality of Supply
71 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
72 Project -11kV Field Recloser Automation Additions  409
73 New Generators  278
74 Fault Indicators  156
75
76
77 * include additional rows if needed
78 All other projects programmes - quality of supply
79 Quality of supply expenditure  844
80 less Capital contributions funding quality of supply
81 Quality of supply less capital contributions  844

82 6a(vii): Legislative and Regulatory
83 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
84 Replace Vehicle RTs  11
85 Project - SCADA Switching & Outage Management System  64
86 Project - AUFLS/ Protection Relay install  175
87 A Park Flood Prevention/Resilience  3
88
89 * include additional rows if needed
90 All other projects or programmes - legislative and regulatory
91 Legislative and regulatory expenditure  253
92 less Capital contributions funding legislative and regulatory
93 Legislative and regulatory less capital contributions  253

94 6a(viii): Other Reliability, Safety and Environment
95 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
96 Zone Substation Tolaga Bay, Puha Install Sepa Units  29
97 Replace Galv Meter Box (Asbestos)  3
98 Tilt Sensors  45
99

100
101 * include additional rows if needed
102 All other projects or programmes - other reliability, safety and environment
103 Other reliability, safety and environment expenditure  77
104 less Capital contributions funding other reliability, safety and environment
105 Other reliability, safety and environment less capital contributions  77

106

107 6a(ix): Non-Network Assets
108 Routine expenditure
109 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
110 General building Capex  32
111 Vehicle Replacement  181
112 Test Instrument & Safety Equipment  28
113 General asset replacement  23
114 IT Capex Projects  195
115 IS Hardware  20
116 Bridge Installation  301
117 * include additional rows if needed
118 All other projects or programmes - routine expenditure
119 Routine expenditure  779

120 Atypical expenditure
121 Project or programme* ($000) ($000)
122 [Description of material project or programme]
123 [Description of material project or programme]
124 [Description of material project or programme]
125 [Description of material project or programme]
126 [Description of material project or programme]
127 * include additional rows if needed
128 All other projects or programmes - atypical expenditure
129 Atypical expenditure  –
130
131 Expenditure on non-network assets  779



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 6b: REPORT ON OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE FOR THE DISCLOSURE YEAR

sch ref

7 6b(i): Operational Expenditure Required for DY2025 only ($000) ($000)

8 Service interruptions and emergencies  2,846
9 Vegetation management  2,117

10 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection  3,106
11 Asset replacement and renewal  55
12 Network opex  8,124
13 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party Required for DY2025 only  388
14 System operations and network support  1,975
15 Business support  4,689
16 Non-network opex  7,052
17
18 Operational expenditure  15,176

19 6b(i): Operational ExpenditureNot Required before DY2026 ($000) ($000)

20 Service interruptions and emergencies:
21 Vegetation-related
22 Other
23 Total service interruptions and emergencies  –

24 Vegetation management:
25 Assessment and notification costs
26 Felling or trimming vegetation - in-zone
27 Felling or trimming vegetation - out-of-zone
28 Other
29 Total vegetation management  –
30
31 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection:
32 Asset replacement and renewal
33 Network opex  –
34 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party
35 System operations and network support
36 Business support
37 Non-network opex  –

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires a breakdown of operational expenditure incurred in the disclosure year. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their operational expenditure in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). This includes explanatory comment on any atypical 
operational expenditure and assets replaced or renewed as part of asset replacement and renewal operational expenditure, and additional information on insurance.
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 6b: REPORT ON OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE FOR THE DISCLOSURE YEAR

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires a breakdown of operational expenditure incurred in the disclosure year. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their operational expenditure in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). This includes explanatory comment on any atypical 
operational expenditure and assets replaced or renewed as part of asset replacement and renewal operational expenditure, and additional information on insurance.
This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

38
39 Operational expenditure  –

40 6b(ii): Subcomponents of Operational Expenditure (where known)
41 Energy efficiency and demand side management, reduction of energy losses
42 Direct billing*
43 Research and development 
44 Insurance  414
45 * Direct billing expenditure by suppliers that directly bill the majority of their consumers



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 7: COMPARISON OF FORECASTS TO ACTUAL EXPENDITURE

sch ref

7 7(i): Revenue Target ($000) ¹ Actual ($000) % variance 

8 Line charge revenue  32,784  32,797  0%

9 7(ii): Expenditure on Assets Forecast ($000) ² Actual ($000) % variance 

10 Consumer connection  1,830  125 (93%)
11 System growth  2,466  278 (89%)
12 Asset replacement and renewal  15,426  17,582  14%
13 Asset relocations  75  – (100%)
14 Reliability, safety and environment:
15 Quality of supply  1,203  844 (30%)
16 Legislative and regulatory  97  253  161%
17 Other reliability, safety and environment  102  77 (24%)
18 Total reliability, safety and environment  1,402  1,174 (16%)
19 Expenditure on network assets  21,199  19,159 (10%)
20 Expenditure on non-network assets  660  779  18%
21 Expenditure on assets  21,859  19,938 (9%)

22 7(iii): Operational Expenditure
23 Service interruptions and emergencies  3,338  2,846 (15%)
24 Vegetation management  1,812  2,117  17%
25 Routine and corrective maintenance and inspection  3,474  3,106 (11%)
26 Asset replacement and renewal  674  55 (92%)
27 Network opex  9,298  8,124 (13%)

28 Non-network solutions provided by a related party or third party  388  –
29 System operations and network support  3,293  1,975 (40%)
30 Business support  5,246  4,689 (11%)
31 Non-network opex  8,539  7,052 (17%)
32 Operational expenditure  17,837  15,176 (15%)

33 7(iv): Subcomponents of Expenditure on Assets (where known)
34 Energy efficiency and demand side management, reduction of energy losses  –  –
35 Overhead to underground conversion  4  –
36 Research and development  –  –
37

38 7(v): Subcomponents of Operational Expenditure (where known) 
39 Energy efficiency and demand side management, reduction of energy losses  –  –
40 Direct billing  –  –
41 Research and development  –  –
42 Insurance  414  –
43
44 1  From the nominal dollar target revenue for the disclosure year disclosed under clause 2.4.3(3) of this determination

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule compares actual revenue and expenditure to the previous forecasts that were made for the disclosure year. Accordingly, this schedule 
requires the forecast revenue and expenditure information from previous disclosures to be inserted. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on the variance between actual and target revenue and forecast expenditure in Schedule 14 (Mandatory 
Explanatory Notes). This information is part of the audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject 
to the assurance report required by section 2.8. For the purpose of this audit, target revenue and forecast expenditures only need to be verified back 
to previous disclosures.



Company Name

For Year Ended

SCHEDULE 7: COMPARISON OF FORECASTS TO ACTUAL EXPENDITURE

sch ref

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule compares actual revenue and expenditure to the previous forecasts that were made for the disclosure year. Accordingly, this schedule 
requires the forecast revenue and expenditure information from previous disclosures to be inserted. 
EDBs must provide explanatory comment on the variance between actual and target revenue and forecast expenditure in Schedule 14 (Mandatory 
Explanatory Notes). This information is part of the audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject 
to the assurance report required by section 2.8. For the purpose of this audit, target revenue and forecast expenditures only need to be verified back 
to previous disclosures.

45
2  From the CY+1 nominal dollar expenditure forecasts disclosed in accordance with clause 2.6.6 for the forecast period starting at the beginning 
of the disclosure year (the second to last disclosure of Schedules 11a and 11b)



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-Network Name

SCHEDULE 8: REPORT ON BILLED QUANTITIES AND LINE CHARGE REVENUES

sch ref

8 8(i): Billed Quantities by Price Component
9

10 Billed quantities by price component

11

Standardised price 
component

12

EDB defined price 
component

13
Consumer group name or price 

category code Standardised connection types 
Standard or non-standard 
consumer group (specify)

Average no. of ICPs in disclosure 
year

Energy delivered to ICPs in 
disclosure year (MWh)

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

Distribution billed 
quantity

Transmission billed 
quantity

14

15 DOMLFC Domestic Standard  11,914  60,291  4,360,367  4,360,367  19,025,686  –  12,302,195  – –  –  9,022,544  –  19,940,931  – –  –

16 DOMSTD Domestic Standard  8,667  72,243  3,172,011  3,172,011  23,696,829  –  14,270,671  – –  –  10,251,763  –  24,023,335  – –  –

17 COM0050 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  4,564  39,726  1,670,327  1,670,327  20,848,063  –  2,317,712  – –  –  4,702,550  –  11,857,370  – –  –

COM0100 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  438  22,542  160,124  160,124  12,681,976  –  261,913  – –  –  2,706,704  –  6,891,515  – –  –

COM0300 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  121  20,044  44,319  44,319  6,290,762  – –  –  2,155,019  –  3,682,835  –  4,718,475  –  3,196,813  –

COM0500 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  25  10,345  8,997  8,997  – –  – –  1,602,254  –  2,658,719  –  3,298,697  –  2,784,919  –

COM1000 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  25  33,566  9,150  9,150  – –  – –  5,314,053  –  7,992,324  –  10,942,025  –  9,317,924  –

COM4500 Non-Domestic, Industrial Standard  3  25,982  1,098  1,098  – –  – –  3,981,560  –  5,893,070  –  8,399,624  –  7,708,233  –

COM6500 Non-Domestic, Industrial Standard  1  278  366  366  – –  – –  41,786  –  60,427  –  83,078  –  92,912  –

18 GEN1000 Security - Gensets Standard  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –

19 GEN4500 Generation - Matawai Hydro Standard  1  –  366  366  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –

20 GEN6500 Generation - Waihi Hydro Standard  1  124  366  366  123,612  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  –

21 GENCN01 Generation - Te Ihi Standard  –  20  366  366  20,357  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  –

22 OTH0003 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  74  195  26,898  26,898  194,504  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  –

23 DUML Non-Domestic, Distibuted Unmetered Standard  169  1,231  1,878,306  1,878,306  1,230,895  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  –

24 STLGM Non-Domestic, Streetlighting Metered Standard  32  41  88,938  88,938  40,656  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  –

25 Add extra rows for additional consumer groups or price category codes as necessary

26 Standard consumer totals  26,033  286,627  11,421,999  11,421,999  84,153,341  –  29,152,490  –  13,094,671  –  46,970,935  –  90,155,050  –  23,100,802  –
27 Non-standard consumer totals  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –  – –

28 Total for all consumers  26,033  286,627  11,421,999  11,421,999  84,153,341  –  29,152,490  –  13,094,671  –  46,970,935  –  90,155,050  –  23,100,802  –

29

30

Fixed Component Only

All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh

Variable Morning Peak

Uncontrolled non-TOU variable charge - $/kWh Controlled non-TOU charge - $/kWh

Variable Uncontrolled Variable Controlled

All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh

Variable Evening Peak (TOU)

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWhDaily fixed charge - $/day

This schedule requires the billed quantities and associated line charge revenues for each price category code used by the EDB in its pricing schedules. Information is also required on the number of ICPs that are included in each consumer group or price category code, and the energy delivered to these ICPs.

Add extra columns for additional 
billed quantities by price 
component as necessary

Variable Off Peak Variable Night (TOU)



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-Network Name

SCHEDULE 8: REPORT ON BILLED QUANTITIES AND LINE CHARGE REVENUES

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

This schedule requires the billed quantities and associated line charge revenues for each price category code used by the EDB in its pricing schedules. Information is also required on the number of ICPs that are included in each consumer group or price category code, and the energy delivered to these ICPs.

31 8(ii): Line Charge Revenues ($000) by Price Component

32

33 Consumer discounts ($000) Line charge revenues ($000) by price component

34

Standardised price 
component

Standardised price 
component

35

EDB defined price 
component

EDB defined price 
component

36
Consumer group name or price 

category code Standardised connection types 
Standard or non-standard 
consumer group (specify)

Total line charge revenue in 
disclosure year

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission) Total distribution line 
charge revenue

Total transmission line 
charge revenue

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line charge 
revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line 
charge revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line charge 
revenue (distribution 

and transmission)

Distribution line 
charge revenue

Transmission line 
charge revenue

Total line 
charge 

revenue 
(distribution 

and 

37

38 DOMLFC Domestic Standard  $9,481  –  $8,375  $1,106  $1,510  $1,106  $2,616  $2,228  –  $2,228  $1,262  –  $1,262  –  –  –  $1,630  –  $1,630  $1,745  –  $1,745  –  –  –

39 DOMSTD Domestic Standard  $9,975  –  $8,765  $1,209  $5,708  $1,209  $6,918  $1,135  –  $1,135  $343  –  $343  –  –  –  $911  –  $911  $668  –  $668  –  –  –

40 COM0050 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $5,684  –  $5,035  $649  $3,522  $649  $4,171  $818  –  $818  $53  –  $53  –  –  –  $365  –  $365  $277  –  $277  –  –  –

COM0100 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $2,683  –  $2,241  $443  $1,115  $443  $1,558  $621  –  $621  $8  –  $8  –  –  –  $269  –  $269  $227  –  $227  –  –  –

COM0300 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $1,635  –  $1,133  $503  $393  $503  $896  $309  –  $309  –  –  –  $97  –  $97  $155  –  $155  $130  –  $130  $49  –  $49

COM0500 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $623  –  $456  $167  $272  $167  $439  –  –  –  –  –  –  $42  –  $42  $65  –  $65  $52  –  $52  $25  –  $25

COM1000 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $1,426  –  $974  $452  $418  $452  $870  –  –  –  –  –  –  $129  –  $129  $181  –  $181  $166  –  $166  $79  –  $79

COM4500 Non-Domestic, Industrial Standard  $800  –  $683  $117  $139  $117  $256  –  –  –  –  –  –  $125  –  $125  $173  –  $173  $163  –  $163  $82  –  $82

COM6500 Non-Domestic, Industrial Standard  $112  –  $61  $50  $54  $50  $104  –  –  –  –  –  –  $2  –  $2  $2  –  $2  $2  –  $2  $1  –  $1

41 GEN1000 Security - Gensets Standard  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

42 GEN4500 Generation - Matawai Hydro Standard  $26  –  $26  –  $26  –  $26  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

43 GEN6500 Generation - Waihi Hydro Standard  $53  –  $53  –  $49  –  $49  $4  –  $4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

44 GENCN01 Generation - Te Ihi Standard  $9  –  $9  –  $8  –  $8  $1  –  $1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

45 OTH0003 Non-Domestic, Commercial Standard  $38  –  $34  $3  $12  $3  $15  $23  –  $23  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

46 DUML Non-Domestic, Distibuted Unmetered Standard  $242  –  $205  $37  $103  $37  $140  $102  –  $102  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

47 STLGM
Non-Domestic, Streetlighting 
Metered Standard  $11  –  $9  $1  $5  $1  $7  $4  –  $4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

48 Add extra rows for additional consumer groups or price category codes as necessary

49 Standard consumer totals  $32,797  –  –  –  $28,059  $4,737  $13,335  $4,737  $18,073  $5,245  –  $5,245  $1,666  –  $1,666  $395  –  $395  $3,751  –  $3,751  $3,430  –  $3,430  $237  –  $237

50 Non-standard consumer totals  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

51 Total for all consumers  $32,797  –  –  –  $28,059  $4,737  $13,335  $4,737  $18,073  $5,245  –  $5,245  $1,666  –  $1,666  $395  –  $395  $3,751  –  $3,751  $3,430  –  $3,430  $237  –  $237

52

53 8(iii): Number of ICPs directly billed

54 Number of directly billed ICPs at year end

Controlled non-TOU charge - $/kWh All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh

Variable Uncontrolled Variable Controlled Variable Evening Peak (TOU)

Add extra columns for additional 
line charge revenues by price 

component as necessary

Variable Off Peak

All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh

Variable Night (TOU)

[Select one] Daily fixed charge - $/day All-inclusive TOU peak charge - $/kWh

Fixed Component Only Variable Morning Peak

Uncontrolled non-TOU variable charge - $/kWh



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9a: ASSET REGISTER

sch ref

9a: Asset Register

8 Voltage Asset category Asset class Units
Items at start of 
year (quantity)

Items at end of 
year (quantity) Net change

Data accuracy
(1–4)

9 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  18,530  18,843  313  2
10 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  16,542  16,246 (296)  2
11 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  –  –  –  N/A
12 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  336  336  –  2
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  302  302  –  2
14 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  2  2  –  2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  –  –  –  N/A
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  –  –  –  N/A
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  –  –  –  N/A
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  –  –  –  N/A
23 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  19  19  –  2
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  11  10 (1)  2
25 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  N/A
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  47  47  –  2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  –  –  –  N/A
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  2  2  –  2
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  –  –  –  N/A
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  N/A
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  1  1  –  2
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  108  108  –  2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  13  13  –  2
34 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  35  34 (1)  2
35 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  2,370  2,374  4  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  –  –  –  N/A
37 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  1  1  –  2
38 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  48  49  1  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  108  108 (0)  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  –  –  –  2
41 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  44  45  1  2
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  15  15  –  2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  4,473  4,467 (6)  2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  76  73 (3)  2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  280  278 (2)  2
46 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  3,092  3,192  100  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  583  586  3  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  10  10  –  2
49 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  –  –  –  N/A
50 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  515  516  0  2
51 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  295  296  1  2
52 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  13  13  –  2
53 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  26,804  26,734 (70)  2
54 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  240  248  8  2
55 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  1,236  1,241  5  2
56 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  1  1  –  3
57 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  8  6 (2)  2
58 All Load Control Relays No  16,157  17,401  1,244  1
59 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  –  –  –  N/A

This schedule requires a summary of the quantity of assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9a: ASSET REGISTER

sch ref

9a: Asset Register

8 Voltage Asset category Asset class Units
Items at start of 
year (quantity)

Items at end of 
year (quantity) Net change

Data accuracy
(1–4)

9 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  14,717  14,992  275  2
10 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  13,012  12,743 (269)  2
11 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  –  –  –  N/A
12 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  269  269  –  2
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  178  178  –  2
14 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  1  1  –  2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  –  –  –  N/A
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  –  –  –  N/A
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  –  –  –  N/A
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  –  –  –  N/A
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  –  –  –  N/A
23 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  17  13 (4)  2
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  5  5  –  2
25 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  N/A
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  43  43  –  2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  –  –  –  N/A
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  –  –  –  N/A
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  –  –  –  N/A
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  N/A
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  –  N/A
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  82  82  –  2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  12  12  –  2
34 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  21  19 (2)  2
35 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  1,692  1,695  2  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  –  –  –  N/A
37 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  –  –  –  N/A
38 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  41  43  3  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  91  91  0  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  –  –  –  2
41 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  29  28 (1)  2
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  13  13  –  2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  3,364  3,351 (13)  2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  60  57 (3)  2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  240  238 (2)  2
46 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  2,297  2,302  5  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  477  479  2  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  8  8  –  2
49 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  –  –  –  N/A
50 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  383  383  0  2
51 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  239  240  1  2
52 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  13  13  –  2
53 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  21,819  21,758 (61)  2
54 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  198  206  8  2
55 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  1,074  1,078  4  2
56 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  1  1  –  3
57 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  5  3 (2)  2
58 All Load Control Relays No  17,221  17,279  58  1
59 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  –  –  –  N/A

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the quantity of assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9a: ASSET REGISTER

sch ref

9a: Asset Register

8 Voltage Asset category Asset class Units
Items at start of 
year (quantity)

Items at end of 
year (quantity) Net change

Data accuracy
(1–4)

9 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  3,813  3,851  38  2
10 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  3,530  3,503 (27) 2
11 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  – –  –  N/A
12 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  67  67 – 2
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  124  124 – 2
14 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  0  0 – 2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  – –  –  N/A
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  – –  –  N/A
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  – –  –  N/A
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  – –  –  N/A
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  – –  –  N/A
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  – –  –  N/A
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  – –  –  N/A
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  – –  –  N/A
23 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  –  6  6  2
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  –  5  5  2
25 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  – –  –  2
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  4  4 – 2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  – –  –  2
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  2  2 – 2
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  – –  –  2
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  – –  –  2
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  1  1 – 2
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  26  26 – 2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  1  1 – 2
34 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  14  15  1  2
35 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  678  679  2  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  – –  –  N/A
37 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  1  1 – 2
38 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  5  6  0  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  16  17  0  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  – –  –  N/A
41 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  15  16  1  2
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  2  2 – 2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  1,109  1,109 – 2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  16  16 – 2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  40  40 – 2
46 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  795  890  95  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  106  107  1  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  2  2 – 2
49 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  – –  –  N/A
50 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  132  132.44  0  2
51 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  54  55.78  1  2
52 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  – –  –  2
53 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  4,985  4,976 (9) 2
54 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  42  42 – 2
55 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  162  163  1  2
56 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  – –  –  N/A
57 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  3  3 – 2
58 All Load Control Relays No  123  122 (1) N/A
59 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  – –  –  N/A

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the quantity of assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9b: ASSET AGE PROFILE

sch ref

9b: Asset Age Profile
8 Disclosure Year (year ended)

9 Voltage Asset category Asset class Units pre-1940
1940

–1949
1950

–1959
1960

–1969
1970

–1979
1980

–1989
1990

–1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

No. with 
age 

unknown

Items at 
end of 
year 

(quantity)

No. with
default
dates

Data accuracy
(1–4)

10 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  –  1  88  253  1,868  3,147  2,825  523  1,410  794  243  272  389  248  221  384  396  422  418  435  355  387  383  257  219  363  481  324  383  516  366  462  10  –  18,843  –  2
11 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  –  134  1,559  3,115  1,407  1,339  2,832  442  815  242  127  182  147  169  187  284  265  239  209  182  202  146  195  190  101  161  139  292  163  240  244  287  10  –  16,246  –  2
12 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  –  –  72  115  71  37  6  7  4  3  11  –  5  4  0  0  –  –  –  –  0  –  0  0  –  0  –  –  –  –  0  0  –  –  336  –  2
14 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  0  17  84  59  111  30  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  0  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  302  –  2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  0  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  0  –  –  –  2  –  2
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
23 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  N/A
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  –  –  –  –  1  5  3  –  2  –  1  –  –  1  1  1  –  2  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  19  –  2
25 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  –  –  –  –  –  6  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  10  –  2
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  1  –  –  4  1  5  2  2  –  3  5  4  6  2  –  2  2  2  –  –  –  3  –  –  3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  47  –  2
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  2
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  17  26  5  9  –  9  10  –  –  7  –  4  –  –  –  –  4  –  8  –  –  1  5  –  –  –  3  –  –  –  108  –  2
34 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  –  –  1  1  1  –  1  –  –  1  –  1  –  1  6  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  2
35 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  –  1  6  2  1  4  4  3  2  –  1  1  –  2  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  4  –  1  –  –  –  1  –  –  34  –  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  62  81  501  862  347  195  166  11  7  11  4  8  8  6  9  2  1  4  3  2  4  2  7  3  6  6  5  2  11  13  15  8  0  –  2,374  –  2
37 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
38 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  –  –  0  1  3  6  6  0  1  0  0  0  1  2  1  3  0  2  2  0  0  0  1  2  1  4  2  1  1  2  3  1  –  –  49  –  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  –  –  1  8  12  28  23  3  5  4  2  1  2  3  3  1  2  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  4  0  0  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  108  –  2
41 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  –  –  1  1  1  2  2  5  2  3  4  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  1  –  –  2  3  3  8  2  –  1  –  –  45  –  2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  2  –  11  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  15  –  2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  –  –  186  709  612  388  427  52  110  126  99  110  77  131  75  69  92  91  76  57  62  87  108  84  57  79  73  93  88  82  71  90  6  –  4,467  –  2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  –  –  –  5  4  6  7  3  19  13  2  –  –  11  –  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  73  –  2
46 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  –  –  –  3  7  10  51  6  26  22  2  6  1  16  4  9  4  5  4  3  2  4  7  21  8  12  6  8  7  11  5  8  –  –  278  –  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  73  542  421  317  316  26  90  53  83  70  109  58  58  51  55  66  41  53  62  62  56  40  48  61  47  78  49  73  60  72  2  –  3,192  –  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  7  20  16  22  34  31  54  31  13  28  21  21  29  16  15  20  14  17  13  20  14  18  18  8  18  23  16  11  7  11  –  –  586  –  2
49 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  –  –  –  3  –  3  –  –  1  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  10  –  2
50 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
51 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  7  32  112  163  68  55  52  2  8  5  1  2  0  1  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  –  –  516  –  2
52 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  0  0  3  21  44  66  40  8  17  15  9  5  5  4  7  6  5  2  3  3  3  1  3  2  3  3  5  2  2  4  2  2  –  –  296  –  2
53 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  –  –  1  1  0  4  4  0  1  0  –  0  –  0  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  2
54 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  44  521  1,949  4,993  4,817  4,832  3,837  292  317  313  350  317  271  348  359  286  213  183  218  157  173  158  185  145  156  170  175  169  279  259  206  42  –  –  26,734  –  2
55 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  –  –  –  –  –  10  11  10  24  2  22  7  5  10  9  1  –  –  2  –  23  4  –  25  7  12  4  19  6  2  4  29  –  –  248  –  2
56 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  –  –  –  1  –  26  114  61  58  41  103  49  63  26  21  24  20  19  35  23  39  155  126  23  36  44  15  36  25  12  29  17  –  –  1,241  –  2
57 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
58 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  –  –  –  –  3  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  6  –  2
59 All Load Control Relays No  –  –  –  –  2,291  2,548  4,703  536  1,029  1,160  1,021  477  836  635  942  114  88  50  89  105  62  66  86  50  29  51  45  20  35  138  104  91  –  –  17,401  –  2
60 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

This schedule requires a summary of the age profile (based on year of installation) of the assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.
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10 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  –  1  31  160  1,593  2,309  2,647  379  1,037  590  159  192  320  194  191  327  345  409  408  428  327  363  338  224  109  175  293  217  226  342  245  404  9  –  14,992  –  2
11 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  –  55  1,082  2,786  1,095  1,097  2,284  188  570  186  85  124  94  98  127  265  173  228  189  156  160  130  178  182  62  82  110  207  145  188  196  219  2  –  12,743  –  2
12 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  –  –  72  115  37  5  6  7  4  3  11  –  5  4  0  0  –  –  –  –  0  –  0  0  –  0  –  –  –  –  0  0  –  –  269  –  2
14 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  0  17  29  59  49  23  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  178  –  2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
23 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  –  –  –  –  1  3  2  –  2  –  1  –  –  1  1  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  2
25 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  –  –  –  –  –  4  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  5  –  2
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  4  1  3  2  2  –  3  5  4  6  2  –  2  2  2  –  –  –  3  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  43  –  2
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  17  16  5  9  –  9  10  –  –  4  –  4  –  –  –  –  4  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  3  –  –  –  82  –  2
34 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  –  –  1  1  1  –  –  –  –  1  –  1  –  1  6  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  12  –  2
35 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  –  –  –  –  1  2  4  1  2  –  1  1  –  2  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  19  –  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  0  6  297  683  302  133  161  11  5  7  2  2  5  4  3  2  1  4  3  2  3  1  7  2  5  5  2  2  4  11  11  8  –  –  1,695  –  2
37 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
38 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  –  –  0  0  3  6  5  0  1  0  0  0  1  2  1  2  0  1  2  0  0  0  1  2  1  3  2  1  1  1  3  1  –  –  43  –  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  –  –  1  8  9  21  21  3  5  4  2  1  2  1  1  1  2  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  4  0  0  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  91  –  2
41 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  –  –  1  –  –  –  2  5  1  3  3  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  2  1  1  5  1  –  –  –  –  28  –  2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  1  –  11  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  –  –  183  455  448  247  312  40  94  92  63  71  61  108  51  58  81  83  65  51  51  81  88  71  41  59  63  75  65  60  55  76  3  –  3,351  –  2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  –  –  –  5  4  2  7  3  14  13  1  –  –  5  –  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  57  –  2
46 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  –  –  –  3  3  5  47  6  20  21  1  6  1  11  3  8  3  5  4  2  2  2  7  20  8  11  6  8  6  9  3  7  –  –  238  –  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  73  292  291  215  233  20  79  42  53  46  71  47  48  42  53  58  33  51  43  56  42  31  36  46  32  66  33  54  49  66  1  –  2,302  –  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  5  15  15  19  28  30  52  26  11  20  12  17  20  7  15  19  11  13  12  14  12  17  12  8  16  23  12  10  4  4  –  –  479  –  2
49 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  –  –  –  3  –  3  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  8  –  2
50 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
51 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  0  2  70  133  59  47  50  1  8  5  1  1  0  1  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  –  –  383  –  2
52 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  –  –  1  17  33  49  33  7  17  14  8  5  4  3  6  5  5  2  3  3  3  1  2  2  3  2  3  2  2  4  1  0  –  –  240  –  2
53 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  –  –  1  1  0  4  4  0  1  0  –  0  –  0  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  2
54 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  44  521  1,874  3,520  3,981  3,989  3,337  256  255  183  79  204  228  310  315  244  168  152  186  136  134  123  150  121  121  149  137  147  239  226  189  40  –  –  21,758  –  2
55 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  11  8  17  2  21  7  3  10  8  1  –  –  1  –  23  4  –  14  7  7  3  19  6  1  4  29  –  –  206  –  2
56 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  –  –  –  1  –  24  99  55  33  32  84  46  33  21  20  16  17  17  32  20  38  153  117  20  31  42  11  36  25  12  28  15  –  –  1,078  –  2
57 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
58 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  –  –  –  –  3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3  –  2
59 All Load Control Relays No  –  –  –  –  2,282  2,548  4,690  536  1,024  1,156  1,007  461  815  620  930  108  88  50  88  103  61  66  85  50  28  51  44  20  35  138  104  91  –  –  17,279  –  2
60 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the age profile (based on year of installation) of the assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.

Number of assets at disclosure year end by installation date



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9b: ASSET AGE PROFILE

sch ref

9b: Asset Age Profile
8 Disclosure Year (year ended)

9 Voltage Asset category Asset class Units pre-1940
1940

–1949
1950

–1959
1960

–1969
1970

–1979
1980

–1989
1990

–1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

No. with 
age 

unknown

Items at 
end of 
year 

(quantity)

No. with
default
dates

Data accuracy
(1–4)

10 All Overhead  Line Concrete poles / steel structure No.  –  –  57  93  275  838  178  144  373  204  84  80  69  54  30  57  51  13  10  7  28  24  45  33  110  188  188  107  157  174  121  58  1  –  3,851  –  2
11 All Overhead  Line Wood poles No.  –  79  477  329  312  242  548  254  245  56  42  58  53  71  60  19  92  11  20  26  42  16  17  8  39  79  29  85  18  52  48  68  8  –  3,503  –  2
12 All Overhead  Line Other pole types No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
13 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH up to 66kV conductor km  –  –  –  –  34  32  –  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  –  67  –  2
14 HV Subtransmission Line Subtransmission OH 110kV+ conductor km  –  0  55  –  62  7  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  124  –  2
15 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  –  0  –  2
16 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
17 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (Gas pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
18 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG up to 66kV (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
19 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (XLPE) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
20 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Oil pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
21 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (Gas Pressurised) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
22 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission UG 110kV+ (PILC) km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
23 HV Subtransmission Cable Subtransmission submarine cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
24 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations up to 66kV No.  –  –  –  –  –  2  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  6  –  2
25 HV Zone substation Buildings Zone substations 110kV+ No.  –  –  –  –  –  2  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  5  –  2
26 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
27 HV Zone substation switchgear 50/66/110kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  4  –  2
28 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Ground Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
29 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV Switch (Pole Mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  2
30 HV Zone substation switchgear 33kV RMU No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
31 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
32 HV Zone substation switchgear 22/33kV CB (Outdoor) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
33 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (ground mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  10  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  8  –  –  –  5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  26  –  2
34 HV Zone substation switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
35 HV Zone Substation Transformer  Zone Substation Transformers No.  –  1  6  2  –  2  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  15  –  2
36 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Open Wire Conductor km  62  76  204  179  44  61  5  –  2  3  2  6  3  2  6  1  –  0  –  0  1  0  1  1  1  0  3  0  7  2  4  0  0  –  679  –  2
37 HV Distribution Line Distribution OH Aerial Cable Conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
38 HV Distribution Line SWER conductor km  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  2
39 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG XLPE or PVC km  –  –  –  0  –  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  –  0  –  0  0  0  0  –  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  –  –  6  –  2
40 HV Distribution Cable Distribution UG PILC km  –  –  –  0  3  7  2  0  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  0  0  0  –  –  –  –  0  –  –  –  17  –  2
41 HV Distribution Cable Distribution Submarine Cable km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
42 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (pole mounted) - reclosers and sectionalisers No.  –  –  –  1  1  2  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  1  –  –  –  –  –  2  2  3  1  –  1  –  –  16  –  2
43 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV CB (Indoor) No.  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  2  –  2
44 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switches and fuses (pole mounted) No.  –  –  3  254  162  141  111  12  16  34  35  39  16  23  24  11  11  8  11  6  11  6  20  13  16  20  10  18  23  22  16  14  3  –  1,109  –  2
45 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV Switch (ground mounted) - except RMU No.  –  –  –  –  –  4  –  –  5  –  1  –  –  6  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  16  –  2
46 HV Distribution switchgear 3.3/6.6/11/22kV RMU No.  –  –  –  –  4  5  4  –  6  1  1  –  –  5  1  1  1  –  –  1  –  2  –  1  –  1  –  –  1  2  2  1  –  –  40  –  2
47 HV Distribution Transformer Pole Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  –  250  130  102  83  6  11  11  30  24  38  11  10  9  2  8  8  2  19  6  14  9  12  15  15  12  16  19  11  6  1  –  890  –  2
48 HV Distribution Transformer Ground Mounted Transformer No.  –  –  2  5  1  3  6  1  2  5  2  8  9  4  9  9  –  1  3  4  1  6  2  1  6  –  2  –  4  1  3  7  –  –  107  –  2
49 HV Distribution Transformer  Voltage regulators No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  2
50 HV Distribution Substations Ground Mounted Substation Housing No.  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
51 LV LV Line LV OH Conductor km  7  30  41  30  9  9  2  1  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  –  –  0  –  –  –  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  –  –  –  132  –  2
52 LV LV Cable LV UG Cable km  0  0  1  4  11  17  7  1  0  0  1  1  1  1  2  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  –  –  56  –  2
53 LV LV Street lighting LV OH/UG Streetlight circuit km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
54 LV Connections OH/UG consumer service connections No.  –  –  75  1,473  836  843  500  36  62  130  271  113  43  38  44  42  45  31  32  21  39  35  35  24  35  21  38  22  40  33  17  2  –  –  4,976  –  2
55 All Protection Protection relays (electromechanical, solid state and numeric) No.  –  –  –  –  –  10  –  2  7  –  1  –  2  –  1  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  11  –  5  1  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  42  –  2
56 All SCADA and communications SCADA and communications equipment operating as a single system Lot  –  –  –  –  –  2  15  6  25  9  19  3  30  5  1  8  3  2  3  3  1  2  9  3  5  2  4  –  –  –  1  2  –  –  163  –  2
57 All Capacitor Banks Capacitors including controls No  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2
58 All Load Control Centralised plant Lot  –  –  –  –  –  2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3  –  2
59 All Load Control Relays No  –  –  –  –  9  –  13  –  5  4  14  16  21  15  12  6  –  –  1  2  1  –  1  –  1  –  1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  122  –  2
60 All Civils Cable Tunnels km  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the age profile (based on year of installation) of the assets that make up the network, by asset category and asset class. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit lengths.

Number of assets at disclosure year end by installation date



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9c: REPORT ON OVERHEAD LINES AND UNDERGROUND CABLES

sch ref

9 9c: Overhead Lines and Underground Cables

10

11 Circuit length by operating voltage (at year end) Overhead (km)
Underground 

(km)
Total circuit length 

(km)
12 > 66kV  302  –  302
13 50kV & 66kV  301  1  303
14 33kV  34  0  34
15 SWER (all SWER voltages)  1  –  1
16 22kV (other than SWER)  – –  –
17 6.6kV to 11kV (inclusive—other than SWER)  2,368  156  2,525
18 Low voltage (< 1kV)  514  294  808
19 Total circuit length (for supply)  3,521  451  3,973
20
21 Dedicated street lighting circuit length (km)  13  13
22 Circuit in sensitive areas (conservation areas, iwi territory etc) (km)
23

24 Overhead circuit length by terrain (at year end) Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
25 Urban  188  5%
26 Rural  1,499  43%
27 Remote only  305  9%
28 Rugged only  1,174  33%
29 Remote and rugged  345  10%
30 Unallocated overhead lines  11  0%
31 Total overhead length  3,521  100%
32

33 Circuit length (km)
(% of total circuit 

length)
34 Length of circuit within 10km of coastline or geothermal areas (where known)  1,781  45%
35

36 Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
37 Overhead circuit requiring vegetation management  3,521  100% Not required after DY2025

38

Total newly identified 
throughout the disclosure 

year

Total remaining at 
high risk at the 
disclosure year-

end

39 Number of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage  – – Not required before DY2026
40
41 Breakdown of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage at disclosure year-end

42

Category of overhead circuit site

Number of overhead circuit 
sites at high risk from 

vegetation damage at disclosure 
year-end

Number of overhead circuit 
sites involving critical assets 

at disclosure year-end

43 [Single tree]  – – Not required before DY2026
44 [Single tree - Urban]  – – Not required before DY2026
45 [Single tree - Rural]  – – Not required before DY2026
46 [Row of trees]  – – Not required before DY2026
47 [Span between two poles (X metres)]  – – Not required before DY2026
48 [Other]  – – Not required before DY2026
49 Total number of sites  – – Not required before DY2026
50 * Insert new rows in table above Total line as necessary

This schedule requires a summary of the key characteristics of the overhead line and underground cable network. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit 
lengths.

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9c: REPORT ON OVERHEAD LINES AND UNDERGROUND CABLES

sch ref

9 9c: Overhead Lines and Underground Cables

10

11 Circuit length by operating voltage (at year end) Overhead (km)
Underground 

(km)
Total circuit length 

(km)
12 > 66kV  178  –  178
13 50kV & 66kV  269  1  271
14 33kV  –  –  –
15 SWER (all SWER voltages)  –  –  –
16 22kV (other than SWER)  –  –  –
17 6.6kV to 11kV (inclusive—other than SWER)  1,689  134  1,822
18 Low voltage (< 1kV)  382  239  620
19 Total circuit length (for supply)  2,518  374  2,891
20
21 Dedicated street lighting circuit length (km)  13  13
22 Circuit in sensitive areas (conservation areas, iwi territory etc) (km)
23

24 Overhead circuit length by terrain (at year end) Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
25 Urban  165  7%
26 Rural  1,193  47%
27 Remote only  253  10%
28 Rugged only  749  30%
29 Remote and rugged  147  6%
30 Unallocated overhead lines  10  0%
31 Total overhead length  2,518  100%
32

33 Circuit length (km)
(% of total circuit 

length)
34 Length of circuit within 10km of coastline or geothermal areas (where known)  1,309  45%
35

36 Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
37 Overhead circuit requiring vegetation management  2,517  100% Not required after DY2025

38

Total newly identified 
throughout the disclosure 

year

Total remaining at 
high risk at the 
disclosure year-

end

39 Number of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage  –  – Not required before DY2026
40
41 Breakdown of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage at disclosure year-end

42

Category of overhead circuit site

Number of overhead circuit 
sites at high risk from 

vegetation damage at disclosure 
year-end

Number of overhead circuit 
sites involving critical assets 

at disclosure year-end

43 [Single tree]  –  – Not required before DY2026
44 [Single tree - Urban]  –  – Not required before DY2026
45 [Single tree - Rural]  –  – Not required before DY2026
46 [Row of trees]  –  – Not required before DY2026
47 [Span between two poles (X metres)]  –  – Not required before DY2026
48 [Other]  –  – Not required before DY2026
49 Total number of sites  –  – Not required before DY2026
50 * Insert new rows in table above Total line as necessary

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the key characteristics of the overhead line and underground cable network. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit 
lengths.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9c: REPORT ON OVERHEAD LINES AND UNDERGROUND CABLES

sch ref

9 9c: Overhead Lines and Underground Cables

10

11 Circuit length by operating voltage (at year end) Overhead (km)
Underground 

(km)
Total circuit length 

(km)
12 > 66kV  124  –  124
13 50kV & 66kV  32  –  32
14 33kV  34  0  34
15 SWER (all SWER voltages)  1  –  1
16 22kV (other than SWER)  –  –  –
17 6.6kV to 11kV (inclusive—other than SWER)  680  23  702
18 Low voltage (< 1kV)  132  56  188
19 Total circuit length (for supply)  1,004  79  1,082
20
21 Dedicated street lighting circuit length (km)  –  –  –
22 Circuit in sensitive areas (conservation areas, iwi territory etc) (km)
23

24 Overhead circuit length by terrain (at year end) Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
25 Urban  22  2%
26 Rural  305  30%
27 Remote only  52  5%
28 Rugged only  425  42%
29 Remote and rugged  198  20%
30 Unallocated overhead lines  1  0%
31 Total overhead length  1,004  100%
32

33 Circuit length (km)
(% of total circuit 

length)
34 Length of circuit within 10km of coastline or geothermal areas (where known)  471  44%
35

36 Circuit length (km)
(% of total 

overhead length)
37 Overhead circuit requiring vegetation management  1,004  100% Not required after DY2025

38

Total newly identified 
throughout the disclosure 

year

Total remaining at 
high risk at the 
disclosure year-

end

39 Number of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage  –  – Not required before DY2026
40
41 Breakdown of overhead circuit sites at high risk from vegetation damage at disclosure year-end

42

Category of overhead circuit site

Number of overhead circuit 
sites at high risk from 

vegetation damage at disclosure 
year-end

Number of overhead circuit 
sites involving critical assets 

at disclosure year-end

43 [Single tree]  –  – Not required before DY2026
44 [Single tree - Urban]  –  – Not required before DY2026
45 [Single tree - Rural]  –  – Not required before DY2026
46 [Row of trees]  –  – Not required before DY2026
47 [Span between two poles (X metres)]  –  – Not required before DY2026
48 [Other]  –  – Not required before DY2026
49 Total number of sites  –  – Not required before DY2026
50 * Insert new rows in table above Total line as necessary

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the key characteristics of the overhead line and underground cable network. All units relating to cable and line assets, that are expressed in km, refer to circuit 
lengths.



Company Name

For Year Ended

sch ref

8 Location *

Average number of 
ICPs in disclosure 

year
Line charge revenue 

($000)
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

* Extend embedded distribution networks table as necessary to disclose each embedded network owned by the EDB which is embedded in another EDB’s network or in another 
embedded network

SCHEDULE 9d: REPORT ON EMBEDDED NETWORKS
This schedule requires information concerning embedded networks owned by an EDB that are embedded in another EDB’s network or in another embedded network.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9e: REPORT ON NETWORK DEMAND

sch ref

8 9e(i): Consumer Connections and Decommissionings
9 Number of ICPs connected during year by consumer type

10 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

connections (ICPs)
11 Domestic/Residential  260
12 Commercial  49
13 Large Commercial  5
14 Industrial  –
15 [EDB consumer type]  –
16 * include additional rows if needed
17 Connections total  314

18
19 Number of ICPs decommissioned during year by consumer type

20 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

decommissionings
21 Domestic/Residential  32
22 Commercial  62
23 Large Commercial  1
24 Industrial  –
25 [EDB consumer type]  –
26 * include additional rows if needed
27 Decommissionings total  95
28
29 Distributed generation
30 Number of connections made in year  111 connections

31 Capacity of distributed generation installed in year  1 MVA

32

33 9e(ii): System Demand
34
35

36 Maximum coincident system demand
37 GXP demand  65
38 plus Distributed generation output at HV and above  1
39 Maximum coincident system demand  66
40 less Net transfers to (from) other EDBs at HV and above
41 Demand on system for supply to consumers' connection points  66

42 Electricity volumes carried Energy (GWh)

43 Electricity supplied from GXPs  295
44 less Electricity exports to GXPs  0
45 plus Electricity supplied from distributed generation  23
46 less Net electricity supplied to (from) other EDBs  –
47 Electricity entering system for supply to consumers' connection points  318
48 less Total energy delivered to ICPs  287
49 Electricity losses (loss ratio)  31  9.8%
50
51 Load factor  0.55

52 9e(iii): Transformer Capacity
53 (MVA)

54 Distribution transformer capacity (EDB owned)  236
55 Distribution transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  56
56 Total distribution transformer capacity  291

57
58 (MVA)
59 Zone substation transformer capacity (EDB owned)  337
60 Zone substation transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  –
61 Total zone substation transformer capacity  337

Demand at time 
of maximum 
coincident 

demand (MW)

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network utilisation for the disclosure year (number of new connections including 
distributed generation, peak demand and electricity volumes conveyed).



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9e: REPORT ON NETWORK DEMAND

sch ref

8 9e(i): Consumer Connections and Decommissionings
9 Number of ICPs connected during year by consumer type

10 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

connections (ICPs)
11 Domestic/Residential  213
12 Commercial  35
13 Large Commercial  3
14 Industrial
15 [EDB consumer type]
16 * include additional rows if needed
17 Connections total  251

18
19 Number of ICPs decommissioned during year by consumer type

20 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

decommissionings
21 Domestic/Residential  28
22 Commercial  52
23 Large Commercial  1
24 Industrial
25 [EDB consumer type]
26 * include additional rows if needed
27 Decommissionings total  81
28
29 Distributed generation
30 Number of connections made in year  97 connections

31 Capacity of distributed generation installed in year  1 MVA

32

33 9e(ii): System Demand
34
35

36 Maximum coincident system demand
37 GXP demand  54
38 plus Distributed generation output at HV and above  –
39 Maximum coincident system demand  54
40 less Net transfers to (from) other EDBs at HV and above
41 Demand on system for supply to consumers' connection points  54

42 Electricity volumes carried Energy (GWh)

43 Electricity supplied from GXPs  239
44 less Electricity exports to GXPs  –
45 plus Electricity supplied from distributed generation  15
46 less Net electricity supplied to (from) other EDBs  –
47 Electricity entering system for supply to consumers' connection points  254
48 less Total energy delivered to ICPs  229
49 Electricity losses (loss ratio)  25  9.9%
50
51 Load factor  0.54

52 9e(iii): Transformer Capacity
53 (MVA)

54 Distribution transformer capacity (EDB owned)  190
55 Distribution transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  46
56 Total distribution transformer capacity  236

57
58 (MVA)
59 Zone substation transformer capacity (EDB owned)  284
60 Zone substation transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  –
61 Total zone substation transformer capacity  284

Demand at time 
of maximum 
coincident 

demand (MW)

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network utilisation for the disclosure year (number of new connections including 
distributed generation, peak demand and electricity volumes conveyed).



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 9e: REPORT ON NETWORK DEMAND

sch ref

8 9e(i): Consumer Connections and Decommissionings
9 Number of ICPs connected during year by consumer type

10 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

connections (ICPs)
11 Domestic/Residential  47
12 Commercial  14
13 Large Commercial  2
14 Industrial  –
15 [EDB consumer type]
16 * include additional rows if needed
17 Connections total  63

18
19 Number of ICPs decommissioned during year by consumer type

20 Consumer types defined by EDB*
Number of 

decommissionings
21 Domestic/Residential  4
22 Commercial  10
23 Large Commercial  –
24 Industrial  –
25 [EDB consumer type]
26 * include additional rows if needed
27 Decommissionings total  14
28
29 Distributed generation
30 Number of connections made in year  14 connections

31 Capacity of distributed generation installed in year  0.14 MVA

32

33 9e(ii): System Demand
34
35

36 Maximum coincident system demand
37 GXP demand  9
38 plus Distributed generation output at HV and above  4
39 Maximum coincident system demand  13
40 less Net transfers to (from) other EDBs at HV and above
41 Demand on system for supply to consumers' connection points  13

42 Electricity volumes carried Energy (GWh)

43 Electricity supplied from GXPs  56
44 less Electricity exports to GXPs  –
45 plus Electricity supplied from distributed generation  7
46 less Net electricity supplied to (from) other EDBs  –
47 Electricity entering system for supply to consumers' connection points  63
48 less Total energy delivered to ICPs  58
49 Electricity losses (loss ratio)  5  8.0%
50
51 Load factor  0.57

52 9e(iii): Transformer Capacity
53 (MVA)

54 Distribution transformer capacity (EDB owned)  46
55 Distribution transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  10
56 Total distribution transformer capacity  56

57
58 (MVA)
59 Zone substation transformer capacity (EDB owned)  54
60 Zone substation transformer capacity (Non-EDB owned)  –
61 Total zone substation transformer capacity  54

Demand at time 
of maximum 
coincident 

demand (MW)

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network utilisation for the disclosure year (number of new connections including 
distributed generation, peak demand and electricity volumes conveyed).



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(i): Interruptions

9 Interruptions by class
Number of 

interruptions

10 Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)  –
11 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  439
12 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  734
13 Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)  –
14 Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)  –
15 Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)  –
16 Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –
17 Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –
18 Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)  –
19 Total  1,173
20
21 Interruption restoration ≤3Hrs >3hrs

22 Class C interruptions restored within  392  342
23

24 SAIFI and SAIDI by class SAIFI SAIDI

25 Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)  –  –
26 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  1.0779  180.9019
27 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  5.0282  493.6389
28 Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)  –  –
29 Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)  –  –
30 Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)  –  –
31 Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –  –
32 Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –  –
33 Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)  –  –
34 Total  6.11  674.5
35

36 Transitional SAIFI and SAIDI (previous method) SAIFI SAIDI

37  Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  1.0286  180.9019
38  Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  4.1628  493.6389
39

40

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

########################################################################################################################################



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

41 10(ii): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Cause
42

43 Cause   SAIFI   SAIDI 

44  Lightning  0.0621  4.7435
45  Vegetation  0.8400  182.2097
46  Adverse weather  0.7772  93.8449
47  Adverse environment  0.0761  12.6300
48  Third party interference  0.4754  28.9449
49  Wildlife  0.3649  23.6403
50  Human error  0.1047  3.9267
51  Defective equipment  1.6632  99.7692

52  Other cause  –  –
53  Unknown  0.6645  43.9296
54
55 Breakdown of third party interference   SAIFI   SAIDI 

56  Dig-in  0.0553  2.2351
57  Overhead contact  0.2101  7.3867
58  Vandalism  0.0002  0.1277
59  Vehicle damage  0.1766  11.1946
60  Other  0.0331  8.0008
61
62 Breakdown of vegetation interruptions (vegetation cause)   SAIFI   SAIDI 

63  In-zone  Not required before DY2026
64  Out-of-zone  Not required before DY2026
65

66 10(iii): Class B Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
67

68 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

69  Subtransmission lines  0.2527  3.6969
70  Subtransmission cables  –  –
71  Subtransmission other  –  –
72  Distribution lines (excluding LV)  0.7481  159.2901
73  Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.0771  17.9149
74  Distribution other (excluding LV)  –  –

75 10(iv): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
76

77 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

78  Subtransmission lines  1.9401  77.8080
79  Subtransmission cables  –  –
80  Subtransmission other  –  –
81  Distribution lines (excluding LV)  2.5887  391.8037
82  Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.4993  24.0272
83  Distribution other (excluding LV)  –  –

84 10(v): Fault Rate

85 Main equipment involved Number of Faults
Circuit length 

(km)
Fault rate (faults 

per 100km)

86 Subtransmission lines  33  638  5.17
87 Subtransmission cables  –  2  –
88 Subtransmission other  –
89 Distribution lines (excluding LV)  678  2,375  28.55
90 Distribution cables (excluding LV)  23  157  14.65
91 Distribution other (excluding LV)  –
92 Total  734

93



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(i): Interruptions

9 Interruptions by class
Number of 

interruptions

10 Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)
11 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  337
12 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  549
13 Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)
14 Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)
15 Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)
16 Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)
17 Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)
18 Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)
19 Total  886
20
21 Interruption restoration ≤3Hrs >3hrs

22 Class C interruptions restored within  299  250
23

24 SAIFI and SAIDI by class SAIFI SAIDI

25 Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)  –  –
26 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  1.0233  82.9695
27 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  3.9866  342.6894
28 Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)  –  –
29 Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)  –  –
30 Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)  –  –
31 Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –  –
32 Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –  –
33 Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)  –  –
34 Total  5.01  425.7
35

36 Transitional SAIFI and SAIDI (previous method) SAIFI SAIDI

37 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  0.9967  82.9695
38 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  3.5656  342.6894
39

40

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

Where EDBs do not currently record their SAIFI and SAIDI values using the ‘multi-count’ approach, they shall continue to record their SAIFI and SAIDI values on the 
same basis that they employed as at 31 March 2023 as ‘Transitional SAIFI’ and ‘Transitional SAIDI’ values, in addition to their SAIFI and SAIDI values (Classes B & C) 
using the ‘multi-count approach’. This is a transitional reporting requirement that shall be in place for the 2024, 2025, and 2026 disclosure years.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

41 10(ii): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Cause
42

43 Cause SAIFI SAIDI

44 Lightning  0.0175  4.1196
45 Vegetation  0.8135  150.0233
46 Adverse weather  0.0696  19.5508
47 Adverse environment  0.0190  4.1745
48 Third party interference  0.5301  21.0628
49 Wildlife  0.4108  23.8272
50 Human error  0.0753  1.3703
51 Defective equipment  1.3563  75.9890

52 Other cause  – –
53 Unknown  0.6945  42.5719
54
55 Breakdown of third party interference   SAIFI   SAIDI 

56 Dig-in  0.0679  2.7422
57 Overhead contact  0.2459  4.3530
58 Vandalism  0.0003  0.1566
59 Vehicle damage  0.2134  13.3031
60 Other  0.0026  0.5078
61
62 Breakdown of vegetation interruptions (vegetation cause)   SAIFI   SAIDI 

63 In-zone Not required before DY2026
64 Out-of-zone Not required before DY2026
65

66 10(iii): Class B Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
67

68 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

69 Subtransmission lines  0.3408  2.5981
70 Subtransmission cables  – –
71 Subtransmission other  – –
72 Distribution lines (excluding LV)  0.6171  74.1698
73 Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.0654  6.2015
74 Distribution other (excluding LV)  – –

75 10(iv): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
76

77 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

78 Subtransmission lines  1.7294  72.5236
79 Subtransmission cables  – –
80 Subtransmission other  – –
81 Distribution lines (excluding LV)  1.7538  249.6294
82 Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.5034  20.5364
83 Distribution other (excluding LV)  – –

84 10(v): Fault Rate

85 Main equipment involved Number of Faults
Circuit length 

(km)
Fault rate (faults 

per 100km)

86 Subtransmission lines  25  447  5.59
87 Subtransmission cables  –  1  –
88 Subtransmission other  –
89 Distribution lines (excluding LV)  504  1,695  29.74
90 Distribution cables (excluding LV)  20  135  14.86
91 Distribution other (excluding LV)  –
92 Total  549

93



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(i): Interruptions

9 Interruptions by class
Number of 

interruptions

10 Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)  –
11 Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  102
12 Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  185
13 Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)  –
14 Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)  –
15 Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)  –
16 Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –
17 Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  –
18 Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)  –
19 Total  287
20
21 Interruption restoration ≤3Hrs >3hrs

22 Class C interruptions restored within  93  92
23

24 SAIFI and SAIDI by class SAIFI SAIDI

25  Class A (planned interruptions by Transpower)  – –
26  Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  1.3185  165.6586
27  Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  9.6192  1,158.9639
28  Class D (unplanned interruptions by Transpower)  – –
29  Class E (unplanned interruptions of EDB owned generation)  – –
30  Class F (unplanned interruptions of generation owned by others)  – –
31  Class G (unplanned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  – –
32  Class H (planned interruptions caused by another disclosing entity)  – –
33  Class I (interruptions caused by parties not included above)  – –
34 Total  10.9377  1,324.6225
35

36 Transitional SAIFI and SAIDI (previous method)   SAIFI   SAIDI 

37  Class B (planned interruptions on the network)  1.1686  165.6586
38  Class C (unplanned interruptions on the network)  6.7953  1,158.9639
39
40

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

########################################################################################################################################



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network 
reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID 
determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

41 10(ii): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Cause
42

43 Cause   SAIFI   SAIDI 

44  Lightning  0.2589  7.4936
45  Vegetation  0.9570  324.0748
46  Adverse weather  3.8960  421.3034
47  Adverse environment  0.3281  49.8980
48  Third party interference  0.2344  63.6863
49  Wildlife  0.1628  22.8167
50  Human error  0.2342  15.1944
51  Defective equipment  3.0158  204.5831

52  Other cause  –  –
53  Unknown  0.5320  49.9138
54
55 Breakdown of third party interference   SAIFI   SAIDI 

56  Dig-in  –  –
57  Overhead contact  0.0523  20.7581
58  Vandalism  –  –
59  Vehicle damage  0.0145  1.9012
60  Other  0.1676  41.0270
61
62 Breakdown of vegetation interruptions (vegetation cause)   SAIFI   SAIDI 

63  In-zone  Not required before DY2026
64  Out-of-zone  Not required before DY2026
65

66 10(iii): Class B Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
67

68 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

69  Subtransmission lines  0.1875  7.5328
70  Subtransmission cables  –  –
71  Subtransmission other  –  –
72  Distribution lines (excluding LV)  1.0023  137.6126
73  Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.1287  20.5133
74  Distribution other (excluding LV)  –  –

75 10(iv): Class C Interruptions and Duration by Main Equipment Involved
76

77 Main equipment involved   SAIFI   SAIDI 

78  Subtransmission lines  2.8692  101.0997
79  Subtransmission cables  –  –
80  Subtransmission other  –  –
81  Distribution lines (excluding LV)  6.2687  1,018.4510
82  Distribution cables (excluding LV)  0.4813  39.4132
83  Distribution other (excluding LV)  –  –

84 10(v): Fault Rate

85 Main equipment involved Number of Faults
Circuit length 

(km)
Fault rate (faults 

per 100km)

86 Subtransmission lines  8  190  4.20
87 Subtransmission cables  –  0  –
88 Subtransmission other  –
89 Distribution lines (excluding LV)  174  680  25.59
90 Distribution cables (excluding LV)  3  22  13.43
91 Distribution other (excluding LV)  –
92 Total  185
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Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(vi): Worst-performing feeders (unplanned)
9

10 SAIDI

11 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIDI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

12 1 Mahia 3301 79.2296 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

13 2 Raupunga 3101 33.6924 34 Vegetation 196 421 100%

14 3 Frasertown 3103 26.4615 32 Vegetation 189 481 99%

15 4 Tiki Tiki 0206 26.3863 38 Vegetation 124 316 99%

16 5 Ruakituri 2003 25.5337 26 Defective Equipment 107 162 100%

17 6 Waimata 0903 21.5853 40 Vegetation 149 649 98%

18 7 Mata 0304 19.3250 33 Vegetation 118 274 100%

19 8 Rototahi 0403 16.3134 27 Unknown cause 49 216 97%

20 9 Dalton 0502 15.7556 25 Unknown cause 107 821 89%

21 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

22
23 SAIFI

24 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIFI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

25 1 Mahia 3301 0.7421 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

26 2 Waimata 0903 0.2618 40 Vegetation 149 649 98%

27 3 Elgin 0703 0.2028 4 Defective Equipment 18 921 29%

28 4 Crawford 1504 0.2009 5 Defective Equipment 27 947 51%

29 5 Raupunga 3101 0.1920 34 Adverse Environment 196 421 100%

30 6 Rototahi 0403 0.1728 27 Unknown Cause 49 216 97%

31 7 Borough One 3204 0.1613 6 Adverse Weather 34 819 39%

32 8 Brickworks 3201 0.1542 9 Adverse Weather 39 616 63%

33 9 Aberdeen 0609 0.1517 2 Defective Equipment 42 1441 45%

34 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

35
36 Customer Impact

37 Rank Feeder name Customer Impact Ratio
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

38 1 Ruakituri 2003 4104.7840 26 Defective Equipment 107 162 100%

39 2 Tiniroto 1003 2704.2160 38 Vegetation 76 125 100%

40 3 Inland 0301 2310.4813 13 Vegetation 46 160 99%

41 4 Mahia 3301 2199.7623 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

42 5 Tiki Tiki 0206 2174.6171 38 Vegetation 124 316 99%

43 6 Raupunga 3101 2084.2067 34 Unknown cause 196 421 100%

44 7 Makarika 0204 1987.9381 15 Defective Equipment 41 113 99%

45 8 Rototahi 0403 1966.8981 27 Unknown cause 49 216 97%

46 9 Mata 0304 1836.7920 33 Vegetation 118 274 100%

47 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

ALL

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 
(Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(vi): Worst-performing feeders (unplanned)
9

10 SAIDI

11 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIDI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

12 1 Tiki Tiki 0206 32.3729 38 Vegetation 124 316 99%

13 2 Waimata 0903 26.4826 40 Vegetation 149 649 98%

14 3 Mata 0304 23.7095 33 Vegetation 118 274 100%

15 4 Rototahi 0403 20.0146 27 Unknown cause 49 216 97%

16 5 Dalton 0502 19.3302 25 Unknown cause 107 821 89%

17 6 Inland 0301 17.4154 13 Vegetation 46 160 99%

18 7 Tiniroto 1003 15.9244 38 Vegetation 76 125 100%

19 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

20
21 SAIFI

22 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIFI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

23 1 Waimata 0903 0.3211 40 Vegetation 149 649 98%

24 2 Elgin 0703 0.2488 4 Defective Equipment 18 921 29%

25 3 Crawford 1504 0.2465 5 Defective Equipment 27 947 51%

26 4 Rototahi 0403 0.2120 27 Unknown cause 49 216 97%

27 5 Aberdeen 0609 0.1862 2 Defective Equipment 42 1441 45%

28 6 Muriwai 0905 0.1650 35 Wildlife 79 413 96%

29 7 Dalton 0502 0.1425 25 Unknown cause 107 821 89%

30 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

31
32 Customer Impact

33 Rank Feeder name Customer Impact Ratio
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

34 1 Tiniroto 1003 2704.2160 38 Vegetation 76 125 100%

35 2 Inland 0301 2310.4813 13 Vegetation 46 160 99%

36 3 Tiki Tiki 0206 2174.6171 38 Vegetation 124 316 99%

37 4 Makarika 0204 1987.9381 15 Defective Equipment 41 113 99%

38 5 Rototahi 0403 1966.8981 27 Unknown cause 49 216 97%

39 6 Mata 0304 1836.7920 33 Vegetation 118 274 100%

40 7 Tauwhareparae 0404 1708.0479 38 Unknown cause 103 146 100%

41 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

GIS

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network reliability for the 
disclosure year in Schedule 14 (Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance 
report required by section 2.8.



Company Name

For Year Ended
Network / Sub-network Name

SCHEDULE 10: REPORT ON NETWORK RELIABILITY

sch ref

8 10(vi): Worst-performing feeders (unplanned)
9

10 SAIDI

11 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIDI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

12 1 Mahia 3301 428.4421 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

13 2 Raupunga 3101 182.1950 34 Vegetation 196 421 100%

14 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

15
16 SAIFI

17 Rank Feeder name Unplanned SAIFI values
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

18 1 Mahia 3301 4.0129 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

19 2 Raupunga 3101 1.0384 34 Unknown cause 196 421 100%

20 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

21
22 Customer Impact

23 Rank Feeder name Customer Impact Ratio
Number of Unplanned 

Interruptions
Most Common Cause of 
Unplanned Interruptions Circuit Length of Feeder Number of ICPs

% of Feeder Overhead 
(optional)

24 1 Ruakituri 2003 4104.7840 26 Defective Equipment 107 162 100%

25 2 Mahia 3301 2199.7623 31 Defective Equipment 114 938 87%

26 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose all worst-performing feeders

Firstlight Network Limited
31 March 2025

WRA

This schedule requires a summary of the key measures of network reliability (interruptions, SAIDI, SAIFI and fault rate) for the disclosure year. EDBs must provide explanatory comment on their network reliability for the disclosure year in Schedule 14 
(Explanatory notes to templates). The SAIFI and SAIDI information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.
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Company Name Firstlight Network Limited
For Year Ended 31 March 2025

SCHEDULE 10a: REPORT ON INTERRUPTIONS

sch ref

7 10a(i): Raw interruption data

8
Interruption 

identifier Circuit location
Sub-network 

(where applicable)
Feeder(s) affected by 

interruption
Start date 

(dd/mm/yyyy)
Start time 
(hh:mm:ss)

End date 
(dd/mm/yyyy)

End time 
(hh:mm:ss) SAIDI value SAIFI value

Number of ICPs 
interrupted

ICP interruption 
minutes

Planned or 
unplanned 

interruption 
(Class B or C) Cause Any explanation to help clarify the context of the interruption, including what the cause is if recorded as 'Other cause'

9
10 7774 1400 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 1/04/2024 08:48:00 1/04/2024 10:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 72 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
11 N/A 9 Tuai Wairoa Tuai Sub 2/04/2024 11:16:00 2/04/2024 12:07:00 0.00 0.00004 1 51 Unplanned Human Error Whilst switching for Transpower shutdowns on the 8th Lost comms, got Genesis to switch manual (Neil)
12 N/A 9 Tuai Wairoa Lake 2/04/2024 11:16:00 2/04/2024 12:07:00 0.02 0.00038 10 510 Unplanned Human Error Whilst switching for Transpower shutdowns on the 8th Lost comms, got Genesis to switch manual (Neil)
13 N/A 9 Tuai Wairoa Vil lage 2002 2/04/2024 11:16:00 2/04/2024 12:07:00 0.35 0.00683 178 9078 Unplanned Human Error Whilst switching for Transpower shutdowns on the 8th Lost comms, got Genesis to switch manual (Neil)
14 N/A 9 Tuai Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 2/04/2024 11:16:00 2/04/2024 12:07:00 0.32 0.00622 162 8262 Unplanned Human Error Whilst switching for Transpower shutdowns on the 8th Lost comms, got Genesis to switch manual (Neil)
15 28690 Matawai / Te Karaka Gisborne Hexton-Puha 50 3/04/2024 07:43:00 3/04/2024 08:36:00 1.26 0.03809 992 32850 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken dead end (rust) Dropped conductor
16 3942 Tauwhaparae Rd Tutamoe Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 3/04/2024 08:33:00 3/04/2024 13:50:00 0.49 0.00 40 6351 Planned Planned Replace Poles
17 3946 Mahurangi Tiniroto Rd Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 3/04/2024 09:04:00 3/04/2024 15:11:00 0.14 0.00 10 1836 Planned Planned Replace Poles
18 3944 Tauwhaparae Rd Tutamoe Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 5/04/2024 08:31:00 5/04/2024 14:11:00 0.52 0.00 40 6811 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
19 6297 7078 Waiapu road Gisborne Makarika 0204 6/04/2024 08:31:00 6/04/2024 09:35:00 0.00 0.00004 1 64 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
20 6657 836 Rangitukia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 8/04/2024 08:28:00 8/04/2024 10:00:00 0.01 0.00008 2 184 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuse
21 7501 138 Rakankaka Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 8/04/2024 19:10:00 8/04/2024 20:30:00 0.02 0.00027 7 560 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
22 3951 Morere Hil l Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 9/04/2024 09:00:00 9/04/2024 14:59:00 0.14 0.00 10 1796 Planned Planned Replace Poles
23 3945 Matawai Rd Te Wera Rd Koranga Valley Rd Moanui Rd Tahora Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/04/2024 09:32:00 9/04/2024 14:23:00 0.85 0.00 76 11086 Planned Planned Pole Replacement
24 6985 646 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 10/04/2024 07:37:00 10/04/2024 09:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 249 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
25 3896A Waimata Valley Rd Mander Rd Riverside Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 10/04/2024 09:00:00 10/04/2024 15:48:00 0.50 0.00 32 13056 Planned Planned Tree removal works
26 6984 264 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 10/04/2024 17:53:00 11/04/2024 11:00:00 0.08 0.00008 2 2054 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse - Tiriroto road closed had to go long way round why attended day after
27 6658 846 Kopuapounamu Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 11/04/2024 07:50:00 11/04/2024 12:45:00 0.18 0.00061 16 4720 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair broken conductor J2148-J2149 & replace HV fuse l inks J330
28 3948 Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 11/04/2024 08:30:00 11/04/2024 14:33:00 1.04 0.00 75 13642 Planned Planned Replace Poles
29 3950 Makaretu Rd Main Rd Te Karaka Fitzgerald Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 11/04/2024 08:48:00 11/04/2024 16:38:00 0.79 0.00 44 9520 Planned Planned Tree cutting
30 28761 Kopuapounamu Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 11/04/2024 11:00:00 11/04/2024 12:20:00 0.05 0.00061 16 1280 Unplanned Defective Equipment Conductor rusted through
31 8012 395 Spooners Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 12/04/2024 09:00:00 12/04/2024 13:00:00 0.03 0.00012 3 720 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace Pole & TX fuse
32 3959 Tereparataki Waihi Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 12/04/2024 11:08:00 12/04/2024 12:55:00 0.03 0.00 8 428 Planned Planned Replace Insulators
33 6983 E77 Ngakorara Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 12/04/2024 14:05:00 12/04/2024 15:11:00 0.06 0.00092 24 1584 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on l ine - removed branch replace HV fuses
34 N/A 7 Ngakaroa Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 12/04/2024 14:05:00 12/04/2024 15:07:00 0.06 0.00138 36 1632 Unplanned Vegetation Fire dept report branch on l ines on fire.  Isolated, removed with hot stick
35 28763 Walsh Street Gisborne Gladstone 0607 14/04/2024 08:30:00 15/04/2024 17:20:00 0.22 0.00353 92 5658 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable failure up pole B425 at crutch joint
36 3956 Matawai Rd Pitcher Rd Te Karaka Poynter Rd Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 14/04/2024 09:01:00 14/04/2024 10:29:00 0.15 0.00 45 1985 Planned Planned Install  and Connect TX E1529
37 5776 Opotoma Road, Nuhaka Wairoa Mahia 3301 14/04/2024 17:10:00 14/04/2024 18:30:00 0.05 0.00058 15 1200 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace DDO fuses
38 3952 Matawai Rd Te Wera Rd Koranga Valley Rd Moanui Rd Tahora Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/04/2024 08:32:00 16/04/2024 15:37:00 1.08 0.00 66 14061 Planned Planned Replace Poles
39 3952A Matawai Rd Motu Rd Kerei St Raumati St Neill  Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/04/2024 08:34:00 16/04/2024 11:30:00 0.24 0.00 35 3084 Planned Planned Replace Poles
40 3949 Matawai Rd Te Wera Rd Koranga Valley Rd Moanui Rd Tahora Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 18/04/2024 08:30:00 18/04/2024 15:15:00 0.93 0.00 72 12196 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
41 7778 4008 Te Araroa Rd Gisborne Awatere 0101 19/04/2024 08:03:00 19/04/2024 08:38:00 0.00 0.00004 1 35 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuse
42 3953 Matawai Rd Te Wera Rd Koranga Valley Rd Moanui Rd Tahora Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 19/04/2024 08:33:00 19/04/2024 13:12:00 0.64 0.00 72 8416 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
43 N/A 8 SH 2 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 19/04/2024 22:35:00 20/04/2024 00:09:00 0.33 0.00480 125 8707 Unplanned Unknown cause 2 fuses down @ W8167.  Patrolled beyond.  Nothing identified.  Reloaded fuses and relivened
44 7502 6339 Matawai Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 20/04/2024 13:33:00 20/04/2024 15:30:00 0.03 0.00023 6 702 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuse
45 28777 Waikura Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 21/04/2024 07:19:00 24/04/2024 17:30:00 0.57 0.00012 3 14793 Unplanned Lightning Lightning strike blew TX plus 3 jumpers.  Access l imited (river in flood)
46 28701 Walker Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 21/04/2024 08:00:00 21/04/2024 10:47:00 0.09 0.00054 14 2338 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced 11kV x-arm at TX Pole J122
47 8403 1743 Waikura Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 21/04/2024 17:49:00 21/04/2024 20:00:00 0.03 0.00019 5 655 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX fuse
48 84041 558 Te Kumi Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 21/04/2024 20:32:00 21/04/2024 22:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 264 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
49 7503 96 Bail lie Road, Waimata Gisborne Waimata 0903 21/04/2024 20:46:00 21/04/2024 22:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 104 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
50 3960 Ormond Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 22/04/2024 09:03:00 22/04/2024 16:22:00 0.57 0.00 34 7098 Planned Planned Tree Clearing for Eastland Treecare
51 3969 Whakarau Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 22/04/2024 09:04:00 22/04/2024 16:03:00 0.18 0.00 11 2289 Planned Planned Replace Poles
52 3966 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 22/04/2024 09:45:00 22/04/2024 16:06:00 0.28 0.00 19 3565 Planned Planned Replace Poles
53 3971 Rockhil l  Rd Tiniroto Rd Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 22/04/2024 10:56:00 22/04/2024 13:44:00 0.01 0.00 2 168 Planned Planned Install  Line markers
54 5778 67 Rotoparu Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 22/04/2024 12:25:00 22/04/2024 12:36:00 0.00 0.00023 6 66 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
55 28688 Riverpoint Road Gisborne Bell  1406 22/04/2024 15:53:00 22/04/2024 17:01:00 0.10 0.00154 40 2720 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken x-arm @TX C205 Replaced.  Crossarm identified when responding to an LV contact by excavator - 11kV was not a result of LV contact
56 28775 Maromaaku Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 22/04/2024 20:37:00 23/04/2024 10:40:00 0.16 0.00019 5 4215 Unplanned Adverse Weather Repair conductor 2 wires down.  Windy raining
57 3975 Hicks Bay Te Araroa Rd Waikura Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 23/04/2024 08:31:00 23/04/2024 16:57:00 3.82 0.01 225 47505 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
58 3965 Mangone Valley Rd Wai Station Rd Wairoa Morere 3401 23/04/2024 09:05:00 23/04/2024 12:58:00 0.66 0.00 74 8653 Planned Planned Relocate Pole W8043
59 28776 SH2 Iwtea Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 23/04/2024 13:49:00 23/04/2024 14:18:00 0.02 0.00058 15 435 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced broken binder at Pole
60 3955 Riverside Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 24/04/2024 08:43:00 24/04/2024 14:34:00 0.17 0.00 13 4533 Planned Planned Replace Poles
61 3957 Waiapu Rd SH 35 Kopuaroa Rd Kiekie Rd Gisborne Makarika 0204 24/04/2024 09:02:00 24/04/2024 14:41:00 0.20 0.00 16 2605 Planned Planned Replace poles
62 3970 Whakarau Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 24/04/2024 09:03:00 24/04/2024 15:54:00 0.17 0.00 11 2261 Planned Planned Replace Poles
63 3974 Mahurangi Rd Tiniroto Rd Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 24/04/2024 09:05:00 24/04/2024 14:20:00 0.12 0.00 10 1576 Planned Planned Replace Poles
64 28779 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 24/04/2024 20:09:00 25/04/2024 11:40:00 0.21 0.00023 6 5586 Unplanned Wildlife Repairs to broken conductor between Poles G539 - G538.  Conductor broke mid-span. Potential for turkey strike - Pole condition (blue tag) 11kV x-arm deteriorated badly.
65 5780 Kaiwaitau Road, Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 25/04/2024 07:47:00 25/04/2024 08:35:00 0.06 0.00134 35 1680 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
66 28801 Aberdeen Rd / Albert St - MVA Gisborne Campion 0802 26/04/2024 00:21:00 26/04/2024 13:29:00 3.87 0.03103 808 100712 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car V's Pole B4038 - Install 300kVA Generator @ TX B440
67 3977 Whakarau Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 26/04/2024 09:03:00 26/04/2024 15:30:00 0.16 0.00 11 2129 Planned Planned Replace Poles
68 28780 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 26/04/2024 09:25:00 26/04/2024 14:00:00 0.63 0.00326 85 16480 Unplanned Wildlife Duck flew into l ine, clashed and burnt down.  Sample brought back 7/16 Cu installed 1954 conductor 600D could see splatter marks
69 28781 660 Mahia Coast Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 26/04/2024 12:21:00 27/04/2024 12:45:00 3.84 0.00968 252 99971 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person at 660 Felled tree thru l ine W160-W7626.  W160 red tagged, sent bucket from Gisborne.  Couldn't fix that night, fixed next day
70 N/A 6 Tuai Substation Wairoa Tuai Sub 29/04/2024 06:36:00 29/04/2024 10:09:00 0.01 0.00004 1 213 Unplanned Defective Equipment Due to faults @ Wairoa T2 (CB112) - Opened 110kV CB172 - Intertripped 110kV CB 302 (Tuai) - Lost comms @ Tuai. Wentia (ex Napier) restored switching & supplied returned.
71 N/A 6 Tuai Substation Wairoa Lake 29/04/2024 06:36:00 29/04/2024 10:09:00 0.08 0.00038 10 2130 Unplanned Defective Equipment Due to faults @ Wairoa T2 (CB112) - Opened 110kV CB172 - Intertripped 110kV CB 302 (Tuai) - Lost comms @ Tuai. Wentia (ex Napier) restored switching & supplied returned.
72 N/A 6 Tuai Substation Wairoa Vil lage 2002 29/04/2024 06:36:00 29/04/2024 10:09:00 1.46 0.00683 178 37914 Unplanned Defective Equipment Due to faults @ Wairoa T2 (CB112) - Opened 110kV CB172 - Intertripped 110kV CB 302 (Tuai) - Lost comms @ Tuai. Wentia (ex Napier) restored switching & supplied returned.
73 N/A 6 Tuai Substation Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 29/04/2024 06:36:00 29/04/2024 10:09:00 1.32 0.00622 162 34506 Unplanned Defective Equipment Due to faults @ Wairoa T2 (CB112) - Opened 110kV CB172 - Intertripped 110kV CB 302 (Tuai) - Lost comms @ Tuai. Wentia (ex Napier) restored switching & supplied returned.
74 8501 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 29/04/2024 08:23:00 29/04/2024 10:00:00 0.03 0.00027 7 679 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced HV fuses
75 3972 Whakarau Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 29/04/2024 09:05:00 29/04/2024 15:13:00 0.16 0.00 11 2025 Planned Planned Replace Poles, install  HV fuses F2298
76 3967 Wheatstone Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 29/04/2024 09:24:00 29/04/2024 11:31:00 0.03 0.00 6 762 Planned Planned Upgrade TX A1702P
77 3973 Waiapu Rd SH35 Tokomaru Bay Gisborne Mata 0304 29/04/2024 09:37:00 29/04/2024 15:19:00 0.05 0.00 4 684 Planned Planned Relocate Pole away from slip
78 3981 Nuhaka Opoutama Rd Wairoa Mahia 3301 29/04/2024 10:00:00 29/04/2024 14:42:00 0.03 0.00 3 180 Planned Planned Replace 33kV fuse base
79 5777 3 Raukituri Valley Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 29/04/2024 20:00:00 29/04/2024 21:00:00 0.02 0.00038 10 600 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuses
80 3968 Arakihi Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/04/2024 08:35:00 30/04/2024 14:02:00 0.03 0.00 2 302 Planned Planned Replace Poles
81 3978 Matawai Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 30/04/2024 08:56:00 30/04/2024 13:04:00 0.05 0.00 5 620 Planned Planned Replace Poles
82 3976 Utting Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 30/04/2024 09:05:00 30/04/2024 14:54:00 0.17 0.00 13 2270 Planned Planned Tree Clearing
83 N/A2 Tiniroto Road, Wairoa Wairoa Frasertown 3103 1/05/2024 14:01:00 1/05/2024 18:34:00 0.41 0.00522 136 10747 Unplanned Wildlife B&C phase wrapped at Pole W6494 - W6495.  No wind.  Suspect bird strike. Line next to river. (untangle with hot stick) Access difficult
84 28811 Manuka - Totara St Gisborne Elgin 0703 1/05/2024 22:08:00 2/05/2024 15:15:00 2.12 0.09300 2422 55324 Unplanned Defective Equipment Fault in cable crutch
85 3979 Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 2/05/2024 08:32:00 2/05/2024 14:21:00 0.38 0.00 28 4891 Planned Planned Replace Poles
86 7780 Kora Rd, Tikitiki Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 2/05/2024 12:33:00 2/05/2024 13:25:00 0.01 0.00027 7 364 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
87 8503 Ngakaroa Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 2/05/2024 15:44:00 2/05/2024 16:30:00 0.01 0.00019 5 230 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses DDO
88 3980 Te Aroara Rd Te Hue Rd Haig Rd Gisborne Awatere 0101 3/05/2024 10:01:00 3/05/2024 13:49:00 0.16 0.00 18 2053 Planned Planned Replace TX J214
89 8504 Brown Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 3/05/2024 18:07:00 3/05/2024 19:55:00 0.02 0.00023 6 648 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced DDO fuses
90 28796 Kanakanaia Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 4/05/2024 11:38:00 4/05/2024 14:16:00 0.60 0.00687 179 15687 Unplanned Wildlife Broken conductor at pole E593 after bird strike
91 5670 Papatu Rd Gisborne Te Arai 0906 5/05/2024 09:25:00 5/05/2024 10:13:00 0.06 0.00127 33 1584 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
92 3984 Matokitoki Valley Rd Cave Rd Gisborne Whangara 0506 6/05/2024 11:00:00 6/05/2024 12:26:00 0.14 0.00 41 1766 Planned Planned Install new TX B1831
93 3989 Haisman Rd Hansen Rd Nelson Rd Newstead Rd Gisborne Haisman 0804 6/05/2024 15:00:00 6/05/2024 16:00:00 0.18 0.00 80 2372 Planned Planned Replace 50kV / 11kV poles at Makaraka
94 3989 Makaraka Gisborne Haisman 0804 6/05/2024 15:25:00 6/05/2024 15:57:00 0.09 0.00273 71 2272 Unplanned Defective Equipment Low oil  level in RMU C712
95 1553 Bell  Road Gisborne Bell  1406 6/05/2024 16:33:00 6/05/2024 16:57:00 0.00 0.00019 5 120 Unplanned Defective Equipment Low voltage on TX C5157.  Tap change carried out
96 3985 Tiniroto Rd Main Highway Gisborne Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 7/05/2024 08:31:00 7/05/2024 15:54:00 0.24 0.00 14 3103 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
97 8317 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 7/05/2024 16:00:00 7/05/2024 18:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 120 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
98 8316 Wharerata Road Gisborne Bell  1406 7/05/2024 17:13:00 8/05/2024 14:00:00 0.19 0.00015 4 4988 Unplanned Wildlife Birds nest on LV Bushings Replace TX fuse
99 28828 Bell  Road Gisborne Bell  1406 8/05/2024 08:28:00 8/05/2024 09:29:00 0.01 0.00019 5 305 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced TX C5157

100 3958A Taumata Rd Gisborne Tahora 1103 8/05/2024 09:00:00 8/05/2024 13:15:00 0.21 0.00 22 2782 Planned Planned Replace poles
101 28797 3833 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 8/05/2024 09:40:00 8/05/2024 11:12:00 0.02 0.00027 7 644 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace TX W1686 - Move HV fuses from W1686 to W4493
102 3986 Tiniroto Rd Main Highway Gisborne Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 9/05/2024 08:32:00 9/05/2024 15:55:00 0.24 0.00 14 3103 Planned Planned Replace Poles
103 3990 Valley Rd Gisborne Haisman 0804 9/05/2024 09:03:00 9/05/2024 09:57:00 0.03 0.00 14 378 Planned Planned Upgrade TX B3127 to 50kVA
104 N/A1 Brickworks Wairoa Brickworks 3201 9/05/2024 12:07:00 9/05/2024 14:08:00 2.25 0.02373 618 58629 Unplanned Unknown cause Weather - Wet/Windy. Patrol unable to identify potential cause
105 3991 Kaiti  Substn - Tyndall  Rd, Halley St, Herchell  Rd Gisborne Herschell  0501 9/05/2024 13:00:00 9/05/2024 13:26:00 0.12 0.00 117 1639 Planned Planned AUFLS protection upgrade
106 8319 Grant Rd Gisborne Harris 1502 10/05/2024 01:19:00 10/05/2024 03:00:00 0.22 0.00223 58 5858 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced DDO - TX needs replacement
107 28838 Mata Rd - Fernside spur Gisborne Mata 0304 10/05/2024 05:19:00 13/05/2024 16:08:00 0.35 0.00246 64 9057 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken Pole H4439
108 3987 Tiniroto Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 10/05/2024 08:37:00 10/05/2024 14:30:00 0.05 0.00 4 706 Planned Planned Replace Poles
109 3989B Haisman Rd Hansen Rd Nelson Rd Newstead Rd Gisborne Haisman 0804 10/05/2024 09:01:00 10/05/2024 09:57:00 0.16 0.00 80 2076 Planned Planned Restoration of 11kV & 50kV poles at Makaraka
110 8322 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 11/05/2024 18:18:00 11/05/2024 19:30:00 0.02 0.00023 6 432 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
111 8323 Waihua Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 12/05/2024 14:56:00 12/05/2024 17:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 372 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
112 8015 Kaiwaitau Road, Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 12/05/2024 17:00:00 12/05/2024 18:00:00 0.08 0.00134 35 2100 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuses
113 3982 Whakarau Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 13/05/2024 09:07:00 13/05/2024 15:28:00 0.03 0.00 2 381 Planned Planned Replace Poles
114 8406 82 Jabson Rd Gisborne Te Arai 0906 13/05/2024 13:09:00 13/05/2024 15:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 333 Unplanned Wildlife Replace Isolation C2172 & TX fuses
115 28851 CBD Gisborne City 0602 14/05/2024 00:54:00 15/05/2024 19:16:00 0.38 0.00511 133 10009 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable Crutch at RMU B460
116 3988 Tiniroto Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 14/05/2024 08:35:00 14/05/2024 15:27:00 0.22 0.00 14 2886 Planned Planned Replace Poles
117 3999 Cricklewood Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 14/05/2024 09:05:00 14/05/2024 12:09:00 0.04 0.00 6 552 Planned Planned Replace poles
118 3983 Whakarau Rd Pukekiwi Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 14/05/2024 09:06:00 14/05/2024 16:19:00 0.03 0.00 2 414 Planned Planned Replace Poles
119 28859 Waima Street Gisborne Seaside 0302 15/05/2024 10:45:00 15/05/2024 11:56:00 0.20 0.00280 73 5183 Unplanned Vegetation Trees in contact to 11kV OH lines
120 8410 Jabson Rd Gisborne Te Arai 0906 15/05/2024 11:34:00 15/05/2024 13:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 348 Unplanned Wildlife Replace Isolation C2172 & TX fuses
121 5787 8 Otoi Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/05/2024 17:52:00 15/05/2024 23:30:00 0.03 0.00008 2 676 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuse
122 5786 2280 Ruapapa Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/05/2024 18:15:00 16/05/2024 14:00:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1185 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced HV fuses and replaced TX 16/5/24
123 5785 1151 SH2 Wairoa Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/05/2024 18:36:00 15/05/2024 19:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 54 Unplanned Lightning Replaced HV fuses
124 5784 Ngamotu Road Wairoa Affco 3202 15/05/2024 18:55:00 15/05/2024 20:00:00 0.00 0.00008 2 130 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX fuse
125 5789 160A Tawhara Road Wairoa Borough One 3204 16/05/2024 07:29:00 16/05/2024 08:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 183 Unplanned Lightning Replace HV fuses
126 5792 546 Waireka Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 16/05/2024 07:40:00 16/05/2024 13:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 350 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
127 5791 202 Otoi Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 16/05/2024 08:25:00 16/05/2024 12:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 245 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace TX fuses
128 3992 Tiniroto Rd Main Highway Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 16/05/2024 08:38:00 16/05/2024 16:12:00 0.24 0.00 14 3096 Planned Planned Replace Poles
129 N/A3 Whatatutu Rd Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 16/05/2024 10:11:00 16/05/2024 11:16:00 0.50 0.00937 244 13145 Unplanned Unknown cause Line patrolled from substation to E863.  No identifable fault.  Pole E1928 - Insulator damaged, potential source.
130 28863 Otoi  Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 16/05/2024 10:39:00 16/05/2024 14:59:00 0.12 0.00046 12 3120 Unplanned Lightning Transformer W446 damaged by Lightnight.  Pole W446 red tagged and replaced
131 8411 396 Stafford Rd, Pehiri Gisborne Tahunga 1004 16/05/2024 11:50:00 16/05/2024 15:00:00 0.02 0.00012 3 570 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace DDO fuse @ isolation pole
132 5790 5 Otoi Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 16/05/2024 13:04:00 16/05/2024 14:10:00 0.01 0.00008 2 132 Unplanned Lightning Replace HV fuse
133 28902 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 17/05/2024 00:46:00 17/05/2024 10:43:00 0.81 0.00326 85 21206 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine D3290 - D3291
134 3993 Tiniroto Rd Main Highway Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 17/05/2024 08:37:00 17/05/2024 13:19:00 0.15 0.00 14 1975 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
135 3000 Wainui Rd Wheatstone Rd Gisborne Tamarau 0503 17/05/2024 09:03:00 17/05/2024 10:14:00 0.11 0.00 40 2840 Planned Planned Straighten Pole A2335 & Re-sag l ine A2335-A2922
136 28869 Valley Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 17/05/2024 12:39:00 17/05/2024 16:36:00 2.56 0.03978 1036 66728 Unplanned Defective Equipment Fuse Switch B761 faulted
137 7782 Anaura Bay Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Mata 0304 17/05/2024 12:39:00 17/05/2024 15:25:00 0.02 0.00012 3 498 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
138 8016 370 SH2 Wairoa Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 18/05/2024 18:00:00 18/05/2024 19:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 270 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuse
139 8413 137a Moanui Road, Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 19/05/2024 14:39:00 19/05/2024 17:30:00 0.09 0.00050 13 2223 Unplanned Wildlife Remove possum and replace DDO fuse @ F292
140 6664 Thatcher Rd, Ruatoria Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 20/05/2024 01:12:00 20/05/2024 14:35:00 0.03 0.00004 1 803 Unplanned Wildlife Ducks/Geese in paddocks - Replace HV fuses
141 3004 State Highway 2 Haliburton Rd Kakariki  Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 20/05/2024 10:00:00 20/05/2024 10:08:00 0.02 0.00 56 224 Planned Planned Replace Poles - Shutdown Cancelled due to Helicopter was unable to fly. Ground team notified @ 10:07
142 28872 Solander Street Gisborne Solander 0706 20/05/2024 15:16:00 21/05/2024 16:52:00 0.01 0.00023 6 189 Unplanned Defective Equipment 11kV bushing on B422 cracked.  Faultman cleaned bushing.  Switch soaked for 80min
143 5796 3 Ruakituri Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 20/05/2024 17:21:00 20/05/2024 18:30:00 0.03 0.00038 10 690 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
144 6990 Whatatutu Rd Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 20/05/2024 17:45:00 20/05/2024 18:45:00 0.02 0.00038 10 600 Unplanned Defective Equipment Burning DDO holder
145 N/A4 Tapuihikitia Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 20/05/2024 18:40:00 20/05/2024 19:35:00 0.02 0.00038 10 480 Unplanned Defective Equipment HV Fuse l ink at F35 burnt out.  Line patrolled no apparent cause. WO generated for replacement of HV Fuses @ F35
146 7789 264 Ruakaka Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 20/05/2024 18:42:00 20/05/2024 21:45:00 0.01 0.00008 2 366 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuses
147 6665 Beach Road, Tokomaru Bay Gisborne Seaside 0302 21/05/2024 06:08:00 21/05/2024 17:07:00 1.21 0.00184 48 31632 Unplanned Vegetation Multiple fuses blew, SD to cut trees - Replaced fuses
148 3005 Titarangi Rd Jackson Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 21/05/2024 09:15:00 21/05/2024 13:22:00 0.15 0.00 16 1978 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
149 28907 Makarika Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 21/05/2024 10:33:00 21/05/2024 10:53:00 0.00 0.00004 1 20 Unplanned Defective Equipment 11kV conductor hanging low.  Possibly due to pole twisting over time
150 28908 4109 SH35 Whangara Gisborne Rototahi 0403 21/05/2024 10:43:00 21/05/2024 14:33:00 0.51 0.00829 216 13335 Unplanned Defective Equipment 11kV road xing brough down at Pole G2993.  Deadend gave out on kidney termination
151 28909 Beach Rd, Waima Gisborne Seaside 0302 21/05/2024 12:19:00 21/05/2024 17:06:00 0.53 0.00184 48 13776 Unplanned Vegetation Trees in 400V tripping HV fuses on TX H80 plus other sites.  ATS engaged to clear under shutdown
152 7787 1255 Panikau Road, Whangara Gisborne Dalton 0502 21/05/2024 15:02:00 21/05/2024 15:24:00 0.01 0.00035 9 198 Unplanned Vegetation Replace HV fuse
153 7786 770 Tutamoe Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 21/05/2024 16:14:00 21/05/2024 22:38:00 0.16 0.00042 11 4224 Unplanned Vegetation Replace HV fuses
154 N/A5 SH2 Nuhaka / Morere Wairoa Morere 3401 21/05/2024 20:12:00 22/05/2024 10:40:00 0.87 0.01375 358 22748 Unplanned Unknown cause Isolated fault between CB W790 & RMU W1457.  Fault not found see later switching
155 6667 146 Matanui Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 22/05/2024 04:30:00 22/05/2024 08:15:00 0.01 0.00004 1 225 Unplanned Lightning Lightning night before - Replaced HV fuses
156 8601 Paparatu Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 22/05/2024 07:33:00 22/05/2024 09:00:00 0.04 0.00042 11 957 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
157 3995 Waikura Valley Rd Te Kumi Rd Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 22/05/2024 08:33:00 22/05/2024 16:18:00 0.70 0.00 39 18135 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
158 28910 Raupunga Wairoa Raupunga 3101 22/05/2024 10:31:00 29/05/2024 12:40:00 1.23 0.01386 361 31915 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty TX
159 5795 Cnr of Clyde Bank Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 22/05/2024 16:20:00 22/05/2024 18:30:00 0.05 0.00042 11 1430 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
160 7792 76 Whakatere Road, Manutuke Gisborne Te Arai 0906 23/05/2024 07:02:00 23/05/2024 11:43:00 0.06 0.00023 6 1686 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace HV fuse
161 7791 17 Arero Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Mata 0304 23/05/2024 08:10:00 23/05/2024 09:58:00 0.00 0.00004 1 108 Unplanned Lightning Replace HV fuse
162 7790 599 Arakihi Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 23/05/2024 17:33:00 24/05/2024 08:29:00 0.10 0.00012 3 2688 Unplanned Lightning Replace HV fuse
163 5797 Cnr Omana Rd & SH2 Wairoa Morere 3401 24/05/2024 07:22:00 24/05/2024 08:30:00 0.03 0.00046 12 816 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
164 3006 Titirangi Rd Jackson Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 24/05/2024 08:04:00 24/05/2024 15:50:00 0.29 0.00 16 3730 Planned Planned Replace Poles
165 6668 157 Matakaoa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 24/05/2024 08:10:00 24/05/2024 10:45:00 0.03 0.00031 8 715 Unplanned Lightning Lightning replaced fuses
166 3997 Waikura Valley Rd Te Kumi Rd Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 24/05/2024 08:32:00 24/05/2024 12:31:00 0.36 0.00 39 4671 Planned Planned Replace poles
167 28882 Solander Street Gisborne Solander 0706 24/05/2024 08:51:00 24/05/2024 16:46:00 0.00 0.00023 6 117 Unplanned Defective Equipment Low voltage fault reserfaced from earlier in week.  Switchgear replaced, Tracking on Bushings All  3 Fuses NOT Tripping.
168 7793 Lake Road, Waituhi Gisborne Lavenham 0902 26/05/2024 06:59:00 26/05/2024 08:45:00 0.02 0.00023 6 636 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV fuses
169 7794 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 26/05/2024 21:00:00 26/05/2024 21:40:00 0.01 0.00023 6 240 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV Fuses
170 6666 846 Kopuapounamu Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 27/05/2024 07:03:00 27/05/2024 07:45:00 0.03 0.00061 16 672 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced HD fuse l ink
171 3998 Whakarau road Gisborne Matawai 1204 27/05/2024 09:05:00 27/05/2024 16:06:00 0.18 0.00 11 2283 Planned Planned Replace Poles
172 7795 2798 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 28/05/2024 07:38:00 28/05/2024 10:32:00 0.07 0.00038 10 1740 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
173 3032 Utting Rd Waimata Valley Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 28/05/2024 08:55:00 28/05/2024 12:29:00 0.22 0.00 29 5838 Planned Planned Tree Cutting
174 3008 Cricklewood Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 28/05/2024 09:38:00 28/05/2024 13:40:00 0.05 0.00 5 605 Planned Planned Replace Poles W3938 & W3934
175 3012 Kowhai Pl Black St Clyde Rd Wairoa Borough One 3204 28/05/2024 10:04:00 28/05/2024 13:37:00 0.34 0.00 41 4373 Planned Planned Replace ring main unit
176 7505 61 Pakowhai Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 28/05/2024 14:21:00 28/05/2024 18:50:00 0.17 0.00061 16 4304 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
177 7506 200 Campbells Road, Ngatapa Gisborne Lavenham 0902 29/05/2024 07:30:00 29/05/2024 08:45:00 0.02 0.00031 8 600 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
178 3009 Lavenham Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 29/05/2024 08:31:00 29/05/2024 16:05:00 1.39 0.00 80 18216 Planned Planned Replace poles
179 3001 Whakarau Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 29/05/2024 09:01:00 29/05/2024 16:07:00 0.18 0.00 11 2305 Planned Planned Replace poles
180 7507 69 Saleyards Road Gisborne Bell  1406 29/05/2024 10:40:00 29/05/2024 11:30:00 0.02 0.00042 11 550 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced TX fuse
181 7796 2780 Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 30/05/2024 07:46:00 30/05/2024 09:38:00 0.02 0.00019 5 560 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
182 3010 Lavenham Rd Lake Rd Renner Rd Judd Rd Gisborne Lavenham 0902 30/05/2024 08:35:00 30/05/2024 15:09:00 0.85 0.00 56 11056 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
183 3013 Mclean St Lahore St Sydney St Black St Wairoa Borough Two 3205 30/05/2024 09:01:00 30/05/2024 16:37:00 0.93 0.00 53 11923 Planned Planned Replace GMTX W1570
184 7509 1180 Arahini Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/05/2024 14:48:00 30/05/2024 21:00:00 0.03 0.00008 2 744 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
185 28918 Awapuni Road Gisborne Willows 0702 30/05/2024 15:11:00 30/05/2024 15:56:00 0.01 0.00027 7 315 Unplanned Defective Equipment To replace broken dead-ends on pole B6313
186 28893 Lake Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 30/05/2024 15:18:00 30/05/2024 16:04:00 0.10 0.00215 56 2576 Unplanned Defective Equipment Post insulator on ABS D322 failed during  operation and broke off.  Repairs made to ensure ABS D322 closed until  permanent reapirs made.
187 3002 Whakarau Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 31/05/2024 09:03:00 31/05/2024 15:04:00 0.15 0.00 11 1986 Planned Planned Replace Poles
188 3020 Cricklewood Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 31/05/2024 09:06:00 31/05/2024 13:57:00 0.04 0.00 4 582 Planned Planned Replace Pole W536
189 28926 Tiniroto Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 31/05/2024 17:19:00 1/06/2024 14:16:00 1.42 0.00522 136 36987 Unplanned Wildlife Bindstrike caused side of aged x-arm to brake off and line down at pole W6476.  The softwood pole has aged and needs to be replaced.
190 28927 All  Patutahi Sub Gisborne Lavenham 0902 31/05/2024 23:00:00 1/06/2024 01:18:00 1.57 0.02047 533 40872 Unplanned Defective Equipment Protection fault - updated relay more sensitive to previous model
191 28927 All  Patutahi Sub Gisborne Muriwai 0905 31/05/2024 23:00:00 31/05/2024 23:48:00 0.73 0.01586 413 18987 Unplanned Defective Equipment Protection fault - updated relay more sensitive to previous model
192 28927 All  Patutahi Sub Gisborne Te Arai 0906 31/05/2024 23:00:00 31/05/2024 23:51:00 0.46 0.00899 234 11934 Unplanned Defective Equipment Protection fault - updated relay more sensitive to previous model
193 28927 All  Patutahi Sub Gisborne Waimata 0903 31/05/2024 23:00:00 1/06/2024 00:37:00 1.98 0.02169 565 51612 Unplanned Defective Equipment Protection fault - updated relay more sensitive to previous model
194 28927 All  Patutahi Sub Gisborne Patutahi Sub 09 31/05/2024 23:00:00 31/05/2024 23:50:00 0.00 0.00004 1 50 Unplanned Defective Equipment Protection fault - updated relay more sensitive to previous model
195 7510 369 Kirkpatrick Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 1/06/2024 08:05:00 1/06/2024 09:30:00 0.03 0.00031 8 680 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
196 7511 1012 Waimata Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 1/06/2024 15:26:00 1/06/2024 21:00:00 0.03 0.00008 2 668 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced TX fuse
197 28931 Ruakituri Road, Tiniroto Rd Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 2/06/2024 11:32:00 4/06/2024 17:06:00 0.72 0.00392 102 18717 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair/Replace broken pole @ W7509 W7510
198 8019 614 Waihua Valley Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 4/06/2024 09:50:00 4/06/2024 10:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 40 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
199 3014 Hill Rd Balance St Stanford Crescent Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 4/06/2024 10:01:00 4/06/2024 11:08:00 0.24 0.00 92 3093 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable termination & Surge arrestors @ B5014
200 3019 Tiniroto Rd Bushy Knoll  Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 4/06/2024 10:01:00 4/06/2024 16:29:00 0.64 0.00 43 7731 Planned Planned Isolate 11kV for tree clearing
201 8018 Mangatoto Stn Wairoa Morere 3401 4/06/2024 13:13:00 4/06/2024 14:00:00 0.01 0.00015 4 188 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced HV fuse
202 3962C Waiapu Rd Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 5/06/2024 08:30:00 5/06/2024 14:34:00 0.04 0.00 3 546 Planned Planned Relocate existing poles for new roadway
203 3003A SH 2 Iwitea Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 5/06/2024 09:08:00 5/06/2024 16:20:00 0.25 0.00 15 3092 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
204 3022 Ohuka Rd Ebbett Rd Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 6/06/2024 08:32:00 6/06/2024 15:20:00 0.44 0.00 28 5718 Planned Planned Tree Cutting
205 3044 Seddon St Park Rd Lavenham Rd Cemetery Rd Onslow Rd Atkins St Bilham StGisborne Lavenham 0902 6/06/2024 09:01:00 6/06/2024 13:21:00 0.56 0.00 56 14560 Planned Planned Replace ABS D338
206 3963C Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 6/06/2024 09:02:00 6/06/2024 10:15:00 0.01 0.00 3 110 Planned Planned Run fibre under power.  Problem with fibre drum - Shutdown returned early
207 N/A 10 Patutahi Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 6/06/2024 14:35:00 6/06/2024 15:41:00 0.42 0.01724 449 10884 Unplanned Defective Equipment Fault on ABS not closed propably after shutdown
208 7512 57 Pitcher Road, Te Karaka Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 7/06/2024 06:31:00 7/06/2024 08:00:00 0.02 0.00027 7 623 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced isolation fuse
209 3024 SH 2 Iwetea Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 7/06/2024 09:04:00 7/06/2024 14:35:00 0.19 0.00 15 2484 Planned Planned Replace poles
210 28946 Waihi Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/06/2024 03:46:00 10/06/2024 07:55:00 0.16 0.00791 206 4272 Unplanned Defective Equipment Conductor came off the insulator at Pole # W4591
211 28947 Port Sub Gisborne Crawford 1504 10/06/2024 06:12:00 10/06/2024 06:37:00 0.91 0.03636 947 23675 Unplanned Defective Equipment Relay failed CB A614 tripped
212 28947 Port Sub Gisborne Esplanade 1503 10/06/2024 06:12:00 10/06/2024 07:13:00 1.71 0.02795 728 44408 Unplanned Defective Equipment Relay failed CB A614 tripped
213 28947 Port Sub Gisborne Port A 1501 10/06/2024 06:12:00 10/06/2024 06:38:00 0.20 0.00753 196 5096 Unplanned Defective Equipment Relay failed CB A614 tripped
214 28947 Port Sub Gisborne Harris 1502 10/06/2024 06:12:00 10/06/2024 06:49:00 1.21 0.03272 852 31524 Unplanned Defective Equipment Relay failed CB A614 tripped
215 28950 Tuporoa Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 10/06/2024 12:05:00 11/06/2024 14:02:00 0.28 0.00150 39 7309 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace Pole J1629.  Repair broken conductor
216 N/A 11 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Rototahi 0403 10/06/2024 12:06:00 10/06/2024 12:18:00 0.10 0.00829 216 2592 Unplanned Wildlife Seagull  (bird) came in contact with 50kV conductor

This schedule requires raw interruption data for the disclosure year. SAIDI and SAIFI  is to be recorded using the multi-count approach.Where multiple feeders are affected, the interruption record is to be split into multiple interruptions, ie, one interruption record per feeder. This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.



Company Name Firstlight Network Limited
For Year Ended 31 March 2025

SCHEDULE 10a: REPORT ON INTERRUPTIONS

sch ref
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217 N/A 11 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Town 0402 10/06/2024 12:06:00 10/06/2024 12:19:00 0.10 0.00787 205 2665 Unplanned Wildlife Seagull (bird) came in contact with 50kV conductor
218 N/A 11 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 10/06/2024 12:06:00 10/06/2024 12:21:00 0.05 0.00323 84 1260 Unplanned Wildlife Seagull (bird) came in contact with 50kV conductor
219 N/A 11 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 10/06/2024 12:06:00 10/06/2024 12:23:00 0.10 0.00561 146 2482 Unplanned Wildlife Seagull  (bird) came in contact with 50kV conductor
220 3007 Browns Beach Rd State Highway 2 Gisborne Muriwai 0905 10/06/2024 12:35:00 10/06/2024 16:39:00 0.06 0.00 6 705 Planned Planned Replace TX Pole C394
221 3041 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 11/06/2024 08:32:00 11/06/2024 16:27:00 1.06 0.00 58 27550 Planned Planned Replace Poles
222 3021 Bloomfield Rd Riverpoint Rd Gisborne Bell 1406 11/06/2024 09:04:00 11/06/2024 14:28:00 0.68 0.00 55 8929 Planned Planned Change TX & HV fuses @ C198, C207, C490
223 3040 State Highway 2 Haliburton Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 11/06/2024 10:00:00 11/06/2024 12:05:00 0.27 0.00 56 7000 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
224 3025 Wharerata Rd Gisborne Bell  1406 12/06/2024 08:31:00 12/06/2024 11:34:00 0.18 0.00 26 2329 Planned Planned Replace TX & TX Fuses C542
225 3056 Patutahi Rd Onslow Rd Park Rd Seddon St Gisborne Lavenham 0902 12/06/2024 09:00:00 12/06/2024 10:33:00 0.22 0.00 63 5659 Planned Planned To remove ABS D1493 & jumper through 11kV
226 3059 Kirkpatrick Rd Ellmers Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 12/06/2024 09:03:00 12/06/2024 13:36:00 0.08 0.00 8 2184 Planned Planned Relocate Pole D4767
227 29007 Kirkpatrick Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 12/06/2024 12:40:00 12/06/2024 13:36:00 0.05 0.00092 24 1344 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace HV D630
228 3026 Bloomfield Road Gisborne Bell  1406 12/06/2024 13:16:00 12/06/2024 15:04:00 0.06 0.00 15 811 Planned Planned Replace TX & DDO @ C475
229 29008 Awatere Gisborne Awatere 0101 12/06/2024 14:52:00 12/06/2024 17:20:00 0.02 0.00015 4 592 Unplanned Adverse Environment Slip caused pole to move a conductor to sag close to ground
230 7191 Lake Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 12/06/2024 17:51:00 12/06/2024 19:00:00 0.02 0.00023 6 414 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced DDO's
231 3042 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 13/06/2024 08:31:00 13/06/2024 16:07:00 2.19 0.00 125 28637 Planned Planned Replace 11kV/400V poles
232 3036 Titirangi Rd Jackson Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 13/06/2024 08:59:00 13/06/2024 14:00:00 0.18 0.00 16 2410 Planned Planned Replace poles
233 3027 Tucker Rd Matawai Rd College RD Brown RD Gisborne Waimata 0903 13/06/2024 09:05:00 13/06/2024 11:01:00 0.25 0.00 57 3313 Planned Planned To replace TX D413 & DDO fuses
234 3033 Pehiri Rd Tahora Rd Gisborne Tahunga 1004 13/06/2024 10:00:00 13/06/2024 12:33:00 0.09 0.00 15 1148 Planned Planned To replace kidney insulators
235 3028 Snowsil l  Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 13/06/2024 13:04:00 13/06/2024 14:52:00 0.05 0.00 11 594 Planned Planned Replace TX E52 & HV Fuses E52
236 28955 Grey Street Gisborne Port A 1501 14/06/2024 03:30:00 14/06/2024 06:04:00 0.06 0.00061 16 1516 Unplanned Defective Equipment Fault in RMU (Fust Switch) B1047
237 3043 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 14/06/2024 08:31:00 14/06/2024 14:13:00 0.89 0.00276 72 12198 Unplanned Human Error Changing Poles - P # 28923
238 3060 Wharekopae Rd  Main Rd Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 14/06/2024 09:01:00 14/06/2024 11:32:00 0.03 0.00 6 906 Planned Planned Replace pole D4039 - Post car V's pole
239 3030 Ormond Valley Rd Whitmore Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/06/2024 09:05:00 14/06/2024 12:11:00 0.24 0.00 33 3074 Planned Planned Replace TX Pole E853
240 3035 Tiniroto Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 14/06/2024 09:05:00 14/06/2024 13:36:00 0.29 0.00 28 3799 Planned Planned Replace poles
241 3038 Waiapu Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 14/06/2024 09:32:00 14/06/2024 13:44:00 0.04 0.00 4 504 Planned Planned Excavations below 11kV for battering hil l
242 28956 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/06/2024 18:32:00 14/06/2024 22:50:00 0.46 0.00323 84 11896 Unplanned Vegetation 2 Wires down E1198 - E1199 - Tree thru l ine
243 7190 1180 Arakihi Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 15/06/2024 07:26:00 15/06/2024 09:30:00 0.01 0.00008 2 248 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced DDO's
244 7189 Bond Road, Ormond Gisborne Waimata 0903 15/06/2024 20:01:00 15/06/2024 20:30:00 0.02 0.00077 20 580 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced DDO's
245 3037 Ford Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 17/06/2024 09:02:00 17/06/2024 10:23:00 0.04 0.00 12 486 Planned Planned Straighten Pole E2258 - E2259.  Resag 11kV & 400V conductors
246 N/A 15 Te  Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 17/06/2024 10:00:00 17/06/2024 11:43:00 0.01 0.01048 273 364 Unplanned Human Error Wiring fault in AUFLS scheme caused CB to open when testing - CB J523
247 3048 Back Ormond Rd Sterl ing Park Si lverstone Pl Gisborne Haisman 0804 17/06/2024 10:02:00 17/06/2024 16:51:00 1.53 0.01 147 19940 Planned Planned To connect 11kV cable, dismantle 11kV OH
248 3029 A Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 18/06/2024 09:19:00 18/06/2024 15:43:00 0.53 0.00 36 6922 Planned Planned Replace Pole J3363
249 1572 Arapata Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 18/06/2024 10:19:00 20/06/2024 15:27:00 1.14 0.01601 417 29562 Unplanned Vegetation Trees through l ine @ W5588 where wires are down.  Caused jaint failure at span W1719 & broke poles
250 3023A Lake Rd Ruapapa Rd Titirangi Rd Rangiahua Rd Cricklewood Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 18/06/2024 11:42:00 18/06/2024 15:18:00 0.00 0.00015 4 16 Unplanned Human Error Replace hanging arm on pole TX W1647
251 3023A Lake Rd Ruapapa Rd Titirangi Rd Rangiahua Rd Cricklewood Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 18/06/2024 11:44:00 18/06/2024 15:17:00 0.81 0.00 99 10600 Planned Planned Replace hanging arm on TX pole W1647
252 3046 Tiniroto Road Main Highway Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 19/06/2024 08:39:00 19/06/2024 15:44:00 0.23 0.00 14 2977 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
253 6992 4876 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 19/06/2024 09:19:00 19/06/2024 12:45:00 0.01 0.00004 1 206 Unplanned Lightning Replace DDO's
254 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 19/06/2024 23:12:00 19/06/2024 23:36:00 0.00 0.00004 1 24 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
255 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Totangi 1101 19/06/2024 23:12:00 19/06/2024 23:36:00 0.01 0.00054 14 336 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
256 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 19/06/2024 23:12:00 19/06/2024 23:36:00 0.06 0.00269 70 1680 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
257 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Tahora 1103 19/06/2024 23:12:00 19/06/2024 23:36:00 0.14 0.00580 151 3624 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
258 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 19/06/2024 23:12:00 20/06/2024 00:50:00 0.18 0.00180 47 4606 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
259 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 19/06/2024 23:12:00 20/06/2024 00:52:00 0.48 0.00480 125 12500 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
260 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Tahunga 1004 19/06/2024 23:12:00 20/06/2024 00:50:00 0.18 0.00188 49 4802 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
261 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 19/06/2024 23:12:00 20/06/2024 00:51:00 0.11 0.00115 30 2970 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
262 1574 Ngatapa Gisborne Pehiri Sub 10 19/06/2024 23:12:00 20/06/2024 00:50:00 0.00 0.00004 1 98 Unplanned Defective Equipment H Structure D943 collapsed
263 29027 Lloyd George Road Gisborne Tamarau 0503 20/06/2024 09:42:00 20/06/2024 10:56:00 0.20 0.00269 70 5180 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair broken strands mid span, cause unknown
264 28967 Port feeder being fed by Crawford at time of fault Gisborne Crawford 1504 20/06/2024 10:48:00 20/06/2024 15:51:00 1.86 0.05545 1444 48318 Unplanned Defective Equipment Jumper blown at ABS A4110 due to AFLS switching.  Later found faulty l ightening arrestor @ A6458
265 5672 1809 McMillan & Matawai Rd Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 21/06/2024 07:09:00 21/06/2024 09:45:00 0.02 0.00015 4 624 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
266 3049 Tiniroto Rd Main Highway Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 21/06/2024 08:30:00 21/06/2024 15:01:00 0.85 0.00 57 11141 Planned Planned Replace Poles
267 3031 Tyndall  Road Gisborne Herschell  0501 21/06/2024 13:00:00 21/06/2024 14:23:00 0.56 0.01 176 7353 Planned Planned AUFLS protection testing on CB A473
268 5673 82 Jobson Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 23/06/2024 08:00:00 23/06/2024 09:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 270 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
269 29036 Poroporo Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 23/06/2024 17:42:00 2/07/2024 16:55:00 1.61 0.00323 84 42036 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken conductor from J1004 to J1006. Poles/Conductor replaced. (River in-flood - no access to pole sites).  Tree in River broke conductor ? TCL
270 29034 3km South of Nicks Head Stn Road / SH2 Gisborne Muriwai 0905 23/06/2024 21:46:00 24/06/2024 11:53:00 1.08 0.00534 139 28196 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car V's Pole @ Pole C3561
271 3051 Glenroy Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 24/06/2024 09:09:00 24/06/2024 14:17:00 0.25 0.00 21 3237 Planned Planned Upgrade TX A222 & TX A435
272 5573 1400 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 24/06/2024 14:57:00 24/06/2024 15:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 33 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace Fuses
273 3054 Solander Street Gisborne Solander 0706 24/06/2024 16:07:00 24/06/2024 21:43:00 0.01 0.00004 1 336 Unplanned Defective Equipment Planned - Replace Oil  RMU with Gas Switch RMU B1043, B1044, B1045
274 3052 Kanakanaia Rd Bruce Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 25/06/2024 08:31:00 25/06/2024 13:47:00 0.69 0.00 57 8974 Planned Planned Replace Poles
275 3061 Titirangi Rd Jackson Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 25/06/2024 09:24:00 25/06/2024 13:05:00 0.14 0.00 16 1770 Planned Planned Replace poles
276 28982 1673 Tiniroto Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 25/06/2024 11:45:00 25/06/2024 15:32:00 0.03 0.00015 4 908 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced TX D173
277 29136 Mata Road about Tuakau Road Gisborne Mata 0304 25/06/2024 12:28:00 27/06/2024 19:32:00 3.81 0.00115 30 99120 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through 11kV @ Pole H1206 (see fault sheet #9)
278 28993 Waihau Bay Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 25/06/2024 15:42:00 4/07/2024 12:48:00 6.58 0.04412 1149 171360 Unplanned Vegetation Tress through l ine.  Sl ip across road prevented access to site.  Blown jumper, town feeding Rotutahi, Dalton feeding A140
279 N/A 18 Papuni Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 25/06/2024 15:54:00 28/06/2024 13:06:00 4.25 0.00814 212 110737 Unplanned Adverse Weather o/c trip on W816.  Line patrol & Heli  patrol did not identify any obvious fault cause
280 28984 Waimata Gisborne Waimata 0903 25/06/2024 16:03:00 30/06/2024 16:44:00 7.87 0.00803 209 204910 Unplanned Vegetation Muitiple faults tree thru l ine
281 29119 Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 25/06/2024 17:53:00 28/06/2024 17:05:00 3.82 0.00326 85 99603 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through line @ Pole G703
282 28992 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 25/06/2024 17:55:00 26/06/2024 09:27:00 1.24 0.00580 151 32396 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine broke conductor & arm
283 N/A 14 SH35 Waipiro Road Gisborne Inland 0301 25/06/2024 18:10:00 26/06/2024 14:20:00 1.10 0.01382 360 28690 Unplanned Vegetation Trees across l ines between H62 - H2021
284 29108 Waipiro Road Gisborne Inland 0301 25/06/2024 18:10:00 2/07/2024 19:29:00 2.84 0.00288 75 74029 Unplanned Vegetation Trees brought down poles & l ines between H2246 & H2209
285 29102 Awapuni Road Gisborne Lytton 0701 25/06/2024 19:11:00 25/06/2024 20:25:00 0.17 0.00273 71 4536 Unplanned Vegetation GDC trees thru l ine - wet & windy
286 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 25/06/2024 19:16:00 25/06/2024 19:26:00 0.12 0.01186 309 3090 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV line @ Pole - Photo attached
287 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 25/06/2024 19:16:00 26/06/2024 04:35:00 1.32 0.01213 316 34344 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV l ine @ Pole - Photo attached
288 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Makarika 0204 25/06/2024 19:16:00 27/06/2024 10:45:00 0.33 0.00868 226 8475 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV l ine @ Pole - Photo attached
289 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 25/06/2024 19:16:00 26/06/2024 03:45:00 0.48 0.00998 260 12480 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV l ine @ Pole - Photo attached
290 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 25/06/2024 19:16:00 26/06/2024 04:11:00 1.15 0.01966 512 30074 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV l ine @ Pole - Photo attached
291 29043 Te Araroa & Ruatoria Gisborne Awatere 0101 25/06/2024 19:16:00 26/06/2024 04:36:00 0.51 0.01605 418 13279 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on 50kV l ine @ Pole - Photo attached
292 28988 Waihua Wairoa Raupunga 3101 25/06/2024 19:36:00 26/06/2024 16:40:00 11.84 0.01544 402 308247 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ines - See 22, 27
293 29105 Tapuaeroa Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 25/06/2024 19:45:00 26/06/2024 16:20:00 1.76 0.00154 40 45884 Unplanned Adverse Weather Wires down - windy
294 29048 Nuhaka - Mahia Wairoa Morere 3401 25/06/2024 20:18:00 25/06/2024 21:10:00 0.14 0.01029 268 3676 Unplanned Adverse Weather Multiply faults conductor clashing
295 29048 Nuhaka - Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 25/06/2024 20:18:00 28/06/2024 13:00:00 8.14 0.17698 4609 212006 Unplanned Adverse Weather Multiply faults conductor clashing
296 29103 Matokitoki Valley Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 25/06/2024 22:56:00 26/06/2024 14:48:00 4.83 0.04493 1170 125886 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Lightning Arrestor @ TX B641
297 N/A 12 Entire Crawford Feeder Gisborne Crawford 1504 26/06/2024 00:20:00 26/06/2024 00:41:00 0.76 0.03636 947 19887 Unplanned Defective Equipment Fault Initally not found.  Later found faulty Lightening arrestor @ A6458
298 29107 Whatatutu Rd Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 26/06/2024 00:32:00 1/07/2024 15:07:00 2.63 0.00511 133 68429 Unplanned Vegetation Tree across l ine between ABS E174 & HV l inks E739 - E773-E775  E777-E778
299 29114 Ruakituri - Crosshil ls Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 26/06/2024 00:40:00 28/06/2024 17:16:00 7.84 0.00714 186 204300 Unplanned Vegetation Trees through l ine byd - Cut jumpers @ pole W7327
300 N/A 17 Kotemaori Wairoa Raupunga 3101 26/06/2024 04:13:00 26/06/2024 14:52:00 0.71 0.00691 180 18401 Unplanned Adverse Weather Unknown feeding Raupunga - See 12, 27
301 29101 Kings Road Gisborne Bushmere 0805 26/06/2024 04:46:00 26/06/2024 11:18:00 0.17 0.00042 11 4312 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ines - high winds
302 29127 Wai-O-Moko Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 26/06/2024 05:27:00 29/06/2024 11:38:00 2.76 0.00442 115 71889 Unplanned Adverse Environment Fallen pole beyond HV l inks A4017 - in river.  Wet & Windy - see 5
303 29115 Puha Gisborne Puha Sub 12 26/06/2024 05:54:00 26/06/2024 06:12:00 0.00 0.00004 1 18 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole stay gave way
304 29115 Puha Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 26/06/2024 05:54:00 26/06/2024 06:12:00 0.17 0.00937 244 4392 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole stay gave way
305 29115 Puha Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 26/06/2024 05:54:00 26/06/2024 06:12:00 0.12 0.00687 179 3222 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole stay gave way
306 29115 Puha Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 26/06/2024 05:54:00 26/06/2024 06:12:00 0.13 0.00699 182 3276 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole stay gave way
307 29115 Puha Gisborne Matawai 1204 26/06/2024 05:54:00 26/06/2024 06:12:00 0.27 0.01478 385 6930 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole stay gave way
308 29117 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 26/06/2024 07:47:00 28/06/2024 14:09:00 7.18 0.01405 366 187016 Unplanned Vegetation Out of zone tree went through l ine broke 50/11kV Pole - see 12, 22
309 N/A 19 Wairoa Town Wairoa Borough One 3204 26/06/2024 08:09:00 26/06/2024 11:25:00 5.53 0.05687 1481 144144 Unplanned Adverse Weather a Park switch station under threath of flood waters - Off Loaded
310 28985 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 26/06/2024 09:36:00 26/06/2024 11:51:00 0.73 0.00568 148 19090 Unplanned Adverse Weather Broken conductor High winds
311 28986 Tansley Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 26/06/2024 09:54:00 26/06/2024 12:46:00 0.07 0.00038 10 1720 Unplanned Adverse Weather Broke conductor - high winds
312 29045 Mata Road Gisborne Mata 0304 26/06/2024 10:35:00 27/06/2024 18:42:00 1.28 0.00077 20 33260 Unplanned Vegetation High winds blew conductor into trees.  Cleared from tree using l iveline stick
313 N/A 16 All  feeders Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 26/06/2024 11:06:00 26/06/2024 11:37:00 0.76 0.02734 712 19881 Unplanned Unknown cause Generator CB1 tripped on O/C
314 29049 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 26/06/2024 12:49:00 28/06/2024 17:54:00 1.92 0.01021 266 49884 Unplanned Vegetation Tree cleared from line @ Pole C3768 & C5992 (2 faults).  Feeder stayed in for 6 min, tree found on l ine
315 29113 Marumaru Wairoa Frasertown 3103 26/06/2024 12:52:00 27/06/2024 15:23:00 4.43 0.00300 78 115261 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ine W6021 - W6022 & W5866 - W5867 - 2 x faults
316 5571 Hororoa Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 26/06/2024 13:57:00 29/06/2024 16:00:00 0.68 0.00015 4 17772 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
317 29110 Mangaopono Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 26/06/2024 16:30:00 30/06/2024 14:57:00 0.30 0.00088 23 7834 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - Remove tree & repair 11kV conductor
318 29111 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 26/06/2024 21:00:00 28/06/2024 11:36:00 2.18 0.01682 438 56695 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ine beyond W4297 & W4300
319 29106 Waingake Gisborne Te Arai 0906 26/06/2024 21:07:00 27/06/2024 17:25:00 2.62 0.00384 100 68296 Unplanned Adverse Weather Broken Conductor high winds C793 - C100
320 29046 Tauhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 27/06/2024 13:45:00 27/06/2024 14:46:00 0.01 0.00012 3 183 Unplanned Defective Equipment Open jumper @ TX W1591
321 29051 Kopupounama Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 27/06/2024 16:14:00 27/06/2024 18:20:00 0.08 0.00061 16 2016 Unplanned Vegetation Conductor brought down by tree
322 6993 168 Wharf road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 28/06/2024 11:59:00 29/06/2024 08:00:00 0.09 0.00008 2 2402 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
323 29129 Berry Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 28/06/2024 13:24:00 29/06/2024 15:14:00 0.48 0.00031 8 12400 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine broke pole 
324 28990 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 28/06/2024 15:17:00 29/06/2024 16:08:00 0.06 0.00004 1 1491 Unplanned Vegetation Clear trees and repair conductor
325 28991 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 29/06/2024 09:53:00 29/06/2024 11:12:00 0.09 0.00115 30 2370 Unplanned Vegetation Trees damage conductor
326 29130 Parikanapa Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 29/06/2024 12:22:00 29/06/2024 15:00:00 0.06 0.00046 12 1542 Unplanned Defective Equipment No apparent cause for fault
327 28994 Whakapunake l ine Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 29/06/2024 15:59:00 30/06/2024 12:26:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1227 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair broken jumper
328 5574 1118 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 30/06/2024 08:36:00 30/06/2024 09:00:00 0.01 0.00023 6 144 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
329 5572 187 Berry Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 30/06/2024 09:30:00 30/06/2024 11:30:00 0.02 0.00019 5 600 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
330 28996 Hillside Road Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 30/06/2024 14:13:00 30/06/2024 15:57:00 0.01 0.00008 2 208 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair broken conductor
331 29126 Arikihi road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/06/2024 15:00:00 30/06/2024 18:06:00 0.01 0.00008 2 372 Unplanned Vegetation Wires down G1645 - G1643
332 N/A 13 Feeder fault - Crawford Gisborne Crawford 1504 30/06/2024 15:24:00 30/06/2024 16:10:00 1.43 0.03636 947 37286 Unplanned Wildlife Fault Initally not found.  Patrol would indicate potential bird strike
333 6994 Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 1/07/2024 08:50:00 1/07/2024 13:00:00 0.03 0.00012 3 750 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
334 29054 20km Waimata Valely Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 1/07/2024 13:44:00 1/07/2024 14:39:00 0.00 0.00008 2 110 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced TX G188
335 29055 Cave Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 1/07/2024 14:21:00 1/07/2024 14:49:00 0.00 0.00004 1 28 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken insulator + conductor down @ Pole A2795
336 29056 Waihua Valley Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 1/07/2024 14:41:00 2/07/2024 16:30:00 1.33 0.01371 357 34521 Unplanned Defective Equipment Pole W3892 failed
337 3065 Onepoto Rd Waimoko Rd Lake Rd Wairoa Vil lage 2002 2/07/2024 10:13:00 2/07/2024 14:12:00 0.95 0.00 103 11737 Planned Planned Tree clearing
338 6996 187 Berry Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 2/07/2024 10:18:00 2/07/2024 14:15:00 0.13 0.00054 14 3318 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
339 6671 4934 Waiapu Road Gisborne Inland 0301 2/07/2024 11:51:00 3/07/2024 07:15:00 0.04 0.00004 1 1164 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
340 29135 Marumoko Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 2/07/2024 13:11:00 3/07/2024 12:50:00 0.50 0.00361 94 12958 Unplanned Vegetation Trees brought down 6 span HV conductor
341 29058 Te Araroa Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 2/07/2024 13:25:00 2/07/2024 13:34:00 0.09 0.00983 256 2304 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell on 50kV l ine @ Pole J1877
342 29058 Te Araroa Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 2/07/2024 13:25:00 2/07/2024 13:35:00 0.05 0.00495 129 1290 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell on 50kV l ine @ Pole J1877
343 29058 Te Araroa Gisborne Awatere 0101 2/07/2024 13:25:00 2/07/2024 13:36:00 0.04 0.00349 91 1001 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell on 50kV l ine @ Pole J1877
344 29058 Te Araroa Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 2/07/2024 13:25:00 2/07/2024 13:33:00 0.00 0.00004 1 8 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell on 50kV l ine @ Pole J1877
345 6995 1400 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 2/07/2024 14:06:00 2/07/2024 18:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 234 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
346 7402 187 Berry Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 3/07/2024 19:20:00 4/07/2024 09:30:00 0.26 0.00031 8 6800 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses
347 6999 209 Brown Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 4/07/2024 07:26:00 4/07/2024 09:00:00 0.02 0.00023 6 564 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
348 3066 Anaura Bay Rd Lockwood Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 4/07/2024 09:00:00 4/07/2024 16:00:00 0.95 0.00 59 12418 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
349 N/A 21 Hokoroa Road, Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 4/07/2024 09:19:00 4/07/2024 09:35:00 0.00 0.00023 6 96 Unplanned Human Error HV Links G527 Open/Close to ensure closed fully
350 29069 Crawford Rd & De Latour Rd Gisborne Crawford 1504 4/07/2024 17:54:00 4/07/2024 19:55:00 2.63 0.03636 947 68492 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty l ightening arrestor @ A6458
351 3074 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 5/07/2024 08:59:00 5/07/2024 10:25:00 0.01 0.00 4 172 Planned Planned Upgrade TX D366
352 3073 Maki Street Gisborne Esplanade 1503 5/07/2024 09:00:00 5/07/2024 09:27:00 0.00 0.00 2 54 Planned Planned Change SW/GR
353 3072 Anaura Rd Lockwood Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 5/07/2024 09:05:00 5/07/2024 12:07:00 0.06 0.00 9 819 Planned Planned Replace LV Pole
354 3039 Erepeti Rd Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 5/07/2024 09:12:00 5/07/2024 13:42:00 0.07 0.00 7 945 Planned Planned Cut Trees
355 29070 Anaura Bay Road Gisborne Mata 0304 5/07/2024 09:16:00 5/07/2024 11:12:00 0.26 0.00227 59 6823 Unplanned Defective Equipment Conductor break in binder @ G1471 (part power response)
356 3075 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 5/07/2024 12:47:00 5/07/2024 14:45:00 0.00 0.00 1 59 Planned Planned Upgrade TX
357 7404 418 Waiatai Valley Rd Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 5/07/2024 13:02:00 5/07/2024 14:00:00 0.03 0.00054 14 812 Unplanned Third Party Interference Replaced fuses
358 3073A Maki Street Gisborne Esplanade 1503 5/07/2024 16:02:00 5/07/2024 16:08:00 0.00 0.00 2 12 Planned Planned Change SW/GR
359 6674 Puhanga Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 6/07/2024 07:26:00 6/07/2024 10:00:00 0.09 0.00058 15 2310 Unplanned Defective Equipment conductor badly pitted (clashing?)
360 3063 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 7/07/2024 09:01:00 7/07/2024 10:15:00 0.20 0.00 72 2673 Planned Planned Upgrade TX
361 3067 Anarua Bay Road Gisborne Mata 0304 8/07/2024 09:00:00 8/07/2024 16:16:00 0.99 0.00 59 12418 Planned Planned Pole Replacements
362 3089 Glenroy Rd Waiomoko Rd Andrews Rd Pa Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 8/07/2024 10:03:00 8/07/2024 14:20:00 0.84 0.00 86 21835 Planned Planned To restore 11kV Conductor
363 3076 A Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/07/2024 08:30:00 9/07/2024 09:00:00 0.11 0.00 115 1386 Planned Planned Replace poles & ABS F228
364 3076 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/07/2024 09:00:00 9/07/2024 16:28:00 0.28 0.00 17 3571 Planned Planned Replace poles & ABS F228
365 3078 Valley Rd Duncan St Justin St Campbell  St Gisborne Haisman 0804 9/07/2024 09:02:00 9/07/2024 15:58:00 2.26 0.01 146 29467 Planned Planned Replaced RMU (Oil) with RMU (Gas)
366 3077 Mohaka Coach Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 9/07/2024 09:08:00 9/07/2024 13:10:00 0.03 0.00 6 419 Planned Planned Install HV Fuses W5846. Repair 11kV damage
367 3076 B Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/07/2024 16:00:00 9/07/2024 17:46:00 0.31 0.00 113 3174 Planned Planned Replace poles & ABS F228
368 3076 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/07/2024 16:36:00 9/07/2024 17:46:00 0.00 0.00004 1 70 Unplanned Human Error Replacing poles & ABS F228
369 N/A 20 Wairoa Town Wairoa Borough Two 3205 9/07/2024 17:22:00 9/07/2024 19:55:00 2.16 0.03882 1011 56136 Unplanned Unknown cause Cause not found.  Report of a bang in Ruthford St
370 3068 Anaura Bay Rd Lockwood Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 10/07/2024 09:00:00 10/07/2024 15:53:00 0.94 0.00 59 12211 Planned Planned Pole replacement
371 7407 412 Waiaka Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 10/07/2024 11:49:00 10/07/2024 13:00:00 0.04 0.00054 14 994 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
372 3071 A Waiapu road Gisborne Seaside 0302 11/07/2024 08:32:00 11/07/2024 09:02:00 0.13 0.00 112 1575 Planned Planned To install  new TX H4009.  To replace ABSD H246
373 3071 Waiapu road Gisborne Seaside 0302 11/07/2024 09:10:00 11/07/2024 13:11:00 1.00 0.00 108 13081 Planned Planned To install  new TX H4009.  To replace ABSD H246
374 3079 Crawford Rd De Lautour Rutene Rd Shaw St Wainui Rd Gisborne Esplanade 1503 11/07/2024 09:32:00 11/07/2024 16:41:00 1.89 0.00 115 22409 Planned Planned Replace TX A345
375 3071 B Waiapu road Gisborne Seaside 0302 11/07/2024 16:01:00 11/07/2024 16:27:00 0.11 0.00 112 1462 Planned Planned To install  new TX H4009.  To replace ABSD H246
376 6679 84 Koia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 11/07/2024 18:45:00 11/07/2024 19:40:00 0.01 0.00027 7 385 Unplanned Lightning Bad Lightning
377 3069 Anaura Bay Rd Lockwood Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 12/07/2024 09:00:00 12/07/2024 14:32:00 0.75 0.00 59 9816 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
378 3070 Matokitoki Valley Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 12/07/2024 09:03:00 12/07/2024 13:00:00 0.00 0.00008 2 16 Unplanned Human Error Install  ABS B1834. Replace ABS B78 with HV Links B78
379 3070 Matokitoki Valley Rd Howarth St Justin St Gisborne Whangara 0506 12/07/2024 09:03:00 12/07/2024 13:02:00 0.96 0.00 107 12542 Planned Planned Install ABS B1834. Replace ABS B78 with HV Links B78
380 29092 Matawai Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 12/07/2024 12:47:00 12/07/2024 14:33:00 0.00 0.00004 1 106 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced faulty transformer
381 7409 764 Awamate Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 14/07/2024 23:44:00 15/07/2024 13:00:00 0.15 0.00019 5 3980 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
382 8414 1706 Parikanapa Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 15/07/2024 11:44:00 15/07/2024 13:00:00 0.01 0.00008 2 152 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced ddo fuses
383 8415 210 Pa Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 16/07/2024 06:28:00 16/07/2024 09:28:00 0.19 0.00108 28 5040 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace fuses
384 29146 Pa Road, Whangara Gisborne Dalton 0502 16/07/2024 08:10:00 16/07/2024 09:28:00 0.08 0.00108 28 2184 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repaired broken binder pole A1246
385 6678 84 Koia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 16/07/2024 08:16:00 16/07/2024 12:30:00 0.07 0.00027 7 1778 Unplanned Lightning Lightning overnight
386 3088 Matawai & Otoko Areas Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/07/2024 09:00:00 16/07/2024 17:37:00 4.93 0.02 472 57627 Planned Planned Pole, Switchgear, TX Replacements
387 3088a Matawai & Otoko Areas Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/07/2024 09:00:00 16/07/2024 10:15:00 0.09 0.00 70 526 Planned Planned Pole, Switchgear, TX Replacements
388 3088b Matawai & Otoko Areas Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/07/2024 17:09:00 16/07/2024 17:33:00 0.03 0.00 35 0 Planned Planned Pole, Switchgear, TX Replacements
389 3096 Whatatutu Rd Mangamaia Rd Armstrong Rd Tarndale Rd Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 17/07/2024 09:33:00 17/07/2024 13:55:00 1.86 0.01 185 48366 Planned Planned Replace ABS F362
390 8417 542 Waitangi Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 18/07/2024 07:45:00 18/07/2024 09:00:00 0.04 0.00050 13 975 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace ddo fuses
391 3087 Caesar Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/07/2024 08:07:00 18/07/2024 08:23:00 0.00 0.00 6 48 Planned Planned Shelterbelt Trimming
392 3086 Brown Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/07/2024 09:02:00 18/07/2024 10:05:00 0.04 0.00 15 435 Planned Planned Shelterbelt Trimming
393 3083 Waiomoko Rd Andrews Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 18/07/2024 09:03:00 18/07/2024 15:44:00 0.32 0.00 21 4214 Planned Planned Replace Poles
394 3090 Muriwai Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 18/07/2024 09:04:00 18/07/2024 13:40:00 0.65 0.00 61 8438 Planned Planned Install  TX C4704
395 29151 Frasertown Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 18/07/2024 12:03:00 18/07/2024 14:32:00 0.32 0.00215 56 8344 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car versus pole W6681
396 3111 De Latour Rd Seymour Rd Martin Rd Turenne St Owen St Kelvin St Vivian St Huxley St Tui St Kara StGisborne Crawford 1504 19/07/2024 09:01:00 19/07/2024 10:43:00 1.02 0.01 261 26622 Planned Planned To remove faulty LA and Rejoin 11kV jumpers
397 29210 Ngatapa Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 20/07/2024 18:57:00 20/07/2024 21:58:00 1.17 0.03360 875 30529 Unplanned Unknown cause High fault current on Totangi (2k+ amps) cause trip on D13 (incomer) & 50kV CB D31. During initial  restoration switching the circuilativy current in VR resulted in tripping CB D640 (Lavenham)
398 9301 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 22/07/2024 07:59:00 22/07/2024 09:23:00 0.02 0.00023 6 504 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses
399 7798 1473 Waikura Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 22/07/2024 08:32:00 22/07/2024 13:29:00 0.06 0.00019 5 1485 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
400 3084 Waiomoko Rd Andrews Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 22/07/2024 09:03:00 22/07/2024 14:15:00 0.25 0.00 21 3279 Planned Planned Replace Poles
401 9302 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 22/07/2024 10:30:00 22/07/2024 11:15:00 0.01 0.00023 6 270 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses
402 9303 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 22/07/2024 17:33:00 22/07/2024 18:16:00 0.01 0.00023 6 258 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses
403 7410 764 Awamate Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 22/07/2024 18:14:00 22/07/2024 20:30:00 0.03 0.00019 5 680 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
404 3053A Kanakanaia Rd Bruce Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 23/07/2024 08:30:00 23/07/2024 14:41:00 0.81 0.00 57 10542 Planned Planned Remove ABS E318.  Replace HV Links E135
405 7800 7078 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 24/07/2024 06:10:00 24/07/2024 08:05:00 0.00 0.00004 1 115 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
406 3092 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 24/07/2024 08:30:00 24/07/2024 14:59:00 0.12 0.00 8 1556 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
407 3085 Waiomoko Rd Andrews Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 24/07/2024 09:02:00 24/07/2024 15:52:00 0.33 0.00 21 4308 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
408 29218 Te Hue Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 25/07/2024 09:01:00 25/07/2024 12:17:00 0.02 0.00008 2 392 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace pole J787 - Faulty x-arm
409 7401 2225 SH2 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 25/07/2024 18:29:00 25/07/2024 19:30:00 0.12 0.00196 51 3111 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
410 N/A 22 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 26/07/2024 00:49:00 26/07/2024 01:55:00 0.55 0.00829 216 14256 Unplanned Unknown cause Daylight patrol Goodwin Rd - Tolaga Bay - Tokomaru Bay.  Unable to identify obvious fault cause at accessible points.  Restore supply to 50kV cct
411 N/A 22 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Town 0402 26/07/2024 00:49:00 26/07/2024 02:05:00 0.60 0.00787 205 15580 Unplanned Unknown cause Daylight patrol Goodwin Rd - Tolaga Bay - Tokomaru Bay.  Unable to identify obvious fault cause at accessible points.  Restore supply to 50kV cct
412 N/A 22 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 26/07/2024 00:49:00 26/07/2024 02:07:00 0.25 0.00323 84 6552 Unplanned Unknown cause Daylight patrol Goodwin Rd - Tolaga Bay - Tokomaru Bay.  Unable to identify obvious fault cause at accessible points.  Restore supply to 50kV cct
413 N/A 22 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 26/07/2024 00:49:00 26/07/2024 02:11:00 0.46 0.00561 146 11972 Unplanned Unknown cause Daylight patrol Goodwin Rd - Tolaga Bay - Tokomaru Bay.  Unable to identify obvious fault cause at accessible points.  Restore supply to 50kV cct
414 N/A 22 SH35 Whangara Road Gisborne Tolaga Bay Sub 26/07/2024 00:49:00 26/07/2024 02:05:00 0.00 0.00004 1 76 Unplanned Unknown cause Daylight patrol  Goodwin Rd - Tolaga Bay - Tokomaru Bay.  Unable to identify obvious fault cause at accessible points.  Restore supply to 50kV cct
415 3099 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 26/07/2024 08:32:00 26/07/2024 13:36:00 0.09 0.00 8 1216 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
416 3098 Bruce Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 26/07/2024 08:33:00 26/07/2024 09:33:00 0.02 0.00 9 270 Planned Planned Shelterbelt clearing
417 5100B Worsley Street Gisborne Tamarau 0503 26/07/2024 09:01:00 26/07/2024 14:38:00 1.37 0.00 106 12719 Planned Planned Install  new 11/400 Pole & TX A2475
418 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Solander 0706 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:35:00 0.10 0.00157 41 2583 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
419 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Cedenco A 0704 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:35:00 0.01 0.00012 3 189 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
420 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Innes 0705 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:34:00 0.08 0.00123 32 1984 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
421 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Chalmers 0707 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:33:00 1.67 0.02734 712 43432 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
422 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Lytton 0701 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:32:00 0.16 0.00273 71 4260 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
423 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Willows 0702 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:31:00 0.19 0.00319 83 4897 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
424 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne Elgin 0703 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:30:00 2.05 0.03536 921 53418 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
425 N/A 23 Parkinson Sub Gisborne JNL Sub 16 28/07/2024 18:32:00 28/07/2024 19:26:00 0.00 0.00004 1 54 Unplanned Unknown cause CB31=450a Bphase ER - No fault found. No obvious sign of cause
426 7411 385 Awamate Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 29/07/2024 06:20:00 29/07/2024 07:20:00 0.04 0.00061 16 960 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
427 3100 Kanakanaia Rd Waitangi Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 30/07/2024 08:30:00 30/07/2024 14:51:00 0.41 0.00 28 5340 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles - E1068
428 3093 Waiomoko Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 30/07/2024 09:06:00 30/07/2024 15:05:00 0.12 0.00 9 1616 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
429 3107 Nuhaka Opoutama Rd Waikokopu Rd Whaanga St Wai Station Rd Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 30/07/2024 09:07:00 30/07/2024 17:02:00 0.42 0.00 23 5099 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
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This schedule requires raw interruption data for the disclosure year. SAIDI and SAIFI  is to be recorded using the multi-count approach.Where multiple feeders are affected, the interruption record is to be split into multiple interruptions, ie, one interruption record per feeder. This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

430 6681 Maraehara Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 30/07/2024 10:30:00 30/07/2024 14:40:00 0.28 0.00111 29 7250 Unplanned Defective Equipment Floating wire
431 29223 Maraehara Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 30/07/2024 13:23:00 30/07/2024 14:45:00 0.09 0.00111 29 2378 Unplanned Defective Equipment Insulator dislodged from x-arm on pole J2161
432 6682 2754 Ihungia road Gisborne Mata 0304 30/07/2024 13:40:00 30/07/2024 16:45:00 0.15 0.00081 21 3885 Unplanned Adverse Weather Flooding/roads/traffic - bad weather
433 N/A 24 Mata Road Gisborne Mata 0304 30/07/2024 16:28:00 30/07/2024 16:44:00 0.02 0.00115 30 480 Unplanned Unknown cause 1 HV fuse down @ H272 (Centry 0) Opened Sectionaliser to close fuses.  Slosed Sectionaliser, fuses holding
434 3094 Waiomoko Rd Wharekiri  Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 31/07/2024 09:06:00 31/07/2024 16:02:00 0.42 0.00 26 5387 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles - A3999, A4000, A4001, A4004
435 3106 Lavenham Rd Gisborne Lavenham 0902 31/07/2024 09:15:00 31/07/2024 15:25:00 0.09 0.00 6 1110 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles - D2001 - D390
436 3131 Clyde Rd Brian Avenue Chamberlain Avenue Wairoa Borough One 3204 31/07/2024 15:34:00 31/07/2024 16:10:00 0.12 0.00 85 3060 Planned Planned Urgent Fault - To Repair neutral connections on TX W1579
437 3108 Nuhaka - Opoutama Rd - Waikokopu Road Wairoa Morere 3401 1/08/2024 09:03:00 1/08/2024 15:25:00 0.34 0.00 23 4397 Planned Planned Replace poles
438 29168/29169 Waipiro Road Gisborne Inland 0301 1/08/2024 13:01:00 2/08/2024 16:22:00 0.17 0.00250 65 4421 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through 11kV between poles H2224 & H2226
439 29167 43 Omana Road, Nuhaka Wairoa Morere 3401 1/08/2024 13:55:00 1/08/2024 14:42:00 0.01 0.00015 4 188 Unplanned Vegetation Tree contacted LV l ine from TX W7975 & Pole W20544.  Wrapped conductor, Isolated from TX W7975
440 7412 145 Nuhaka Oputama Rd Wairoa Morere 3401 1/08/2024 21:22:00 1/08/2024 22:30:00 0.02 0.00023 6 408 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced TX fuse
441 7413 310 Kaiwaitau Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 2/08/2024 07:22:00 2/08/2024 09:40:00 0.19 0.00134 35 4830 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
442 3105 Kanakanaia Rd Waitangi Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 2/08/2024 08:30:00 2/08/2024 15:52:00 0.48 0.00 28 6195 Planned Planned Replace poles
443 9306 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 2/08/2024 08:36:00 2/08/2024 11:00:00 0.07 0.00046 12 1728 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced fuses - HV fuses next to lake
444 3109 Oak St, Elm Street Gisborne Gladstone 0607 2/08/2024 09:03:00 2/08/2024 16:09:00 0.79 0.00 48 7141 Planned Planned Replace SW/GR
445 29170 Managapa Gisborne Gladstone 0607 3/08/2024 08:05:00 3/08/2024 13:51:00 5.52 0.04239 1104 143705 Unplanned Unknown cause Fault indicators indicated fault past B847, (new SW/GR) Patrolled nothing found - Switching incident
446 N/A 25 Coast Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 3/08/2024 09:15:00 3/08/2024 09:52:00 0.21 0.00561 146 5402 Unplanned Wildlife Duck hit l ine
447 N/A 25 Coast Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 3/08/2024 09:15:00 3/08/2024 09:49:00 0.11 0.00323 84 2856 Unplanned Wildlife Duck hit l ine
448 N/A 25 Coast Gisborne Town 0402 3/08/2024 09:15:00 3/08/2024 09:48:00 0.26 0.00787 205 6765 Unplanned Wildlife Duck hit l ine
449 N/A 25 Coast Gisborne Rototahi 0403 3/08/2024 09:15:00 3/08/2024 09:42:00 0.22 0.00833 217 5859 Unplanned Wildlife Duck hit l ine
450 N/A 26 Wairoa Township Wairoa Borough Two 3205 3/08/2024 16:47:00 3/08/2024 18:16:00 1.47 0.02734 712 38160 Unplanned Defective Equipment Unknown - Later found cracked insulator & burnt x-arm - Pole W3017
451 N/A 27 Wairoa Township Wairoa Borough Two 3205 4/08/2024 02:33:00 4/08/2024 04:00:00 1.39 0.02546 663 36153 Unplanned Defective Equipment Not found, later found broken insulator/burnt x-arm
452 9307 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 4/08/2024 18:30:00 4/08/2024 21:00:00 0.13 0.00088 23 3450 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
453 3095 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 5/08/2024 09:02:00 5/08/2024 16:15:00 0.15 0.00 9 1882 Planned Planned Replace poles
454 3114 Kanakanaia Rd, Waitangi Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 6/08/2024 08:30:00 6/08/2024 14:23:00 0.38 0.00 28 4947 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
455 29234 Rutherford Street, Tawhara Valley Rd Wairoa Borough Two 3205 6/08/2024 10:22:00 6/08/2024 13:59:00 0.17 0.00077 20 4340 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced pole W3017.  Boro 2 had been faulting suspect this was our fault.
456 3116 Mata Road, Ihungia Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 7/08/2024 09:00:00 7/08/2024 16:21:00 0.56 0.00 33 6939 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
457 3097 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 7/08/2024 09:03:00 7/08/2024 16:16:00 0.15 0.00 9 1877 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
458 3115 Kanakanaia Rd, Waitangi Rd Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 8/08/2024 08:30:00 8/08/2024 15:57:00 0.48 0.00 28 6265 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles.  Install  HV fuses E1107 & E957.  Remove HV fuses E142 & E148
459 3103A Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 8/08/2024 09:02:00 8/08/2024 13:53:00 0.61 0.00 55 16005 Planned Planned Replace TX pole A88
460 3091A Pakowhai Rd Gisborne Muriwai 0905 9/08/2024 08:41:00 9/08/2024 11:10:00 0.09 0.00061 16 2384 Unplanned Human Error Outage in place to allow for bridge installation in close proximity to OH 11kV.  Note: Only had 1 day notice from bridge contractor of wanting shutdown that was deferred earlier in July
461 3102 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 9/08/2024 09:03:00 9/08/2024 16:09:00 0.49 0.00 30 6262 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
462 3125A 113 Whatatutu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 9/08/2024 09:32:00 9/08/2024 11:15:00 0.01 0.00 2 206 Planned Planned Upgrade TX F273
463 3126A 113 Whatatutu Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 9/08/2024 11:41:00 9/08/2024 14:35:00 0.03 0.00 5 870 Planned Planned Upgrade TX F447
464 29243 Ardkeen, Ruapapa, Cricklewood Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/08/2024 00:42:00 10/08/2024 14:54:00 2.49 0.00676 176 64867 Unplanned Vegetation Tree across 50kV / 11kV @ Pole W4775.  11kV conductor damaged
465 3117 Pitchers Road Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 10/08/2024 09:12:00 10/08/2024 11:47:00 0.04 0.00 7 543 Planned Planned Cutover 11kV OH to U/ground and connect to RMU E876
466 8116 361 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 10/08/2024 10:21:00 10/08/2024 12:30:00 0.01 0.00008 2 258 Unplanned Lightning Lightning storm
467 8117 838 Paroa Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 10/08/2024 11:19:00 10/08/2024 13:15:00 0.00 0.00004 1 116 Unplanned Lightning Lightning storm
468 8118 601 Waiapu Rd Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 10/08/2024 13:35:00 10/08/2024 15:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 345 Unplanned Lightning Lightning storm
469 29244 Humphrey Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 10/08/2024 14:14:00 10/08/2024 15:09:00 0.01 0.00027 7 385 Unplanned Defective Equipment DDO fuse @ HV fuses D3029 required replacement
470 8119 14 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 11/08/2024 07:45:00 11/08/2024 09:15:00 0.05 0.00054 14 1260 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuses
471 8120 77 Wharekaka Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 11/08/2024 17:51:00 11/08/2024 18:30:00 0.00 0.00008 2 78 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced glass fuse
472 29245 Bushy Knoll  Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 11/08/2024 19:31:00 12/08/2024 11:46:00 0.39 0.00046 12 10202 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on pole
473 7192 Wharekaka Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 12/08/2024 13:13:00 12/08/2024 16:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 197 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
474 29183 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 12/08/2024 19:05:00 13/08/2024 19:05:00 1.67 0.01194 311 43533 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine broke x-arm.  No backfeed.  See Tahanui Fault #2
475 29182 Nuhaka Wairoa Morere 3401 12/08/2024 19:19:00 12/08/2024 22:38:00 1.83 0.01029 268 47578 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken conductor - High winds
476 29248 Taurau Valley Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 12/08/2024 19:21:00 15/08/2024 11:55:00 1.11 0.01797 468 28810 Unplanned Defective Equipment Pole C2662 snapped @ ground level during high winds
477 N/A 29 Ohuka Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 12/08/2024 19:25:00 12/08/2024 20:52:00 0.39 0.00472 123 10153 Unplanned Adverse Weather High wind through region during this period
478 29249 Maungataniwha Wairoa Raupunga 3101 12/08/2024 19:35:00 13/08/2024 15:38:00 1.23 0.00595 155 32135 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ine W5127 - W5128 - See Fault 6
479 3120 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 13/08/2024 08:30:00 13/08/2024 14:08:00 0.10 0.00 8 1352 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
480 29247 Manuka & Tutara Street Gisborne Elgin 0703 13/08/2024 08:41:00 14/08/2024 16:46:00 3.04 0.03905 1017 79287 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable term at B1430, then cable fault Manuka St (Jnt)
481 29187 Mahanga Rd Wairoa Mahia 3301 13/08/2024 11:00:00 14/08/2024 14:03:00 1.96 0.00561 146 51072 Unplanned Vegetation Replace 11kV pole W9196 & remove tree from 11kV.  Broke x-arm
482 N/A 28 Tahaenui, Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 13/08/2024 14:07:00 13/08/2024 16:03:00 4.02 0.06343 1652 104820 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds through region during this day.  Potential l ine clash - High.  Generator failed.  Fault at Iwetea, No back feed.
483 N/A 28 Tahaenui, Mahia Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 13/08/2024 14:07:00 13/08/2024 15:34:00 0.24 0.00280 73 6351 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds through region during this day.  Potential l ine clash - High.  Generator failed.  Fault at Iwetea, No back feed.
484 N/A 28 Tahaenui, Mahia Wairoa Morere 3401 13/08/2024 14:07:00 13/08/2024 15:34:00 0.89 0.01018 265 23055 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds through region during this day.  Potential l ine clash - High.  Generator failed.  Fault at Iwetea, No back feed.
485 7414 217 Preston Rd Wairoa Morere 3401 13/08/2024 15:49:00 14/08/2024 13:00:00 0.59 0.00046 12 15252 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuse
486 3123 Waimata Valley Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/08/2024 08:33:00 14/08/2024 15:30:00 0.21 0.00 13 2712 Planned Planned Relocate TX E281
487 7193 3321 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 14/08/2024 16:37:00 14/08/2024 20:30:00 0.02 0.00008 2 466 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
488 6684 4988 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 15/08/2024 08:14:00 15/08/2024 11:45:00 0.02 0.00012 3 633 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds
489 3121 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 15/08/2024 08:30:00 15/08/2024 13:14:00 0.09 0.00 8 1136 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
490 29192 Rangiahuia Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 15/08/2024 09:33:00 15/08/2024 11:22:00 0.32 0.00392 102 8286 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown l ightning Arrestor TX W1651
491 6685 40 Puia Street Gisborne Inland 0301 15/08/2024 10:00:00 15/08/2024 14:15:00 0.03 0.00012 3 765 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds
492 29193 Tuai Wairoa Vil lage 2002 15/08/2024 12:56:00 15/08/2024 14:38:00 0.40 0.00395 103 10506 Unplanned Vegetation Conductor damaged with tree through l ine
493 29188 4185 SH 2 Raupunga Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/08/2024 15:47:00 15/08/2024 16:47:00 0.13 0.00219 57 3420 Unplanned Vegetation High Winds brought down tree throu l ines
494 6686 535 Matahiia Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 15/08/2024 16:28:00 15/08/2024 18:20:00 0.05 0.00046 12 1344 Unplanned Defective Equipment Live wire against x-arm broken - replaced 16/8/24
495 29261 Matahiia Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 15/08/2024 17:16:00 16/08/2024 16:03:00 0.35 0.00069 18 9192 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace Pole H1644 and rejoin 11kV l ine break
496 7415 35 Aranui Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/08/2024 19:50:00 15/08/2024 21:00:00 0.04 0.00061 16 1120 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
497 29264 Matawai Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 16/08/2024 02:16:00 16/08/2024 14:13:00 0.80 0.00499 130 20893 Unplanned Third Party Interference MVA @ Pole E2052.  Isolated to allow crane to raise 11kV conductor/pole
498 3112 Titarangi Rd Jackson Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 16/08/2024 09:05:00 16/08/2024 12:48:00 0.14 0.00 16 3568 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
499 29267 Paroa Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 16/08/2024 11:03:00 16/08/2024 12:23:00 0.01 0.00008 2 160 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair LV fault, high winds
500 3127 Frasertown Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 16/08/2024 11:05:00 16/08/2024 12:56:00 0.18 0.00 43 1831 Planned Planned Replace Stub Pole damaged in MVA earlier
501 7195 14 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 17/08/2024 14:05:00 17/08/2024 16:00:00 0.06 0.00054 14 1610 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
502 29302 Wharerata / Bartletts Gisborne Muriwai 0905 18/08/2024 00:29:00 18/08/2024 02:42:00 0.68 0.00515 134 17822 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken polymer strain - conductor crossed over BC phases.  C3514 - C659
503 29310 Tikitiki Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 18/08/2024 02:01:00 19/08/2024 17:12:00 10.83 0.02004 522 282093 Unplanned Vegetation Trees thru l ines J2320 - J2319
504 29327 Poroporo Valley Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 18/08/2024 05:39:00 21/08/2024 14:22:00 2.42 0.00050 13 62959 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine J1003 - J1004
505 29334 Eastcape Lighthouse Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 18/08/2024 05:39:00 21/08/2024 14:17:00 1.30 0.00027 7 33866 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine.  Hi winds.  J2508 - J248
506 29303 Tahora Gisborne Tahora 1103 18/08/2024 06:47:00 18/08/2024 11:25:00 1.13 0.00576 150 29432 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through 11kV l ind @ pole D2921
507 29332 Tuakau / Ihungia Gisborne Mata 0304 18/08/2024 07:17:00 21/08/2024 15:23:00 1.86 0.00061 16 48557 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine x 3.  See #12 & #15 No Backfeed
508 N/A 30 Awatere Gisborne Awatere 0101 18/08/2024 07:47:00 18/08/2024 08:08:00 0.06 0.00273 71 1491 Unplanned Adverse Weather Highwind in area.  J2756 in open position  see #3
509 7421 Ohuka Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 18/08/2024 08:13:00 18/08/2024 11:00:00 0.18 0.00108 28 4676 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuses - wind
510 29305 Ruatoria Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 18/08/2024 08:22:00 20/08/2024 14:03:00 1.10 0.01505 392 28666 Unplanned Vegetation Trees thru conductor, High wind - J1386 - J1385
511 9310 Kanakania Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 18/08/2024 08:24:00 19/08/2024 16:30:00 0.52 0.00027 7 13482 Unplanned Vegetation Replaced HV fuses
512 29272 Panikau Gisborne Dalton 0502 18/08/2024 08:40:00 20/08/2024 14:33:00 2.34 0.00288 75 60904 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine
513 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:01:00 0.00 0.00004 1 43 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
514 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Awatere 0101 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:01:00 0.15 0.00349 91 3913 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
515 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:01:00 0.42 0.00983 256 11008 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
516 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:01:00 0.21 0.00495 129 5547 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
517 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Ruatoria Sub 02 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:04:00 0.00 0.00004 1 46 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
518 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 13:52:00 1.14 0.02365 616 29568 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
519 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Makarika 0204 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 10:04:00 0.20 0.00434 113 5198 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
520 N/A 34 Coast Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 18/08/2024 09:18:00 18/08/2024 18:41:00 4.65 0.02427 632 121100 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  See #11 & #15 & #22
521 7416 2026 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 18/08/2024 10:15:00 18/08/2024 14:30:00 0.03 0.00012 3 765 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace isolation fuse
522 29309 Waiapu Rd / Mangatuna Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 18/08/2024 11:34:00 18/08/2024 20:50:00 0.78 0.00323 84 20345 Unplanned Defective Equipment Centre bolt fai led, tripped x-arm
523 29311 Turihau Gisborne Dalton 0502 18/08/2024 11:44:00 19/08/2024 17:23:00 3.45 0.00914 238 89804 Unplanned Adverse Weather Wind broke conductor A4441 - A4441.  No Backfeed, see #10 & #17.  See #10 Wharikiri  Rd off
524 29307 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/08/2024 12:03:00 20/08/2024 12:06:00 0.79 0.00357 93 20521 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine.  Fault #10 meant no Backfeed
525 29269 Te Puia Gisborne Inland 0301 18/08/2024 12:32:00 19/08/2024 14:13:00 8.39 0.00614 160 218412 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High Winds
526 29316 Tauwhareparau Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 18/08/2024 12:46:00 21/08/2024 18:49:00 4.92 0.01106 288 128234 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken pole due to high winds G2265 plus tree thru l ine G2509
527 29308 Rototahi Gisborne Rototahi 0403 18/08/2024 12:48:00 19/08/2024 10:49:00 3.21 0.00829 216 83676 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine, no back feed.  Turihau Fault #13 & #19
528 7417 44 Ngamotu Road Wairoa Affco 3202 18/08/2024 12:52:00 18/08/2024 16:30:00 0.26 0.00119 31 6758 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuse
529 29313 Makarika Gisborne Makarika 0204 18/08/2024 13:02:00 19/08/2024 18:53:00 6.78 0.00434 113 176448 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - High winds.  No back feeds.  See #15 & #11 & #9
530 29315 Mata Rd / Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 18/08/2024 13:24:00 19/08/2024 16:37:00 3.83 0.00991 258 99674 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine @ H3527
531 N/A 32 Coast Gisborne Town 0402 18/08/2024 13:33:00 18/08/2024 14:21:00 0.38 0.00787 205 9840 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds.  Tauwharepara G327 open see #16 Toko Open #12
532 29312 Frasertown Road / Awatere Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 18/08/2024 21:08:00 18/08/2024 21:37:00 0.01 0.00050 13 377 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds broke Conductor
533 9405 Te Wera Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 19/08/2024 07:01:00 19/08/2024 18:00:00 0.28 0.00042 11 7249 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuses
534 9308 Mangamaia Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 19/08/2024 07:15:00 19/08/2024 12:30:00 0.30 0.00096 25 7875 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced HV fuses
535 29295 Te Araroa Substation, All feeders. Sub on Generator Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 19/08/2024 07:32:00 19/08/2024 16:22:00 1.58 0.03559 927 41093 Unplanned Vegetation 4 spans of conductor down @ pole J324
536 9404 Waingake Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 19/08/2024 10:43:00 20/08/2024 14:30:00 0.32 0.00019 5 8335 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuses
537 N/A 31 Ohuka Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 19/08/2024 13:03:00 19/08/2024 13:57:00 0.06 0.00108 28 1512 Unplanned Adverse Weather Intial  fault caused by PVT pole fault.  2nd Fault not found
538 29319 Charteris Rise Gisborne Nelson 0803 19/08/2024 16:26:00 20/08/2024 11:53:00 0.01 0.00177 46 276 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty cable term up pole.  Install generator
539 9311 Rakaroa Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 19/08/2024 16:30:00 19/08/2024 19:00:00 0.14 0.00092 24 3600 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced HV fuses
540 29276 Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 19/08/2024 17:00:00 19/08/2024 18:51:00 0.01 0.00012 3 333 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken Pole , High Winds H621
541 29328 Waione Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 19/08/2024 17:30:00 20/08/2024 18:21:00 0.86 0.00058 15 22365 Unplanned Vegetation Tree in l ine
542 29331 Waitahia Gisborne Mata 0304 19/08/2024 17:30:00 22/08/2024 15:14:00 1.32 0.00081 21 34286 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace burning pole. High winds broke binder wire off insulator
543 29325 Ruatoria Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 19/08/2024 18:05:00 20/08/2024 17:24:00 0.11 0.00330 86 2760 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair Faulty ABS J622.  Cracked Insulator faulm type
544 29278 Kotemaori Wairoa Raupunga 3101 19/08/2024 19:34:00 19/08/2024 20:13:00 0.01 0.00015 4 156 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through LV supplied by TX W595
545 9312 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 19/08/2024 20:03:00 20/08/2024 12:30:00 0.87 0.00088 23 22701 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
546 9403 Paparatu Gisborne Te Arai 0906 19/08/2024 21:38:00 20/08/2024 14:00:00 0.60 0.00061 16 15712 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced ddo fuses
547 29317 Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Tahora 1103 20/08/2024 05:03:00 20/08/2024 05:40:00 0.21 0.00580 151 5587 Unplanned Wildlife Intertrip D31 - D13 appears due to OC trip CB D15.  Bird strikes - Turkey
548 29317 Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 20/08/2024 05:03:00 20/08/2024 05:39:00 0.10 0.00269 70 2520 Unplanned Wildlife Intertrip D31 - D13 appears due to OC trip CB D15.  Bird strikes - Turkey
549 29317 Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Totangi 1101 20/08/2024 05:03:00 20/08/2024 10:00:00 0.16 0.00054 14 4158 Unplanned Wildlife Intertrip D31 - D13 appears due to OC trip CB D15.  Bird strikes - Turkey
550 29317 Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 20/08/2024 05:03:00 20/08/2024 05:34:00 0.00 0.00004 1 31 Unplanned Wildlife Intertrip D31 - D13 appears due to OC trip CB D15.  Bird strikes - Turkey
551 29281 SH 35 Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 20/08/2024 10:48:00 20/08/2024 17:12:00 0.17 0.00069 18 4518 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced 11kV Pole J2383.  Repair 11kV conductor
552 29290 Waihi Rd Wairoa Frasertown 3103 20/08/2024 15:45:00 20/08/2024 16:45:00 0.03 0.00042 11 660 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken Jumper
553 29293 Bushy Knoll  Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 20/08/2024 17:43:00 22/08/2024 15:10:00 0.82 0.00046 12 21363 Unplanned Vegetation Replaced pole damaged by tree.  Multiple faults on at same time
554 3118 Andrews Rd Waiomoko Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 22/08/2024 09:14:00 22/08/2024 14:09:00 0.03 0.00 3 443 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
555 9314 Lake Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 22/08/2024 10:57:00 22/08/2024 15:00:00 0.06 0.00023 6 1458 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
556 7420 14 Spence Road, Te Ringa Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 23/08/2024 07:23:00 23/08/2024 09:00:00 0.04 0.00038 10 970 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
557 3138 Rakauroa Rd Tahora Rd Shaw Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 23/08/2024 08:57:00 23/08/2024 10:59:00 0.07 0.00 15 916 Planned Planned Replace TX F186
558 3119 Andrews Rd Waiomoko Rd Gisborne Whangara 0506 23/08/2024 09:03:00 23/08/2024 14:40:00 0.04 0.00 3 506 Planned Planned Replace Poles
559 29300 Popoporo Valley Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 23/08/2024 11:24:00 23/08/2024 14:23:00 0.09 0.00050 13 2327 Unplanned Defective Equipment High Winds blew pole on 45deg lean.  Straighten
560 9315 Te Wera Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 23/08/2024 12:36:00 23/08/2024 18:30:00 0.15 0.00042 11 3894 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace HV fuse
561 3130 Potae St Beach Rd Tokomaru St Waima St Hikirangi St Gisborne Seaside 0302 24/08/2024 09:02:00 24/08/2024 13:07:00 1.05 0.00 112 13792 Planned Planned Tree Cutting
562 29359 Waitahia Gisborne Mata 0304 25/08/2024 11:09:00 25/08/2024 12:55:00 0.02 0.00015 4 424 Unplanned Defective Equipment High winds broke binder
563 29360 Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 25/08/2024 19:00:00 25/08/2024 19:42:00 0.09 0.00211 55 2304 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken jumper on A87
564 29362 Hiruharama Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 25/08/2024 19:08:00 26/08/2024 12:23:00 0.51 0.00434 113 13335 Unplanned Vegetation Tree across l ine @ pole H241.  Tree team arranged for 26/8
565 3144 Riverside Rd Goodwin Rd Gisborne Whangara 0506 26/08/2024 09:03:00 26/08/2024 13:41:00 0.59 0.00 55 7661 Planned Planned To install  sectionaliser controls onto A91
566 29361 Wharf Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 26/08/2024 10:51:00 26/08/2024 12:04:00 0.04 0.00061 16 1168 Unplanned Third Party Interference Replace pole G2678 (car V's pole over weekend)
567 29401 Mata Road Gisborne Mata 0304 26/08/2024 11:17:00 26/08/2024 11:50:00 0.03 0.00088 23 759 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair blown jumper on ABS H179.  High Winds
568 3148 Waikura Valley Rd Te Kumi Rd Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 27/08/2024 08:34:00 27/08/2024 10:44:00 0.19 0.00 38 2480 Planned Planned Pole Replacements - Helicopter unable to fly due to wind
569 3139 Nuhaka Opoutama Rd Waikokopu Rd Whaanga St Wai Station Rd Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 27/08/2024 09:04:00 27/08/2024 13:19:00 0.23 0.00 23 2936 Planned Planned Replace Poles
570 3167 Parkers Lane Gisborne Campion 0802 27/08/2024 09:04:00 27/08/2024 16:00:00 0.18 0.00 11 4576 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
571 3147 Tyndall  Rd Lawrence St Halley St Gisborne Herschell  0501 27/08/2024 09:05:00 27/08/2024 14:38:00 0.95 0.00 74 12356 Planned Planned Replace and upgrade TX A289
572 3124 Tapuihikitia Rd Rangatira Rd Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 27/08/2024 09:07:00 27/08/2024 12:34:00 0.09 0.00 11 1139 Planned Planned Upgrade TX & DDO Fuses F442
573 29353 Mahia Peninsula Wairoa Mahia 3301 27/08/2024 09:49:00 27/08/2024 13:09:00 3.10 0.07203 1876 80668 Unplanned Defective Equipment Generator not running correctly.  Speed Freq mismatch.  Low oil  pressure claims
574 29347 Cobden Street Gisborne City 0602 27/08/2024 10:41:00 5/09/2024 06:26:00 0.14 0.00730 190 3662 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable termination failure @RMU B889.  Fault at Library (old) open point B608
575 6688 243 Tuparoa Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 27/08/2024 17:50:00 27/08/2024 18:25:00 0.03 0.00077 20 700 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds
576 3145 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 28/08/2024 09:00:00 28/08/2024 12:10:00 0.16 0.00 22 2092 Planned Planned To install  sectionaliser control @ switch D3416
577 N/A 33 Bell  Road Gisborne Bell  1406 29/08/2024 00:15:00 29/08/2024 02:33:00 0.98 0.00910 237 25522 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol no fault found.  No wind/rain
578 3141 Nuhaka Opoutama Rd Waikokopu Rd Whaanga St Wai Station Rd Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 29/08/2024 09:03:00 29/08/2024 13:53:00 0.26 0.00 23 3338 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
579 3151 Rangitukia Rd Beach Rd East Cape Rd Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 29/08/2024 09:05:00 29/08/2024 15:32:00 0.70 0.00 47 9111 Planned Planned Replace Poles
580 3152 River Parade Bridge St Freyberg St Wairoa Borough One 3204 29/08/2024 09:06:00 29/08/2024 15:35:00 0.19 0.00 13 2497 Planned Planned Upgrade TX W1534
581 29373 East Cape Road Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 29/08/2024 11:41:00 30/08/2024 09:59:00 0.48 0.00138 36 12412 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace x-arm @ pole J3764
582 29372 Bushmere Road Gisborne Bell  1406 29/08/2024 14:32:00 29/08/2024 15:07:00 0.00 0.00012 3 105 Unplanned Defective Equipment To repair HV termination dead-end @ C5365
583 3157 Kotare Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 30/08/2024 09:14:00 30/08/2024 13:18:00 0.02 0.00 2 244 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
584 7423 740 HereHeretu Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 30/08/2024 12:56:00 30/08/2024 14:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 64 Unplanned Vegetation Replaced fuses
585 5575 Waitangi Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 30/08/2024 18:30:00 30/08/2024 20:30:00 0.06 0.00050 13 1560 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
586 5577 1542 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 31/08/2024 11:30:00 31/08/2024 12:38:00 0.00 0.00004 1 68 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
587 N/A 35 Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 1/09/2024 02:30:00 1/09/2024 11:24:00 0.78 0.00388 101 20292 Unplanned Adverse Weather No obvious fault found.  High wind through area at the time
588 6690 1904 Waikura Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 1/09/2024 07:10:00 1/09/2024 11:15:00 0.37 0.00150 39 9555 Unplanned Adverse Weather Very wndy overnight through to 10:30am
589 29381 Matawai Rd, Te Wera Rd, Koranga Valley Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 1/09/2024 12:29:00 1/09/2024 18:12:00 0.94 0.00273 71 24353 Unplanned Vegetation High wind caused conductor to be caught in tree by Pole F1947
590 29383 Stanley Road Gisborne Lytton 0701 1/09/2024 19:43:00 3/09/2024 17:50:00 0.05 0.00296 77 1267 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown 11kV cable termination
591 29388 Awapuni Road Gisborne Awapuni 0606 2/09/2024 09:30:00 5/09/2024 14:24:00 0.01 0.00008 2 144 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable fault between fues switch B220 & TX B323
592 29394 Waimata feeder, Ingram Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 2/09/2024 17:52:00 2/09/2024 19:45:00 0.95 0.02492 649 24683 Unplanned Defective Equipment Wire down between pole D4547 & D4548.  Broke Mid-span.  No obvious cause
593 3179 Cave Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 3/09/2024 08:32:00 3/09/2024 14:18:00 0.05 0.00 4 1384 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
594 3168 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 3/09/2024 09:00:00 3/09/2024 16:19:00 1.90 0.00 113 49607 Planned Planned Replace 50kV/11kV poles & Switchgear
595 3158 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 3/09/2024 09:09:00 3/09/2024 16:31:00 0.70 0.00 41 9055 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
596 3159 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 4/09/2024 09:01:00 4/09/2024 15:55:00 0.22 0.00 14 2900 Planned Planned Replace 11kV pole & TX W1693
597 29453 Waimata Feeder Gisborne Waimata 0903 5/09/2024 07:42:00 5/09/2024 08:50:00 0.48 0.02492 649 12624 Unplanned Third Party Interference Bulk carrier dropped load at site and contacted OH 11kV
598 3180 Cave Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 5/09/2024 08:31:00 5/09/2024 12:53:00 0.04 0.00 4 1048 Planned Planned Replace Poles
599 3160 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 5/09/2024 09:00:00 5/09/2024 16:11:00 0.68 0.00 41 8849 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
600 29455 Royd Rd Gisborne Waimata 0903 5/09/2024 09:34:00 5/09/2024 10:21:00 0.07 0.00150 39 1833 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken shackle insulator at Pole C2030
601 3161 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 6/09/2024 09:00:00 6/09/2024 13:17:00 0.27 0.00 27 3474 Planned Planned Pole Replacement
602 3155 Coll in Street Wairoa Brickworks 3201 6/09/2024 09:02:00 6/09/2024 16:09:00 1.10 0.00 67 14341 Planned Planned Replace TX W1576
603 29431 Kipling Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 6/09/2024 14:38:00 6/09/2024 16:03:00 0.35 0.00687 179 9077 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable termination failure@ pole F3386.  Jumpers removed cable isolated
604 3203 Renner Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 9/09/2024 10:02:00 9/09/2024 11:36:00 0.01 0.00008 2 188 Unplanned Third Party Interference Stopbank construction LV installation + LV l ines removed @ TX D360 until  further notice
605 3169 Kanakania Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 10/09/2024 08:30:00 10/09/2024 15:59:00 0.47 0.00 27 6068 Planned Planned Replace poles & install new HV fuses @ E1107
606 3162a Russell  Parade, Carroll  St Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/09/2024 08:45:00 10/09/2024 08:59:00 0.00 0.00 1 0 Planned Planned Install RMU & upgrade poles
607 3146 Woodgreen / Ebbett Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 10/09/2024 09:00:00 10/09/2024 12:12:00 0.28 0.00 38 3655 Planned Planned Upgrade controls sectionalizer W799
608 3162 Russell  Parade, Carroll  St Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/09/2024 09:04:00 10/09/2024 17:58:00 1.29 0.00 67 14954 Planned Planned Install RMU & upgrade poles
609 3162b Russell  Parade, Carroll  St Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/09/2024 17:00:00 10/09/2024 17:14:00 0.00 0.00 1 7 Planned Planned Install RMU & upgrade poles
610 3162 Russell  Parade, Carroll  St Wairoa Frasertown 3103 10/09/2024 17:31:00 10/09/2024 17:52:00 0.03 0.00169 44 861 Unplanned Human Error Install  RMU and Upgrade poles
611 29476 Makaretu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 11/09/2024 06:35:00 11/09/2024 14:23:00 0.50 0.00234 61 13124 Unplanned Defective Equipment Pin off crossarm pole F761
612 3171 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 11/09/2024 08:31:00 11/09/2024 16:14:00 0.09 0.00 5 1123 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
613 3172 Bloomfield Road Gisborne Bushmere 0805 11/09/2024 08:33:00 11/09/2024 10:47:00 0.01 0.00 2 134 Planned Planned Replace LV Poles
614 3192 Ormond Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 11/09/2024 08:34:00 11/09/2024 11:40:00 0.24 0.00 33 6138 Planned Planned Cut trees from 11kV l ine
615 3170 Kanakania Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 12/09/2024 08:30:00 12/09/2024 15:24:00 0.43 0.00 27 5595 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Poles
616 3204 Russel Parade Wairoa Frasertown 3103 12/09/2024 09:03:00 12/09/2024 14:42:00 0.26 0.00 20 6780 Planned Planned OHUG conversion from DDO W1626 to Fuse switch W1318
617 3163 Russell  Parade Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 12/09/2024 09:03:00 12/09/2024 10:04:00 0.11 0.00 48 1345 Planned Planned Disconnect redundant 11kV OH Pole W1258 - W1626
618 29449 Hereheretau Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 12/09/2024 15:41:00 12/09/2024 16:30:00 0.04 0.00073 19 931 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair broken 11kV jumper @ pole W8506
619 3174 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 13/09/2024 08:34:00 13/09/2024 13:07:00 0.07 0.00 7 956 Planned Planned Replace Poles
620 3176 Haisman Rd, Tuckers Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 13/09/2024 09:00:00 13/09/2024 18:48:00 1.49 0.00 66 14888 Planned Planned Replace Pole C5729 hit by car
621 29434 Kipling Road Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 13/09/2024 14:54:00 13/09/2024 15:16:00 0.02 0.00096 25 550 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair cable term fault
622 3177 Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 14/09/2024 09:03:00 14/09/2024 11:26:00 0.08 0.00 15 1073 Planned Planned Install  new TX
623 3175 Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 17/09/2024 08:30:00 17/09/2024 09:41:00 0.64 0.01 236 3572 Planned Planned To replace Pole F1559.  Install Sectionalisers at F423
624 3183 Matawai Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 17/09/2024 08:31:00 17/09/2024 12:40:00 0.62 0.00 65 5865 Planned Planned Replace 11kV pole F1962.  Early start time due to Major Matawai S/down on Otoko Hil l  started prior to this advertised outage time.
625 3175a Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 17/09/2024 08:32:00 17/09/2024 17:00:00 0.04 0.00 2 478 Planned Planned To replace Pole F1559.  Install Sectionalisers at F423
626 29478 3709 Whangara Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 17/09/2024 09:34:00 17/09/2024 10:08:00 0.00 0.00004 1 34 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced 11kV termination dedend @ TX A150
627 3182 Matawai Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 17/09/2024 13:07:00 17/09/2024 14:39:00 0.01 0.00 3 138 Planned Planned Replaced TX F237
628 3175b Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 17/09/2024 16:03:00 17/09/2024 17:00:00 0.52 0.01 236 3215 Planned Planned To replace Pole F1559.  Install Sectionalisers at F423
629 8425 1405 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 17/09/2024 16:40:00 18/09/2024 12:32:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1192 Unplanned Lightning Replaced fuses
630 29517 Wairere Road Gisborne Tamarau 0503 17/09/2024 16:42:00 18/09/2024 16:20:00 0.28 0.00361 94 7332 Unplanned Lightning Lightening blew up cable term.  Install  generator
631 8424 88 Campbell  Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/09/2024 07:41:00 18/09/2024 08:30:00 0.02 0.00031 8 392 Unplanned Lightning Replace DDO
632 7514 2762 Bushy Knoll  Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 18/09/2024 08:04:00 18/09/2024 12:30:00 0.03 0.00012 3 798 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
633 3184 Bushmere Road Gisborne Bell  1406 18/09/2024 08:36:00 18/09/2024 16:03:00 0.09 0.00 5 1118 Planned Planned Replace LV poles
634 3156 Morere Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 18/09/2024 09:00:00 18/09/2024 12:14:00 1.15 0.01 164 14998 Planned Planned Upgraded Switch W810 to Sectionaliser
635 3189 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 18/09/2024 09:00:00 18/09/2024 16:30:00 0.19 0.00 11 1651 Planned Planned Replace ABS
636 29481 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/09/2024 12:21:00 19/09/2024 13:54:00 0.06 0.00004 1 1533 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX D1914
637 29482 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/09/2024 12:51:00 19/09/2024 11:47:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1376 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX D52
638 7516 551 Parikanapa Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 18/09/2024 14:00:00 18/09/2024 15:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 60 Unplanned Lightning Replaced TX fuses
639 7419 3141 Mahia Eastcoast Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 18/09/2024 14:45:00 19/09/2024 11:00:00 0.42 0.00035 9 10935 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced fuses
640 8432 148 Campbell  Rd Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/09/2024 18:34:00 18/09/2024 19:40:00 0.00 0.00004 1 66 Unplanned Lightning Replace DDA fuse
641 3193 Wheatstone Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 19/09/2024 08:32:00 19/09/2024 15:11:00 0.44 0.00 29 5792 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
642 3191 Rutherford Street Wairoa Borough Two 3205 19/09/2024 08:34:00 19/09/2024 15:47:00 0.81 0.00 49 10628 Planned Planned Upgrade TX W1548
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643 3195 Taylors bay Wairoa Mahia 3301 20/09/2024 08:34:00 20/09/2024 13:24:00 0.53 0.00 48 6976 Planned Planned Replace Poles
644 3220 Tuckers Road, Haisman Rd Gisborne Haisman 0804 20/09/2024 09:00:00 20/09/2024 15:45:00 1.03 0.00 66 26730 Planned Planned To complete installation of replacement 50kV/11kV Pole C5729
645 3194 Parkers Lane Gisborne Campion 0802 20/09/2024 09:03:00 20/09/2024 13:28:00 0.11 0.00 11 1458 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
646 3223 Whangara Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 20/09/2024 09:04:00 20/09/2024 13:21:00 0.36 0.00 36 9252 Planned Planned Replace Pole A784
647 3197 Kabul Street Wairoa Borough One 3204 20/09/2024 09:05:00 20/09/2024 14:05:00 0.58 0.00 50 7516 Planned Planned Replave TX W1577
648 8440 1K up Kaiaua Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 21/09/2024 07:46:00 21/09/2024 12:06:00 0.01 0.00004 1 260 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace DDO fuses
649 29495 Kaiaua Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 21/09/2024 12:22:00 21/09/2024 13:00:00 0.02 0.00061 16 608 Unplanned Defective Equipment Floating wire cracked insulator at pole G727
650 9410 3406 Whakarau Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 22/09/2024 19:34:00 22/09/2024 21:00:00 0.01 0.00008 2 172 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
651 9411 1542 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 23/09/2024 08:00:00 23/09/2024 10:00:00 0.04 0.00035 9 1080 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fruse
652 3198 McDonalds Road Gisborne JNL_A 1405 23/09/2024 08:35:00 23/09/2024 14:29:00 0.08 0.00 6 1062 Planned Planned Replace HV Bus
653 9412 1532 Whakekopae Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 23/09/2024 09:30:00 23/09/2024 14:32:00 0.01 0.00004 1 302 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
654 3185 Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 24/09/2024 08:31:00 24/09/2024 15:56:00 0.65 0.00 38 8467 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
655 8706 3406 Whakarau Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 24/09/2024 08:49:00 24/09/2024 12:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 221 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced DDO's
656 3188 Pongaroa / Onenui Wairoa Mahia 3301 24/09/2024 09:02:00 24/09/2024 13:29:00 1.16 0.00 113 15151 Planned Planned Upgrade remote switch W1221 to Sectionaliser
657 3201 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 24/09/2024 09:04:00 24/09/2024 12:45:00 0.36 0.00 42 4651 Planned Planned Replace ABS G42
658 7428 1737 Ohuka Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 24/09/2024 11:20:00 24/09/2024 14:00:00 0.06 0.00038 10 1600 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace Fuses
659 8705 81 Waiherere Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 24/09/2024 13:36:00 24/09/2024 15:30:00 0.02 0.00015 4 456 Unplanned Vegetation Replaced DDO
660 8703 1542 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 24/09/2024 16:47:00 24/09/2024 20:00:00 0.07 0.00035 9 1737 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace DDO
661 8704 119 Hill  Side Road Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 24/09/2024 17:49:00 24/09/2024 18:30:00 0.00 0.00008 2 82 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replaced DDO's
662 3202 Crawford Road / Wainui Rd Gisborne Crawford 1504 25/09/2024 08:32:00 25/09/2024 15:34:00 1.83 0.00 113 23946 Planned Planned Replace RMU
663 3199 McDonalds Road Gisborne JNL_A 1405 25/09/2024 08:34:00 25/09/2024 14:56:00 0.09 0.00 6 1146 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
664 3186 Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 26/09/2024 08:33:00 26/09/2024 12:48:00 0.37 0.00 38 4855 Planned Planned Replace Poles
665 3200 McDonalds Road Gisborne JNL_A 1405 27/09/2024 08:37:00 27/09/2024 12:37:00 0.06 0.00 6 720 Planned Planned Replace poles
666 3206 Waiapu Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 27/09/2024 09:01:00 27/09/2024 13:25:00 0.42 0.00 41 5423 Planned Planned Replace Poles
667 3190 Campbell  Street Wairoa Brickworks 3201 27/09/2024 09:04:00 27/09/2024 14:52:00 0.64 0.00 48 8367 Planned Planned Replace TX
668 29538 Bushy Knoll  Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 27/09/2024 10:43:00 27/09/2024 15:27:00 0.11 0.00073 19 2750 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken conductor at bind
669 8702 263 Kaiaua Road Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 27/09/2024 15:15:00 27/09/2024 16:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 90 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace broken ddo
670 8701 Pitcher Road Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 27/09/2024 16:47:00 27/09/2024 20:00:00 0.05 0.00027 7 1351 Unplanned Wildlife Replaced ddo fuses
671 7427 370 SH2 Wairoa Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 27/09/2024 19:09:00 27/09/2024 20:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 153 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace Fuses
672 3210 Matawai Road Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 28/09/2024 09:04:00 28/09/2024 11:11:00 0.11 0.00 22 1398 Planned Planned Install  new TX E1841
673 3215 Awapuni Road Gisborne Lytton 0701 1/10/2024 09:02:00 1/10/2024 11:26:00 0.11 0.00 19 1369 Planned Planned Replace ampact joints & check cable toms
674 1621 Maungataniwha Wairoa Raupunga 3101 1/10/2024 15:04:00 1/10/2024 16:08:00 0.03 0.00042 11 674 Unplanned Vegetation Restore 11kV conductor after plantation clearance.  Remove generator
675 3224 Kaimoe Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 2/10/2024 08:33:00 2/10/2024 10:06:00 0.08 0.00 22 1024 Planned Planned To install  Line fault indicators @ D315
676 3221 SH 2 Waihua Wairoa Raupunga 3101 2/10/2024 09:00:00 2/10/2024 14:16:00 1.87 0.01 180 24433 Planned Planned Replace poles
677 3213 Makarika Gisborne Makarika 0204 2/10/2024 09:05:00 2/10/2024 12:31:00 0.18 0.00 23 2327 Planned Planned Cut trees
678 1622 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Rototahi 0403 3/10/2024 04:32:00 3/10/2024 10:00:00 0.27 0.01659 432 6912 Unplanned Defective Equipment Centre bolt out of x-arm @pole A908.  Blown jumper @ pole A1071
679 1622 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Town 0402 3/10/2024 04:32:00 3/10/2024 10:01:00 0.28 0.01574 410 7175 Unplanned Defective Equipment Centre bolt out of x-arm @pole A908.  Blown jumper @ pole A1071
680 1622 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 3/10/2024 04:32:00 3/10/2024 10:30:00 0.22 0.00653 170 5610 Unplanned Defective Equipment Centre bolt out of x-arm @pole A908.  Blown jumper @ pole A1071
681 1622 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 3/10/2024 04:32:00 3/10/2024 11:22:00 0.48 0.01121 292 12524 Unplanned Defective Equipment Centre bolt out of x-arm @pole A908.  Blown jumper @ pole A1071
682 8602 160 Hikuwai Road Gisborne Mata 0304 3/10/2024 09:01:00 3/10/2024 11:05:00 0.02 0.00019 5 620 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
683 8603 84 Koia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 3/10/2024 16:42:00 3/10/2024 18:45:00 0.03 0.00027 7 861 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
684 29544 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 3/10/2024 19:38:00 4/10/2024 15:33:00 0.17 0.00061 16 4525 Unplanned Vegetation 2 span down between Poles H635 - H633.  Pine tree out of zone
685 8604 5422 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 4/10/2024 07:41:00 4/10/2024 12:00:00 0.02 0.00008 2 518 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
686 7429 3141 Mahia Eastcoast Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 4/10/2024 08:00:00 4/10/2024 11:00:00 0.06 0.00035 9 1620 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
687 3222 SH2 Waihua, Mohaka Wairoa Raupunga 3101 4/10/2024 09:03:00 4/10/2024 15:52:00 2.73 0.01 175 35656 Planned Planned Pole Replacements
688 3222 SH2 Waihua Mohaka Wairoa Raupunga 3101 4/10/2024 09:04:00 4/10/2024 15:49:00 0.08 0.00019 5 2025 Unplanned Human Error Pole Replacements
689 29545 Koia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 4/10/2024 10:28:00 4/10/2024 10:56:00 0.00 0.00012 3 84 Unplanned Defective Equipment Moved centre phase connection @ TX J241 to outside phase.  Was only AB connection on Koia Road, other 2 TX were AC connections.  AC fuses only used @ HV fuses J2076.  Centre phase left deenergised, to reduce risk of l ine clash during hight winds.
690 1623 Wharf Rd, Main Rd, Monkhouse Uawa Parade Gisborne Rototahi 0403 4/10/2024 15:13:00 4/10/2024 15:39:00 0.13 0.00488 127 3302 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty HV DDO fuse @ TX G2909
691 29549 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 4/10/2024 16:28:00 4/10/2024 18:12:00 0.05 0.00073 19 1347 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken Jumper @ HV Pole J2414
692 9319 Waihau Tap off l ine Gisborne Rototahi 0403 5/10/2024 08:07:00 5/10/2024 09:30:00 0.04 0.00054 14 1162 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
693 9320 Tauwhareparae Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 5/10/2024 09:37:00 5/10/2024 13:45:00 0.02 0.00008 2 496 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
694 3217 Ahimanu Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 7/10/2024 08:38:00 7/10/2024 15:38:00 0.18 0.00 11 0 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
695 N/A 41 SH35 Waiapu Road Gisborne Inland 0301 7/10/2024 16:04:00 7/10/2024 19:41:00 0.18 0.00614 160 4644 Unplanned Vegetation HV Conductor wrapped between poles H2036 - H2038.  Caused by tree
696 8126 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 7/10/2024 20:09:00 7/10/2024 21:26:00 0.03 0.00035 9 693 Unplanned Unknown cause Replaced fuse
697 3232 Opoutama, Mahanga Wairoa Mahia 3301 8/10/2024 09:01:00 8/10/2024 16:28:00 4.07 0.01 242 53205 Planned Planned To replace & Upgrade s/gear - W958 & W789.  Install  poles
698 29578 Raupunga / Kotemaori Wairoa Raupunga 3101 8/10/2024 09:34:00 8/10/2024 16:57:00 0.82 0.01375 358 21408 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through HV Line @ 745 Waihua Valley Road
699 3236 Lahore Street Wairoa Borough One 3204 8/10/2024 12:47:00 8/10/2024 18:46:00 0.79 0.00 57 8083 Planned Planned Replacing Link Box 11373
700 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Solander 0706 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:05:00 0.04 0.00157 41 1107 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
701 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Cedenco A 0704 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:05:00 0.00 0.00012 3 81 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
702 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Innes 0705 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:05:00 0.03 0.00123 32 864 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
703 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Chalmers 0707 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:06:00 0.77 0.02734 712 19936 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
704 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Lytton 0701 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:06:00 0.08 0.00273 71 1988 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
705 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Willows 0702 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:06:00 0.09 0.00319 83 2324 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
706 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Elgin 0703 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:06:00 0.99 0.03536 921 25788 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
707 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Campion 0802 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:35:00 1.59 0.02792 727 41439 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
708 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Bushmere 0805 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 22:33:00 0.38 0.00699 182 10010 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
709 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Nelson 0803 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 23:08:00 3.05 0.03394 884 79560 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
710 N/A 36 Makaraka - Parkinson Substations Gisborne Haisman 0804 8/10/2024 21:38:00 8/10/2024 23:09:00 3.38 0.03717 968 88088 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on 50kV Pole B1813 - found on ground.  No Possum guards on this pole or others in proximity
711 3226 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 9/10/2024 08:30:00 9/10/2024 11:16:00 0.17 0.00 27 2246 Planned Planned To replace poles - Too windy for Helicoptor operations
712 3218 Ahimanu Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 9/10/2024 08:35:00 9/10/2024 16:04:00 0.19 0.00 11 2471 Planned Planned Replace Poles
713 3233 Waikokopu - Opoutama Wairoa Mahia 3301 9/10/2024 09:06:00 9/10/2024 14:25:00 0.58 0.00 47 7510 Planned Planned Replace ABS & Ghoritt recloser - Recloser not working
714 8606 4314 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 9/10/2024 14:39:00 9/10/2024 16:00:00 0.07 0.00081 21 1701 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuse
715 3235 Tarnbrane Road Gisborne Bell  1406 10/10/2024 09:07:00 10/10/2024 14:54:00 0.51 0.00 38 6603 Planned Planned Replace x-arm & connect new u/ground and TX
716 29583 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 11/10/2024 05:07:00 11/10/2024 11:43:00 0.85 0.00998 260 22061 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through HV C3768 - C3769
717 3219 Ahimanu Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 11/10/2024 08:32:00 11/10/2024 12:16:00 0.09 0.00 11 1233 Planned Planned Replace Poles
718 3243A Piripaua Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 11/10/2024 08:33:00 11/10/2024 14:14:00 0.18 0.00 14 4774 Planned Planned Tree Cutting
719 3225 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 11/10/2024 09:02:00 11/10/2024 10:19:00 0.05 0.00 18 695 Planned Planned To remove tree in close proximity
720 3239 Rangiahua Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 14/10/2024 08:52:00 14/10/2024 13:47:00 1.16 0.00 105 15210 Planned Planned Cut Trees
721 29588 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 15/10/2024 00:18:00 15/10/2024 14:58:00 0.13 0.00023 6 3325 Unplanned Third Party Interference G614 Poles cut down
722 3240a Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 15/10/2024 08:30:00 16/10/2024 14:21:00 0.03 0.00 2 416 Planned Planned Build new HV Line
723 3241 Lahore St / Clyde Road Wairoa Borough One 3204 15/10/2024 08:34:00 15/10/2024 15:51:00 1.69 0.00 114 22074 Planned Planned Replace Link Box 11365
724 3238 Rotoparu Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 15/10/2024 08:37:00 15/10/2024 15:04:00 1.07 0.00 72 13971 Planned Planned Cut trees between W6543 - W6544
725 3228 Hikuwai Road Gisborne Mata 0304 15/10/2024 09:10:00 15/10/2024 16:18:00 0.08 0.00 5 1070 Planned Planned Replace Poles
726 29591 Fortesque / Weld Street Wairoa Mahia 3301 15/10/2024 14:31:00 15/10/2024 16:01:00 0.15 0.00165 43 3870 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken LV Conductor @ W3506
727 3240 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 15/10/2024 16:30:00 16/10/2024 08:30:00 0.04 0.00004 1 960 Unplanned Human Error Build new HV Line
728 29594 Raupunga - Mohuka Wairoa Raupunga 3101 15/10/2024 16:47:00 16/10/2024 15:00:00 3.89 0.04416 1150 101261 Unplanned Adverse Environment Slip had moved pole centre, span clashed and welded to outside.  Forest harvested recently, no protection from high winds.320m SPA
729 N/A 42 Poroporo Valley Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 16/10/2024 09:12:00 16/10/2024 11:01:00 0.05 0.00050 13 1417 Unplanned Vegetation Tree against HV conductor @ pole J1415
730 1626 Pongoroa Wairoa Mahia 3301 17/10/2024 09:00:00 17/10/2024 13:32:00 1.16 0.00 112 30168 Planned Planned To replace broken d/ends.  Replace larch poles. Install  HV l inks W8995
731 3229 Hikuwai Road Gisborne Mata 0304 17/10/2024 09:08:00 17/10/2024 15:05:00 0.07 0.00 5 893 Planned Planned Replace Poles
732 3244 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 17/10/2024 10:03:00 17/10/2024 12:41:00 0.28 0.00 46 3386 Planned Planned Complete pipework ABS J622.  Replace cable stand-offs
733 3246 Back Ormond Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/10/2024 08:31:00 18/10/2024 12:39:00 0.97 0.00 102 12714 Planned Planned Replace ABS D432
734 3248 Derby Street Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 18/10/2024 09:01:00 18/10/2024 10:02:00 0.25 0.00 105 3215 Planned Planned Replace crucifix stand-off @B4197
735 3230 Hikuwai Road Gisborne Mata 0304 18/10/2024 09:11:00 18/10/2024 14:07:00 0.06 0.00 5 740 Planned Planned Replace Pole
736 29598 Hexton Gisborne Patutahi Sub 09 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.00 0.00004 1 13 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
737 29598 Hexton Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.22 0.01724 449 5837 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
738 29598 Hexton Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.32 0.02492 649 8437 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
739 29598 Hexton Gisborne Muriwai 0905 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.21 0.01586 413 5369 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
740 29598 Hexton Gisborne Te Arai 0906 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.12 0.00899 234 3042 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
741 29598 Hexton Gisborne Pehiri Sub 10 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.00 0.00004 1 13 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
742 29598 Hexton Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.02 0.00180 47 611 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
743 29598 Hexton Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.01 0.00115 30 390 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
744 29598 Hexton Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.06 0.00480 125 1625 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
745 29598 Hexton Gisborne Tahunga 1004 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.02 0.00188 49 637 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
746 29598 Hexton Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.00 0.00004 1 13 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
747 29598 Hexton Gisborne Totangi 1101 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.01 0.00054 14 182 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
748 29598 Hexton Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.03 0.00269 70 910 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
749 29598 Hexton Gisborne Tahora 1103 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:43:00 0.08 0.00580 151 1963 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
750 29598 Hexton Gisborne Puha Sub 12 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:44:00 0.00 0.00004 1 14 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
751 29598 Hexton Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:44:00 0.13 0.00937 244 3416 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
752 29598 Hexton Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:44:00 0.10 0.00687 179 2506 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
753 29598 Hexton Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:44:00 0.10 0.00699 182 2548 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
754 29598 Hexton Gisborne Matawai 1204 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:44:00 0.21 0.01478 385 5390 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
755 29598 Hexton Gisborne Dunstan 1403 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:45:00 0.01 0.00042 11 165 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
756 29598 Hexton Gisborne JNL_A 1405 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:45:00 0.01 0.00077 20 300 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
757 29598 Hexton Gisborne Bell  1406 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:45:00 0.14 0.00910 237 3555 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
758 29598 Hexton Gisborne Waipaoa 1408 18/10/2024 10:30:00 18/10/2024 10:45:00 0.00 0.00023 6 90 Unplanned Third Party Interference Person felled tree throu l ine Somerton Road
759 3247 Childers Road Gisborne Childers 0605 18/10/2024 12:01:00 18/10/2024 13:00:00 0.33 0.01 144 4271 Planned Planned Replace LA's on Cruxifix
760 3249 Stanley Road Gisborne Anzac 0604 20/10/2024 08:07:00 20/10/2024 16:53:00 0.30 0.00 15 3932 Planned Planned Replace Oil  RMU to Gas RMU
761 3251A Sheltons Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 21/10/2024 08:34:00 21/10/2024 15:59:00 0.27 0.00 16 3562 Planned Planned Pole replacement
762 3250 Kawatiri  Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 21/10/2024 09:02:00 21/10/2024 13:25:00 0.30 0.00 30 3950 Planned Planned Replace ABS D636
763 3256 Whakato Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 21/10/2024 09:05:00 21/10/2024 09:26:00 0.03 0.00 38 400 Planned Planned Tap Changer (External) in-operable
764 29631 Pehiri Area Gisborne Tahunga 1004 22/10/2024 07:09:00 22/10/2024 11:03:00 0.80 0.00968 252 20847 Unplanned Defective Equipment D672 CB blew-up Leading to Incomer CB D776 opening. Line Patrol from CB D672 to end of cct was undertaken - no obvious fault.  Fault proved to PMR Type CB. CB D672 Isolated
765 3257 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 22/10/2024 08:35:00 22/10/2024 10:03:00 0.03 0.00 10 440 Planned Planned Install  fault indicators @ Pole D1368
766 3255 Clifton Lyall  Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 22/10/2024 08:51:00 22/10/2024 16:21:00 0.07 0.00 4 900 Planned Planned Tree cutting
767 3254 Rangitukia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 22/10/2024 09:01:00 22/10/2024 14:21:00 0.58 0.00 47 7534 Planned Planned Replace poles
768 3252 Sheltons road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 23/10/2024 08:36:00 23/10/2024 15:22:00 0.25 0.00 16 3250 Planned Planned Replace poles
769 3258 Kirkpatrick Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 23/10/2024 09:00:00 23/10/2024 14:37:00 0.41 0.00 32 5399 Planned Planned Replace TX Structure
770 3259 Centennial Marine Drive Gisborne JNL_A 1405 24/10/2024 08:33:00 24/10/2024 15:59:00 0.10 0.00 6 1338 Planned Planned Replace TX C453 & 400V poles
771 3260 Scott Street Gisborne Chalmers 0707 24/10/2024 09:02:00 24/10/2024 10:34:00 0.26 0.00 74 3414 Planned Planned Replace Stand-offs
772 3268 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 24/10/2024 09:35:00 24/10/2024 12:25:00 0.17 0.00 26 2156 Planned Planned Install new Pole
773 29638 Bruce Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 24/10/2024 18:47:00 24/10/2024 19:21:00 0.01 0.00023 6 204 Unplanned Defective Equipment Repair blown jumper @ TX E212
774 3253 Sheltons Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 25/10/2024 08:37:00 25/10/2024 15:53:00 0.27 0.00 16 3490 Planned Planned Replace Poles
775 3261 Huxley Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 26/10/2024 09:01:00 26/10/2024 09:53:00 0.46 0.01 230 6041 Planned Planned Install  Line fault indicators @ Pole A4137
776 N/A 37 Waimata Gisborne Tahora 1103 26/10/2024 17:02:00 26/10/2024 20:09:00 0.23 0.00177 46 5876 Unplanned Vegetation Tree branch on l ine, tree leaning into l ine D3450
777 N/A 38 Ihungia Gisborne Mata 0304 28/10/2024 10:00:00 28/10/2024 13:28:00 0.10 0.00061 16 2522 Unplanned Unknown cause Line closed back in
778 76431 353 Ruakituri  Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 28/10/2024 10:25:00 28/10/2024 12:30:00 0.01 0.00008 2 250 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
779 9206 353 Ruakituri  Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 28/10/2024 11:00:00 28/10/2024 12:15:00 0.01 0.00008 2 150 Unplanned Wildlife Replace HV TX fuse
780 3245 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 29/10/2024 08:30:00 29/10/2024 09:28:00 0.12 0.00 56 841 Planned Planned Install Generator Truck 300kVA - for work in Ngatapa Sub
781 3264 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 29/10/2024 08:30:00 29/10/2024 15:14:00 0.45 0.00 29 5865 Planned Planned Replace Poles
782 3266 Horehore Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 29/10/2024 09:03:00 29/10/2024 13:36:00 0.06 0.00 6 531 Planned Planned To Remove Trees
783 3272 Opoutama / Mahanga Wairoa Mahia 3301 29/10/2024 09:17:00 29/10/2024 16:00:00 2.96 0.01 192 38679 Planned Planned To install  new sectionaliser W900.  Replace recloser W958.  Replace defect pole W9074
784 N/A 43 Tahora Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 29/10/2024 09:46:00 29/10/2024 10:00:00 0.03 0.00234 61 839 Unplanned Human Error CB D13 Closed to Bus Earth.  Switching error.  Generator feeding D141 - EOL Hahunga feeding D3416
785 8611 Waione Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 29/10/2024 12:47:00 29/10/2024 16:55:00 0.14 0.00058 15 3720 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace HV fuses
786 77187 57 Waione Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 29/10/2024 12:47:00 29/10/2024 15:45:00 0.10 0.00058 15 2670 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
787 29643 Kabul Streeet Wairoa Borough One 3204 29/10/2024 17:10:00 29/10/2024 18:02:00 0.52 0.01006 262 13624 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace termination arms & DDO @ Pole W1419
788 3262 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 30/10/2024 08:30:00 30/10/2024 15:13:00 0.42 0.00 27 5446 Planned Planned Replace Poles
789 3263 Barkers Hil l  Road Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 30/10/2024 09:04:00 30/10/2024 14:05:00 1.06 0.00 92 13895 Planned Planned Build and connect a temporary 11kV O/Head circuit and remove redundant circuit.  For hil l reinstatement roadworkds
790 N/A 39 Mahia Wairoa Morere 3401 30/10/2024 15:28:00 30/10/2024 15:46:00 0.19 0.01029 268 4824 Unplanned Lightning Lightning in the area
791 N/A 39 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 30/10/2024 15:28:00 30/10/2024 15:51:00 0.78 0.03602 938 20292 Unplanned Lightning Lightning in the area
792 77898 2507 Tiniroto Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 30/10/2024 18:49:00 30/10/2024 20:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 71 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
793 78039 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 30/10/2024 20:29:00 30/10/2024 23:00:00 0.05 0.00035 9 1359 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
794 5582 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 30/10/2024 20:30:00 30/10/2024 22:00:00 0.03 0.00035 9 810 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
795 3269 Kaiti  Mall Gisborne Wainui 0504 30/10/2024 21:02:00 30/10/2024 23:56:00 0.40 0.00 60 5232 Planned Planned Upgrade 400V S/Board at TX A256
796 78238 2151 Tiniroto Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 31/10/2024 07:55:00 31/10/2024 08:55:00 0.00 0.00004 1 60 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
797 3265 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 31/10/2024 08:30:00 31/10/2024 15:29:00 0.47 0.00 29 6082 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
798 3271 5416 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 31/10/2024 11:01:00 31/10/2024 12:30:00 0.04 0.00 11 490 Planned Planned Upgrade TX J286
799 3245A Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 31/10/2024 16:01:00 31/10/2024 16:48:00 0.10 0.00 56 0 Planned Planned Removing Generator Truck 300kVA after work in Ngatapa Sub
800 5584 Arakini Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 31/10/2024 19:25:00 31/10/2024 21:45:00 0.02 0.00012 3 420 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace DDO fuse
801 78650 6 Hil lcrest Road Wairoa Borough Two 3205 31/10/2024 20:05:00 31/10/2024 23:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 205 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
802 3280 Wharerata road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 1/11/2024 08:30:00 1/11/2024 13:29:00 0.26 0.00 23 2417 Planned Planned Install  new Pole & TX at C628
803 78847 Bushy Knoll  Cell  Site Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 1/11/2024 12:13:00 1/11/2024 15:30:00 0.02 0.00008 2 394 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses 
804 8612 526 Tuparoa Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 1/11/2024 17:28:00 1/11/2024 19:10:00 0.00 0.00004 1 102 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
805 78981 526 Tuparoa Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 1/11/2024 17:28:00 1/11/2024 18:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 62 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fusewire
806 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 07:41:00 0.09 0.00180 47 2350 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
807 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 08:08:00 0.09 0.00115 30 2310 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
808 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Tahunga 1004 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 08:08:00 0.14 0.00188 49 3773 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
809 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 08:09:00 0.37 0.00480 125 9750 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
810 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Tahora 1103 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 09:02:00 0.67 0.00580 151 17525 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
811 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 08:50:00 0.32 0.00269 70 8330 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri  sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
812 N/A 40 Pehiri  Sub & Ngatapa Sub Gisborne Totangi 1101 2/11/2024 06:51:00 2/11/2024 09:02:00 0.07 0.00054 14 1834 Unplanned Unknown cause 50Kv cb22 Tripped (EF).  Supply restored via 11kV to Ngatapa and Pehiri sub feeders.  50kV circuits closed back IN
813 80087 1235 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 3/11/2024 04:53:00 3/11/2024 09:00:00 0.09 0.00035 9 2223 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuse
814 3274 Queen Street Wairoa Borough Two 3205 3/11/2024 08:41:00 3/11/2024 15:28:00 0.44 0.00 28 4471 Planned Planned Replace Link Boxes 11212 & 11201
815 79868 1857 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 3/11/2024 16:49:00 3/11/2024 19:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 131 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
816 29712 Gladstone/Childers/Palmerston/Wellington/Stanley Gisborne Childers 0605 4/11/2024 10:45:00 4/11/2024 17:30:00 2.29 0.07668 1997 59669 Unplanned Defective Equipment RMU B6542/B6541/B6540/B6539 - Faulted during switching operation 3273 when breaking a parallel.  Able to Isolate & restore all customers except Well ington Street.  300kVA generator installed @ TX B40. GGHS off for whole period.
817 3275 Titirangi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 5/11/2024 08:35:00 5/11/2024 16:23:00 0.29 0.00 16 3746 Planned Planned Isolation to cut trees
818 81949 757 Whakaangiangi Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 6/11/2024 05:44:00 6/11/2024 08:50:00 0.01 0.00008 2 372 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
819 3277 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 6/11/2024 08:32:00 6/11/2024 15:36:00 0.18 0.00 11 2333 Planned Planned Replace Poles
820 82018 2108 tiniroto Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 6/11/2024 08:58:00 6/11/2024 10:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 107 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
821 3276 Titirangi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 7/11/2024 08:36:00 7/11/2024 14:36:00 0.22 0.00 16 2882 Planned Planned Cut Trees away for O/Head
822 3281 Wharekiri  Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 7/11/2024 09:01:00 7/11/2024 14:21:00 0.32 0.00 26 8320 Planned Planned Replace Poles
823 3278 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 8/11/2024 08:32:00 8/11/2024 14:33:00 0.15 0.00 11 1986 Planned Planned Replace Poles
824 29690 Matawai Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 9/11/2024 09:57:00 9/11/2024 12:34:00 0.11 0.00073 19 2983 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car V's Pole D658
825 3273 Cobden / Derby / Childers Gisborne City 0602 9/11/2024 21:18:00 9/11/2024 21:55:00 0.01 0.00073 19 258 Unplanned Human Error Error by controller.  Started switching in wrong place
826 3287 Bushmere Road Gisborne Bell  1406 11/11/2024 09:01:00 11/11/2024 10:25:00 0.04 0.00 13 546 Planned Planned Install  11kV/400V l ine brakes at pole C5340 / C5342
827 3279 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 12/11/2024 08:38:00 12/11/2024 15:57:00 0.19 0.00 11 2416 Planned Planned Replace Poles
828 3282 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 12/11/2024 09:04:00 12/11/2024 17:40:00 0.36 0.00 18 3747 Planned Planned Replace Poles
829 29691 Bloomfield Road Gisborne Bell  1406 12/11/2024 10:29:00 12/11/2024 15:41:00 0.05 0.00115 30 1215 Unplanned Human Error To install  & Remove 11kV l ine breat @ Pole C5270.  Overlooked when prepping switching for 110kV
830 86025 352 Mahaki Settlement Rd Gisborne Matawai 1204 12/11/2024 18:01:00 12/11/2024 20:50:00 0.05 0.00031 8 1352 Unplanned Defective Equipment Re-fixed crossarm to pole, re-l ivened
831 86294 1235 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 13/11/2024 03:54:00 13/11/2024 14:22:00 0.22 0.00035 9 5652 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
832 86317 Tutamoe Stn, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 13/11/2024 06:07:00 13/11/2024 10:00:00 0.10 0.00042 11 2563 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
833 3293 Awapuni Road Gisborne Willows 0702 13/11/2024 09:02:00 13/11/2024 10:15:00 0.02 0.00 7 256 Planned Planned To replace defected Ampacts
834 3283 Ramotu Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 13/11/2024 09:12:00 13/11/2024 14:02:00 0.11 0.00 10 1441 Planned Planned Install  new TX W4271
835 3290 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 14/11/2024 08:31:00 14/11/2024 15:06:00 0.12 0.00 8 1580 Planned Planned Replace poles
836 3289 Bushmere Road Gisborne Bell  1406 14/11/2024 09:01:00 14/11/2024 10:37:00 0.05 0.00 13 624 Planned Planned Rejoin 11kV l in breaks @ Pole C5340 & C5342
837 3292 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 14/11/2024 09:13:00 14/11/2024 16:44:00 0.17 0.00 10 2036 Planned Planned Replace Poles
838 29733 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 14/11/2024 09:18:00 14/11/2024 17:10:00 1.86 0.00860 224 48401 Unplanned Defective Equipment Burnt-outx-arm.  Failed Insulator
839 3295 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 15/11/2024 08:30:00 15/11/2024 15:52:00 0.37 0.00 22 4842 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
840 3291 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 15/11/2024 08:35:00 15/11/2024 11:30:00 0.01 0.00 2 175 Planned Planned Replaced LV poles beyond TX G144
841 3294 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 15/11/2024 09:03:00 15/11/2024 14:50:00 0.13 0.00 10 1736 Planned Planned Replace 11kv Pole
842 3288 Anzac St / Kahutia Street Gisborne Anzac 0604 15/11/2024 17:15:00 15/11/2024 17:38:00 0.12 0.01 141 1060 Planned Planned Phase out @ Gas switch B751
843 3320 Childers Road Gisborne Childers 0605 15/11/2024 21:17:00 15/11/2024 21:41:00 0.05 0.00 53 1272 Planned Planned Phase out of Childers feeder cable - Urgent Work
844 88272 927 Koranga Valley road Gisborne Matawai 1204 16/11/2024 07:54:00 16/11/2024 13:15:00 0.01 0.00004 1 321 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
845 88294 121 Maraehare Riad Gisborne Awatere 0101 16/11/2024 08:23:00 16/11/2024 10:45:00 0.03 0.00019 5 710 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
846 3299 Gladstone Road Gisborne Campion 0802 16/11/2024 09:01:00 16/11/2024 13:59:00 0.51 0.00 45 6717 Planned Planned Replace TX C433
847 3296 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 18/11/2024 08:30:00 18/11/2024 16:30:00 0.40 0.00 22 4945 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
848 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.00 0.00004 1 4 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
849 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Totangi 1101 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.00 0.00054 14 56 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fail  to close
850 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.01 0.00269 70 280 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
851 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Tahora 1103 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.02 0.00580 151 604 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
852 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Pehiri  Sub 10 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.00 0.00004 1 4 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
853 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.01 0.00180 47 188 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fail  to close
854 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.00 0.00115 30 120 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
855 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.02 0.00480 125 500 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fail  to close
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856 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Tahunga 1004 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 13:29:00 0.01 0.00188 49 196 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
857 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Lavenham 0902 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 14:02:00 0.57 0.01724 449 14974 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
858 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Waimata 0903 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 14:02:00 0.92 0.02492 649 24013 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
859 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Te Arai 0906 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 14:02:00 0.33 0.00899 234 8658 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
860 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Puha Sub 12 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 14:02:00 0.00 0.00004 1 37 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l to close
861 29746 Patutahi/Pehiri/Ngatapa Subs Gisborne Muriwai 0905 18/11/2024 13:25:00 18/11/2024 14:15:00 0.79 0.01586 413 20650 Unplanned Third Party Interference 50Kv Pole C3016 broke 1/2 way up (Potential Tractor strike). CB D644 Muriwai fai l  to close
862 90289 362 Whakaangiangi Rd Gisborne Awatere 0101 19/11/2024 09:12:00 19/11/2024 11:10:00 0.00 0.00004 1 118 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
863 N/A 44 Te Reinga / Mahurangi / Whakapunaki Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 19/11/2024 14:29:00 19/11/2024 17:04:00 0.18 0.00131 34 4790 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty l ightning arrestor @ TX W1778
864 29751 Waiapu Road Gisborne Inland 0301 20/11/2024 04:36:00 21/11/2024 11:45:00 0.61 0.00614 160 15865 Unplanned Wildlife Suspect bird strike - Conductor down across river
865 3302 Stout Street Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 20/11/2024 07:20:00 20/11/2024 07:34:00 0.04 0.00 70 351 Planned Planned Replace Oil  RMU to Gas CFC RMU
866 3304 Wheatstone Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 20/11/2024 08:32:00 20/11/2024 14:24:00 0.39 0.00 29 5110 Planned Planned Replace HV Poles
867 3297 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 20/11/2024 08:34:00 20/11/2024 15:32:00 0.48 0.00 30 6277 Planned Planned Replace poles
868 29750 Waiomatatini Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 20/11/2024 12:27:00 20/11/2024 13:52:00 0.06 0.00065 17 1445 Unplanned Third Party Interference Repaired broken conductor between poles J2904 & J2905.  Digger contact on conductor
869 29755 Te Hau Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 20/11/2024 16:10:00 20/11/2024 18:48:00 0.09 0.00058 15 2370 Unplanned Third Party Interference Digger came in contact with HV l ine @ pole E1976 - E1977
870 90912 110 Te Hau Rd, Whatatutu Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 20/11/2024 16:10:00 20/11/2024 18:20:00 0.11 0.00088 23 2990 Unplanned Human Error 0
871 3302 A Stout Street Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 20/11/2024 17:17:00 20/11/2024 17:34:00 0.05 0.00 70 456 Planned Planned Replace Oil  RMU to Gas CFC RMU
872 3338 Hicks Bay / Lottin Point / Waikura Valley Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 21/11/2024 09:00:00 21/11/2024 13:57:00 1.04 0.00 91 27027 Planned Planned To replace pole J4074 - Urgent Work
873 3298 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 21/11/2024 09:02:00 21/11/2024 15:49:00 0.16 0.00 10 2036 Planned Planned Replace poles
874 91416 2750 Ihunga Road Gisborne Mata 0304 21/11/2024 11:24:00 21/11/2024 15:35:00 0.20 0.00081 21 5271 Unplanned Defective Equipment Checked fuses H188 Puketoro side Ok. Drove the loop to fuses H272. Centre Hv DDO was burnt out.  Replaced with new, held in when closed
875 1634 4378 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 21/11/2024 12:32:00 21/11/2024 16:39:00 0.55 0.00 58 14326 Planned Planned Replace Pole D5060 - Urgent Work
876 N/A 45 Mata Road Gisborne Mata 0304 21/11/2024 15:27:00 21/11/2024 15:31:00 0.00 0.00115 30 120 Unplanned Lightning To Allow close on HV Fuses H272
877 N/A 46 Whangara/Glenroy/Waiomoko Gisborne Dalton 0502 22/11/2024 05:22:00 22/11/2024 09:14:00 0.76 0.00672 175 19700 Unplanned Unknown cause Line Patrol led - no obvious fault found
878 91871 Café 287, SH2 Wairoa Brickworks 3201 22/11/2024 05:49:00 22/11/2024 07:00:00 0.01 0.00019 5 355 Unplanned Adverse Weather Patrol l ine.  Replaced middle and right side HV fuses
879 3303 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 22/11/2024 08:30:00 22/11/2024 16:17:00 0.39 0.00 22 5038 Planned Planned Replace Poles
880 3301 Kanakanaia Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 22/11/2024 09:02:00 22/11/2024 15:57:00 0.43 0.00 27 4838 Planned Planned Replace Poles
881 92006 Kiore Bay Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 22/11/2024 13:32:00 22/11/2024 16:47:00 0.06 0.00031 8 1560 Unplanned Wildlife Un bine wire off pin let wires float cut head off pole
882 29764 Rangikohua Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 22/11/2024 15:05:00 22/11/2024 16:47:00 0.03 0.00031 8 676 Unplanned Wildlife Bird caused the fire on pole G1522
883 92086 200 Faulkner road Gisborne Tahora 1103 22/11/2024 17:27:00 22/11/2024 19:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 369 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
884 29765 Wheatstone Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 23/11/2024 06:54:00 23/11/2024 09:34:00 1.60 0.03152 821 41638 Unplanned Defective Equipment Wire down failed crimp (cu) Steel conductor A3567 - A14
885 92578 109 Somerton Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 23/11/2024 09:55:00 23/11/2024 11:45:00 0.30 0.00276 72 7920 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuse
886 3307 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 25/11/2024 09:01:00 25/11/2024 15:49:00 0.08 0.00 5 1020 Planned Planned Replace poles
887 3306 Kabul Street Wairoa Borough One 3204 25/11/2024 15:32:00 25/11/2024 17:22:00 1.12 0.01 265 14723 Planned Planned Replace X-arms
888 3447 Waiomoko Road / Glenroy Rd / Pa Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 26/11/2024 08:33:00 26/11/2024 11:05:00 0.51 0.00 87 13224 Planned Planned Remove ABS A271 - Urgent Work
889 3311 Lottin Point Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 26/11/2024 08:34:00 26/11/2024 14:31:00 0.15 0.00 11 1964 Planned Planned Replace Pole & Install  TX H5493
890 3309 Taylors Bay Wairoa Mahia 3301 26/11/2024 09:04:00 26/11/2024 16:07:00 0.78 0.00 48 10171 Planned Planned Replace Poles
891 94426 1333 Ngakoroa Rd, Ormond Gisborne Waimata 0903 26/11/2024 10:45:00 26/11/2024 13:04:00 0.01 0.00004 1 139 Unplanned Unknown cause Possible tree hit l ines yesterday by tree cutters in the area
892 29774 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 26/11/2024 12:29:00 26/11/2024 15:58:00 0.05 0.00023 6 1254 Unplanned Human Error Tree team (Arbc) dropped tree thru HV @ Pole G550
893 3310 Glenelg Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 26/11/2024 12:32:00 26/11/2024 14:11:00 0.01 0.00 2 99 Planned Planned Install  new cable up pole D595
894 29778 Freyberg / Kabul / Clyde Wairoa Borough One 3204 27/11/2024 08:05:00 27/11/2024 09:17:00 1.68 0.03141 818 43751 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cable fault between W231 - W263
895 3308 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 27/11/2024 09:02:00 27/11/2024 15:01:00 0.07 0.00 5 898 Planned Planned Replace Poles
896 3312 Moana Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 27/11/2024 09:12:00 27/11/2024 10:19:00 0.09 0.00 36 1208 Planned Planned Replace LA on Crucifix
897 3313 Winifred Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 27/11/2024 11:11:00 27/11/2024 12:00:00 0.09 0.00 47 1154 Planned Planned Replace LA on Crucifix
898 3314 Wairere Road Gisborne Tamarau 0503 27/11/2024 13:32:00 27/11/2024 14:07:00 0.08 0.00 60 1052 Planned Planned Replace LA on Crucifix
899 95129 8km marker Arikihi Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 27/11/2024 15:18:00 27/11/2024 17:07:00 0.01 0.00012 3 327 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
900 3318 Tyndall  / Rutene Rd cnr Gisborne Wainui 0504 28/11/2024 06:59:00 28/11/2024 08:09:00 0.00 0.00 1 16 Planned Planned Install  Stubb pole
901 3315 Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 28/11/2024 08:34:00 28/11/2024 15:29:00 0.62 0.00 39 8105 Planned Planned Replace poles
902 3317 Frasertown Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 28/11/2024 08:37:00 28/11/2024 11:49:00 0.31 0.00 42 4039 Planned Planned Upgrade TX W1759
903 3316 Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 29/11/2024 08:33:00 29/11/2024 11:58:00 0.31 0.00 39 4008 Planned Planned Replace Poles
904 3321 Whakato Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 29/11/2024 09:01:00 29/11/2024 15:49:00 1.44 0.00 92 18834 Planned Planned Replace poles upgrade TX install  new TX
905 N/A 47 Tolaga Bay 50kV Gisborne Rototahi 0403 30/11/2024 06:30:00 30/11/2024 06:50:00 0.17 0.00829 216 4320 Unplanned Unknown cause LFI on Centre phase Tolaga - Tokomaru 50kV Plashing. Restored Tolaga Bay to Norman 0853. Aerial  Patrol Tol-Tok 50kV Monday 2/12: Unable to identify fault cause. Closed G6L
906 N/A 47 Tolaga Bay 50kV Gisborne Town 0402 30/11/2024 06:30:00 30/11/2024 07:00:00 0.24 0.00787 205 6150 Unplanned Unknown cause LFI on Centre phase Tolaga - Tokomaru 50kV Plashing. Restored Tolaga Bay to Norman 0853. Aerial  Patrol Tol-Tok 50kV Monday 2/12: Unable to identify fault cause. Closed G6L
907 N/A 47 Tolaga Bay 50kV Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 30/11/2024 06:30:00 30/11/2024 07:01:00 0.10 0.00323 84 2604 Unplanned Unknown cause LFI on Centre phase Tolaga - Tokomaru 50kV Plashing. Restored Tolaga Bay to Norman 0853. Aerial Patrol Tol-Tok 50kV Monday 2/12: Unable to identify fault cause. Closed G6L
908 N/A 47 Tolaga Bay 50kV Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/11/2024 06:30:00 30/11/2024 07:09:00 0.19 0.00561 146 5015 Unplanned Unknown cause LFI on Centre phase Tolaga - Tokomaru 50kV Plashing. Restored Tolaga Bay to Norman 0853. Aerial Patrol Tol-Tok 50kV Monday 2/12: Unable to identify fault cause. Closed G6L
909 96699 1945 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 30/11/2024 07:30:00 30/11/2024 09:35:00 0.00 0.00004 1 125 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced fuse holder & DDO fuse
910 97666 599 Arakihi Road, Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 1/12/2024 10:57:00 1/12/2024 12:15:00 0.01 0.00012 3 234 Unplanned Unknown cause Fuse fault
911 3448 Seeka Coolstore Gisborne Chalmers 0707 2/12/2024 08:29:00 3/12/2024 10:48:00 0.12 0.00 2 3158 Planned Planned New metering not onsite by 2/12. Outage ran overnight to allow for new metering on 3/12.  Equipment did not arrive as planned.  Site restored until  new equipment available
912 3319 Nelson Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 2/12/2024 09:15:00 2/12/2024 11:30:00 0.34 0.00 66 3474 Planned Planned To cut in 11kV l ine breaks @ C5735
913 98794 326 Matokitoki Valley Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 3/12/2024 05:52:00 3/12/2024 07:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 294 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
914 99476 3100 Mata Rd, Huiarus Gisborne Mata 0304 3/12/2024 07:39:00 4/12/2024 18:10:00 0.16 0.00008 2 4142 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace Fuse - Rang Customer.  Ok to attend later in the day.  Stil l  wingy.  Running on generator
915 3322 Rotoparu Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 3/12/2024 08:34:00 3/12/2024 14:47:00 0.09 0.00 6 1119 Planned Planned Cutting trees
916 3325 Woodland Rd / Kakariki  Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 3/12/2024 09:46:00 3/12/2024 10:33:00 0.02 0.00 11 259 Planned Planned Install fault indicators between W1015 & W5300
917 29818 Matokitoki Valley Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 3/12/2024 16:09:00 3/12/2024 17:07:00 0.08 0.00146 38 2204 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace HV fuse TX B79
918 3323 Te Araroa Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 3/12/2024 17:06:00 3/12/2024 17:07:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned 50kV pole changes
919 3323 Te Araroa Gisborne Awatere 0101 3/12/2024 17:06:00 3/12/2024 17:07:00 0.00 0.00 91 46 Planned Planned 50kV pole changes
920 3323 Te Araroa Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 3/12/2024 17:06:00 3/12/2024 17:07:00 0.01 0.01 252 127 Planned Planned 50kV pole changes
921 3323 Te Araroa Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 3/12/2024 17:06:00 3/12/2024 17:07:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned 50kV pole changes
922 3326 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 4/12/2024 08:31:00 4/12/2024 15:14:00 0.11 0.00 7 1411 Planned Planned To replace poles 
923 3324 Nelson Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 4/12/2024 09:00:00 4/12/2024 11:23:00 0.36 0.00 66 4731 Planned Planned To close 11kv l ine breaks @ Pole C5735
924 3454 A Morere Road Wairoa Morere 3401 4/12/2024 10:49:00 4/12/2024 11:00:00 0.02 0.00 40 440 Planned Planned To install 1kVA TX @ Remote switch W810
925 3454 Morere Road Wairoa Morere 3401 4/12/2024 11:00:00 4/12/2024 13:58:00 1.11 0.01 163 29014 Planned Planned To install  1kVA TX @ Remote switch W810
926 3454 B Morere Road Wairoa Morere 3401 4/12/2024 14:00:00 4/12/2024 14:04:00 0.01 0.00 40 160 Planned Planned To install 1kVA TX @ Remote switch W810
927 100168 77 Matukoa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 5/12/2024 08:15:00 5/12/2024 11:15:00 0.06 0.00031 8 1440 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
928 3441 Black Street, Victoria Street Wairoa Borough One 3204 5/12/2024 09:03:00 5/12/2024 16:03:00 0.95 0.00 59 12418 Planned Planned Replace Link Box 11842
929 3328 Mangatu Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 5/12/2024 09:07:00 5/12/2024 13:17:00 0.25 0.00 26 3032 Planned Planned Cut trees
930 3442 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 5/12/2024 09:33:00 5/12/2024 10:43:00 0.01 0.00 4 140 Planned Planned Replace TX W171
931 3330 Whaanga Street Wairoa Morere 3401 5/12/2024 10:13:00 5/12/2024 12:25:00 0.06 0.00 12 1584 Planned Planned Install  LV road x-ing pole opp W1266
932 29852 Arakihi Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 5/12/2024 15:00:00 5/12/2024 16:40:00 0.01 0.00012 3 300 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Transformer G266
933 3329 Waiapu Road Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 5/12/2024 17:07:00 5/12/2024 17:08:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned Replacing 50kV Poles
934 3329 Waiapu Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 5/12/2024 17:07:00 5/12/2024 17:08:00 0.00 0.00 91 46 Planned Planned Replacing 50kV Poles
935 3329 Waiapu Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 5/12/2024 17:07:00 5/12/2024 17:08:00 0.01 0.01 252 127 Planned Planned Replacing 50kV Poles
936 3329 Waiapu Road Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 5/12/2024 17:07:00 5/12/2024 17:08:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned Replacing 50kV Poles
937 100431 1737 Ohuka Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 5/12/2024 17:57:00 5/12/2024 19:00:00 0.02 0.00038 10 630 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
938 3327 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 6/12/2024 08:32:00 6/12/2024 16:40:00 0.13 0.00 7 1673 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
939 101800 1945 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 7/12/2024 15:40:00 7/12/2024 17:50:00 0.00 0.00004 1 130 Unplanned Defective Equipment HV tube just sitting in S/S holder & Blown. Couldn't get new fuse wire in.  Replaced with new Betacom HV tube +2a HV DDI Link
940 3335 Lahore Street Wairoa Borough Two 3205 8/12/2024 09:03:00 8/12/2024 16:17:00 1.07 0.00 64 13922 Planned Planned Replace RMU W263 / W264 / W265
941 29854 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 8/12/2024 21:35:00 9/12/2024 12:33:00 0.99 0.00948 247 25901 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell  on the l ine which broke the conductor at pole C3566
942 N/A 48 Massey Road Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 10/12/2024 08:26:00 10/12/2024 09:35:00 2.24 0.05533 1441 58208 Unplanned Third Party Interference Cable damaged by contractor working on the bridge at Massey Road
943 3443 Waiapu Road, Hicks Bay Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 10/12/2024 17:08:00 10/12/2024 17:09:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles - run generator
944 3443 Waiapu Road, Hicks Bay Gisborne Awatere 0101 10/12/2024 17:08:00 10/12/2024 17:09:00 0.00 0.00 91 46 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles - run generator
945 3443 Waiapu Road, Hicks Bay Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 10/12/2024 17:08:00 10/12/2024 17:09:00 0.01 0.01 252 127 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles - run generator
946 3443 Waiapu Road, Hicks Bay Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 10/12/2024 17:08:00 10/12/2024 17:09:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles - run generator
947 3476 Bright Street Gisborne Port A 1501 11/12/2024 06:00:00 11/12/2024 06:11:00 0.01 0.00 31 341 Planned Planned Isolate TX B167 to liven RMU B1047 - Urgent
948 3340 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 11/12/2024 08:32:00 11/12/2024 15:42:00 0.12 0.00 7 1505 Planned Planned 11kV Pole changes
949 3333 Fox Street Gisborne Whangara 0506 11/12/2024 09:04:00 11/12/2024 10:24:00 0.26 0.00 86 3451 Planned Planned Replace 11kV insulator stand offs on pole
950 3331 Riverside Road Gisborne Harris 1502 11/12/2024 11:07:00 11/12/2024 11:31:00 0.05 0.00 57 685 Planned Planned Replace standoff insulators on pole B2079
951 3332 Stafford Street Gisborne Harris 1502 11/12/2024 12:30:00 11/12/2024 13:00:00 0.12 0.00 105 1581 Planned Planned Replace 11kV insulator cable stand offs on pole
952 3334 Harris Street Gisborne Harris 1502 11/12/2024 14:02:00 11/12/2024 14:22:00 0.06 0.00 73 732 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable stand-off
953 3445 Ngakaroa Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 12/12/2024 09:02:00 12/12/2024 16:00:00 0.35 0.00 22 4602 Planned Planned To remove trees
954 3444 Waiapu Road Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 12/12/2024 17:39:00 12/12/2024 17:40:00 0.00 0.00 1 0 Planned Planned Replaced 50kV poles. Outage for Te Araroa feeders when changing back from islanded generator to main supply
955 3444 Waiapu Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 12/12/2024 17:39:00 12/12/2024 17:40:00 0.00 0.00 91 0 Planned Planned Replaced 50kV poles. Outage for Te Araroa feeders when changing back from islanded generator to main supply
956 3444 Waiapu Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 12/12/2024 17:39:00 12/12/2024 17:40:00 0.01 0.01 252 0 Planned Planned Replaced 50kV poles. Outage for Te Araroa feeders when changing back from islanded generator to main supply
957 3444 Waiapu Road Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 12/12/2024 17:39:00 12/12/2024 17:40:00 0.00 0.00 129 0 Planned Planned Replaced 50kV poles. Outage for Te Araroa feeders when changing back from islanded generator to main supply
958 29844 YMCA Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 12/12/2024 18:00:00 12/12/2024 18:36:00 0.00 0.00004 1 36 Unplanned Defective Equipment Jumper off @ TX W1516
959 N/A 59 Tuai Wairoa Tuai Sub 13/12/2024 05:59:00 13/12/2024 06:16:00 0.00 0.00004 1 17 Unplanned Defective Equipment W53 fail  to Trip on Scada.  110kV CB 302 Trip under Intertrip
960 N/A 59 Tuai Wairoa Lake 13/12/2024 05:59:00 13/12/2024 06:16:00 0.01 0.00038 10 170 Unplanned Defective Equipment W53 fail  to Trip on Scada.  110kV CB 302 Trip under Intertrip
961 N/A 59 Tuai Wairoa Vil lage 2002 13/12/2024 05:59:00 13/12/2024 06:16:00 0.12 0.00683 178 3026 Unplanned Defective Equipment W53 fail  to Trip on Scada.  110kV CB 302 Trip under Intertrip
962 N/A 59 Tuai Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 13/12/2024 05:59:00 13/12/2024 06:16:00 0.11 0.00622 162 2754 Unplanned Defective Equipment W53 fail  to Trip on Scada.  110kV CB 302 Trip under Intertrip
963 29878 YMCA Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 13/12/2024 11:52:00 13/12/2024 19:45:00 0.02 0.00004 1 473 Unplanned Defective Equipment To replace faulty transformer W1516
964 3449 Riverside Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/12/2024 09:05:00 14/12/2024 11:07:00 0.04 0.00 9 549 Planned Planned Install  new TX
965 105562 362 Whakaangiangi Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 14/12/2024 11:09:00 14/12/2024 14:15:00 0.01 0.00004 1 186 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
966 29879 Back Ormond Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/12/2024 17:38:00 14/12/2024 21:30:00 0.13 0.00069 18 3303 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown cable termination
967 29846 Motu Gisborne Matawai 1204 14/12/2024 17:51:00 17/12/2024 16:04:00 0.98 0.00472 123 25575 Unplanned Defective Equipment HW Pole broke, needed bucket truck to cut jumpers.  Install generator at TX F120 - High Winds
968 29883 Wharerata Road / Paritu Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 16/12/2024 03:01:00 20/12/2024 12:09:00 0.82 0.00541 141 21363 Unplanned Vegetation Pole down @ C3775 (Btwn C184 & C189) L/break @ Pole C3768.  Pole down byd HV fuses C3145 (Genset @ TX C190 1 x customer off byd C3145)
969 107633 503 Lake Road, Patutahi Gisborne Lavenham 0902 16/12/2024 05:24:00 16/12/2024 09:22:00 0.05 0.00023 6 1428 Unplanned Unknown cause D2045 access very l imited with new native growth
970 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
971 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Awatere 0101 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 91 46 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
972 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.01 0.01 252 127 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
973 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
974 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Ruatoria Sub 02 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
975 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.01 0.01 308 156 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
976 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Makarika 0204 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 113 57 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
977 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.01 0.01 316 160 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
978 3451 A Waiapu road Gisborne Inland 0301 16/12/2024 17:12:00 16/12/2024 17:13:00 0.00 0.00 121 61 Planned Planned Replace 50kV Poles
979 108419 418 Waiatai Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 17/12/2024 06:40:00 17/12/2024 08:20:00 0.05 0.00054 14 1400 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
980 N/A 50 North Clyde / McLean St / Tawhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 17/12/2024 07:45:00 17/12/2024 10:05:00 1.48 0.04665 1215 38450 Unplanned Adverse Weather Line patrol unable to identify any fault cause.  Suspect wind clashing conductor at sewage plant
981 N/A 50 North Clyde / McLean St / Tawhara Valley Wairoa Borough One 3204 17/12/2024 08:52:00 17/12/2024 08:58:00 0.19 0.03145 819 4914 Unplanned Adverse Weather Line patrol unable to identify any fault cause.  Suspect wind clashing conductor at sewage plant
982 29886 1851 Tiniroto Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 17/12/2024 09:06:00 17/12/2024 10:27:00 0.01 0.00015 4 324 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through LV Lines
983 3455 116A Darwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 17/12/2024 09:13:00 17/12/2024 10:50:00 0.06 0.00 15 728 Planned Planned Cut in new distribution box
984 108555 1001 Tahora Rd Gisborne Tahora 1103 17/12/2024 10:36:00 17/12/2024 18:10:00 0.42 0.00092 24 10896 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
985 108572 63 Thomas Rd Gisborne Rototahi 0403 17/12/2024 11:21:00 18/12/2024 00:00:00 0.09 0.00012 3 2277 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuses
986 29889 Tiniroto Rd / Ruakaka Rd Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 17/12/2024 12:06:00 17/12/2024 16:16:00 0.47 0.00326 85 12164 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ine @ Pole D3290 - High Winds
987 108657 1370 Rangitukia road, Tikitiki Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 17/12/2024 13:51:00 17/12/2024 18:50:00 0.55 0.00184 48 14352 Unplanned Vegetation Cut 8 x branches out of 11kV
988 29891 341 East Coast Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 17/12/2024 15:22:00 17/12/2024 19:54:00 0.09 0.00035 9 2448 Unplanned Defective Equipment TX W1788 x-arm failure
989 N/A 49 Rangitukia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 17/12/2024 15:54:00 17/12/2024 18:48:00 0.32 0.00415 108 8440 Unplanned Vegetation Trees contacting o/head 11kV @ Pole J1189
990 29951 SH2 Nuhaka - Morere Wairoa Morere 3401 17/12/2024 15:57:00 18/12/2024 13:39:00 0.72 0.00326 85 18720 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through HV @ Pole W962 - High Winds
991 108812 1734 Bushy Knoll  Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 17/12/2024 18:18:00 18/12/2024 15:02:00 0.24 0.00019 5 6220 Unplanned Vegetation Trees making contact in zone
992 29892 Kaiwitri  Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 17/12/2024 18:26:00 17/12/2024 20:13:00 0.01 0.00008 2 214 Unplanned Vegetation Tree in LV
993 29895 Motu Road, Matohora Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 18/12/2024 07:50:00 18/12/2024 15:25:00 0.46 0.00234 61 12024 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through 11kV before TX F118
994 29952 Waiatai Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 18/12/2024 08:30:00 18/12/2024 10:01:00 0.05 0.00054 14 1274 Unplanned Vegetation Trees brought down HV conductor - High Winds
995 3481 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 18/12/2024 09:00:00 18/12/2024 13:23:00 1.00 0.00 99 26037 Planned Planned Cut tree on 50kV l ine
996 N/A 51 Onepoto Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 18/12/2024 10:02:00 18/12/2024 15:04:00 0.59 0.00196 51 15402 Unplanned Vegetation Trees in l ine
997 29955 Rangitukia Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 18/12/2024 16:17:00 18/12/2024 17:45:00 0.18 0.00415 108 4584 Unplanned Vegetation Trees in Line @ Pole J1245 - High Winds
998 29897 Dunston Road Gisborne Dunstan 1403 18/12/2024 18:37:00 18/12/2024 19:21:00 0.01 0.00031 8 352 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken 11kV Jumper Lineside TX C3965 Fuses
999 29956 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 19/12/2024 12:57:00 14/01/2025 13:27:00 0.37 0.00376 98 9734 Unplanned Vegetation Wires down @ Pole E1213 & Pole E1215 - High Winds

1000 N/A 52 Waipiro Rd / Kopuaroa Rd Gisborne Inland 0301 19/12/2024 16:31:00 20/12/2024 17:17:00 0.37 0.00399 104 9568 Unplanned Vegetation Trees through HV l ines @ H2216 - H2214, H1977
1001 110708 B79 Matoketoke Valley Rd Gisborne Whangara 0506 20/12/2024 15:31:00 20/12/2024 16:11:00 0.00 0.00004 1 40 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1002 111229 404 Armstrong Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 21/12/2024 08:20:00 21/12/2024 14:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 340 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1003 N/A 60 Caves Rd, Matokitiki  Valley Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 22/12/2024 11:15:00 22/12/2024 15:35:00 0.18 0.00169 44 4797 Unplanned Vegetation Tree branch hanging on l ine at Pole A3478 - A3479
1004 113109 78 Matakaoa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 22/12/2024 17:10:00 22/12/2024 20:00:00 0.05 0.00031 8 1360 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1005 113441 532 Waiatai Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 23/12/2024 07:02:00 23/12/2024 08:30:00 0.05 0.00054 14 1232 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1006 114324 597 Whakarau Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 24/12/2024 07:06:00 24/12/2024 10:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 174 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuse
1007 115098 209 Erepiti  Road Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 25/12/2024 09:37:00 25/12/2024 11:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 113 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1008 116541 Waiatai Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 26/12/2024 19:15:00 28/12/2024 20:00:00 1.57 0.00054 14 40950 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuse
1009 29985 Ruakituri Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 27/12/2024 05:21:00 10/01/2025 12:52:00 9.51 0.03594 936 247649 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds - conductor clashing
1010 29962 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 27/12/2024 06:16:00 28/12/2024 16:22:00 0.28 0.00061 16 7166 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine
1011 N/A 61 North Clyde / McLean St / Tawhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 27/12/2024 07:02:00 27/12/2024 21:44:00 2.53 0.02369 617 65772 Unplanned Adverse Weather Conductor clashing during heavy wind - at sewage plant
1012 29917 Maungatiaki Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 27/12/2024 08:10:00 30/12/2024 20:57:00 2.88 0.01367 356 75044 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through l ine @ Pole W1761
1013 29963 Kaiwaitau Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 27/12/2024 09:35:00 28/12/2024 11:58:00 2.46 0.00484 126 64114 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds brought down conductor
1014 29965 Tiniroto Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 27/12/2024 11:12:00 28/12/2024 16:05:00 3.38 0.00952 248 88022 Unplanned Vegetation Trees thru l ines D2348 - D3249
1015 29969 Mangaone Road Wairoa Morere 3401 27/12/2024 11:30:00 28/12/2024 18:58:00 0.80 0.00042 11 20768 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine
1016 116609 987 Mangpoike Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 27/12/2024 12:28:00 28/12/2024 18:20:00 0.21 0.00012 3 5376 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace fuse
1017 116670 2601 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 27/12/2024 13:42:00 27/12/2024 14:45:00 0.01 0.00015 4 252 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1018 29967 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 27/12/2024 13:59:00 28/12/2024 14:58:00 1.05 0.00173 45 27345 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through HV Lines W8134
1019 29959 Rototahia Gisborne Rototahi 0403 27/12/2024 14:06:00 29/12/2024 11:58:00 3.38 0.02342 610 87973 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine @ E2993
1020 29912 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 27/12/2024 14:37:00 28/12/2024 11:57:00 32.92 0.10886 2835 857245 Unplanned Adverse Weather 33kV Conductor clashing - 1st fault
1021 29912 Mahia Wairoa Morere 3401 27/12/2024 14:37:00 27/12/2024 21:16:00 2.49 0.01966 512 64768 Unplanned Adverse Weather 33kV Conductor clashing - 1st fault
1022 N/A 54 Kokahu Road Wairoa Morere 3401 27/12/2024 14:45:00 28/12/2024 22:15:00 0.58 0.00031 8 15120 Unplanned Adverse Weather Line Clash
1023 N/A 55 Titirangi Wairoa Frasertown 3103 27/12/2024 14:57:00 28/12/2024 19:52:00 1.07 0.00061 16 27760 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds - Tangled conductors
1024 N/A 69 Manders Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 27/12/2024 19:35:00 27/12/2024 22:21:00 0.12 0.00073 19 3154 Unplanned Adverse Weather High wind suspect conductor clash
1025 29961 Waipiro Bay Gisborne Inland 0301 27/12/2024 19:45:00 29/12/2024 13:06:00 0.33 0.00269 70 8715 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine - H2246
1026 N/A 53 Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 27/12/2024 20:35:00 28/12/2024 08:48:00 0.42 0.00058 15 10995 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on l ine - Windy
1027 117247 410 Goodwin Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 27/12/2024 21:01:00 28/12/2024 10:00:00 0.45 0.00058 15 11685 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuse
1028 N/A 65 Morere Wairoa Morere 3401 27/12/2024 21:50:00 28/12/2024 10:52:00 2.19 0.00280 73 57086 Unplanned Adverse Weather Suspect clashing - High Winds
1029 29968 Mangapoike Wairoa Frasertown 3103 27/12/2024 23:24:00 28/12/2024 17:40:00 2.71 0.00468 122 70562 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine check zone - windy
1030 117451 1235 Panikau Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 28/12/2024 08:05:00 28/12/2024 18:30:00 0.22 0.00035 9 5625 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuse
1031 29913 Mahia East Coast Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 28/12/2024 09:25:00 28/12/2024 10:15:00 0.04 0.00088 23 1150 Unplanned Adverse Weather Repaired broken LV wires - High wind
1032 29979 Rangiahua Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 28/12/2024 09:59:00 6/01/2025 16:16:00 0.06 0.00008 2 1436 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine W4064 - High Winds - Install  Gen
1033 29964 Matawai Gisborne Matawai 1204 28/12/2024 10:23:00 28/12/2024 13:44:00 0.66 0.00922 240 17170 Unplanned Defective Equipment Failed inline crimp - Windy
1034 117691 758 Glenroy Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 28/12/2024 10:47:00 28/12/2024 17:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 373 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuse
1035 118044 4513 Rukeliti  Road Gisborne Inland 0301 28/12/2024 15:06:00 28/12/2024 17:00:00 0.04 0.00038 10 1140 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1036 118297 401 Titirangi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 28/12/2024 18:25:00 28/12/2024 20:25:00 0.07 0.00061 16 1920 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1037 29972 Mangaone Road Wairoa Morere 3401 28/12/2024 18:58:00 29/12/2024 20:19:00 0.64 0.00042 11 16711 Unplanned Defective Equipment Conductor off the insulator & fell on the ground at Pole W8065. Bindings rusted away due to age.  The Pole & crossare needs replacemnt in the near future
1038 29970 Kaiwaitau Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 28/12/2024 21:20:00 28/12/2024 21:41:00 0.00 0.00012 3 63 Unplanned Adverse Weather Blown jumper at TX - High winds
1039 118630 249 Makanga Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 29/12/2024 08:31:00 29/12/2024 10:30:00 0.04 0.00031 8 952 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1040 118687 63 Thomas Rd Gisborne Rototahi 0403 29/12/2024 09:25:00 29/12/2024 10:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 195 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1041 29971 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 29/12/2024 11:00:00 30/12/2024 17:29:00 0.56 0.00031 8 14632 Unplanned Defective Equipment Failed insulator, burnt x-arm steel pole.  Replaced pole
1042 118864 703 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 29/12/2024 12:43:00 29/12/2024 13:45:00 0.01 0.00019 5 310 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1043 29975 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 29/12/2024 15:21:00 1/01/2025 14:06:00 0.16 0.00004 1 4245 Unplanned Lightning Lightning blew TX
1044 116988 200 Faulkner road Gisborne Tahora 1103 29/12/2024 17:08:00 29/12/2024 19:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 336 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1045 29918 Hereheretau Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 29/12/2024 19:05:00 30/12/2024 13:24:00 0.42 0.00038 10 10990 Unplanned Vegetation Tree on l ine
1046 N/A 62 Muriwai Feeder Gisborne Muriwai 0905 30/12/2024 06:00:00 30/12/2024 07:06:00 1.05 0.01586 413 27258 Unplanned Vegetation Tree branch across l ine at Pole C924
1047 119468 593 Waipiro Road Gisborne Inland 0301 30/12/2024 06:53:00 30/12/2024 08:00:00 0.05 0.00077 20 1340 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1048 119965 Tawera Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 30/12/2024 15:56:00 31/12/2024 10:30:00 0.21 0.00019 5 5570 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuse
1049 119992 846 Erepeti Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 30/12/2024 16:08:00 30/12/2024 20:30:00 0.06 0.00023 6 1572 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1050 120005 338 Tuahau Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/12/2024 16:29:00 1/01/2025 09:00:00 0.09 0.00004 1 2431 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1051 120169 409 Hokoroa Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 30/12/2024 18:43:00 30/12/2024 20:00:00 0.01 0.00015 4 308 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1052 120300 1692 Parikanapa Road Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 30/12/2024 21:11:00 31/12/2024 08:00:00 0.05 0.00008 2 1298 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1053 120327 36 Saddler Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 30/12/2024 21:55:00 31/12/2024 10:15:00 0.03 0.00004 1 740 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1054 N/A 85 213 Taurau Valley Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 30/12/2024 22:00:00 31/12/2024 10:00:00 0.06 0.00008 2 1440 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1055 N/A 86 216 Taurau Valley Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 30/12/2024 22:00:00 31/12/2024 10:00:00 0.03 0.00004 1 720 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1056 120478 145 Rere Farm Settlement road Gisborne Tahora 1103 31/12/2024 06:49:00 31/12/2024 08:10:00 0.02 0.00031 8 648 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1057 29977 Matanui Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 31/12/2024 07:08:00 2/01/2025 20:12:00 0.70 0.00019 5 18320 Unplanned Unknown cause Check cause
1058 120501 201 Matanui Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 31/12/2024 07:08:00 31/12/2024 09:00:00 0.02 0.00019 5 560 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1059 120496 1271 Rakaura Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 31/12/2024 07:10:00 31/12/2024 10:00:00 0.01 0.00008 2 340 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1060 120533 49 Makarika Road Gisborne Seaside 0302 31/12/2024 07:49:00 31/12/2024 09:15:00 0.02 0.00019 5 430 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1061 N/A 57 Waitangi Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 31/12/2024 09:25:00 31/12/2024 22:57:00 0.37 0.00046 12 9744 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ines - high winds
1062 120620 3276 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 31/12/2024 09:39:00 31/12/2024 11:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 126 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1063 120630 721 Tapuaeroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 31/12/2024 09:56:00 31/12/2024 11:48:00 0.01 0.00008 2 224 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1064 120663 1880 East Cape Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 31/12/2024 10:40:00 31/12/2024 11:40:00 0.00 0.00008 2 120 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1065 N/A 56 Tawera Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 31/12/2024 10:52:00 31/12/2024 12:32:00 0.02 0.00019 5 500 Unplanned Adverse Weather High Winds - Clashing
1066 120736 Thatcher road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 31/12/2024 12:05:00 31/12/2024 13:40:00 0.00 0.00004 1 95 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1067 120815 112 Onepoto Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 31/12/2024 13:51:00 31/12/2024 14:50:00 0.02 0.00027 7 413 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1068 119960 327 Heliburton Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 31/12/2024 15:35:00 31/12/2024 18:10:00 0.01 0.00004 1 155 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
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This schedule requires raw interruption data for the disclosure year. SAIDI and SAIFI  is to be recorded using the multi-count approach.Where multiple feeders are affected, the interruption record is to be split into multiple interruptions, ie, one interruption record per feeder. This information is part of audited disclosure information (as defined in section 1.4 of this ID determination), and so is subject to the assurance report required by section 2.8.

1069 120946 1884 Tapuaeroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 31/12/2024 16:07:00 31/12/2024 17:20:00 0.01 0.00015 4 292 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1070 120955 75 Church Lane Wairoa Raupunga 3101 31/12/2024 16:35:00 31/12/2024 17:30:00 0.00 0.00008 2 110 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1071 N/A 63 North Clyde / McLean St / Tawhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 31/12/2024 17:26:00 31/12/2024 18:44:00 1.68 0.02369 617 43836 Unplanned Adverse Weather Suspect Wind Clash @ sewage plant
1072 120101 473 Hiririroa Road Gisborne Totangi 1101 31/12/2024 17:58:00 31/12/2024 19:00:00 0.00 0.00008 2 124 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1073 120673 1005 Hiririroa Road Gisborne Totangi 1101 31/12/2024 18:31:00 31/12/2024 19:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 59 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1074 29976 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 31/12/2024 18:48:00 1/01/2025 13:19:00 0.54 0.00061 16 13946 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fell over l ine
1075 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Kaiti  Sub 05 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 29 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1076 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Herschell  0501 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 0.20 0.00676 176 5104 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1077 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Dalton 0502 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 0.91 0.03152 821 23809 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1078 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Tamarau 0503 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 1.18 0.04059 1057 30653 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1079 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Wainui 0504 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 0.73 0.02504 652 18908 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1080 N/A 58 Kaiti Gisborne Whangara 0506 31/12/2024 19:16:00 31/12/2024 19:45:00 0.66 0.02262 589 17081 Unplanned Vegetation Tree @ B5038. Heavy rain & Wind, Flash over
1081 29973 Tiniroto road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 31/12/2024 19:27:00 31/12/2024 23:58:00 0.45 0.00326 85 11695 Unplanned Vegetation Tree thru l ine D386 - High Winds
1082 120225 4029 Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 31/12/2024 19:49:00 1/01/2025 10:00:00 0.07 0.00008 2 1702 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replacr fuses & wire
1083 120249 91 Marumoko Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 31/12/2024 19:59:00 31/12/2024 21:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 61 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1084 120315 899 Poroporo Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 31/12/2024 21:30:00 31/12/2024 23:00:00 0.04 0.00050 13 1170 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1085 121468 5591 Matawai Road Gisborne Mata 0304 1/01/2025 08:48:00 1/01/2025 09:20:00 0.00 0.00004 1 32 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1086 121577 4539 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 1/01/2025 11:31:00 1/01/2025 14:15:00 0.01 0.00004 1 164 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1087 121605 146 Matanui Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 1/01/2025 12:22:00 2/01/2025 08:00:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1178 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1088 121670 481 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 1/01/2025 13:24:00 1/01/2025 14:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 66 Unplanned Lightning Replace fusewire
1089 120896 Onenui Station Wairoa Mahia 3301 1/01/2025 14:54:00 1/01/2025 16:30:00 0.01 0.00008 2 192 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1090 29919 Tiniroto Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 2/01/2025 08:27:00 2/01/2025 15:24:00 0.60 0.00453 118 15519 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through the l ine at D3289
1091 29922 Hikuwai Gisborne Mata 0304 2/01/2025 11:43:00 2/01/2025 17:10:00 0.37 0.00326 85 9712 Unplanned Vegetation Tree across the l ine @ H714
1092 N/A 66 Kahunganga Wairoa Raupunga 3101 2/01/2025 13:20:00 2/01/2025 17:58:00 0.21 0.00096 25 5434 Unplanned Adverse Weather High winds causing trees to clash conductor
1093 29924 Tahora Gisborne Matawai 1204 2/01/2025 14:07:00 4/01/2025 11:58:00 0.32 0.00012 3 8253 Unplanned Lightning Lightnening blew TX
1094 123326 8 Judd Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 3/01/2025 14:52:00 3/01/2025 16:00:00 0.01 0.00019 5 340 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1095 122848 350 Erepeti Rd Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 3/01/2025 19:15:00 3/01/2025 20:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 75 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1096 122844 404 Armstrong Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 3/01/2025 19:19:00 3/01/2025 20:55:00 0.00 0.00004 1 96 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1097 123742 1341 Mahia Settlement Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 4/01/2025 07:45:00 4/01/2025 09:45:00 0.04 0.00035 9 1080 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1098 123772 4988 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 4/01/2025 08:05:00 4/01/2025 10:00:00 0.01 0.00012 3 345 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1099 29984 Ruakitori Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 4/01/2025 12:07:00 10/01/2025 12:53:00 0.34 0.00015 4 8804 Unplanned Vegetation High wind tree thru l ine
1100 124086 1945 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 4/01/2025 13:32:00 4/01/2025 14:55:00 0.00 0.00004 1 83 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1101 29925 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 4/01/2025 16:01:00 4/01/2025 21:09:00 2.15 0.07357 1916 56033 Unplanned Adverse Weather Indication showed loss of phase, found jumper off arm W8783.  High Winds use generator, High Winds Clashing
1102 29926 Whatatutu Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 4/01/2025 17:59:00 4/01/2025 23:40:00 0.73 0.00484 126 18891 Unplanned Adverse Weather Wires down at pole E714 - High Winds
1103 29927 6590 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 5/01/2025 13:58:00 6/01/2025 12:08:00 0.16 0.00280 73 4082 Unplanned Lightning Suspected Lightning strike
1104 125577 701 Tapuaeroa Rd Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 5/01/2025 21:53:00 6/01/2025 10:53:00 0.06 0.00008 2 1560 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1105 29930 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 6/01/2025 09:57:00 6/01/2025 18:04:00 0.16 0.00088 23 4161 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty TX
1106 125694 55A Waititi  Road Wairoa Morere 3401 6/01/2025 13:14:00 6/01/2025 15:00:00 0.02 0.00015 4 424 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1107 29980 Awapuni Road Gisborne Awapuni 0606 6/01/2025 15:40:00 6/01/2025 15:51:00 0.13 0.01344 350 3353 Unplanned Human Error 2 x feeder tripped whilst parralling, for planned switching
1108 N/A 64 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 7/01/2025 00:46:00 7/01/2025 01:44:00 0.04 0.00061 16 928 Unplanned Unknown cause Unknown
1109 29931 SH2 Waihua Mohaka Wairoa Raupunga 3101 7/01/2025 01:28:00 7/01/2025 11:38:00 4.65 0.01325 345 121099 Unplanned Adverse Environment Pine tree thru l ine W6346 - W1195.  All  3 wires (out of zone)
1110 126286 4876 Tiniroto Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 7/01/2025 11:39:00 8/01/2025 10:08:00 0.05 0.00004 1 1349 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1111 126324 Matanui Rd 1km W/Shed + Quarters Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 7/01/2025 15:48:00 7/01/2025 17:35:00 0.01 0.00008 2 214 Unplanned Lightning Been out since l ightning
1112 126712 158 Waihau Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 8/01/2025 06:31:00 8/01/2025 23:15:00 0.12 0.00012 3 3012 Unplanned Lightning Lightning early hrs.  Also birds nestat TX A849
1113 N/A 65a Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tolaga Bay Sub 10/01/2025 23:56:00 11/01/2025 00:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 34 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol nothing found E/F.  Fault indicator didn't detect fault, therefore fault in first part of l ine.
1114 N/A 65a Tolaga Bay Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 10/01/2025 23:56:00 11/01/2025 00:30:00 0.11 0.00323 84 2856 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol nothing found E/F.  Fault indicator didn't detect fault, therefore fault in first part of l ine.
1115 N/A 65a Tolaga Bay Gisborne Town 0402 10/01/2025 23:56:00 11/01/2025 00:30:00 0.27 0.00787 205 6970 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol nothing found E/F.  Fault indicator didn't detect fault, therefore fault in first part of l ine.
1116 N/A 65a Tolaga Bay Gisborne Rototahi 0403 10/01/2025 23:56:00 11/01/2025 00:30:00 0.28 0.00829 216 7344 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol nothing found E/F.  Fault indicator didn't detect fault, therefore fault in first part of l ine.
1117 N/A 65a Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 10/01/2025 23:56:00 11/01/2025 00:30:00 0.19 0.00561 146 4964 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol nothing found E/F.  Fault indicator didn't detect fault, therefore fault in first part of l ine.
1118 128338 4314 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 11/01/2025 06:59:00 11/01/2025 09:10:00 0.02 0.00015 4 524 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1119 30000 Harris Street Gisborne Harris 1502 11/01/2025 12:49:00 13/01/2025 17:26:00 0.95 0.00476 124 24676 Unplanned Defective Equipment GM TX caught on fire.  Internal fault.  Install  generator
1120 129026 Lake Rd, Patutahi Gisborne Lavenham 0902 12/01/2025 08:57:00 12/01/2025 11:00:00 0.03 0.00023 6 738 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1121 129623 6239 Matawai Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 13/01/2025 06:41:00 13/01/2025 09:05:00 0.02 0.00012 3 432 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1122 129631 3 Bond road Gisborne Waimata 0903 13/01/2025 06:55:00 13/01/2025 08:05:00 0.05 0.00077 20 1400 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1123 129699 12.5km Tapuaeroa Rd Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 13/01/2025 08:10:00 13/01/2025 10:15:00 0.00 0.00004 1 125 Unplanned Lightning Apparently been off since l ightning
1124 129694 457 Woodlands Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 13/01/2025 08:37:00 13/01/2025 10:55:00 0.02 0.00012 3 414 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1125 3480 Christopher Rd / Pa Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 14/01/2025 09:03:00 14/01/2025 16:07:00 1.42 0.00 87 15581 Planned Planned Replace 50kV pole A1054
1126 3458 Bushmere Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 14/01/2025 09:05:00 14/01/2025 13:47:00 0.40 0.00 37 5226 Planned Planned Replace ABS 495
1127 30657 Frasertown Wairoa Frasertown 3103 15/01/2025 06:00:00 15/01/2025 10:16:00 2.58 0.02542 662 67296 Unplanned Wildlife Duck hit/broken l ine W979 - W813
1128 3460 Wellington Street Gisborne Childers 0605 15/01/2025 09:03:00 15/01/2025 09:29:00 0.09 0.00 89 1161 Planned Planned Replace 11kV Cable stand-off
1129 130988 Andrews Road, Whangara Gisborne Dalton 0502 15/01/2025 09:06:00 15/01/2025 12:25:00 0.02 0.00012 3 597 Unplanned Wildlife Fuse tube also burnt had to replace
1130 3459 Aberdeen road Gisborne Gladstone 0607 15/01/2025 11:02:00 15/01/2025 11:50:00 0.13 0.00 73 1757 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable stand-off
1131 131027 197 Archil l ies Street Wairoa Borough Two 3205 15/01/2025 11:05:00 15/01/2025 13:10:00 0.05 0.00038 10 1250 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1132 3461 Chalmers Road Gisborne Chalmers 0707 15/01/2025 13:05:00 15/01/2025 13:36:00 0.11 0.00 94 1462 Planned Planned Replace 11kV crucitix standoffs
1133 3462 Main Rd, Makaraka Gisborne Campion 0802 15/01/2025 14:31:00 15/01/2025 14:50:00 0.04 0.00 54 514 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable stand-offs
1134 30659 Wainui Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 16/01/2025 05:39:00 16/01/2025 07:45:00 0.60 0.01060 276 15732 Unplanned Adverse Environment Salt buildup on ABS A2188 which caused tracking
1135 3463 Kiore Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 16/01/2025 09:02:00 16/01/2025 12:38:00 0.07 0.00 8 864 Planned Planned Replace pole G1522
1136 131730 165 Glendening Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 16/01/2025 16:45:00 16/01/2025 18:50:00 0.04 0.00035 9 1125 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1137 131755 459 Waiomatatini Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 16/01/2025 17:31:00 16/01/2025 18:48:00 0.04 0.00054 14 1078 Unplanned Vegetation Multiple branches near 11kvnear pole J1688
1138 131813 168 Karaua Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 16/01/2025 18:25:00 16/01/2025 20:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 375 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1139 3473 A Cambridge Tce Gisborne Crawford 1504 17/01/2025 08:38:00 17/01/2025 09:43:00 0.22 0.00 90 2935 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable standoff insulators
1140 3497 Waimata Valley Rd / Manders Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 17/01/2025 09:03:00 17/01/2025 10:51:00 0.13 0.00 32 3456 Planned Planned To make repairs @ Pole E1168 - Urgent Work
1141 3472 Tuparoa road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 17/01/2025 09:10:00 17/01/2025 12:35:00 0.16 0.00 20 2052 Planned Planned Install  2ph 30kVA TX J1591
1142 3475 Ranfurly Street Gisborne Crawford 1504 17/01/2025 10:32:00 17/01/2025 11:15:00 0.21 0.00 125 2700 Planned Planned Replace 11kV cable standoff insulators
1143 3474 Owen Road Gisborne Crawford 1504 17/01/2025 12:36:00 17/01/2025 13:23:00 0.15 0.00 85 2004 Planned Planned Replace HV cable stand-offs
1144 132342 225 Maclaurin Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 17/01/2025 16:18:00 17/01/2025 18:20:00 0.01 0.00008 2 244 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1145 133618 204 Pa Rd Gisborne Dalton 0502 19/01/2025 10:13:00 19/01/2025 12:20:00 0.14 0.00108 28 3556 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1146 3478 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahunga 1004 20/01/2025 15:01:00 20/01/2025 16:16:00 0.15 0.00 80 1958 Planned Planned To connect generator.  Phase rotation incorrect required subsequant outage.
1147 134449 Waiomatatini Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 20/01/2025 16:28:00 20/01/2025 18:54:00 0.08 0.00054 14 2044 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace fuses
1148 30717 Waiomatatini Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 20/01/2025 18:24:00 20/01/2025 18:57:00 0.02 0.00054 14 462 Unplanned Defective Equipment Temporary restrain of conductor to provide clearance from LV underbuilt.  Shackle pulled out.
1149 3477 Somerton Road Gisborne Haisman 0804 21/01/2025 08:03:00 21/01/2025 15:14:00 0.38 0.00 23 4961 Planned Planned Cut trees
1150 134949 653 Mangapoiki Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 21/01/2025 08:58:00 21/01/2025 10:00:00 0.00 0.00008 2 124 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1151 3479 Wharekopare Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 22/01/2025 12:30:00 22/01/2025 13:13:00 0.09 0.00 56 0 Planned Planned To disconnect and remove 300kVA Gen Truck at pole D5035
1152 3485 Riverside Road Gisborne Whangara 0506 23/01/2025 08:55:00 23/01/2025 13:41:00 0.04 0.00 4 572 Planned Planned Realign o/head 11kV l ine.  Install  3 x new poles
1153 136307 113 Riuohangi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 23/01/2025 18:28:00 23/01/2025 19:30:00 0.01 0.00023 6 372 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1154 136682 127 Blucks Pit Wairoa Morere 3401 24/01/2025 08:22:00 24/01/2025 10:20:00 0.01 0.00008 2 236 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1155 3508 Waiomatatini Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 24/01/2025 09:01:00 24/01/2025 12:13:00 0.10 0.00 14 2688 Planned Planned Urgent Work to replace faulty pole
1156 3507 Mitchell  Rd/ Churchil l Ave Wairoa Borough Two 3205 24/01/2025 09:02:00 24/01/2025 10:36:00 0.36 0.00 101 9494 Planned Planned Urgent Work to repair pulled out insulator
1157 3446 Ngakaroa Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 24/01/2025 09:03:00 24/01/2025 16:15:00 0.36 0.00 22 4591 Planned Planned Tree cutting
1158 30671 Otoi  road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 24/01/2025 12:11:00 24/01/2025 13:28:00 0.04 0.00046 12 924 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cracked at HV insulator on pole W5064
1159 138449 Tahora settlement Rd Gisborne Tahora 1103 26/01/2025 16:09:00 26/01/2025 17:30:00 0.02 0.00023 6 486 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1160 138931 Nuhaka River Road Wairoa Morere 3401 27/01/2025 10:51:00 27/01/2025 12:20:00 0.01 0.00008 2 178 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1161 139073 362 Whakaangiangi Rd Gisborne Awatere 0101 27/01/2025 14:26:00 29/01/2025 15:11:00 0.11 0.00004 1 2925 Unplanned Defective Equipment 1xddo kept blowing. Without lv fuses in also. Will  need TX + DDO's replaced. Ancient
1162 30677 Tiniroto road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 27/01/2025 16:02:00 27/01/2025 20:15:00 0.35 0.00292 76 9036 Unplanned Vegetation Tree fallen across l ines
1163 139223 404 Armstrong Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 27/01/2025 18:41:00 27/01/2025 20:40:00 0.00 0.00004 1 119 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuse
1164 139259 2253 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 27/01/2025 18:56:00 27/01/2025 20:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 282 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
1165 139532 454 Tauwhareparae Rd, Mangaheia stn Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 28/01/2025 08:47:00 28/01/2025 10:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 118 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuse
1166 30722 Whakaangiangi Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 28/01/2025 11:53:00 28/01/2025 12:55:00 0.04 0.00061 16 992 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX J324
1167 140110 27 Marumoko Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 29/01/2025 08:00:00 29/01/2025 10:00:00 0.22 0.00184 48 5760 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1168 3482 Hikuwai Drive Gisborne Mata 0304 29/01/2025 08:34:00 29/01/2025 16:32:00 0.02 0.00 1 239 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1169 3483 Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 30/01/2025 08:34:00 30/01/2025 15:10:00 0.02 0.00 1 198 Planned Planned 11kV isolated for safety.  Replace 50kV pole H1158
1170 140733 Makarika / Karewa cnr Gisborne Makarika 0204 30/01/2025 08:54:00 30/01/2025 10:15:00 0.01 0.00015 4 324 Unplanned Wildlife Line patrol completed.  Lots of ducks/geese in paddocks
1171 3490 1900 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 30/01/2025 12:28:00 30/01/2025 14:59:00 0.02 0.00 4 244 Planned Planned Replace TX J35
1172 3496 1900 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 31/01/2025 08:00:00 31/01/2025 12:14:00 2.55 0.01 261 23725 Planned Planned Install new HV l inks @ J596 & associated s/gear
1173 3488c Tuai Wairoa Ruakituri 2003 31/01/2025 09:06:00 31/01/2025 17:46:00 3.25 0.01 163 36278 Planned Planned Tuai Sub 5yr maintenance
1174 3488a Tuai Wairoa Lake 31/01/2025 09:23:00 31/01/2025 10:11:00 0.00 0.00 30 0 Planned Planned Tuai Sub 5yr maintenance
1175 3488a Tuai Wairoa Vil lage 2002 31/01/2025 09:23:00 31/01/2025 10:11:00 0.07 0.02 525 0 Planned Planned Tuai Sub 5yr maintenance
1176 N/A 67 All  Tuai Sub Wairoa Tuai-Wairoa A 5004 31/01/2025 12:36:00 31/01/2025 12:46:00 0.13 0.01348 351 3510 Unplanned Human Error Switch CB's over for MTC
1177 3488b Tuai Wairoa Lake 31/01/2025 17:37:00 31/01/2025 17:44:00 0.00 0.00 10 0 Planned Planned Tuai Sub 5yr maintenance
1178 3488b Tuai Wairoa Vil lage 2002 31/01/2025 17:37:00 31/01/2025 17:44:00 0.05 0.01 175 0 Planned Planned Tuai Sub 5yr maintenance
1179 142593 1226 Mangapoike Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 1/02/2025 17:55:00 1/02/2025 18:30:00 0.00 0.00008 2 70 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1180 142675 4029 Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 1/02/2025 20:00:00 2/02/2025 08:35:00 0.06 0.00008 2 1510 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1181 N/A 68 Tiniroto Rd, Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 1/02/2025 21:25:00 2/02/2025 08:45:00 0.52 0.00576 150 13482 Unplanned Wildlife Possum at pole D3559.  Pole has possum guard, may have cl imbed via stay wire.
1182 142830 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 2/02/2025 06:30:00 2/02/2025 08:15:00 0.02 0.00023 6 630 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1183 142833 213 Taurau Valley Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 2/02/2025 06:36:00 2/02/2025 09:15:00 0.01 0.00008 2 318 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1184 30691 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 2/02/2025 06:45:00 12/02/2025 10:27:00 0.56 0.00004 1 14622 Unplanned Lightning Replace TX C394 - Power not needed, no access
1185 3499 Bright Street Gisborne City 0602 2/02/2025 07:39:00 2/02/2025 13:45:00 0.08 0.00 6 1098 Planned Planned To replace RMU B1047, B510, B511, B512
1186 142881 564 Centennial Marine Drive Gisborne JNL_A 1405 2/02/2025 08:28:00 2/02/2025 09:00:00 0.01 0.00027 7 224 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1187 142951 36 Saddler Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 2/02/2025 10:09:00 2/02/2025 11:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 81 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuses
1188 30746 Matanui Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 2/02/2025 12:30:00 3/02/2025 12:21:00 0.11 0.00008 2 2862 Unplanned Lightning Replaced TX G233
1189 143354 708 Mahunga Road Wairoa Mahia 3301 2/02/2025 20:04:00 3/02/2025 09:00:00 0.15 0.00019 5 3880 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1190 143631 4988 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 3/02/2025 11:28:00 3/02/2025 13:30:00 0.01 0.00012 3 366 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1191 143739 1435 Waingake Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 3/02/2025 15:27:00 3/02/2025 17:33:00 0.01 0.00008 2 252 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1192 143360 1116 Motu Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 3/02/2025 19:35:00 3/02/2025 22:15:00 0.02 0.00015 4 640 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1193 3492 Ohuka Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 4/02/2025 09:06:00 4/02/2025 14:40:00 0.13 0.00 10 1671 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
1194 3491 4258 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 4/02/2025 10:01:00 4/02/2025 11:17:00 0.01 0.00 3 114 Planned Planned Upgrade TX J280
1195 3493 Ohuka Road Wairoa Ruakituri  2003 5/02/2025 09:14:00 5/02/2025 13:56:00 0.11 0.00 10 1411 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles & TX
1196 144940 143 Matanui Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 5/02/2025 10:49:00 5/02/2025 12:50:00 0.01 0.00008 2 242 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1197 30052 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 7/02/2025 14:28:00 8/02/2025 08:56:00 0.09 0.00023 6 2400 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace faulty TX
1198 30749 Tauwharepaere Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 8/02/2025 11:34:00 10/02/2025 16:37:00 0.41 0.00204 53 10592 Unplanned Third Party Interference Replace Poles & conductor after tree-feller brought tree down through l ine
1199 30053 Morere Wairoa Morere 3401 8/02/2025 19:06:00 9/02/2025 15:24:00 0.69 0.00326 85 17949 Unplanned Adverse Environment Large sl ip, slow moving causes wire to tension up and snap
1200 30054 Back Ormond Road / Waimata Valley Gisborne Waimata 0903 8/02/2025 22:01:00 9/02/2025 15:18:00 1.51 0.02734 712 39388 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car hit Pole
1201 N/A 70 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 8/02/2025 23:45:00 8/02/2025 23:54:00 0.05 0.00561 146 1314 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol  no cause found.  Suspect insulator flash over
1202 N/A 70 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 8/02/2025 23:45:00 8/02/2025 23:56:00 0.04 0.00323 84 924 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol  no cause found.  Suspect insulator flash over
1203 N/A 70 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Town 0402 8/02/2025 23:45:00 8/02/2025 23:56:00 0.09 0.00787 205 2255 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol  no cause found.  Suspect insulator flash over
1204 N/A 70 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Rototahi 0403 8/02/2025 23:45:00 8/02/2025 23:57:00 0.10 0.00829 216 2592 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol no cause found.  Suspect insulator flash over
1205 N/A 70 Tolaga Bay Gisborne Tolaga Bay Sub 8/02/2025 23:45:00 8/02/2025 23:53:00 0.00 0.00004 1 8 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol no cause found.  Suspect insulator flash over
1206 148093 279 Tahora Settlement Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 9/02/2025 18:36:00 9/02/2025 21:20:00 0.15 0.00092 24 3936 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1207 148378 183 Tuparoa Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 10/02/2025 07:43:00 10/02/2025 09:23:00 0.08 0.00077 20 2000 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1208 3515 Lake, Vil lage, Ruakituri Wairoa Tuai Sub 11/02/2025 06:45:00 11/02/2025 17:33:00 0.03 0.03 702 702 Planned Planned Transpower disconnector maintenance @ Tuai
1209 N/A 71 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Rototahi 0403 11/02/2025 07:39:00 11/02/2025 07:48:00 0.07 0.00829 216 1944 Unplanned Human Error Open 50kV CB H14 as part of SW3498.  H14 was suppling Tolaga Bay as the Gis - Tol 50kV was under fault conditions
1210 N/A 71 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Town 0402 11/02/2025 07:39:00 11/02/2025 07:50:00 0.09 0.00787 205 2255 Unplanned Human Error Open 50kV CB H14 as part of SW3498.  H14 was suppling Tolaga Bay as the Gis - Tol 50kV was under fault conditions
1211 N/A 71 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 11/02/2025 07:39:00 11/02/2025 07:50:00 0.04 0.00323 84 924 Unplanned Human Error Open 50kV CB H14 as part of SW3498.  H14 was suppling Tolaga Bay as the Gis - Tol 50kV was under fault conditions
1212 N/A 71 Tolaga Bay Sub Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 11/02/2025 07:39:00 11/02/2025 07:50:00 0.06 0.00561 146 1606 Unplanned Human Error Open 50kV CB H14 as part of SW3498.  H14 was suppling Tolaga Bay as the Gis - Tol 50kV was under fault conditions
1213 3498 Waiapu Road Gisborne Inland 0301 11/02/2025 07:56:00 11/02/2025 14:32:00 0.36 0.00173 45 5164 Unplanned Human Error Switching error
1214 30005 Peel Street Gisborne Reads Quay 0603 11/02/2025 08:24:00 11/02/2025 20:05:00 0.01 0.00031 8 343 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace faulty TX
1215 3498 A Waiapu Road Gisborne Inland 0301 11/02/2025 15:22:00 11/02/2025 15:25:00 0.15 0.05 1330 0 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1216 30010 Matawai Rd, Bushmere Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 11/02/2025 22:11:00 11/02/2025 22:51:00 0.12 0.00296 77 3080 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown jumper on Links D4318
1217 3495 Waireka Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 12/02/2025 09:03:00 12/02/2025 13:05:00 0.13 0.00 14 3388 Planned Planned Replace pole W5019
1218 149956 195 Russell  Road, Ngatapa Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 12/02/2025 17:40:00 12/02/2025 19:00:00 0.03 0.00042 11 880 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1219 30015 Tiniroto Rd / Lavenham Rd Gisborne Lavenham 0902 13/02/2025 13:43:00 13/02/2025 16:31:00 0.63 0.01724 449 16278 Unplanned Third Party Interference Pole D1389 down due to Car V's Pole D1389
1220 3501 Tokomaru Bay Gisborne Rua-Te Araroa 50kV 13/02/2025 14:29:00 13/02/2025 14:30:00 0.02 0.02 474 0 Planned Planned Replacing 50kV Poles
1221 1710 A Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 14/02/2025 09:02:00 14/02/2025 12:42:00 0.42 0.00 53 10868 Planned Planned Replace poles & conductor after tree-feller brought tree down through l ine
1222 151086 207 Rockhil l  Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 14/02/2025 10:17:00 14/02/2025 12:20:00 0.01 0.00012 3 369 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1223 150887 1926 Rakaroa Road Gisborne Matawai 1204 14/02/2025 20:44:00 15/02/2025 00:10:00 0.09 0.00042 11 2266 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1224 152519 109 Shanks Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 16/02/2025 07:29:00 16/02/2025 09:30:00 0.02 0.00019 5 605 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1225 3509 Gladstone Rd / Lytton Rd Gisborne Lytton 0701 16/02/2025 08:31:00 16/02/2025 12:30:00 0.69 0.00 75 8995 Planned Planned Replace TX B94
1226 30058 Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 16/02/2025 08:49:00 16/02/2025 09:56:00 0.04 0.00054 14 938 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cracked insulator @ HV fuses D295
1227 153233 673 Hokoroa Road Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 17/02/2025 08:33:00 17/02/2025 10:00:00 0.01 0.00015 4 348 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1228 30022 Waima Gisborne Seaside 0302 17/02/2025 10:16:00 17/02/2025 11:06:00 0.09 0.00184 48 2400 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through 11kV l ind at pole H2679
1229 30024 waima Gisborne Seaside 0302 17/02/2025 14:04:00 17/02/2025 17:05:00 0.33 0.00184 48 8688 Unplanned Vegetation Tree brought down through 11kV
1230 3503 Wheatstone Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 18/02/2025 08:32:00 18/02/2025 12:34:00 0.27 0.00 29 3515 Planned Planned 3503/1 Max McLean installed HV Pole & TX A292. 3503 Electrinet unable to complete work due to wind conditions
1231 3494 Putere Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 18/02/2025 09:03:00 18/02/2025 13:29:00 0.25 0.00 24 3195 Planned Planned Replace pole W5096
1232 153888 21 Makatote Rd, Waipiro Gisborne Makarika 0204 18/02/2025 09:06:00 18/02/2025 12:24:00 0.11 0.00058 15 2970 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace fuses
1233 30028 Puhinga Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 18/02/2025 11:54:00 18/02/2025 12:24:00 0.02 0.00058 15 450 Unplanned Defective Equipment Resag conductor @ pole H1575
1234 154511 31 Tiniroto Road, Wairoa Frasertown 3103 19/02/2025 06:12:00 19/02/2025 07:40:00 0.01 0.00008 2 176 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1235 154537 Beach Road, Tokomaru Bay Gisborne Seaside 0302 19/02/2025 07:10:00 19/02/2025 09:45:00 0.29 0.00184 48 7440 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1236 30069 Wainui Rd / Wheatstone Road Gisborne Tamarau 0503 19/02/2025 08:32:00 19/02/2025 14:12:00 1.17 0.04059 1057 30382 Unplanned Third Party Interference Digger came in contact with the OH lind @ Pole A4287 & LV l ine touched HV.  Broken LV X-Arm, LV l ine down and TX A59 failed (faulty)
1237 3512 Jacob Lane Gisborne Nelson 0803 19/02/2025 08:39:00 19/02/2025 16:18:00 0.12 0.00 7 1607 Planned Planned Replace TX C646
1238 3514 Pa Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 19/02/2025 09:08:00 19/02/2025 13:04:00 0.16 0.00 18 2126 Planned Planned Replace/Relocate 400V pole mtce TX A123
1239 30035 92 Lavenham Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 20/02/2025 08:24:00 20/02/2025 11:17:00 0.04 0.00023 6 1038 Unplanned Third Party Interference Car V's Pole  - @ Pole D2011
1240 3511 Waikura Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 20/02/2025 08:33:00 20/02/2025 13:28:00 0.44 0.00 39 5762 Planned Planned Replace pole J4219
1241 30074 Waitahaia Rd / Mata Rd Gisborne Mata 0304 20/02/2025 08:47:00 20/02/2025 12:43:00 0.19 0.00081 21 4928 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken insulator at pole H4496
1242 3502 A Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 20/02/2025 09:00:00 20/02/2025 09:03:00 0.00 0.00 16 24 Planned Planned Replace ABS W982
1243 3502 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 20/02/2025 09:00:00 20/02/2025 14:35:00 1.34 0.00 106 17432 Planned Planned Replace ABS W982
1244 155298 497 Ormond Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 20/02/2025 11:13:00 20/02/2025 13:40:00 0.19 0.00131 34 4998 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1245 155433 298 Ormond Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 20/02/2025 14:43:00 20/02/2025 15:40:00 0.00 0.00004 1 57 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fus
1246 3510 A Waikura Valley Road Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 21/02/2025 08:33:00 21/02/2025 12:32:00 0.36 0.00 39 9321 Planned Planned Replace poles
1247 156158 2317 Kanakania Road Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 21/02/2025 16:22:00 21/02/2025 19:30:00 0.01 0.00004 1 188 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuses
1248 30078 Mahia Penensular Wairoa Mahia 3301 22/02/2025 01:58:00 22/02/2025 11:35:00 3.60 0.01624 423 93627 Unplanned Defective Equipment Cracked glass insulator burnt arm, pulled through
1249 3513 Taumata Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 22/02/2025 08:33:00 22/02/2025 14:35:00 0.10 0.00 7 1267 Planned Planned Replace poles
1250 157604 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 23/02/2025 11:39:00 23/02/2025 13:00:00 0.02 0.00023 6 486 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1251 3518 Tapuaeroa Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 24/02/2025 09:04:00 24/02/2025 14:59:00 0.22 0.00 16 2842 Planned Planned Cut trees
1252 3516 Waihi Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 25/02/2025 09:03:00 25/02/2025 14:44:00 0.14 0.00 11 1876 Planned Planned Replace 11kV pole
1253 3523 Te Araroa Gisborne Awatere 0101 25/02/2025 09:04:00 25/02/2025 13:24:00 0.10 0.00 10 1301 Planned Planned Change 50kV poles
1254 N/A 75 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 25/02/2025 10:10:00 25/02/2025 11:06:00 0.25 0.00515 134 6600 Unplanned Human Error Cut tree branch, contacted HV conductor
1255 N/A 72 Tolaga Sub Gisborne Rototahi 0403 25/02/2025 12:29:00 25/02/2025 12:39:00 0.06 0.00618 161 1610 Unplanned Wildlife Flock of Canadian goose birds located in the area
1256 N/A 72 Tolaga Sub Gisborne Town 0402 25/02/2025 12:29:00 25/02/2025 12:45:00 0.13 0.00787 205 3280 Unplanned Wildlife Flock of Canadian goose birds located in the area
1257 N/A 72 Tolaga Sub Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 25/02/2025 12:29:00 25/02/2025 12:47:00 0.06 0.00323 84 1512 Unplanned Wildlife Flock of Canadian goose birds located in the area
1258 N/A 72 Tolaga Sub Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 25/02/2025 12:29:00 25/02/2025 12:47:00 0.10 0.00561 146 2628 Unplanned Wildlife Flock of Canadian goose birds located in the area
1259 158959 75 Maraehara Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 25/02/2025 14:31:00 25/02/2025 17:00:00 0.01 0.00004 1 149 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1260 159055 171 Pauakiri Road Gisborne Mata 0304 25/02/2025 17:18:00 25/02/2025 18:40:00 0.01 0.00015 4 328 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1261 159702 1584 Mangapoike Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 26/02/2025 17:29:00 26/02/2025 19:00:00 0.01 0.00008 2 182 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1262 159673 48 Mangamaia Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 26/02/2025 17:29:00 26/02/2025 19:45:00 0.13 0.00096 25 3400 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1263 160078 187 Berry Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 27/02/2025 08:33:00 27/02/2025 11:30:00 0.10 0.00054 14 2478 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1264 3522 Lake Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 27/02/2025 09:02:00 27/02/2025 17:01:00 1.84 0.00 100 20980 Planned Planned Replace poles
1265 30045 Mangamaia Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 27/02/2025 11:24:00 27/02/2025 12:08:00 0.04 0.00096 25 1100 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replaced insulator @ pole E2162
1266 3524 Stanley Road Gisborne Lytton 0701 27/02/2025 17:30:00 27/02/2025 22:02:00 0.39 0.00 37 5041 Planned Planned Replace GM TX
1267 3521 A Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Rototahi 0403 28/02/2025 08:30:00 28/02/2025 17:01:00 2.49 0.00 127 30629 Planned Planned Isolate to remove roof
1268 3526 Riverside / Goodwin Rd Gisborne Whangara 0506 28/02/2025 08:31:00 28/02/2025 16:30:00 0.99 0.00 54 12960 Planned Planned Replace HV pole and install  prop pole
1269 3525 A Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 28/02/2025 09:04:00 28/02/2025 14:55:00 0.05 0.00 4 702 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1270 30049 Managapa / Balance Vil lage / Whataupoko Gisborne Aberdeen 0609 28/02/2025 09:49:00 28/02/2025 10:29:00 1.53 0.09642 2511 39872 Unplanned Defective Equipment HV cable failed btwn RMU B6212 - RMU B344 & switching error
1271 3525 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 28/02/2025 16:31:00 28/02/2025 16:32:00 0.02 0.02 473 241 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1272 3517 Waiapu Road Gisborne Makarika 0204 1/03/2025 09:00:00 1/03/2025 12:19:00 0.51 0.00 68 6667 Planned Planned Cut Trees
1273 3528 Wainui Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 3/03/2025 09:13:00 3/03/2025 11:44:00 0.39 0.00 68 5147 Planned Planned Cut-out sample lengths of O/Head conductor for assessment.  Change cross arm @ pole A2114
1274 162864 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 3/03/2025 11:56:00 3/03/2025 14:56:00 0.01 0.00008 2 360 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1275 3529 SH35 Okitu & Makarori Gisborne Dalton 0502 3/03/2025 13:32:00 3/03/2025 15:32:00 0.31 0.00 68 4091 Planned Planned Cut & replace small section of HV conductor for testing
1276 3527 Totangi Road Gisborne Totangi 1101 4/03/2025 08:02:00 4/03/2025 16:46:00 0.41 0.00 21 5337 Planned Planned Tree cutting
1277 30093 Armstrong Road Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 5/03/2025 07:57:00 5/03/2025 12:32:00 0.13 0.00092 24 3416 Unplanned Defective Equipment Replace broken staywire @ pole E3507
1278 3531 Ormond Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 5/03/2025 09:36:00 5/03/2025 10:49:00 0.09 0.00 33 892 Planned Planned Replace HV stub pole
1279 N/A 74 Tawhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 5/03/2025 12:44:00 5/03/2025 16:31:00 0.37 0.00622 162 9604 Unplanned Adverse Weather Line clashing between W1138 & W1021
1280 N/A 73 Tawhara Road Wairoa Brickworks 3201 5/03/2025 18:30:00 5/03/2025 19:04:00 0.20 0.00622 162 5079 Unplanned Adverse Weather Line clash between W1138 & W1021
1281 164342 39 Kiwi Road, Wairoa Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 5/03/2025 18:55:00 5/03/2025 21:05:00 0.01 0.00012 3 390 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty l ightning arestors
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1282 30107 Tiniroto / Ruakaka Road Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 5/03/2025 23:18:00 6/03/2025 16:16:00 0.79 0.00315 82 20586 Unplanned Vegetation 3 span HV down Poles D3536 - D310.  Tree thru l ine
1283 30106 Panikau Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 6/03/2025 04:23:00 6/03/2025 14:15:00 0.67 0.00215 56 17374 Unplanned Vegetation Tree branch through HV l ines byd HV fuses A168 at pole A3779
1284 30152 Waihua Valley Rd / Cricklewood Rd Wairoa Raupunga 3101 6/03/2025 11:03:00 6/03/2025 16:19:00 0.27 0.00084 22 6952 Unplanned Adverse Weather Repair conductor after clash, high winds
1285 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Mahia 3301 6/03/2025 13:04:00 7/03/2025 18:24:00 2.98 0.11132 2899 77538 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1286 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Morere 3401 6/03/2025 13:04:00 7/03/2025 18:22:00 0.67 0.02058 536 17344 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1287 165300 2753 Whangara Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 7/03/2025 09:28:00 7/03/2025 11:02:00 0.00 0.00004 1 94 Unplanned Adverse Weather Replace fuses
1288 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Frasertown 3103 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:02:00 0.06 0.01847 481 1443 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1289 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Brickworks 3201 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:02:00 0.07 0.02365 616 1848 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1290 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Borough Two 3205 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:02:00 0.08 0.02546 663 1989 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1291 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Borough One 3204 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:02:00 0.09 0.03145 819 2457 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1292 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Affco 3202 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:22:00 0.03 0.00142 37 851 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1293 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:21:00 0.17 0.00760 198 4356 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1294 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Kiwi Sub 32 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:27:00 0.00 0.00004 1 28 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1295 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Raupunga 3101 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:11:00 0.19 0.01617 421 5052 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1296 30109 Wairoa / Mahia Region Wairoa Wairoa Sub 31 7/03/2025 17:59:00 7/03/2025 18:02:00 0.00 0.00008 2 6 Unplanned Defective Equipment Faulty Insulator Failed - Conductor on Arm Burnt Down Pole
1297 165674 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 7/03/2025 19:15:00 8/03/2025 11:45:00 1.94 0.00196 51 50490 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1298 30110 Moana Road Gisborne Dalton 0502 8/03/2025 05:59:00 8/03/2025 08:48:00 0.90 0.00530 138 23322 Unplanned Adverse Weather ABS A2188 arcing across shackles - Salt Build Up
1299 3554 Nelson Road Gisborne Nelson 0803 8/03/2025 09:00:00 8/03/2025 17:41:00 0.02 0.00 1 521 Planned Planned Upgrade 400V fuse rack TX C325
1300 N/A 76 SH2 Whakaki Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 8/03/2025 11:39:00 8/03/2025 11:45:00 0.00 0.00042 11 66 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown 40a fuse - centre phase @ W8167
1301 166888 180Monck Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 9/03/2025 09:45:00 9/03/2025 11:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 75 Unplanned Lightning Replace fuse
1302 30113 Waimata Valley Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 9/03/2025 10:09:00 10/03/2025 10:12:00 0.11 0.00008 2 2886 Unplanned Lightning Faulty Transformer G188 caused by Lightning in the area
1303 3550 Waimoatatini Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 10/03/2025 09:00:00 10/03/2025 12:36:00 0.22 0.00 26 5616 Planned Planned Replace Switch J1048
1304 3534 Lucknow Street Wairoa Borough Two 3205 10/03/2025 09:32:00 10/03/2025 10:35:00 0.24 0.00 101 3217 Planned Planned Replace X-arm
1305 167733 1400 Wharerata Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 10/03/2025 12:26:00 10/03/2025 13:45:00 0.00 0.00004 1 79 Unplanned Vegetation Tree in l ines
1306 N/A 77 Whakaangiangi Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 11/03/2025 01:15:00 11/03/2025 08:29:00 0.52 0.00123 32 13413 Unplanned Wildlife Possum on Pole J2997 - Centre phase
1307 3563 Renner Road Gisborne Lavenham 0902 11/03/2025 08:51:00 12/03/2025 16:48:00 1.18 0.00 16 30672 Planned Planned Problem with pole, left off overnight, fixed next day
1308 3536 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 11/03/2025 09:00:00 11/03/2025 11:11:00 1.88 0.01432 373 48863 Unplanned Human Error Shutdown cancelled as customer notification failed due to alternative date 12/2/25
1309 168534 202 Otoi Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 11/03/2025 16:40:00 11/03/2025 18:00:00 0.00 0.00004 1 80 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1310 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Patutahi Sub 09 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.00 0.00004 1 39 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1311 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Lavenham 0902 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.67 0.01724 449 17511 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1312 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Waimata 0903 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.97 0.02492 649 25311 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1313 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Muriwai 0905 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.62 0.01586 413 16107 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1314 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Te Arai 0906 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.35 0.00899 234 9126 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1315 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Pehiri  Sub 10 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.00 0.00004 1 39 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1316 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.07 0.00180 47 1833 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1317 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Parikanapa 1002 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.04 0.00115 30 1170 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1318 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.19 0.00480 125 4875 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1319 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Tahunga 1004 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.07 0.00188 49 1911 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1320 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Ngatapa Sub 11 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.00 0.00004 1 39 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1321 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Totangi 1101 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.02 0.00054 14 546 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1322 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Ngatapa 1102 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.10 0.00269 70 2730 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1323 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Tahora 1103 11/03/2025 23:17:00 11/03/2025 23:56:00 0.23 0.00580 151 5889 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1324 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Puha Sub 12 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:02:00 0.00 0.00004 1 45 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1325 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Whatatutu 1201 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:02:00 0.42 0.00937 244 10980 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1326 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Kanakanaia 1202 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:02:00 0.31 0.00687 179 8055 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1327 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:02:00 0.31 0.00699 182 8190 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1328 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Matawai 1204 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:02:00 0.67 0.01478 385 17325 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1329 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Dunstan 1403 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:00:00 0.02 0.00042 11 473 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1330 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne JNL_A 1405 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:00:00 0.03 0.00077 20 860 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1331 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Bell  1406 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:00:00 0.39 0.00910 237 10191 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol  Done - Nothing Found
1332 N/A 78 50kV Ring Gisborne Waipaoa 1408 11/03/2025 23:17:00 12/03/2025 00:00:00 0.01 0.00023 6 258 Unplanned Unknown cause Patrol l ine and could not locate any fault. 2nd Foot Patrol Done - Nothing Found
1333 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Ruatoria Sub 02 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1334 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.01 0.01 310 157 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1335 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Makarika 0204 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.00 0.00 113 57 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1336 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Tiki Tiki  0206 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.01 0.01 316 160 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1337 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Tokomaru Bay Sub 03 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.00 0.00 2 1 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1338 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Inland 0301 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.01 0.01 160 80 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1339 3506 A Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Seaside 0302 12/03/2025 16:17:00 12/03/2025 16:18:00 0.00 0.00 118 59 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1340 3506 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 12/03/2025 16:30:00 12/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1341 3506 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Awatere 0101 12/03/2025 16:30:00 12/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 86 43 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1342 3506 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 12/03/2025 16:30:00 12/03/2025 16:31:00 0.01 0.01 256 129 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1343 3506 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 12/03/2025 16:30:00 12/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned 50Kv S/Gear maintenance
1344 3553 Tawhara Valley Wairoa Brickworks 3201 13/03/2025 09:01:00 13/03/2025 16:11:00 0.31 0.00 19 8170 Planned Planned Replace Poles
1345 3505 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Te Araroa Sub 01 13/03/2025 16:30:00 13/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 1 1 Planned Planned Stitch MTC
1346 3505 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Awatere 0101 13/03/2025 16:30:00 13/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 91 46 Planned Planned Stitch MTC
1347 3505 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Hicks Bay 0102 13/03/2025 16:30:00 13/03/2025 16:31:00 0.01 0.01 256 129 Planned Planned Stitch MTC
1348 3505 Tokomaru Bay Sub Gisborne Te Araroa 0103 13/03/2025 16:30:00 13/03/2025 16:31:00 0.00 0.00 129 65 Planned Planned Stitch MTC
1349 30157 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 13/03/2025 16:47:00 14/03/2025 14:14:00 0.02 0.00031 8 400 Unplanned Adverse Environment Pole J2437A - In Slip Zone.  Conductors down to 1mt above ground.
1350 N/A 79 Mahia Wairoa Mahia 3301 15/03/2025 14:15:00 15/03/2025 19:04:00 7.59 0.03099 807 197586 Unplanned Third Party Interference Isolate power l ines for a large fire in Mahia
1351 30615 Queen St / Paul St Wairoa Borough Two 3205 17/03/2025 13:36:00 17/03/2025 15:17:00 0.07 0.00073 19 1919 Unplanned Defective Equipment 11kV cable btwn W255 - W1557 (tx) failed.  Backfed through LV
1352 173027 1435 Waingake Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 18/03/2025 08:54:00 18/03/2025 10:15:00 0.00 0.00004 1 81 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1353 3539 Clifton & Lyall  Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 18/03/2025 09:03:00 18/03/2025 16:15:00 0.87 0.00 53 11399 Planned Planned To replace 11kV poles
1354 N/A 81 Tiniroto Road Gisborne W O Kuri 1001 19/03/2025 03:01:00 19/03/2025 05:39:00 0.28 0.00180 47 7363 Unplanned Unknown cause W-O-Kuri feeder tripped.  Restored via Panikauapa feeder.  Cause unknown. MCB Tripped on CB which prevented the spring recharge
1355 N/A 80 Waimata Gisborne Waimata 0903 19/03/2025 05:20:00 19/03/2025 07:00:00 1.16 0.02492 649 30160 Unplanned Unknown cause Waimata feeder tripped.  Restored after sectionalisng.  Cause unknown
1356 3541 Kirkpatrick Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 19/03/2025 10:00:00 19/03/2025 12:12:00 0.06 0.00 12 720 Planned Planned Install  TX fuses C2817
1357 N/A 82 Tolaga, Toko Gisborne Toko Tie 0401 19/03/2025 10:47:00 19/03/2025 11:03:00 0.11 0.01670 435 2894 Unplanned Unknown cause E/F thru G326 (Tokotie) tripped.  Gen 5 CB 1
1358 3540 Clifton & Lyall  Road Wairoa Frasertown 3103 20/03/2025 09:00:00 20/03/2025 14:49:00 0.70 0.00 53 9177 Planned Planned Pole replacements - See Waihua fault
1359 3556 Raupunga Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 20/03/2025 09:21:00 20/03/2025 11:47:00 0.02 0.00 4 292 Planned Planned To connect new lines to new TX W22784
1360 30143 Waihua Wairoa Raupunga 3101 20/03/2025 10:52:00 21/03/2025 21:35:00 5.63 0.02523 657 146711 Unplanned Vegetation Forestry Block tree through l ine W1159 - W6359
1361 N/A 83 Kaiti, Whataupoko Gisborne Whangara 0506 20/03/2025 11:16:00 20/03/2025 12:50:00 1.18 0.02262 589 30855 Unplanned Unknown cause Inst O/C CB A472 - Line patrolled - No ovious cause of fault
1362 174564 330 Sheltons Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 20/03/2025 16:24:00 20/03/2025 17:12:00 0.03 0.00061 16 768 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1363 30145 Ihungia Road Gisborne Mata 0304 21/03/2025 00:51:00 21/03/2025 13:31:00 0.29 0.00061 16 7649 Unplanned Vegetation Tree through HV l ines at pole H650
1364 N/A 84 Thomas Rd Gisborne Rototahi 0403 21/03/2025 06:55:00 21/03/2025 08:37:00 0.01 0.00012 3 306 Unplanned Vegetation Tree branch on HV btwn Pole A858 - A859
1365 174195 63 Thomas Road Gisborne Rototahi 0403 21/03/2025 06:55:00 21/03/2025 08:55:00 0.01 0.00012 3 360 Unplanned Vegetation Replace fuses
1366 174979 209 Browns Beach Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 21/03/2025 08:31:00 21/03/2025 10:30:00 0.03 0.00023 6 714 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1367 175570 165 Glendening Road Wairoa Raupunga 3101 22/03/2025 08:56:00 22/03/2025 10:30:00 0.01 0.00008 2 188 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1368 176948 124 Iwitea Road Wairoa Nuhaka 3203 24/03/2025 07:34:00 24/03/2025 09:10:00 0.06 0.00065 17 1632 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses - Possible bird strike
1369 177016 Berry Road, Tiniroto Gisborne Tiniroto 1003 24/03/2025 09:51:00 24/03/2025 12:30:00 0.09 0.00054 14 2226 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1370 3543 Ahirau Road Gisborne Te Karaka 1203 24/03/2025 11:01:00 24/03/2025 12:17:00 0.03 0.00 10 380 Planned Planned Install  HV fuses TX E1824 (TX not installed)
1371 177060 89 Walker Road Gisborne Ruatoria 0201 24/03/2025 12:21:00 24/03/2025 14:30:00 0.00 0.00004 1 129 Unplanned Wildlife Replace fuses
1372 3547 Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 25/03/2025 09:01:00 25/03/2025 16:04:00 0.58 0.00 36 7625 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1373 3565 Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 25/03/2025 09:02:00 25/03/2025 13:57:00 0.58 0.00 51 7523 Planned Planned Install  Recloser
1374 3581 Mangahaurini Gorge Gisborne Inland 0301 25/03/2025 11:07:00 25/03/2025 13:41:00 0.01 0.00 1 154 Planned Planned Urgent Shutdown - To Remove at risk tree @ pole H2408
1375 3547 A Te Araroa Road Gisborne Awatere 0101 25/03/2025 16:30:00 25/03/2025 16:31:00 0.02 0.02 473 473 Planned Planned Replace 50kV poles
1376 3546 Wharekopare Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 26/03/2025 08:32:00 26/03/2025 16:44:00 1.10 0.00 58 14300 Planned Planned Replace HV poles
1377 3548 Bushmere Road Gisborne Bushmere 0805 26/03/2025 09:01:00 26/03/2025 14:14:00 0.55 0.00 46 7212 Planned Planned Replace ABS D399
1378 3566 Tauwhareparae Rd Gisborne Tauwhareparae 0404 27/03/2025 09:00:00 27/03/2025 16:58:00 0.92 0.00 51 11486 Planned Planned Install  new SW/GR
1379 179128 35 Nicks Head Road Gisborne Muriwai 0905 28/03/2025 07:50:00 28/03/2025 09:24:00 0.00 0.00004 1 94 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1380 3551 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 28/03/2025 08:30:00 28/03/2025 16:42:00 1.10 0.00 58 14300 Planned Planned Replace 11kV poles
1381 3567 Aberdeen Road Gisborne Gladstone 0607 28/03/2025 08:35:00 28/03/2025 13:08:00 1.76 0.01 168 23080 Planned Planned Tree cutting
1382 3561 Waiapu Road Gisborne Mata 0304 28/03/2025 08:44:00 28/03/2025 14:14:00 0.06 0.00 5 825 Planned Planned 11kV deenergised only for 50kV pole change
1383 179169 Kiwi Road Wairoa Affco 3202 28/03/2025 10:06:00 28/03/2025 10:40:00 0.00 0.00004 1 34 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuse
1384 179209 904 Poroporo Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 28/03/2025 10:52:00 28/03/2025 13:00:00 0.06 0.00050 13 1664 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1385 179241 211 Gordon Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 28/03/2025 12:49:00 28/03/2025 14:00:00 0.03 0.00046 12 852 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1386 30188 Watson Park Gisborne Willows 0702 28/03/2025 12:50:00 28/03/2025 13:27:00 0.00 0.00004 1 37 Unplanned Defective Equipment Blown HV jumpers at TX HV Fuses B1965
1387 180613 416 Waiomatatini Road Gisborne Tiki Tiki 0206 30/03/2025 08:20:00 30/03/2025 09:50:00 0.00 0.00004 1 90 Unplanned Unknown cause Replace fuses
1388 30190 Waimata Valley Rd / Kawatiri Road Gisborne Waimata 0903 31/03/2025 05:58:00 31/03/2025 08:41:00 1.39 0.02492 649 36193 Unplanned Defective Equipment Broken HV conductor between Pole D1423 - D1424.  Pin loose tripped over flashover to top of pole
1389 3552 Wharekopae Road Gisborne Tahora 1103 31/03/2025 08:30:00 31/03/2025 15:36:00 0.95 0.00 58 12382 Planned Planned Replace poles
1390 30199 Paparatu Road Gisborne Te Arai 0906 31/03/2025 16:52:00 31/03/2025 20:07:00 0.11 0.00 16 2768 Unplanned Defective Equipment Burnt HV pole C863.  Insulator failed, tracked thru arm
1391 ¹  Extend table as necessary to disclose information for all individual interruptions
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Box 2: Explanatory comment on regulatory profit 

Our regulated profit including financial incentives and wash-ups for the year is 
$9.1m which is a 14% decrease compared to regulated profit in FY24 of $10.5m. 
The $1.4m decrease is attributable to a $2.81m decrease in revaluation, and 
$653k increase in depreciation. 

Material items included in other regulated income were compensation receipts for 
damages to network infrastructure, electricity sales income from gensets and new 
connections fees. 

Reclassified items are noted in box 10 below and have no impact on regulated 
profit.  

Merger and acquisition expenses (3(iv) of Schedule 3) 

6. If the EDB incurred merger and acquisitions expenditure during the disclosure
year, provide the following information in the box below-

6.1 information on reclassified items in accordance with subclause 2.7.1(2). 

6.2 any other commentary on the benefits of the merger and acquisition 
expenditure to the EDB. 

Box 3: Explanatory comment on merger and acquisition expenditure 

There were no merger or acquisition expenditure during the year. 

Value of the Regulatory Asset Base (Schedule 4) 

7. In the box below, comment on the value of the regulatory asset base (rolled
forward) in Schedule 4. This comment must include information on reclassified
items in accordance with subclause 2.7.1(2).

Box 4: Explanatory comment on the value of the regulatory asset based (rolled forward) 

The RAB has increased from $222.6m to $238.5m, an increase of 7%. Assets 
commissioned in RY25 of $19m was 51% higher than RY24 of $12.6m largely 
attributable to increased asset replacement and renewal expenditure correlating 
into much higher value of assets commissioned in RY25 with sub transmission 
and distribution pole replacements a major driver. 

Regulatory tax allowance: disclosure of permanent differences (5a(i) of Schedule 5a) 

8. In the box below, provide descriptions and workings of the material items
recorded in the following asterisked categories of 5a(i) of Schedule 5a-

8.1 Income not included in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but taxable; 



8.2 Expenditure or loss in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but not 
deductible; 

8.3 Income included in regulatory profit / (loss) before tax but not taxable; 

8.4 Expenditure or loss deductible but not in regulatory profit / (loss) before 
tax. 

Box 5: Regulatory tax allowance: permanent differences 

There was an immaterial permanent difference for entertainment expenses. 

Regulatory tax allowance: disclosure of temporary differences (5a(vi) of Schedule 
5a) 

9. In the box below, provide descriptions and workings of material items
recorded in the asterisked category ‘Tax effect of other temporary differences’
in 5a(vi) of Schedule 5a.

Box 6: Tax effect of other temporary differences (current disclosure year) 

The amounts are immaterial. 

Cost allocation (Schedule 5d) 

10. In the box below, comment on cost allocation as disclosed in Schedule 5d.

This comment must include information on reclassified items in accordance
with subclause 2.7.1(2).

Box 7: Cost allocation 

Reclassified items are noted in box 10 below. No cost allocation has been applied. 

Asset allocation (Schedule 5e) 

11. In the box below, comment on asset allocation as disclosed in Schedule 5e.
This comment must include information on reclassified items in accordance
with subclause 2.7.1(2).

Box 8: Commentary on asset allocation 

No asset allocation has been applied. Refer to box 9 for items reclassified. 



Capital Expenditure for the Disclosure Year (Schedule 6a) 

12. In the box below, comment on expenditure on assets for the disclosure year,
as disclosed in Schedule 6a. This comment must include-

12.1 a description of the materiality threshold applied to identify material

           projects and programmes described in Schedule 6a;

12.2 information on reclassified items in accordance with subclause 2.7.1. 

Box 9: Explanation of capital expenditure for the disclosure year 

Capital expenditure is focused on asset replacement and renewal to maintain the 
network by replacing aging assets and contributed $17.6m of total expenditure of 
$19.8m or 88%. This is a significant increase on replacement and renewal 
expenditure of $12.4m in RY24. Increased expenditure on quality of supply 
totalling $844k in RY25 included expenditure on generators, field recloser 
automation and placement of fault indicators on the network. 

Major expenditure items for categories in asset replacement and renewal were: 

● 11kV Pole Replacements - Planned/Unplanned

● 50kV Pole/Component Replacement

● Zone Substation Component Replacement/Refurbishment

● Switchgear Replacement plan Planned/Unplanned

● GENSET Refurbishment

● 110kV Tower/Component Replacement + Tracks

There is no materiality threshold applied to the schedule 

There are costs relating to installation of a bridge on landowner property to allow 
access to Sub-transmission towers that have been reclassified from asset 
replacement and renewal – sub transmission to non-network assets. The total 
value of the costs reclassified in the RY25 $301k and $86k in RY24. 

Operational Expenditure for the Disclosure Year (Schedule 6b) 

13. In the box below, comment on operational expenditure for the disclosure year,
as disclosed in Schedule 6b. This comment must include-

13.1 Commentary on assets replaced or renewed with asset replacement
and renewal operational expenditure, as reported in 6b(i) of Schedule 
6b; 

13.2 Information on reclassified items in accordance with subclause 2.7.1(2); 

13.3 Commentary on any material atypical expenditure included in 
operational expenditure disclosed in Schedule 6b, a including the value 



of the expenditure the purpose of the expenditure, and the operational 
expenditure categories the expenditure relates to. 

Box 10: Explanation of operational expenditure for the disclosure year 

Operational expenditure is broken down to Network opex relating to network 
maintenance ($8.1m) and non-network opex supporting the business operations 
($7.1m).  

Network opex consists of four standard categories: Asset replacement and renewal, 
service interruptions and emergencies, vegetation management and routine and 
corrective maintenance and inspection.  

Asset replacement and renewal expenditure of $55k was 92% below target. This is 
primarily a result of the reclassification of the avoided cost of distribution charges 
paid to Eastland Generation Limited now classified as non-network solutions in 
RY25.  This provides network security in the form of distributed generation from 
Waihi Hydro and avoids electricity distribution capital expenditure due to the 
provision of alternate security services. 

Service interruptions and emergencies expenditure was 15% or $492k below target 
for RY25. The region again incurred adverse weather conditions over the course of 
the year but not to the extent of the severity of previous years, most notably in RY23. 
Genset maintenance and servicing costs have been reclassified as routine and 
corrective maintenance costs in RY25. 

Non-network opex expenditure of $7.1m was comprised of $1.98m on system 
operations and network support (SONS), $388k on Non-network solutions provided 
by related party or third party and business support costs of $4.7m.   

Variance between forecast and actual expenditure (Schedule 7) 

14. In the box below, comment on variance in actual to forecast expenditure for
the disclosure year, as reported in Schedule 7. This comment must include
information on reclassified items in accordance with subclause 2.7.1(2).



Box 11: Explanatory comment on variance in actual to forecast expenditure 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

Customer Connections variance (-$1,705k) 

Firstlight Network has historically adopted a customer connections policy whereby all 
expenses related to customer-initiated requirements have been covered in full by the 
customer.  A review of the capital contributions policy where customers contribute 
less than 100% upfront resulted in an increase in forecast capex for customer 
connections.  This policy is still planned to go ahead but yet to be adopted.  

System Growth variances (-$2,188k) 

The underspend in growth was a result of the delay in preparing the project scope for 
the capacitor banks, being implemented to allow the main Tuai to Gisborne sub 
transmission line to be operated at a higher rate. 

Asset Replacement and Renewal variances +$2,156k 

Asset replacement and renewal expenditure was 14% over budget.  Increased 
investment in sub transmission and distribution overhead renewals, zone sub renewal 
expenditure, switchgear replacement plan and continuation of remediation work on 
critical sub transmission assets were the main drivers to the overspend. Increased 
costs in the supply chain also had an impact on overall expenditure. 

Reliability, Safety and Environment (-$228k) 

Generator project has been deferred, currently still in project scoping phase. 

Asset Relocations (-$75k) 

Small provision is made annually for any asset relocations. No relocations in RY25. 

Non- network Assets +$119k 

This overspend is driven by a reclassification of bridge installation costs of $301k to 
allow access to transmission towers. These were reclassified from asset replacement 
and renewal  –  sub transmission.  The overspend was partially offset by delay in 
Wairoa Depot rebuild originally scheduled for RY25. 



OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE 

Asset Replacement & Renewal (-$619k) 

Asset Replacement and Renewal underspent by $619k. As noted previously, the 
avoided cost of distribution charges paid to Eastland Generation Ltd have now been 
classified as non-network solution expenditure and this is the major driver in the 
underspend. There has also been a reclassification of some work categories 
previously identified as AR&R but deemed more appropriately classified as routine 
and corrective maintenance in RY25.  

Routine & Corrective Maintenance & Inspection (-$368k) 

Total expenditure of $3.1m was $368k under budget of $3.5m a variance of 11%. 
This is considerably higher than RY24 spend of $2.2m and trending above historical 
levels. Additional headcount and major maintenance work carried out at Wairoa and 
Tuai subs were contributing factors to the increase compared to historic levels.  

Service Interruption & Emergencies (-$492k) 

Service interruption expenditure of $2.8m was 15% under budget. This compared to 
$3m in RY23 and $2.9m in RY24. Genset maintenance and servicing costs have 
been reclassified as routine and corrective maintenance costs in RY25. 

Vegetation Management +$305k 

Increased focus has been put on vegetation management activities to manage the 
increasing impact of vegetation on the reliability performance of the network and this 
is reflected in increased spend to budget. 

System Operations & Network Support Costs (-$1318k) 

A large step change was factored into SONS forecasts in the 2024 AMP. This, 
coupled with a higher than budgeted personnel recovery (time writing that results in 
a credit to SONS) are the key drivers in the underspend. Major SONS costs are 
payroll, management fee that is split between SONS and business support, network 
consultancy costs and vehicle expenses.  

Business Support Costs (-$557k) 

Business support costs of $4.7m was 11% under budget. Spend was in line with 
RY23 and RY24 also at $4.7m respectively.  Major components of business support 
costs are management fee, payroll, insurance, consultancy fees, software/licence 
fees and legal expenses. Base year business support AMP calculations included 
some one-off expenses in RY23 prior to acquisition by Clarus Group in March 23 
and were included in AMP forecast modelling and was the driver to underspend. 



Information relating to revenues and quantities for the disclosure year 

15. In the box below provide-

15.1 a comparison of the target revenue disclosed before the start of the
disclosure year, in accordance with clause 2.4.1 and subclause 2.4.3(3) 
to total billed line charge revenue for the disclosure year, as disclosed 
in Schedule 8; and  

15.2 explanatory comment on reasons for any material differences between 
target revenue and total billed line charge revenue. 

Box 12: Explanatory comment relating to revenue for the disclosure year 

There is no material difference between target and actual revenue. 

Network Reliability for the Disclosure Year (Schedule 10) 

16. In the box below, comment on network reliability for the disclosure year, as
disclosed in Schedule 10.



Box 13: Commentary on network reliability for the disclosure year 

In RY25, there was a significant increase in planned outages, rising by 41% from 313 

in RY24 to 439. This increase was reflected in a corresponding rise in planned SAIDI, 

which went up from 122 to 181.  

Unplanned SAIFI saw a sharp increase of 31%, rising from 3.826 to 5.028. One of the 

key contributors to this was Sub-transmission line outages almost doubled in RY25, 

increasing by 94% from 17 to 33. Zone substations also had a significant impact, 

particularly on SAIFI, due to the high number of customers affected during outages. 

Vegetation-related interruptions saw a sharp increase, with SAIDI more than doubling -

rising 103% from 90 to 182. Notably, 91% of this impact was caused by out-of-zone 

vegetation. In contrast, in-zone vegetation-related SAIDI fell by 47% compared to the 

previous year, indicating that the vegetation management strategy within regulated 

areas is delivering positive results. 

Weather-related interruptions showed a dramatic reduction, with SAIDI due to adverse 
environment falling by 88% - from 101 to just 13. 

Interruptions due to equipment failure increased, contributing to a 33% rise in SAIFI. 

However, despite more interruptions, the SAIDI associated with equipment failure 

dropped by 20%, from 124 in RY24 to 100 in RY25. This suggests shorter durations of 

impact of the outages potentially due to faster response for restoration due to 

increased automation. Pole and pole-top hardware were identified as major 

contributors to equipment-related interruptions. 

Mahia 3301 was the worst performing feeder as it contributed to the highest SAIDI and 

SAIFI. 

The most common cause on a feeder is determined by the highest number of 

interruptions attributed to that cause. In cases where two causes have the same 

number of interruptions, we have selected the cause that contributed the highest 

metric (SAIDI/SAIFI). 

In response to these trends, a targeted pole management program is now underway. 
The introduction of a new inspection app has improved forecasting, resulting in a 
higher forecasted rate of pole replacements going forward. 

The data stated in this year’s Schedule 10 is consistent with how Firstlight has been 
treating SAIDI and SAIFI in the past and as in the past SAIDI and SAIFI calculations 
for Information Disclosures does not uses normalising customer minutes leading to 
different reported SAIDI and SAIFI to those in Annual Compliance Statement.  

The information provided in Schedule 10 has been derived from the records kept by 
the control room.  These processes follow Firstlight Outage Data Recording 
Procedures contained in our Quality Standards Manuals and are typical of industry 
control room procedures.  There are inherent limitations in the ability to collect and 



record the network reliability information to be disclosed in Schedule 10(i) to 10(vi) and 
schedule 10a. Consequently, there is no independent evidence available to support 
the accuracy and completeness of recorded faults, and Firstlight has limited control 
over the accuracy and completeness of installation control point (ICP) data included in 
the SAIDI and SAIFI calculations. 

Insurance cover 

17. In the box below, provide details of any insurance cover for the assets used to
provide electricity distribution services, including-

17.1 The EDB’s approaches and practices in regard to the insurance of
assets used to provide electricity distribution services, including the 
level of insurance; 

17.2 In respect of any self-insurance, the level of reserves, details of how 
reserves are managed and invested, and details of any reinsurance. 

Box 14: Explanation of insurance cover 

Network assets such as the substation buildings, zone sub transformers and 
switchgear, SCADA, other communications equipment excluding fibre-optic cables 
are insured but lines, poles and cables are not. These assets are insured for 
replacement cost to a maximum of $79m.  

Firstlight Network Limited has no self-insurance cover. 



Amendments to previously disclosed information 

18. In the box below, provide information about amendments to previously
disclosed information disclosed in accordance with clause 2.12.1 in the last 7 
years, including:

18.1 a description of each error; and

18.2 for each error, reference to the web address where the disclosure
made in accordance with clause 2.12.1 is publicly disclosed. 

Box 15: Disclosure of amendment to previously disclosed information 

There were no amendments to the previously disclosed information. 
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Appendix A - 
Information 
Disclosure for 
Related Parties 

Assessment Period 

1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025 
 
 
 
 



 

 

1. Introduction 
 

Firstlight Network (Firstlight) is the electricity lines company for Tairāwhiti and Wairoa. 
We own and maintain the poles, wires, transformers and underground cabling used by 
electricity retailers to supply customers with electricity.  

We also own the region’s high-voltage electricity transmission network (the steel poles 
and towers that connect our region to the national grid). 

We’re a team of people who, with our contractors, are responsible for keeping the lights 
on for 26,000 customers across 12,000 square kilometers of Tairāwhiti and Wairoa. 

On 1 April 2023, Firstgas Group (now Clarus) took over ownership of Eastland Network 
Limited from Eastland Group. Firstlight Network is part of Clarus and is owned by Igneo 
Infrastructure Partners. 

Clarus is one of New Zealand’s largest energy groups, with brands that touch many 
parts of the energy supply chain – from energy transmission and distribution to retail 
supply and storage. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

2. Information Disclosure requirements 
 

This disclosure is made on behalf of Firstlight. Firstlight procures operations and 
maintenance (O&M) services from its related party, Gas Services New Zealand Midco 
Limited (GSNZ Midco). Firstlight also procures corporate support services from Firstgas. 
The extent of these and other purchases from companies within the Clarus group 
means that Firstlight procures more than 65% of its operating expenditure (Opex) and 
capital expenditure (Capex) from related parties. 

Given this use of related parties, Firstlight is subject to the full disclosure requirements 
for related parties under the Electricity Distribution Information Disclosure 
Determination 2012 (ID Determination) issued by the Commerce Commission.  

The related party information disclosed on the following pages has been prepared in 
accordance with sections 2.3.8, 2.3.10, 2.3.12 and 2.3.13 of the ID Determination. It: 

• Provides a summary of related party relationships and transactions 

• Provides a summary of the Clarus procurement policy and describes how this 
policy is applied in practice by Firstlight 

• Describes policies and procedures that require consumers to purchase goods or 
services from related parties 

• Provides representative examples of how the procurement policy has been 
applied for related party purchases and how arm’s length terms were tested 

• Provides a map of anticipated network expenditure and constraints 

This disclosure was prepared on 13 August 2025 and where required, has been audited 
as part of the annual information disclosure process.  

A copy of the full procurement policy and associated guidelines has been provided to 
the Commerce Commission as required under section 2.3.11 of the ID Determination.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3. Summary of Firstlight’s related party relationships 
and transactions 

 

Clause 2.3.8 of the ID Determination requires that: 

“if an EDB has had related party transactions involving a procurement from a related 
party during that disclosure year, the EDB must publicly disclose a diagram or a 
description that shows the connection between the EDB and the related parties with 
which it has had related party transactions in the disclosure year, including for each of 
those related parties-  

(1)  the relationship between the EDB and the related party  

(2)  the principal activities of the related party 

(3)  the total annual expenditure incurred by the EDB with the related party. 

In RY2025, Firstlight: 

- Seconded staff to GSNZ Midco to undertake operations and maintenance  services 
across Clarus (Transaction A). 

- Seconded staff to Firstgas to undertake business support services across Clarus 
(Transaction B). 

- Procured operations and maintenance (O&M) services from its related party, Gas 
Services New Zealand (Midco) Limited (GSNZ Midco) (Transaction C). 

- Procured corporate function services from Firstgas under the terms of the ( CFSA) 
Corporate Function and Secondment Services Agreement (Transaction D). 

In the RY2025 disclosure period, Firstlight seconded staff to GSNZ Midco and Firstgas. 
The supply of these unregulated services was valued using independent and objective 
measures.  

These related party transactions are illustrated in Figure 2. 

 



 

 

 
 

The following table describes the connection between Firstlight and its related parties 
with which it has had transactions with during the 2025 disclosure year. A breakdown of 
these transactions is also provided in schedule 5b of our Information Disclosure 
schedules. 

 



 

 

Table 1: The nature and extent of related party transactions in disclosure year 2025 

Related Party Nature of 
relationship 

Principle activities of the 
related party 

RY2025 expenditure/revenue between 
Firstlight and its related party 

GSNZ Midco 

(Transaction A) 

Firstlight      and 
GSNZ Midco have 
the same ultimate 
shareholders 

 

Firstlight seconded staff 
to GSNZ Midco to provide 
operations and 
maintenance services  

Unregulated income received of $5.464 
million is included in Schedule 5b for the 
provision of these services. 

This unregulated income is included in 
total regulatory income in Schedule 5b 
(and is not included in Schedule 2 or 
Schedule 3 as it is non-regulatory in 
nature) 

Firstgas 

(Transaction B) 

Firstgas and 
Firstlight have the 
same ultimate 
shareholders 

Firstlight seconded staff 
to Firstgas to provide 
regulated gas 
transmission and gas 
distribution services 

Unregulated income received of $0.072 
million (this amount is deducted from 
management fee) 

GSNZ Midco 

(Transaction C) 

Firstlight and 
GSNZ Midco have 
the same ultimate 
shareholders 

Firstlight acquired 
operations and 
maintenance services 
from GSNZ Midco. 

Network Capex $19.159 million 

Non-Network Capex $0.331 million 

Network Opex $8.124 million 

System operations Opex and  

Network support Opex $2.472 million 

Firstgas 

(Transaction D) 

Firstgas and 
Firstlight have the 
same ultimate 
shareholders 

Firstgas provided 
corporate function 
services to Firstlight 

$2.493 million including $0.039 million 
Directors Fees 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

Gas Services (Midco) New Zealand Limited  

GSNZ Midco and Firstlight are part of the wider Clarus group of companies and have the 
same ultimate shareholders. GSNZ Midco owns Gas Services, a contracting company 
providing operations and maintenance services.  

In the 2025 disclosure year, GSNZ Midco provided 98% of the Firstlight total Capex and 
70% of all Operating Expenditure (Opex) under an Operations and Maintenance 
agreement (O&M agreement). 

Services provided under the O&M agreement include: 

• Management of the Firstlight business operations  

• Asset management 

• Health, safety and environment management 

• Land and planning management 

• Design and engineering services 

• Scheduling and completing field works 

• Incident and emergency response 

• Provision of non-network assets such as plant and equipment (if required). 

 

  



 

 

 

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement 

Firstlight procures almost all of its network capital expenditure, most of its network 
Opex, and all its system operations and network support (SONS) expenditure from GSNZ 
Midco. These services are provided by Gas Services in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the O&M agreement between Firstlight and GSNZ Midco.  

While Firstlight owns the network and non-network assets and provides the electricity 
distribution services services across Tairāwhiti and Wairoa, under the O&M agreement, 
GSNZ Midco manages the operation of the assets, carries out an agreed Capital and 
Maintenance works programme, responds to incidents and emergencies, and provides 
system operations and network support services to Firstlight. 

Costs incurred under the O&M agreement are directly attributable to Firstlight.    

 

Corporate Function and Secondment Services Agreements (CFSA). 

Firstlight contracts business support services from Firstgas under the Corporate 
Functions and Secondment Services Agreement (the CFSA), a shared services 
arrangement provides economies of scale and scope across Clarus.   

Since Firstgas was the first regulated business owned by Clarus, this entity was chosen 
as the provider of corporate service across the group. 

As with the O&M agreement, we have applied EBIT margins to the costs of goods sold 
(i.e., seconded staff and corporate functions) and used benchmarking to confirm that 
the value of the services supplied to Firstlight by Firstgas was not more than the terms 
of an arm's length transaction. 

The CFSA requires Firstgas to carry out all corporate functions in a competent, diligent, 
and expeditious manner. While no specific service standards apply to corporate 
functions, as might be the case in a commercially negotiated agreement, the CFSA puts 
a process in place for Firstlight to review performance and communicate any concerns 
back to Firstgas.  

Since the provision of business support is combined across Clarus, any issues affecting 
the performance of Firstgas under the CFSA will likely also affect other companies 
withing the group. 

 

 

 

 

 

      



 

 

Summary of Clarus’ procurement policy 

Clause 2.3.10 of the ID Determination requires that: 

“if an EDB has had related party transactions involving a procurement from a related 
party during that disclosure year, the EDB must publicly disclose: 

(1)  a summary of its current policy in respect of the procurement of assets or goods or 
services from any related party; or 

(2)  a summary of alternative documentation which is equivalent to a procurement 
policy in respect of the procurement of assets or goods or services from any related 
party.  

Pursuant to clause 2.3.10(2), this section provides a summary of our procurement policy 
and guidelines. 

Firstlight’s electricity network spans Tairāwhiti and Wairoa districts.  We require specialist 
personnel, contractors, and materials to operate and manage this extensive network in a 
safe and reliable manner.   

To maximise our cost efficiency while managing our networks, Clarus has an 
overarching procurement policy that applies to all companies within the group.  This 
policy requires we “source, engage and manage suppliers in a professional and 
transparent manner within a consistent framework to achieve best value for Clarus.” 
This Policy provides guiding principles for all procurement by, or on behalf of Clarus. 

In this section, we summarise the procurement principles that underpin the 
procurement policy and the procurement methods employed by Clarus. Procurement 
of goods and services from GSNZ Midco under the O&M agreement must abide by the 
Clarus procurement policy.  

  



 

 

Procurement principles-  
Anyone procuring goods and services for Firstlight must be familiar with and apply the 
following procurement principles:  

Principle Description 

Be professional and ethical in the 

sourcing of goods and services   

– Clarus has long standing relationships and dealings with many 
valued suppliers, this has been forged over time and you are to 
ensure your actions should do nothing to compromise the 
company’s reputation.   

– Priority will be given to those suppliers that share the same or 
similar values to Clarus, especially relating to the ethical sourcing 
of materials and mitigation against illegal labour practices.    

– Be accountable, transparent and reasonable. 

– Stay impartial – identify and manage conflicts of interest. 

– Encourage e-business (Tenders via email)   

Have an open and fair approach – Create competition and encourage capable suppliers to 
respond ensuring they are aware of and understand their 
obligations within the Commerce Act 1986.   

– Treat all suppliers equally.  

– Ensure the best results for Clarus and the supplier are front of 
mind; value should be considered but not the dominating factor.  

– Be clear on how you will assess the supplier and what it is 

they will be measured on.  

– Provide constructive positive feedback with the 

unsuccessful suppliers for the encouragement towards 

continuous improvement. 

Be consistent and timeous   – Identify what you need, what you want to achieve and 

how this will be delivered.  

– Choose the right process – proportional to size, complexity, 

value and risk.  

– Be realistic on the approach. Is it time valuable for the 

value or risk? 

Achieve the best and just results – Set up a team with the right mix of skills and experience. 

– Be innovative and open to change. 

– Understand the market and what is achievable.  

– Have clear and precise performance measures, monitor  

and manage ensuring the desired results are achieved.  

– Nurture the supplier relationship to make ongoing savings  

and improvements. 

These principles all contribute to producing efficient and effective infrastructure for the 
long-term benefit of our business and our customers.  While we seek competitive 
outcomes, we believe consumers equally value least-cost over the lifetime of the asset 
and Firstlight always places the health and safety of our employees and contractors 
above other criteria.  For example, we may not select the lowest price quote or tender if 
the supplier cannot meet our safety and quality standards or if the life-cycle cost of the 
asset is higher than other options.    



 

 

The competitive process  

Whilst Clarus encourages competition amongst suppliers through our procurement 
process, to some extent this is governed by the value of the goods / services to be 
supplied and the availability of suppliers to meet our needs.  This includes being suitably 
qualified to work on the electricity network.  

Low-cost purchases will be supported, at a minimum, with quotations from several 
suppliers.  High value works will be supported by an open competitive process such as a 
request for proposal or invitation to tender where possible.  

The Policy recognises that in some instances sole sourcing may be the only 
procurement option available.  “Sole sourcing” refers to where a competitive 
procurement process, such as a tender or quote requests, cannot be used or there 
would be no benefit from going through a competitive process. This will generally be 
because only one supplier, to the best of our knowledge and belief, can deliver the 
required good(s) and/or service(s). In the relatively specialised field of electricity 
distribution operations and maintenance, this is not an uncommon situation.  

 

  



 

 

Other typical reasons for selecting sole sourcing include: 

- Availability / workload within pool of approved suppliers: Particularly with 
professional services where we have already negotiated rates and have a pool of 3 
– 5 suppliers. To ensure that work is allocated to avoid resource conflict, it may be 
acceptable to sole source smaller projects   

- Exclusivity: Where Firstlight is already committed to an exclusive contract for the 
procurement of such goods or services for a set time period (for example the O&M 
Agreement with GSNZ Midco)   

- OEM / warranty arrangement:  Where sole source is required contractually.  

The sole sourcing procurement option requires formal justification and approval in line 
with delegated authorities.  

 
Monitoring and compliance 

The Clarus procurement team is responsible for monitoring compliance with the 
procurement policy for Firstlight and reporting any breaches of this policy to the 
Executive. The procurement team will undertake reviews of Clarus’ procurement activity 
especially around the compliance with the policy and the application of procurement 
processes.  Reviews may include review of the procurement process undertaken by 
GSNZ Midco acting on the behalf of Firstlight under the O&M agreement.  

Failure within Clarus to comply with the provisions of the procurement policy is a breach 
of an employee’s Code of Conduct & Performance & Conduct Policy. Any instances of 
reported non-compliance will be investigated and may lead to disciplinary action.  

Clarus has a whistle blower policy that provides an avenue for employees to raise 
concerns about misconduct or wrongdoing. Misconduct or wrongdoing includes failure 
to abide by the procurement policy and the whistle blower policy enables anyone to 
report identified breaches of the procurement policy.   

  



 

 

Application of the procurement policy  

Clause 2.3.12 of the ID Determination requires that: 

“if an EDB has had related party transactions involving a procurement from a related 
party during that disclosure year, the EDB must publicly disclose-  

(1) a description of how the EDB applies its current policy for the procurement of assets 
or goods or services from a related party in practice;  

(2) a description of any policies or procedures of the EDB that require or have the effect 
of requiring a consumer to purchase assets or goods or services from a related party 
that are related to the supply of the electricity distribution services;   

(3) subject to subclause (5), at least one representative example transaction from the 
disclosure year of how the current policy for the procurement of assets or goods or 
services from a related party is applied in practice;   

(4) for each representative example transaction specified in accordance with subclause 

(5) separate representative example transactions where the EDB has applied the current 
policy for the procurement of assets or goods or services from a related party 
significantly differently between expenditure categories.  

Pursuant to clause 2.3.12 (1), the following section describes how Firstlight has applied 
the Clarus procurement policy in respect of the procurement of goods or services from a 
related party.     

 

In the 2025 disclosure period, Firstlight has procured goods and services from GSNZ 
Midco under the O&M agreement.  

Firstlight has contracted GSNZ Midco as the sole provider of operations and 
maintenance services for the network. GSNZ Midco acts on behalf of Firstlight when 
project managing and purchasing required goods and services while carrying out its 
responsibilities under the O&M agreement.   

The section considers the procurement of goods and services under the O&M contract. 

  



 

 

 

Purchase of Opex and Capex services from our related party GSNZ Midco  

The procurement policy puts emphasis on making decisions to achieve the best 
outcomes for Firstlight and its customers whilst keeping our staff, contractors, and 
assets free from harm.  We manage long-life assets and require specialist personnel, 
contractors, and materials to operate and manage this extensive network in a safe and 
reliable manner.    

Under the O&M agreement, Firstlight has contracted GSNZ Midco to manage the 
operational functions, maintain the network assets, implement and feed into the Asset 
Management Plan (AMP), and provide system operations and network support 
functions. From time to time, Firstlight may also procure non-network assets from GSNZ 
Midco. These assets are provided under the service agreement as they relate to the 
ongoing maintenance of the distribution network or management of the assets on the 
distribution network. GSNZ Midco acts on behalf of Firstlight when project managing 
and purchasing required goods and services in the course of carrying out its 
responsibilities under the O&M agreement.  

As discussed above, our first step in ensuring we are achieving the best for our 
customers and businesses was to enter into an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) 
agreement.  

The O&M agreement with GSNZ Midco provides a range of expertise and experience 
guiding and supporting our electricity distribution business. This expertise and 
experience is vital in maintaining and expanding the network and also in the planning 
process both annually and long-term. 

Provisions within the O&M agreement align with Firstlight procurement principles to 
ensure on-going value of the agreement to our customers. These include:  

- Planning to ensure O&M works plans align with Firstlight requirements efficiently 
and in a cost-effective manner. This may include benchmarking of costs to ensure 
the O&M agreement continues to meet efficiency targets and is compliant with 
the related party rules for regulated businesses  

- Service level agreements including a range of key performance indicators that are 
linked to payments  

- Provisions around meeting stringent safety standards.  

  



 

 

To give an idea of how the O&M agreement works in practice, we consider the annual 
process: 

- Planning  

- Challenge and benchmarking process   

- Execution of works including monitoring and reporting 

- Completion of works  

At the end of each year, Firstlight conducts an annual review of the process. 

 

Planning   

Planning is an important part of the procurement process. It determines the anticipated 
work plan for the year and highlights resource requirements, whether they be personnel 
or materials.  

Each year, Firstlight management work with the Chief Operations Officer (COO) of GSNZ 
Midco to develop and update the long-term Asset Management Plan (AMP).  The AMP 
provides the asset management framework for the Firstlight network and includes 
guidance on the expected annual works plan. The AMP is reviewed and approved by 
Clarus management and the Firstlight Board of Directors.  

The AMP is part of the long-term planning for the network. It supports the Firstlight 
business plan and the operations and maintenance (O&M) plan. GSNZ Midco provides 
Firstlight with the long-term O&M plan to meet the network development and 
maintenance section of the business plan.  The O&M plan includes indicative resourcing 
and costings and works plans.  This must be agreed by both parties and the O&M 
agreement outlines the resolution process.  

The COO of GSNZ Midco provides a budget to Firstlight to complete the annual works 
plan as required under the O&M agreement.   

  



 

 

Challenge and benchmarking process 

While GSNZ Midco is a related party of Firstlight, the O&M agreement is structured as if 
it was between two separate legal entities, with different ownership interests, and 
operating on an arm’s length basis. Each party acknowledges that a key objective of 
Firstlight in appointing GSNZ Midco to deliver the O&M is to ensure value for money and 
continuous improvement in delivery and value. 

In practice, this means that Firstlight may accept in full or challenge any part of the 
budget provided by GSNZ Midco. Firstlight may subject all or part of the annual budget 
to a benchmarking procedure undertaken by an independent expert. 

The Benchmark will: 

- Compare the O&M Services and Service Fee, including the component parts of the 
Service Fee, with the services, charges and margins being obtained under other 
similar service contracts in New Zealand and / or good international market 
services, charges and margins for third parties 

- Assess, in light of this comparison, whether:  

o The scope of the O&M Services being provided is necessary to meet the 
Service Standards and 

o The Service Fee, including the component parts of the Service Fee, is market 
competitive and otherwise meets the Information Disclosure Determination 
requirements. 

Under the O&M agreement, we anticipate that prices charged by GSNZ Midco will not 
change significantly from year to year (unless there is strong evidence that input costs 
have permanently changed). This is consistent with a competitive market where 
companies with long-term contracts in place (such as the O&M agreement and CFSA) 
tend to set prices for longer terms. This gives service providers greater certainty to invest 
in staff and equipment required to fulfill      the contract terms over the duration of the 
contract. For FY2025 Firstlight engaged independent experts to: 

- Confirm the margin charged by GSNZ Midco under the O&M agreement was 
within the range of providers of similar services 

- Cross-checked that GSNZ Midco costs remain efficient and consistent with the 
input prices Firstlight would have paid in an arm’s length transaction by 
completing benchmarking against others in the industry. 

Whilst we do not anticipate GSNZ Midco would need to significantly change prices 
within the contract period, we recognise that the onus remains on Firstlight to ensure 
that costs from related party transactions remain consistent with input prices that we 
would have paid in an arm’s length transaction. The Commission has noted that there is 
some risk that long-term contracts can become out of date with current market 
practices and prices and Firstlight has actively considered this risk through our 
benchmarking process this year.  

  



 

 

For RY2025, our O&M agreement remains aligned with current market practices and 
prices. This was last tested in April 2023 when we engaged an independent expert to: 

- Consider changes in market practices or pricing for similar services and how this 
may affect arm’s length margins 

- Conduct a sample of relevant margin data to ensure no substantive and 
permanent change has occurred in the market since margins were established 
under the O&M Agreement. 

Firstlight continued to cross-check that our costs remain efficient and consistent with 
the input prices Firstlight would have paid in an arm’s length transaction by completing 
benchmarking against others in the industry. This exercise is carried out annually 

 

Execution of works including monitoring and reporting 

Once the O&M budget has been agreed, GSNZ Midco undertakes responsibility to 
complete the works to the service level required. Significant large-scale projects are 
managed by the GSNZ Midco projects team. Projects of this nature often require 
additional resources and expertise. GSNZ Midco will source services and materials as 
required and in line with the Clarus procurement policy. 

The COO of GSNZ Midco reports monthly to Firstlight on progress against the works 
plan and budget for services provided under the O&M agreement. From time-to-time 
works may be required by Firstlight that are outside of the budgeted plan.  Any change 
to the annual work plan is negotiated between GSNZ Midco and Firstlight.  Any 
additional remedial works GSNZ Midco recommend are either included in the current 
year’s workplan, with agreement from Firstlight or included in the annual works budget 
for following years. 

The costs GSNZ Midco incurs undertaking the responsibilities of the O&M agreement are 
charged to Firstlight monthly and include a commercial mark up to enable a reasonable 
commercial profit.  

 

  



 

 

Completion of works 

The completion of works is managed within GSNZ Midco. GSNZ Midco will process any 
project close out documentation and update maintenance records within Clarus 
information systems.  If the project was a Capex project, Firstlight will capitalise the 
project once GSNZ Midco notifies that the assets have been commissioned. 

      

Corporate Function and Secondment Services Agreement (CFSA) 

Total corporate function costs across Clarus are allocated based on the expected time 
spent on each service for Firstgas, Firstlight and GSNZ Midco activities. To apportion the 
direct costs and staff time to service activities within Clarus, management determines 
the split of Firstlight business support between the regulated and unregulated business 
within the Group. 

  



 

 

Policies that require consumers to purchase goods or services from Firstlight’s related 
parties 

Section 2.3.12 of the ID Determination requires that: 

within 5 months after the end of each disclosure year, if an EDB has had related party 
transactions involving a procurement from a related party during that disclosure year, 
the EDB must publicly disclose-  

(2) a description of any policies or procedures of the EDB that require or have the 
effect of requiring a consumer to purchase assets or goods or services from a related 
party that are related to the supply of the electricity distribution services;  

To work on or near the Firstlight network, a contractor must be deemed competent and 
authorised to complete the work undertaken to meet operating standard requirements. 
This is very specialised work, and we require any work to be completed GSNZ Midco 

Customers that contribute to the cost of new developments or upgrades on our 
network are therefore required to use GSNZ Midco to complete the works.  Our capital 
contribution policy is available at https://www.firstlightnetwork.co.nz/tell-me-
about/firstlight-network/regulatory-information/.  

 

  



 

 

Representative examples of how the procurement policy is applied 

Regulatory requirements 

Section 2.3.12 of the ID Determination for the EDB specify that: 

within 5 months after the end of each disclosure year, if an EDB has had related party 
transactions involving a procurement from a related party during that disclosure year, 
the EDB must publicly disclose-  

(3)  subject to subclause (5), at least one representative example transaction from the 
disclosure year of how the current policy for the procurement of assets or goods or 
services from a related party is applied in practice;  

(4)  for each representative example transaction specified in accordance with 
subclause (3), how and when the EDB last tested the arm’s-length terms of those 
transactions; and  

(5)  separate representative example transactions where the EDB has applied the 
current policy for the procurement of assets or goods or services from a related party 
significantly differently between expenditure categories. 

 

 

 

 

Representative examples 

Firstlight sources a range of services from GSNZ Midco to manage the network 
operations and complete the work plan each year.  Firstlight’s corporate functions 
including Information Services, Legal, Health and Safety, Finance and Commercial and 
Regulatory are sourced from Firstgas.  The Clarus procurement policy for all expenditure 
is applied under the O&M agreement and CFSA agreement.  This is summarised in the 
table below. 

      



 

 

Table 2: Representative example transactions of costs in Schedule 5b 

Expenditure 
category 

Representative 
example 

Procurement method How and when were the arm’s length 
terms last tested 

All network 
Capex 
categories 

 

All network 
Opex 
categories 

 

System 
operations 
and network 
support 

 

Non-network 
assets 

Network Opex and 
Capex and system 
operations and 
network support 
across the network. 

We provide 
example below of 
procurement 
undertaken by 
GSNZ Midco on our 
behalf under the 
O&M agreement 

Direct procurement 
from a ‘sole supplier’ 
under the existing O&M 
agreement. 

The arm’s length terms were tested as part 
of a benchmarking process carried out 
annually including RY2025. 

The benchmarking process is in line with 
the approach undertaken by an 
independent expert engaged in RY2023 to 
benchmark: 

- The margins applied to the costs of O&M 
services provided by GSNZ Midco to 
Firstlight 

- Total service costs against comparable 
businesses. 

The margin benchmarking compared 
services supplied by GSNZ Midco to 
companies providing similar services 
across New Zealand. 

Benchmarking against comparable 
businesses indicated that Firstlight costs 
are aligned with our peers and the wider 
market. This demonstrates that the cost of 
the underlying service is consistent with 
the input price that Firstlight would have 
paid in an arm’s length transaction. 

Benchmarking was undertaken with the 
permission of GSNZ Midco. Benchmarking 
is allowed for under the O&M agreement. 

      

Business 
Support Opex 

Corporate Services 
and IT Services for 
Firstlight Network. 
Payable by 
Management Fee 
which is set prior to 
regulatory year. 

Monthly 
Management Fee 
issued providing 
breakdown of 
services.  Inclusive 
in the Management 
Fee are Directors 
Fees 

We provide below a 
schedule of services 
undertaken under 
the CFSA 
agreement. 

Direct procurement 
from a ‘sole supplier’ 
under the existing CFSA 
agreement. 

The arm’s length terms were tested as part 
of a benchmarking process carried out 
annually including RY2025. 

In RY2023, Firstlight engaged an 
independent expert to benchmark: 

- The margins applied to the costs of 
Business Support services provided to 
Firstlight 

Benchmarking undertaken against 
comparable businesses indicated that 
Firstlight costs are aligned with our peers 
and the wider market. This demonstrates 
that the cost of the underlying service is 
consistent with the input price that 
Firstlight would have paid in an arm’s 
length transaction. 

 



 

 

 

Example of procurement undertaken by GSNZ Midco on our behalf 

Firstlight procures a range of services from GSNZ Midco.  These services may have 
different characteristics and involve different procurement choices within the policy to 
suit the work undertaken.  The process will remain consistent with the project 
management and reporting requirements within GSNZ Midco, and with monthly 
reporting against the budget and works plan provided to the Clarus executive team. 

The following example of a project undertaken by GSNZ Midco for Firstlight illustrating 
the procurement process. 

 

Project name: Lavenham Road Pole Replacement  

Project date The scope was issued in April 2024 with works 
completed in July 2024 

Project or work order 
number: 

5021876 / 5021877 

Project expenditure 
(estimated) 

$0.137 million 

Project cost type Asset Replacement and Renewal Capex 

Project managed by: GSNZ Midco acting on behalf of Firstlight under the O&M 
agreement. 

Subcontractors: Electrinet managed the delivery of the project.  Works 
were completed under the terms and rates specified in 
the master service agreement with Electrinet. 

 

Planning 

Leading into RY2025, it was identified that there were poles earmarked for replacement, 
particularly Lavenham Road.   

The AMP is approved by Firstlight’s Chief Executive Officer and the Clarus Board of 
Directors.  Once approved, work plans are finalised for the upcoming year. 

 

  



 

 

Completion of works 

The scope of works and plan included supply and upgrade of existing 15x 11kV poles, 4x 
stub poles, 3x 400V poles and 2x sets of 11kV fuses.  Also included in the works was to 
carry out the 11KV maintenance in the area.  The scope was reviewed by GSNZ Midco 
and Electrinet and the report reviewed by GSNZ Midco’s project manager and 
engineers. 

Once the project began, project costs were paid and tracked within the financial system 
after approval by the project manager.  Project costs and progress were monitored by 
the GSNZ Midco project team and reported to the Chief Operating Officer for GSNZ 
Midco. Progress against projects and budgeted costs is reported to the Firstlight 
executive team monthly. 

 

Market testing 

Electrinet were selected as the supplier to carry out the works using the sole sourcing 
approach.  Electrinet have specialist expertise in the Tairawhiti region and are the 
incumbent supplier of O&M services for Firstlight.  Electrinet were the preferred supplier 
due to:- 

- Their experience on working on our network and within our systems 

- Their base in the Tairawhiti region 

 

Outcomes: 

The project was completed in time and within budget 

  



 

 

Corporate Function Services undertaken as per the CFSA agreement 

Area Description 

Executive Management Team Executive Management of Firstlight Network 

Finance Ensuring Firstlight Network’s financial management and results are correctly 
accounted for and reported.  Services include accounts payable, accounts 
receivable, fixed assets, treasury, tax, and financial reporting.  This includes 
maintaining the finance system and providing training to staff raising 
purchase orders or completing timesheets 

Legal Provision of legal services and contract management to Firstlight Network 

Information Services Information Services is split into two focus area, improvement and run.   

Improvement is an integral part of the solutions team who works closely with 
the Continuous Improvement team to deliver business excellence, value, and 
optimization.   

Run covers the day to day support of the IT systems used by Firstlight 
Network.  These include everything from the data center to Desktop, 
Business Systems, Office Systems, Telephony, Networks, and the Service Desk 
function. 

People and Performance Provision of Human Resources, Recruitment, Payroll, Internal 
Communications, Staff Engagement and Culture, Learning and Development 

Commercial and Regulation Commercial and Regulatory support for Firstlight Network.  Including:- 

- Completing and filing all regulatory disclosures on behalf of Firstlight 

- Regulatory and Policy advocacy in Firstlight interests 

- Office Management support for Firstlight 

- Marketing Support 

- External Communications 

Health and Safety, Environment 
and Quality 

Provision of HSEQ and Risk Management services for Firstlight Network 

Procurement, Stores and 
Facilities 

This team manage the following functions:- 

- Facilities: All tasks and activities associated with managing operated 
facilities 

- Purchasing: Provide purchasing support, stock ordering, fleet 
management, supply contracts, associated credit applications, new 
vendor approvals, prequalification, and general purchasing activities 

- Stores: Manage and maintain inventory to facilitate the day to day 
maintenance activities of the business.  Inwards and outwards goods 
as well as managing project and emergency materials. 

Operations Management Team Provision of oversight and management of operations of the Electricity 
Distribution Business 

Maintenance Services Support services for Firstlight Networks Operational Teams, such as Maximo 
management, and permit co-ordination. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Map of anticipated network expenditure and constraints  

Section 2.3.13 of the ID Determination requires that: 

within 5 months after the end of each disclosure year, where an EDB has had related 
party transactions involving a procurement from a related party during that disclosure 
year, the EDB must publicly disclose a map of its electricity distribution service territory, 
which includes-  

(1) subject to clause 2.3.15, a brief explanatory description of the 10 largest forecast 
operational expenditure projects in the AMP planning period and the likely timing, value 
and location of the projects;  

(2) subject to clause 2.3.15 , a brief explanatory description of the 10 largest forecast 
capital expenditure projects in the AMP planning period and the likely timing, value and 
location of the projects;  

(3) subject to clause 2.3.16, a brief explanatory description of possible future network or 
equipment constraints and their location, where the responses to the constraints would 
involve one of the 10 largest future operational expenditure projects in the AMP 
planning period; and  

(4) subject to clause 2.3.16, a brief explanatory description of possible future network or 
equipment constraints and their location, where the responses to the constraints would 
involve one of the 10 largest future capital expenditure projects in the AMP planning 
period.  

Section 2.3.14 further specifies the map must: 

(1) identify whether the forecast or possible operational expenditure or capital 
expenditure is-  

(a) already subject to a contract and, if so, whether that contract is with a related party;  

(b) forecast to require the supply of assets or goods or services by a related party; or  

(c) currently not indicated for supply by a related party; and  

(2) be consistent with the AMP information specified in-  

(a) clause 11.8.3 of Attachment A on network or equipment constraints; and  

(b) clause 11.8.4 of Attachment A on the projected impact of demand management 
initiatives.  

 

  



 

 

The largest Opex activities and Capex projects in the AMP planning period are provided 
below.  Further information is available in the annual AMP or AMP update available on 
the Firstlight website. 

 

 

Largest Opex activities 

Figure 3 sets out the location of the largest ten activities in the AMP planning period 
(RY2025-RY2034), with greater detail in Table 3. All network Opex is forecast to be 
completed by our related party, Gas Services New Zealand Midco Limited (GSNZ Midco) 
under the Operations and Management (O&M) agreement between Firstlight and GSNZ 
Midco.  GSNZ Midco manages a number of third-party contractors to deliver this 
network Opex.  All activities are network related works, and none are a result of future 
network or equipment constraints. 

 

 

  



 

 

Figure 3: Map showing largest Opex projects in the planning period (RY25-RY34) 
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